
Finance and Personnel Committee

Meeting Agenda

City Hall, Second Floor
425 E. State Street

Rockford, IL 61104
www.rockfordil.gov

5:30 PM
Monday, March 9, 2026

The following represents, in general, the chronological order of proceedings at the City 
Council/Committee Meetings: Call to Order, Invocation, Pledge of Allegiance, Public Speaking 
and City Council/Committee Agendas.

Meeting will be live streamed on Channel 17 and via this link:
https://rockfordil.legistar.com/Calendar.aspx.

I. CALL TO ORDER

II. INFORMATION ONLY

1. Quarterly Investment Report - December 31, 2025. 26-00252

III. COMMITTEE REPORTS

1. Approval of vouchers in the amount of $8,477,407.67. 26-00270

2. Approval of an Eighth Amendment to the Agreement with Associated 
Bank to Extend the Line of Credit Term for an Additional Year.

26-00277

3. Approval of the Lien Reduction Request for 2213 Wentworth Avenue, 
Rockford, Illinois in the amount of $7,933.40.

26-00253

4. Approval of Hiring Request: Water Division for two (2) Project Managers 
and one (1) Water Utility Technician in the estimated annual amount of 
$394,100.00. The estimated total cost, including vehicles, is $513,100.00. 
The funding source is the Water Fund Operating Budget.

26-00254

IV. RESOLUTIONS

1. Award of Sole Source Contract: Generator and Switchgear Services to 
Altorfer Cat, of Addison, Illinois in the estimated annual amount of 
$100,000.00 (based on unit pricing). The contract duration is one (1) year 
with four (4) annual extension options. The funding source is the Water 
Fund Operating Budget.

26-00255
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2. Award of Professional Services: 2026 Water System Improvements 
(Design and Inspection Services) to Fehr Graham, of Rockford, Illinois for 
an estimated budget of $2,500,000.00 for 2026, $6,250,000.00 for 2027, 
and $6,250,000.00 for 2028 (based on hourly rates). The contract duration 
is through February 28, 2027 with two (2) possible one-year extension 
options upon mutual consent of the City and the Consultant. The funding 
sources are the Water Replacement Improvement Account (WRIA) and 
State Revolving Fund (SRF).

26-00256

3. Award of RFP: Water Main Capacity - Fire Hydrant Flow Testing and 
Assessment (RFP No. 126-W-005) to M.E. Simpson Co., Inc., of 
Valparaiso, Indiana in the estimated amount of $73,000.00 (based on unit 
pricing). The contract duration is through December 31, 2026 with four (4) 
annual extension options. The funding sources are the Fire and Water 
Department Operating Budgets.

26-00265

4. Award of Joint Purchase Contract: 2026 Light Duty City-Wide Vehicles to 
Enterprise Fleet Management Inc., of Saint Louis, Missouri in the amount 
of $117,729.00. The contract duration is 48 months for one (1) vehicle and 
60 months for two (2) vehicles. The funding source is the Water Division 
Capital Lease Budget.

26-00257

5. Award of Bid: Sidewalk and ADA Repairs Package #1 2026 (Bid No. 
226-PW-025) to TCI Concrete, of Rockford, Illinois in the amount of 
$112,894.75. The contract duration is through May 15, 2026. The funding 
source is the 1% Infrastructure Sales Tax.

26-00259

6. Award of Bid: City-Wide Pavement Preservation - Microsurfacing 2026 
(Bid No. 126-PW-019) to AC Pavement Striping Co., of Elgin, Illinois in 
the amount of $490,809.90. The contract duration is through October 2, 
2026. The funding source is Motor Fuel Tax (MFT) Funds.

26-00260

7. Award of Bid: City-Wide Pavement Rejuvenation 2026 (Bid No. 
126-PW-018) to Corrective Asphalt Materials, LLC., of South Roxana, 
Illinois in the amount of $342,026.96. The contract duration is through 
July 31, 2026. The funding source is Motor Fuel Tax (MFT) Funds.

26-00261

8. Award of Bid: City-Wide Bridge Preservation 2026 (Bid No. 
126-PW-009) to M & M Concrete, of Stockton, Illinois in the amount of 
$59,940.85. The contract duration is through July 31, 2026. The funding 
source is Motor Fuel Tax (MFT) Funds.

26-00262

9. Award of Design Engineering Agreement: Beverly Park Floodplain 
Reconnection to HR Green, Inc., of McHenry, Illinois in the not-to-exceed 
amount of $105,936.00. The contract duration is through July 2027. The 
funding source is the CIP General Fund.

26-00263
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10. Approval and acceptance of the Illinois Law Enforcement Standards Board 
(ILETSB) FY26 Camera Grant Award in the amount of $262,464.00. The 
grant does not require a cost match. The grant term is from July 1, 2025 to 
June 30, 2030. The grant award, if accepted, will be used to cover the 
FY26 costs related to licensing fees and device storage costs of the current 
Axon Body Worn Cameras.

26-00264

11. Award of Non-Competitive Contract: Police Vehicles to Rock River Ford, 
of Rockford, Illinois in the amount of $1,582,589.00. This is a one-time 
purchase of thirty-seven (37) vehicles. The funding sources are Capital 
Lease Funds and Police Department Operating Budget.

26-00266

12. Award of Sole Source Contract: Fire Apparatus and Ambulance Supplies 
to Macqueen Equipment, LLC., of Saint Paul, Minnesota in the estimated 
annual amount of $120,000.00 (based on unit pricing). The contract 
duration is through December 31, 2026 with four (4) annual extension 
options. The funding source is the Fire Department Operating Budget.

26-00267

13. Award of Sole Source Contract: Fire Apparatus Supplies and Service 
Repair to JX Truck Center, Inc., of Rockford, Illinois in the estimated 
annual amount of $100,000.00 (based on unit pricing). The contract 
duration is through December 31, 2026 with four (4) annual extension 
options. The funding source is the Fire Department Operating Budget.

26-00268

14. Resolution Authorizing the Central Services Manager to Execute an 
Extension of the Electrical Municipal Aggregation Supply Contract.

26-00269

V. ADJOURNMENT

THE CITY OF ROCKFORD INTENDS TO COMPLY WITH THE INTENT AND 
SPIRIT OF THE AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT.  IF A SIGN LANGUAGE 

INTERPRETER, PERSONAL P.A. SYSTEM, OR OTHER SPECIAL 
ACCOMMODATIONS ARE NEEDED, PLEASE CALL THE LEGAL DEPARTMENT 
AT (779) 348-7391 AT LEAST 48 HOURS IN ADVANCE, SO WE CAN BE PREPARED 

TO ASSIST YOU.
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DATE: March 9, 2026

TO: Mayor McNamara
Members of City Council

FROM: Carrie Hagerty, Finance Director

RE: Quarterly Investment Report, 12/31/2025

The City of Rockford utilizes the services of PFM Asset Management to manage and meet investing goals for
both core and short-term funds, with a separate managed portfolio for Motor Fuel Tax funds as required by
state law.  Under the agreement, PFM regularly provides investment account performance and policy
compliance information to staff. This report is provided to City Council on a quarterly basis to demonstrate
compliance with the City’s investment policy and provide an update on investment performance.

Market Update
The Feds cut rates by 50 basis points in the last quarter of the year. Unemployment trended higher, resulting
in net new job creation near zero. Positively, we see signs of growth in disposable personal income and
resilient customer spending.

Portfolio Performance
Portfolio performance is outlined below. We are in the process of consolidating the short term account into
the core account, as short term cash needs around ARPA spending have balanced. The City’s short term
account underperformed and the core and motor fuel tax portfolios outperformed their comparative
benchmarks over the quarter.

Core Account Short Term Account MFT Account
Quarter Ending 12/31/25
Interest Earned $754,427 $23,436 $79,013
Change in Market Value $269,101 $22,677 $18,260
Total Return 1.18% 1.04% 1.06%
12 Months
Interest Earned $2,843,419 $149,337 $280,322
Change in Market Value $2,055,466 $118,944 $130,892
Total Return 6.00% 4.18% 4.62%
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Investment Policy Compliance
The City’s investment policy has parameters as outlined below.  The table indicates compliance with those
parameters as outlined below.

Parameter Requirement Current Portfolio
Diversification Non-government investment sectors limited

to 5% combined per issuer limit
Highest issuer concentration of
1.1% for non-governmental
sectors

Maximum Maturities Maximum maturity for investments is 15
years, average maturity not to exceed 5 years

Highest maturity is currently 15
years and average maturity is 977
days

Sustainable Investing Consistency with Illinois Sustainable Investing
Act.

No known violations of the
Sustainable Investing Act

The quarterly portfolio review provided by PFM Asset Management as well as a listing of current securities,
are attached. Please let me know if you have any questions.
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Investment Performance Review

For the Quarter Ended December 31, 2025

Client Management Team
PFM Asset Management

A division of U.S. Bancorp Asset Management, Inc

Michelle Binns, Director

Jeffrey K. Schroeder, Managing Director

213 Market Street

Harrisburg, PA 17101-2141

717-232-2723

NOT FDIC INSURED : NO BANK GUARANTEE : MAY LOSE VALUE

For Institutional Investor or Investment Professional Use Only - This material is not for inspection by, distribution to, or quotation to the general public

City of Rockford

190 S LaSalle St. MK-IL-L11D 
Chicago, IL 60603

872.240.6962
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Current Market Themes

Source: Details on market themes and economic indicators provided throughout the body of the presentation. Bloomberg Finance L.P., as of December 31, 2025.

▸ U.S. economy remains resilient but government shutdown obscures data

▹ Inflation print likely biased lower due to data collection gaps and technical adjustments

▹ Unemployment rate trends higher with net new job creation near zero

▹ Strong consumer and business spending, along with steadier trade dynamics, support growth

▸ The Fed lowered the target rate by 50 basis points in the fourth quarter to 3.50-3.75%

▹ Fed Chair Powell acknowledged ongoing challenges in achieving the Fed’s dual mandate of

maximum employment and price stability

▹ The Fed’s December “dot plot” indicates 25 bps of cuts in both 2026 and 2027, but the wide

dispersion in underlying projections highlights differing views on path forward

▹ Markets view policy is skewed towards additional easing assuming a more dovish Chair takes

office in mid-2026

▸ Treasury yield curve continues to steepen but remains inverted inside 2 years

▹ Front end Treasury yields moved lower during the fourth quarter on Fed rate cut expectations

▹ Yields were range bound as volatility waned into year end

▹ Credit spreads widened marginally but remain near historically narrow levels

City of Rockford

For the Quarter Ended December 31, 2025

Market Update

PFM Asset Management  |  pfmam.com
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Consumer Price Index
Year-over-year Change
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Gaps in data collection 

led to a drop in headline 

and core inflation

Source: FOMC Chair Jerome Powell Press Conference, December 10, 2025. Bureau of Labor Statistics and Bloomberg Finance L.P. as of November 2025.

Fed Chair Powell: "The data may be distorted ... because [it] was not collected in October and half of November."

Price Increases For Key Goods

Energy

Apparel

Food at Home

Transportation

Home 
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3-Month Annualized Inflation Rates (Sep-25)
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Data Distortions Bias Inflation Lower

City of Rockford

For the Quarter Ended December 31, 2025

Market Update
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Source: FOMC Chair Jerome Powell Press Conference, December 10, 2025. Bureau of Labor Statistics and Bloomberg Finance L.P. as of December 2025.
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Labor Market Continues to Cool

City of Rockford

For the Quarter Ended December 31, 2025

Market Update
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Fed Chair Powell: "[T]he top third [of earners] accounts for way more than a third of the consumption ... So it’s a good 

question how sustainable that is."
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Source: FOMC Chair Jerome Powell Press Conference, December 10, 2025. Bloomberg Finance L.P. and Bureau of Economic Analysis, as of September 2025 (left). Federal 

Reserve Bank of Atlanta, as of September 2025 (right).

City of Rockford

For the Quarter Ended December 31, 2025

Market Update
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Source: Bloomberg Finance L.P., Bureau of Labor Statistics as of December 2025, Federal Reserve Bank of New York as of September 2025, and Bureau of Economic Analysis as 

of September 2025.

▸ Net new job creation nears zero

▸ Increasing retail credit card

balances

▸ Rising student loan

delinquencies

▸ Planned federal spending cuts

▸ Services disinflation

▸ Slower tariff-based inflation

passthrough

▸ Stabilizing credit card

delinquencies

▸ Easing Fed Policy

▸ Fiscal tailwinds from tax and

reconciliation bill

▸ Resilient consumer spending

▸ Positive real disposable

personal income growth

▸ Corporate fundamentals
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Source: FOMC Chair Jerome Powell Press Conference, December 10, 2025. Federal Reserve, latest median economic projections, as of December 2025.

Fed Chair Powell: "[T]he baseline [expectation] would be solid growth next year" ... "[We] feel like we have made 

progress this year in nontariff-related inflation."
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City of Rockford

For the Quarter Ended December 31, 2025

Market Update
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Fed Chair Powell: “[I]t is very unusual to have persistent tension between the two parts of the mandate… But it 

is not like the normal situation where everyone agrees on the direction and what to do. It is more spread out.”
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The December Fed “Dot Plot”
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Source: FOMC Chair Jerome Powell Press Conference, December 10, 2025. Federal Reserve; Bloomberg Finance L.P.. Individual dots represent each Fed members’ judgement of 

the midpoint of the appropriate target range for the federal funds rate at each year-end. As of December 2025.

City of Rockford

For the Quarter Ended December 31, 2025
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Source: Bloomberg Finance L.P., as of December 31, 2025.
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City of Rockford

For the Quarter Ended December 31, 2025
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Source: Bloomberg Finance L.P., as of December 31, 2025.
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Source: ICE BofA 1-5 year Indices via Bloomberg Finance L.P. as of December 31, 2025. Spreads on ABS and MBS are option-adjusted spreads based on weighted average life; 

spreads on agencies are relative to comparable maturity Treasuries. 

CMBS is Commercial Mortgage-Backed Securities and represented by the ICE BofA Agency CMBS Index.

Mortgage Backed is the ICE BofA US Mortgage-Backed Securities Index.
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Source: ICE BofA Indices. ABS indices are 0-5 year, based on weighted average life. Agency CMBS represented by ICE BofA CMBY Index. As of  December 31, 2025.
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Source: ICE BofA Indices. ABS Indices are 0-5 year, based on weighted average life. As of December 31, 2025. 
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Source: Bloomberg Finance L.P., as of December 31, 2025.
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Statements and opinions were developed based on our independent research with information obtained from Bloomberg. The views expressed within this material constitute the 

perspective and judgment of PFM Asset Management at the time of distribution (12/31/2025) and are subject to change. Information is obtained from sources generally believed to 

be reliable and available to the public; however, PFM Asset Management cannot guarantee its accuracy, completeness, or suitability.

AGENCY BULLETS CALLABLE AGENCIES SUPRANATIONALS

Summary:

• Spreads remain rich, especially in the

1–7y area, trading near or through

Treasuries

• Limited issuance outside of 12 months

continues to keep spreads narrow

Outlook:

• Spreads expected to remain tight

• Opportunistically sell for rebalancing or

swaps into new issue across sectors

• Continue monitoring ongoing

privatization efforts of Fannie Mae and

Freddie Mac

Summary:

• Front-end spreads have widened

recently on an uptick in volatility and

secondary supply

• Activity remains elevated versus 1H25

as redemptions drive more issuance

• Valuations remain rich across the front

end

Outlook:

• Evaluate callables cautiously with a

preference for longer lockouts

Summary:

• Spreads remain near historic lows with

1-5y maturities offering 5-10 bps over

comparable federal agency bullets

• Flat spread curve favors shorter

maturities

• Bonds continue to be well bid

Outlook:

• We expect more new issue supply in

January and February

• Continue evaluating new issues,

especially for constrained accounts

• Opportunistically sell for rebalancing or

sector rotation

Reduce allocations Reduce allocations Reduce allocations

Government Sector Strategy

Current outlook Negative Slightly 

Negative

Neutral Slightly 

Positive

Positive

City of Rockford

For the Quarter Ended December 31, 2025

Market Update

PFM Asset Management  |  pfmam.com
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Statements and opinions were developed based on our independent research with information obtained from Bloomberg. The views expressed within this material constitute the 

perspective and judgment of PFM Asset Management at the time of distribution (12/31/2025) and are subject to change. Information is obtained from sources generally believed to 

be reliable and available to the public; however, PFM Asset Management cannot guarantee its accuracy, completeness, or suitability.

OVERALL
Short (<5 year) Corporates: 

Maintain flexibility to add / 

swap as opportunities arise

Longer Corporates: 

Maintain underweight 

(contribution to duration) vs. 

benchmarks

FINANCIALS

INDUSTRIALS

Fundamentals:

• Corporate balance sheets remain strong and

default risk is low

• Revenue and EBITDA growth is solid but

margins have softened

• Increased M&A activity poses idiosyncratic

risks but is not expected to pressure spreads

• Economic backdrop remains supportive with

recession risks appearing limited

• Risks include slower earnings growth, sticky

inflation, and less accommodative Fed

• Political uncertainty and potential punitive

policies could weigh on sentiment

Technicals:

• Supply expected to be heavy in 2026 given

M&A activity and increasing AI capex

• Domestic demand remains strong given

relative attractiveness of yields levels

• Foreign demand is mixed given lower yield

differentials and high but declining hedging

costs

• Short-term credit supported by increased

demand from money market investors

extending and long duration investors

shortening

• Secondary market liquidity remains healthy,

supporting tactical adjustments

• Lower yields and higher supply are main risks

Valuations: 

• Short-term credit spreads have remained in

narrow range for past 6 months

• Longer-duration credit is extremely rich with

spreads near the tightest levels since late ‘90s

• Spread breakevens are snug on the long end

yet favorable on the front end over a 1-year

horizon

• Corporate credit curve remains flat and are

expected to steepen on long end

• All-in yields remain elevated

Current outlook Negative Slightly 

Negative

Neutral Slightly 

Positive

Positive

Corporate Sector Strategy

City of Rockford

For the Quarter Ended December 31, 2025

Market Update

PFM Asset Management  |  pfmam.com
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Source: Bloomberg Finance L.P., ICE BofA Indices. Spread is option adjusted spread (OAS). Monthly data from December 2010 to December 2025.
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AGENCY MBS AGENCY CMBS ASSET-BACKED

Maintain target allocations Reduce through attrition Reduce through attrition

Summary:

• Prepayments have begun to moderate

after picking up last quarter

• 2026 net supply is projected to

increase modestly

• Increase in demand from banks and

government agencies supportive of

technicals

Outlook:

• Maintain allocations favoring near-the-

money coupons in 15- and 30-yr

structures

• Look to take advantage of any

increases in volatility

Summary:

• Spreads mostly range-bound near

historically narrow levels

• Fundamentals are weak but stabilizing

with soft rent growth and moderately

high vacancies

• Secondary market activity remains light

with heavy dealer inventory

Outlook:

• New issue remains robust

• Valuations are well inside historical

averages

• Sector expected to perform well

if/when volatility increases

Summary:

• Prime ABS fundamentals remain stable

• Credit metrics have normalized and

structures remain resilient to recession

scenarios

• Decline in all-in yields may lead to

spread widening and softer demand

Outlook:

• Supply expected to be well digested,

limiting new issue attractiveness

• Carry expected to be driver of excess

returns

• Evolution of labor market and economy

remain key risks

Securitized Sector Strategy

Current outlook Negative Slightly 

Negative

Neutral Slightly 

Positive

Positive

Statements and opinions were developed based on our independent research with information obtained from Bloomberg. The views expressed within this material constitute the 

perspective and judgment of PFM Asset Management at the time of distribution (12/31/2025) and are subject to change. Information is obtained from sources generally believed to 

be reliable and available to the public; however, PFM Asset Management cannot guarantee its accuracy, completeness, or suitability.
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Sector Our Investment Preferences

C O M M E R C I A L  P A P E R

/  C D

T R E A S U R I E S

T-Bill

T-Note

F E D E R A L  A G E N C I E S

Bullets

Callables

S U P R A N A T I O N A L S

C O R P O R A T E S

Financials

Industrials

S E C U R I T I Z E D

Asset-Backed

Agency Mortgage-Backed

Agency CMBS

M U N I C I P A L S

Negative
Slightly 

Negative
Neutral

Slightly

Positive
PositiveCurrent outlook Outlook one quarter ago

Fixed-Income Sector Commentary – 1Q 2026

City of Rockford

For the Quarter Ended December 31, 2025

Market Update
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Fixed-Income Sector Commentary – 4Q 2025

▸ The Federal Open Market Committee (FOMC)

lowered the target range for the federal funds rate by

50 bps in Q4 but noted continuing challenges to

achieving its dual mandate of maximum employment

and stable prices.

▸ The U.S. Treasury yield curve steepened in response

to the Fed as yields on the short end fell more than

intermediate (2- to 5-year) maturities. Returns across

1-3, 1-5, and 1-10 Treasury benchmarks were similar

over the quarter. Yields on longer-maturity securities

increased, hurting performance for longer indices

lower.

▸ Federal Agency & supranational issuance

remained limited, keeping spreads narrow and

excess returns muted. The ongoing privatization

efforts of Fannie Mae and Freddie Mac remain a

focus, though no substantial progress has been

shared publicly

▸ Investment-Grade (IG) corporate bonds generated

modest excess returns as spreads were relatively

stable over the quarter. Lower-quality led

performance, supported by strong investor demand.

Positive carry remained the primary driver of returns.

▸ Spreads on Asset-Backed Securities widened

marginally, keeping excess returns modest. Auto loan

collateral marginally outperformed credit receivables.

▸ Agency-backed mortgage-backed securities

(MBS) generated solid excess returns in Q4 and were

a consistent top performer during the second half of

the year. Longer-duration mortgages (30-year)

outperformed shorter-duration (15-year) collateral.

Lower bond volatility over the past few months

continues to serve as a tailwind to the sector.

Agency-backed commercial MBS (CMBS) also

generated positive excess returns for the quarter but

continue to lag residential MBS.

▸ Short-term credit (commercial paper and negotiable

bank CDs) yield spreads remained attractive over the

quarter. Month-end funding pressures pushed repo

rates above the upper bound of the federal funds

rate, which created opportunities to add overnight

repo and floating rate securities tied to SOFR.

The views expressed within this material constitute the perspective and judgment of PFM Asset Management at the time of distribution (12/31/2025) and are subject to change. Information is 

obtained from sources generally believed to be reliable and available to the public; however, PFM Asset Management cannot guarantee its accuracy, completeness, or suitability.
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The views expressed within this material constitute the perspective and judgment of PFM Asset Management at the time of distribution (12/31/2025) and are subject to change. Information is 

obtained from sources generally believed to be reliable and available to the public; however, PFM Asset Management cannot guarantee its accuracy, completeness, or suitability..

Fixed-Income Sector Outlook – 1Q 2026

▸ U.S. Treasury yields remain reasonably attractive

and near fair value. For shorter duration strategies,

we prefer a modestly longer duration stance as we

expect Fed policy to have a more direct impact on

front-end yields. For longer duration strategies, we

will maintain a curve steepening bias by modestly

underweighting the long end of the curve.

▸ Federal Agency & Supranational spreads are likely

to remain at tight levels. Government-only accounts

may find occasional value on an issue-by-issue basis.

▸ Taxable Municipals continue to present limited

opportunity due to an ongoing lack of supply and

strong demand which is keeping yields low. We do

not expect this to change in the near term.

▸ Investment-Grade (IG) Corporate bond

fundamentals remain stable with technicals

supportive of the sector. All-in yields remain

reasonably attractive, though stretched valuations

continue to argue for discipline and caution. We will

continue to look for opportunities across new issue

and secondary markets.

▸ Asset-Backed Securities fundamentals remain

within expectations while credit enhancements

remain robust. We expect supply to be well-digested,

limiting new issue attractiveness. Household balance

sheets for prime borrowers remain healthy, though

further cooling in the labor market remains a risk. We

expect spreads to remain stable with carry the driver

of excess returns into 2026.

▸ Mortgage-Backed Securities is expected to

increase modestly in 2026 and could present

opportunity should spreads widen from current

narrow levels. We may look to add to the sector on

any increases in volatility.

▸ Short-term credit (commercial paper and negotiable

bank CDs) spreads in Q1 are expected to be primarily

driven by the FOMC's monetary policy decisions. We

have a bias for longer weighted average maturities

due to the flatness of the yield curve. Longer-maturity

fixed rate securities are also an opportunity entering

2026 given positive carry and the potential for further

Fed rate cuts.

City of Rockford

For the Quarter Ended December 31, 2025

Market Update
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Statements and opinions expressed about the next 6-12 months were developed based on our independent research with information obtained from Bloomberg Finance L.P. and FactSet. The views 

expressed within this material constitute the perspective and judgment of PFM Asset Management at the time of distribution (12/31/2025) and are subject to change. Information is obtained from sources 

generally believed to be reliable and available to the public; however, PFM Asset Management cannot guarantee its accuracy, completeness, or suitability.

Monetary Policy (Global):

• The Fed cut rates by 50 bps in Q4 but noted

continuing challenges to achieving its dual mandate

of maximum employment and stable prices.

• The “dot plot” indicates 25 bps of projected cuts in

both 2026 and 2027, but the wide dispersion

underscores growing differences of opinion.

• Markets view policy risks as skewed towards

additional easing assuming a more dovish Chair

takes office in mid-2026 as expected.

• Most major central banks have continued easing

with the BOJ being the notable exception.

Economic Growth (Global):

• Strong consumer and business spending and

steadier trade dynamics continue to fuel economic

growth.

• The effects of U.S. government shutdown are

expected to be temporary and fully recouped in

1Q26.

• Benefits from the tax and reconciliation bill and

increases in anticipated AI capex are expected to

support growth in 2026.

Inflation (U.S.): 

• While headline inflation moved lower in Q4,

significant gaps in data collection due to the U.S.

government shutdown likely biased the data lower.

• Lower shelter inflation continues to support

disinflation going forward although goods prices

continue to experience tariff passthroughs.

• Fed Chair Powell noted inflation excluding tariffs is

near 2%, suggesting the Fed is looking through

these effects.

Financial Conditions (U.S.):

• Financial conditions eased further as corporate

earnings exceeded expectations and tariff concerns

abated.

• Equities reached new all-time highs, credit spreads

remain tight, and volatility remains low.

• Fiscal uncertainty and geopolitical risks could

reintroduce tighter financial conditions over the next

6-12 months.

Consumer Spending (U.S.): 

• Consumer confidence sank given a more

pessimistic views of the labor market, particularly

among lower-income cohorts.

• Consumer activity remained resilient through the

holiday shopping season, highlighting the

disconnect between sentiment and actual activity.

• Consumer spending is dominated by higher-income

cohorts who benefit from elevated wage growth,

strong equity markets, and home price appreciation.

• A significant correction in the equity market or a
material slowdown in the labor market are the

largest threats to consumer spending.

Labor Markets (U.S.):

• Labor market conditions continued to cool with net

new job creation close to zero with gains

concentrated in the healthcare sector.

• The breakeven employment level to keep pace with

labor force growth has fallen. Initial jobless claims

and layoff rates remains low, easing some concerns

over labor weakness.

• The unemployment rate continued to tick higher,

while job openings declined and the quits rate

remain subdued, signaling reduced worker
leverage.

• Wage growth continues to exceed inflation,

supporting consumer spending.

Stance Unfavorable 

to Risk Assets 

Stance Favorable 

to Risk Assets 
Current outlook Outlook one quarter ago Negative

Slightly 

Negative
Neutral

Slightly 

Positive
Positive

Factors to Consider for 6-12 Months 

City of Rockford
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City of Rockford

For the Quarter Ended December 31, 2025

Account Summary

Account Summary

Illinois Portfolio, IIIT Class $261,385

Illinois Trust Managed $102,009,446

Total Program $102,270,830

Consolidated Summary

Sector Allocation

0.4% 1.0% 1.0%
3.6%

8.5%

24.2% 24.1%

16.3%
19.4%

0.0% 0.3% 1.5%
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Under 
30 days

31 to 60 
days

61 to 90 
days

91 to 
180 days

181 days 
to 1 year

1 to 2 
years

2 to 3 
years

3 to 4 
years

4 to 5 
years

5 to 7 
years

7 to 10 
years

Over 10 
years

Maturity Distribution
(Weighted Average Maturity: 977 Days)

Account summary and sector allocation include market values, accrued interest, and overnight balances. Maturity distribution includes market values and excludes accrued interest and overnight balances1.

U.S. Treasury | 56%

Corporate | 21%

Agency CMBS | 11%

Federal Agency | 4%

Supranational | 3%

Municipal | 3%

Agency MBS Pass Through | 2%

Local Government Investment Pool | <1%

Agency CMO | <1%
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City of Rockford

For the Quarter Ended December 31, 2025

Account Summary

Ratings shown are calculated by assigning a numeral value to each security rating, then calculating a weighted average rating for each security type / issuer category using all available security ratings,

excluding Not-Rated (NR) ratings. For security type / issuer categories where a rating from the applicable NRSRO is not available, a rating of NR is assigned. Includes accrued interest and excludes balances

invested in overnight funds.

Issuer Diversification

Market Value (%) S&P / Moody's / FitchSecurity Type / Issuer

56.0%U.S. Treasury

United States Treasury 56.0% AA / Aa / AA

4.2%Federal Agency

Federal Agricultural Mortgage Corp 0.4% NR / NR / NR

Federal Farm Credit Banks Funding Corp 0.5% AA / Aa / AA

Federal Home Loan Banks 3.1% AA / Aa / NR

Tennessee Valley Authority 0.3% AA / Aa / AA

11.4%Agency CMBS

Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corp 11.0% AA / Aa / AA

Federal National Mortgage Association 0.4% AA / Aa / AA

0.2%Agency CMO

Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corp 0.2% AA / Aa / AA

1.6%Agency MBS Pass Through

Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corp 0.6% AA / Aa / AA

Federal National Mortgage Association 1.0% AA / Aa / AA

3.1%Supranational

African Development Bank 2.3% AAA / Aaa / AAA

Asian Development Bank 0.6% AAA / Aaa / AAA

International Finance Corp 0.2% AAA / Aaa / NR

2.7%Municipal

California State University 0.2% AA / Aa / NR

City of New York NY 0.5% AA / Aa / AA

City of Philadelphia PA 0.4% A / A / A

Los Angeles Unified School District/CA 0.2% NR / Aa / AAA

New York State Dormitory Authority 0.1% AA / NR / AA

New York State Urban Development Corp 0.4% AA / NR / AA

State Board of Administration Finance C 0.4% AA / Aa / AA

Market Value (%) S&P / Moody's / FitchSecurity Type / Issuer

2.7%Municipal

State of Connecticut 0.4% AA / Aa / AA

State of Oregon 0.1% AAA / Aa / NR

20.7%Corporate

Adobe Inc 0.5% A / A / NR

Air Products and Chemicals Inc 0.2% A / A / NR

Alphabet Inc 0.7% AA / Aa / NR

Analog Devices Inc 0.5% A / A / A

ANZ Group Holdings Ltd 0.6% AA / Aa / AA

Apple Inc 0.1% AA / Aaa / NR

Bank of America Corp 0.6% A / Aa / AA

Bank of New York Mellon Corp 0.2% A / Aa / AA

Bayerische Motoren Werke AG 0.8% A / A / NR

BlackRock Inc 0.6% AA / Aa / NR

Caterpillar Inc 1.0% A / A / A

Cintas Corp 0.2% A / A / NR

Cisco Systems Inc 0.6% AA / A / NR

Citigroup Inc 0.9% A / A / A

Colgate-Palmolive Co 0.2% A / Aa / NR

Cummins Inc 0.0% A / A / NR

Deere & Co 1.1% A / A / A

DTE Energy Co 0.1% A / Aa / A

Emerson Electric Co 0.1% A / A / NR

Exelon Corp 0.2% A / A / NR

General Electric Co 0.1% A / A / NR

Goldman Sachs Group Inc 0.9% A / A / A

Hershey Co 0.1% A / A / NR
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City of Rockford

For the Quarter Ended December 31, 2025

Account Summary

Ratings shown are calculated by assigning a numeral value to each security rating, then calculating a weighted average rating for each security type / issuer category using all available security ratings,

excluding Not-Rated (NR) ratings. For security type / issuer categories where a rating from the applicable NRSRO is not available, a rating of NR is assigned. Includes accrued interest and excludes balances

invested in overnight funds.

Issuer Diversification

Market Value (%) S&P / Moody's / FitchSecurity Type / Issuer

20.7%Corporate

Home Depot Inc 0.2% A / A / A

HSBC Holdings PLC 0.5% A / A / A

Illinois Tool Works Inc 0.0% A / A / NR

JPMorgan Chase & Co 0.8% A / Aa / AA

Lockheed Martin Corp 0.1% A / A / A

Mars Inc 0.2% A / A / NR

Mercedes-Benz Group AG 0.8% A / A / NR

Meta Platforms Inc 0.4% AA / Aa / NR

Morgan Stanley 0.5% A / A / A

National Rural Utilities Cooperative Fi 0.6% A / A / A

Northern Trust Corp 0.9% A / A / A

Novartis AG 0.6% AA / Aa / NR

PepsiCo Inc 0.5% A / A / NR

PNC Financial Services Group Inc 0.6% A / A / A

Procter & Gamble Co 0.6% AA / Aa / NR

Shell PLC 0.1% A / Aa / AA

State Street Corp 0.2% A / Aa / AA

Toyota Motor Corp 0.1% A / A / A

Truist Financial Corp 0.4% A / A / A

Unilever PLC 0.5% A / A / NR

UnitedHealth Group Inc 0.1% A / A / A

Walmart Inc 0.3% AA / Aa / AA

Walt Disney Co 0.2% A / A / NR

Wells Fargo & Co 1.0% A / Aa / AA

100.0%Total
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IIIT-CITY OF ROCKFORD CORE ACCT
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City of Rockford

For the Quarter Ended December 31, 2025

Portfolio Snapshot

Total market value includes accrued interest and balances invested in Illinois Portfolio, IIIT Class, as of December 31, 2025.

Yield and duration calculations exclude balances invested in Illinois Portfolio, IIIT Class.

The portfolio’s benchmark is the ICE BofA 1-5 Year U.S. Treasury Index. Source: Bloomberg Financial LP.

An average of each security’s credit rating was assigned a numeric value and adjusted for its relative weighting in the portfolio.

1.

Portfolio Snapshot - IIIT-CITY OF ROCKFORD CORE ACCT¹

Credit Quality - S&P

7%

30% 30%

22%

11%

5%

35%

28%

21%

11%

0%
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35%

0-1 Yr 1-2 Yrs 2-3 Yrs 3-4 Yrs 4-5 Yrs

Portfolio Benchmark

Duration Distribution

U.S. Treasury | 56%

Corporate | 20%

Agency CMBS | 13%

Supranational | 4%

Municipal | 3%

Agency MBS Pass Through | 2%

Federal Agency | 2%

Agency CMO | <1%

Local Government Investment Pool | <1%

Sector Allocation

AAA | 4%

AAAm | <1%

AA+ | 74%

AA | 1%

AA- | 5%

A+ | 6%

A | 6%

A- | 3%

BBB+ | 1%

Not Rated | <1%

Portfolio Statistics

Portfolio Effective Duration 2.53 years

Benchmark Effective Duration 2.47 years

Portfolio Credit Quality AA

Yield At Market 3.70%

Yield At Cost 4.19%

Total Market Value $89,225,418.30

$88,339,560.49Managed Account Sub-Total

$219,736.86Pool

$666,120.95Accrued Interest
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City of Rockford

For the Quarter Ended December 31, 2025

Portfolio Characteristics
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Sector Allocation Review - IIIT-CITY OF ROCKFORD CORE ACCT

U.S. Treasury

Federal Agency

Agency CMBS

Agency CMO

Agency MBS Pass Through Supranational Municipal Corporate Local Government Investment
Pool

Market values, excluding accrued interest. Only includes fixed-income securities held within the separately managed account(s) and LGIPs managed by PFMAM. Detail may not add to total due to rounding.

Mar-25 % of TotalSecurity Type Jun-25 % of Total Sep-25 % of Total % of TotalDec-25

U.S. Treasury $52.6 64.3% $51.2 60.9% $51.4 59.0% $49.8 56.1%

Federal Agency $1.8 2.2% $1.8 2.1% $1.8 2.0% $1.4 1.6%

Agency CMBS $9.7 11.9% $9.3 11.1% $11.0 12.7% $11.5 13.0%

Agency CMO $0.3 0.4% $0.3 0.3% $0.3 0.3% $0.2 0.3%

Agency MBS Pass Through $1.9 2.3% $1.8 2.2% $1.7 2.0% $1.6 1.9%

Supranational $2.5 3.0% $2.5 3.0% $2.5 2.9% $3.1 3.5%

Municipal $2.0 2.4% $2.7 3.3% $2.7 3.2% $2.8 3.1%

Corporate $10.5 12.8% $14.3 17.0% $14.9 17.2% $17.9 20.2%

Local Government Investment Pool $0.5 0.7% $0.1 0.1% $0.6 0.7% $0.2 0.3%

Total $81.8 100.0% $83.9 100.0% $86.9 100.0% $88.6 100.0%
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City of Rockford

For the Quarter Ended December 31, 2025

Portfolio Activity

Portfolio Activity - IIIT-CITY OF ROCKFORD CORE ACCT

Net Activity by Sector

($ millions)

U.S. Treasury

Federal Agency

Agency MBS Pass Through

Agency CMO

Agency CMBS

Supranational

Corporate

U.S. Treasury

Federal Agency

Agency MBS Pass 
Through

Agency CMO

Agency CMBS

Supranational

Corporate

($8.0) ($6.0) ($4.0) ($2.0) $0.0 $2.0 $4.0 $6.0

Based on total proceeds (principal and accrued interest) of buys, sells, maturities, and principal paydowns. Detail may not add to total due to rounding.

Sector Net Activity

Corporate $2,951,740

Supranational $594,808

Agency CMBS $491,924

Agency CMO ($23,942)

Agency MBS Pass Through ($99,537)

Federal Agency ($400,000)

U.S. Treasury ($1,787,292)

$1,727,701Total Net Activity

Sales/Maturities                       Purchases
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City of Rockford

For the Quarter Ended December 31, 2025

Portfolio Performance

The lesser of 10 years or since inception is shown. Since inception returns for periods one year or less are not shown. Performance inception date is September 30, 2021.1.

Interest earned calculated as the ending accrued interest less beginning accrued interest, plus net interest activity.2.

Returns for periods one year or less are presented on a periodic basis. Returns for periods greater than one year are presented on an annualized basis.3.

The portfolio’s benchmark is the ICE BofA 1-5 Year U.S. Treasury Index. Source: Bloomberg Financial LP.4.
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Portfolio Benchmark

Portfolio Performance

Market Value Basis Earnings 3 Months 1 Year 3 Years 5 Years Since Inception¹

Interest Earned² $754,427 $2,843,419 $5,721,603 - $6,465,695

Change in Market Value $269,101 $2,055,466 $3,694,745 - $387,046

$1,023,528Total Dollar Return $4,898,885 $9,416,348 - $6,852,741

Total Return³

Portfolio 1.18% 6.00% 4.87% - 2.00%

Benchmark⁴ 1.12% 5.74% 4.48% - 1.68%

3 Months 1 Year 3 Years 5 Years Since Inception

Difference 0.06% 0.26% 0.39% - 0.32%
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City of Rockford

For the Quarter Ended December 31, 2025

Portfolio Performance

The lesser of 10 years or since inception is shown. Performance inception date is September 30, 2021.1.

Interest earned calculated as the ending accrued interest less beginning accrued interest, plus net interest activity.2.

Realized gains / (losses) are shown on an amortized cost basis.3.

Accrual Basis Earnings - IIIT-CITY OF ROCKFORD CORE ACCT

Accrual Basis Earnings

Interest Earned²

Realized Gains / (Losses)³

Change in Amortized Cost

Total Earnings

3 Months

$754,427

($4,889)

$158,560

$908,098

1 Year

$2,843,419

($7,990)

$650,108

$3,485,537

3 Years

$5,721,603

($934,182)

$1,386,944

$6,174,365

5 Year

-

-

-

-

Since Inception¹

$6,465,695

($1,627,871)

$1,129,932

$5,967,756
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Managed Account Detail of Securities Held

Security Type/Description

Dated Date/Coupon/Maturity CUSIP Par

S&P

Rating

Moody's

Rating

Settle

Date

Original

Cost

Trade

Date

YTM

at Cost

Accrued

Interest

Market

Value

Amortized

Cost

U.S. Treasury

US TREASURY N/B

DTD 01/16/2024 4.000% 01/15/2027
91282CJT9 800,000.00 AA+ Aa1 7/18/2024 7/19/2024 794,218.75 4.31 14,782.61 803,836.00797,515.03

US TREASURY N/B
DTD 02/15/2017 2.250% 02/15/2027

912828V98 1,225,000.00 AA+ Aa1 7/1/2022 7/6/2022 1,188,919.92 2.94 10,410.84 1,208,060.701,216,220.87

US TREASURY N/B

DTD 02/28/2022 1.875% 02/28/2027
91282CEC1 775,000.00 AA+ Aa1 4/9/2024 4/11/2024 719,084.96 4.57 4,937.41 760,680.33752,538.40

US TREASURY N/B
DTD 02/28/2022 1.875% 02/28/2027

91282CEC1 175,000.00 AA+ Aa1 3/1/2023 3/3/2023 159,106.45 4.38 1,114.90 171,766.53170,388.91

US TREASURY N/B

DTD 03/31/2020 0.625% 03/31/2027
912828ZE3 420,000.00 AA+ Aa1 10/30/2024 10/31/2024 386,760.94 4.10 670.67 405,480.60402,475.74

US TREASURY N/B
DTD 05/02/2022 2.750% 04/30/2027

91282CEN7 2,000,000.00 AA+ Aa1 5/23/2024 5/24/2024 1,892,421.88 4.73 9,419.89 1,980,626.001,949,498.27

US TREASURY N/B

DTD 06/30/2020 0.500% 06/30/2027
912828ZV5 1,000,000.00 AA+ Aa1 6/1/2023 6/5/2023 875,507.81 3.83 13.81 956,914.00954,341.69

US TREASURY N/B
DTD 08/01/2022 2.750% 07/31/2027

91282CFB2 150,000.00 AA+ Aa1 3/6/2025 3/7/2025 145,705.08 4.01 1,726.22 148,306.65147,128.19

US TREASURY N/B
DTD 08/01/2022 2.750% 07/31/2027

91282CFB2 465,000.00 AA+ Aa1 12/5/2022 12/7/2022 444,946.88 3.77 5,351.29 459,750.62458,193.52

US TREASURY N/B
DTD 08/31/2020 0.500% 08/31/2027

91282CAH4 400,000.00 AA+ Aa1 12/5/2022 12/7/2022 343,859.37 3.77 679.56 380,875.20380,279.30

US TREASURY N/B
DTD 08/31/2022 3.125% 08/31/2027

91282CFH9 330,000.00 AA+ Aa1 8/1/2024 8/2/2024 321,930.47 3.98 3,503.97 328,105.14325,529.61

US TREASURY N/B

DTD 09/30/2020 0.375% 09/30/2027
91282CAL5 800,000.00 AA+ Aa1 7/18/2024 7/19/2024 709,562.50 4.19 766.48 758,281.60749,223.98

US TREASURY N/B
DTD 09/30/2022 4.125% 09/30/2027

91282CFM8 825,000.00 AA+ Aa1 5/23/2024 5/24/2024 811,013.67 4.68 8,694.80 833,829.98817,455.89

US TREASURY N/B

DTD 11/02/2020 0.500% 10/31/2027
91282CAU5 450,000.00 AA+ Aa1 1/2/2025 1/7/2025 405,527.34 4.27 385.36 426,392.55420,489.38

US TREASURY N/B

DTD 11/02/2020 0.500% 10/31/2027
91282CAU5 875,000.00 AA+ Aa1 9/30/2025 10/2/2025 821,201.17 3.60 749.31 829,096.63827,477.68
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Dated Date/Coupon/Maturity CUSIP Par

S&P
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Moody's

Rating
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Date

Original
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Trade
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Market
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U.S. Treasury

US TREASURY N/B

DTD 11/15/2017 2.250% 11/15/2027
9128283F5 700,000.00 AA+ Aa1 1/30/2023 1/31/2023 655,785.16 3.70 2,044.89 684,469.10682,733.71

US TREASURY N/B

DTD 11/15/2017 2.250% 11/15/2027
9128283F5 1,725,000.00 AA+ Aa1 12/1/2025 12/4/2025 1,684,637.70 3.50 5,039.19 1,686,727.431,686,199.72

US TREASURY N/B

DTD 01/03/2023 3.875% 12/31/2027
91282CGC9 160,000.00 AA+ Aa1 8/7/2025 8/8/2025 160,675.00 3.69 17.13 161,193.76160,567.36

US TREASURY N/B
DTD 01/03/2023 3.875% 12/31/2027

91282CGC9 2,000,000.00 AA+ Aa1 12/22/2025 12/23/2025 2,014,687.50 3.50 214.09 2,014,922.002,014,519.66

US TREASURY N/B
DTD 01/03/2023 3.875% 12/31/2027

91282CGC9 400,000.00 AA+ Aa1 5/1/2023 5/4/2023 403,968.75 3.64 42.82 402,984.40401,699.89

US TREASURY N/B
DTD 01/31/2023 3.500% 01/31/2028

91282CGH8 2,000,000.00 AA+ Aa1 5/23/2024 5/24/2024 1,923,281.25 4.64 29,293.48 2,000,390.001,955,099.40

US TREASURY N/B

DTD 02/15/2018 2.750% 02/15/2028
9128283W8 800,000.00 AA+ Aa1 7/18/2024 7/19/2024 762,281.25 4.18 8,309.78 787,937.60776,939.52

US TREASURY N/B
DTD 03/31/2021 1.250% 03/31/2028

91282CBS9 100,000.00 AA+ Aa1 6/29/2023 6/30/2023 87,882.81 4.08 319.37 95,175.8094,276.44

US TREASURY N/B

DTD 03/31/2023 3.625% 03/31/2028
91282CGT2 640,000.00 AA+ Aa1 3/3/2025 3/5/2025 632,800.00 4.02 5,927.47 641,699.84634,655.69

US TREASURY N/B
DTD 03/31/2023 3.625% 03/31/2028

91282CGT2 800,000.00 AA+ Aa1 3/4/2025 3/5/2025 794,187.50 3.88 7,409.34 802,124.80795,687.90

US TREASURY N/B

DTD 03/31/2023 3.625% 03/31/2028
91282CGT2 650,000.00 AA+ Aa1 2/3/2025 2/6/2025 637,736.33 4.27 6,020.09 651,726.40641,087.68

US TREASURY N/B
DTD 05/01/2023 3.500% 04/30/2028

91282CHA2 315,000.00 AA+ Aa1 2/29/2024 3/5/2024 305,414.65 4.31 1,888.26 314,950.86309,629.17

US TREASURY N/B
DTD 06/30/2021 1.250% 06/30/2028

91282CCH2 350,000.00 AA+ Aa1 11/2/2023 11/3/2023 300,617.19 4.65 12.09 331,255.75323,552.18

US TREASURY N/B
DTD 06/30/2021 1.250% 06/30/2028

91282CCH2 10,000.00 AA+ Aa1 10/30/2023 10/31/2023 8,512.50 4.85 0.35 9,464.459,204.75

US TREASURY N/B
DTD 06/30/2021 1.250% 06/30/2028

91282CCH2 875,000.00 AA+ Aa1 9/2/2025 9/4/2025 819,287.11 3.65 30.21 828,139.37825,375.24

US TREASURY N/B

DTD 06/30/2021 1.250% 06/30/2028
91282CCH2 545,000.00 AA+ Aa1 5/30/2025 6/4/2025 503,997.27 3.87 18.82 515,812.52511,299.50

US TREASURY N/B

DTD 08/02/2021 1.000% 07/31/2028
91282CCR0 825,000.00 AA+ Aa1 3/25/2024 3/27/2024 718,362.30 4.29 3,452.45 774,081.83761,702.76
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US TREASURY N/B

DTD 08/15/2018 2.875% 08/15/2028
9128284V9 800,000.00 AA+ Aa1 9/3/2024 9/5/2024 773,656.25 3.78 8,687.50 787,156.00782,054.34

US TREASURY N/B

DTD 10/02/2023 4.625% 09/30/2028
91282CJA0 1,500,000.00 AA+ Aa1 9/2/2025 9/4/2025 1,542,304.69 3.65 17,724.93 1,542,421.501,538,020.63

US TREASURY N/B

DTD 10/02/2023 4.625% 09/30/2028
91282CJA0 125,000.00 AA+ Aa1 1/2/2024 1/5/2024 128,706.05 3.93 1,477.08 128,535.13127,230.68

US TREASURY N/B
DTD 10/02/2023 4.625% 09/30/2028

91282CJA0 240,000.00 AA+ Aa1 8/1/2024 8/2/2024 246,712.50 3.89 2,835.99 246,787.44244,546.27

US TREASURY N/B
DTD 11/01/2021 1.375% 10/31/2028

91282CDF5 425,000.00 AA+ Aa1 7/18/2024 7/19/2024 379,478.52 4.13 1,000.86 400,396.33394,051.78

US TREASURY N/B
DTD 11/01/2021 1.375% 10/31/2028

91282CDF5 800,000.00 AA+ Aa1 2/29/2024 3/5/2024 703,125.00 4.27 1,883.98 753,687.20741,111.85

US TREASURY N/B

DTD 11/01/2021 1.375% 10/31/2028
91282CDF5 600,000.00 AA+ Aa1 1/2/2024 1/5/2024 532,898.44 3.95 1,412.98 565,265.40560,600.22

US TREASURY N/B
DTD 11/15/2018 3.125% 11/15/2028

9128285M8 500,000.00 AA+ Aa1 5/23/2024 5/24/2024 470,781.25 4.58 2,028.66 494,414.00480,594.03

US TREASURY N/B

DTD 11/15/2018 3.125% 11/15/2028
9128285M8 300,000.00 AA+ Aa1 3/1/2024 3/5/2024 286,417.97 4.20 1,217.20 296,648.40291,697.23

US TREASURY N/B
DTD 11/15/2018 3.125% 11/15/2028

9128285M8 2,000,000.00 AA+ Aa1 9/17/2024 9/18/2024 1,972,812.50 3.48 8,114.64 1,977,656.001,980,824.30

US TREASURY N/B

DTD 11/15/2018 3.125% 11/15/2028
9128285M8 250,000.00 AA+ Aa1 12/4/2023 12/7/2023 237,539.06 4.25 1,014.33 247,207.00242,758.16

US TREASURY N/B
DTD 12/31/2021 1.375% 12/31/2028

91282CDP3 520,000.00 AA+ Aa1 3/27/2024 3/27/2024 456,381.25 4.24 19.75 488,210.84479,964.06

US TREASURY N/B
DTD 12/31/2021 1.375% 12/31/2028

91282CDP3 500,000.00 AA+ Aa1 5/23/2024 5/24/2024 434,355.47 4.57 18.99 469,433.50455,703.29

US TREASURY N/B
DTD 01/31/2022 1.750% 01/31/2029

91282CDW8 300,000.00 AA+ Aa1 8/21/2024 8/22/2024 276,152.34 3.71 2,197.01 284,250.00283,042.81

US TREASURY N/B
DTD 01/31/2022 1.750% 01/31/2029

91282CDW8 200,000.00 AA+ Aa1 2/1/2024 2/5/2024 181,359.38 3.82 1,464.67 189,500.00188,480.06

US TREASURY N/B

DTD 01/31/2022 1.750% 01/31/2029
91282CDW8 300,000.00 AA+ Aa1 5/21/2024 5/21/2024 265,863.28 4.46 2,197.01 284,250.00276,806.14

US TREASURY N/B

DTD 02/15/2019 2.625% 02/15/2029
9128286B1 2,500,000.00 AA+ Aa1 5/23/2024 5/24/2024 2,295,605.47 4.57 24,787.70 2,430,860.002,360,199.11
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US TREASURY N/B

DTD 05/02/2022 2.875% 04/30/2029
91282CEM9 500,000.00 AA+ Aa1 5/23/2024 5/24/2024 463,281.25 4.55 2,462.02 488,945.50474,354.85

US TREASURY N/B

DTD 05/02/2022 2.875% 04/30/2029
91282CEM9 500,000.00 AA+ Aa1 8/1/2024 8/2/2024 478,554.69 3.87 2,462.02 488,945.50484,552.57

US TREASURY N/B

DTD 05/02/2022 2.875% 04/30/2029
91282CEM9 150,000.00 AA+ Aa1 6/3/2024 6/5/2024 139,353.52 4.50 738.60 146,683.65142,522.52

US TREASURY N/B
DTD 05/02/2022 2.875% 04/30/2029

91282CEM9 495,000.00 AA+ Aa1 7/1/2024 7/2/2024 461,065.43 4.47 2,437.40 484,056.05470,845.96

US TREASURY N/B
DTD 06/30/2022 3.250% 06/30/2029

91282CEV9 1,000,000.00 AA+ Aa1 9/17/2024 9/18/2024 990,156.25 3.47 89.78 988,594.00992,643.98

US TREASURY N/B
DTD 08/01/2022 2.625% 07/31/2029

91282CFC0 1,000,000.00 AA+ Aa1 11/18/2024 11/19/2024 928,359.38 4.33 10,985.05 967,109.00944,105.07

US TREASURY N/B

DTD 08/01/2022 2.625% 07/31/2029
91282CFC0 181,000.00 AA+ Aa1 10/1/2024 10/3/2024 173,936.76 3.51 1,988.29 175,046.73175,646.51

US TREASURY N/B
DTD 09/30/2022 3.875% 09/30/2029

91282CFL0 500,000.00 AA+ Aa1 10/30/2024 10/31/2024 494,316.41 4.13 4,950.21 504,316.50495,570.12

US TREASURY N/B

DTD 09/30/2022 3.875% 09/30/2029
91282CFL0 1,500,000.00 AA+ Aa1 11/4/2024 11/5/2024 1,482,363.28 4.14 14,850.62 1,512,949.501,486,218.38

US TREASURY N/B
DTD 10/31/2022 4.000% 10/31/2029

91282CFT3 500,000.00 AA+ Aa1 12/2/2024 12/5/2024 496,875.00 4.14 3,425.41 506,543.00497,508.86

US TREASURY N/B

DTD 10/31/2022 4.000% 10/31/2029
91282CFT3 320,000.00 AA+ Aa1 2/6/2025 2/7/2025 316,187.50 4.28 2,192.27 324,187.52316,855.21

US TREASURY N/B
DTD 12/31/2024 4.375% 12/31/2029

91282CMD0 800,000.00 AA+ Aa1 2/3/2025 2/6/2025 801,812.50 4.32 96.69 821,375.20801,509.27

US TREASURY N/B
DTD 12/31/2024 4.375% 12/31/2029

91282CMD0 125,000.00 AA+ Aa1 1/2/2025 1/7/2025 125,087.89 4.36 15.11 128,339.87125,072.19

US TREASURY N/B
DTD 01/31/2023 3.500% 01/31/2030

91282CGJ4 730,000.00 AA+ Aa1 3/3/2025 3/5/2025 711,635.94 4.07 10,692.12 725,808.34714,483.23

US TREASURY N/B
DTD 01/31/2023 3.500% 01/31/2030

91282CGJ4 925,000.00 AA+ Aa1 3/4/2025 3/5/2025 907,294.92 3.93 13,548.23 919,688.65910,048.28

US TREASURY N/B

DTD 03/31/2023 3.625% 03/31/2030
91282CGS4 550,000.00 AA+ Aa1 4/11/2025 4/15/2025 536,615.23 4.17 5,093.92 548,968.75538,383.31

US TREASURY N/B

DTD 05/01/2023 3.500% 04/30/2030
91282CGZ8 360,000.00 AA+ Aa1 5/30/2025 6/4/2025 352,420.31 3.98 2,158.01 357,398.28353,238.61
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US TREASURY N/B

DTD 05/01/2023 3.500% 04/30/2030
91282CGZ8 525,000.00 AA+ Aa1 6/24/2025 6/25/2025 516,222.66 3.88 3,147.10 521,205.83517,087.30

US TREASURY N/B

DTD 07/31/2023 4.000% 07/31/2030
91282CHR5 1,050,000.00 AA+ Aa1 9/4/2025 9/5/2025 1,065,462.89 3.67 17,576.09 1,063,329.751,064,537.28

US TREASURY N/B

DTD 07/31/2025 3.875% 07/31/2030
91282CNN7 500,000.00 AA+ Aa1 9/2/2025 9/4/2025 502,539.06 3.76 8,108.02 503,691.50502,386.50

US TREASURY N/B
DTD 07/31/2025 3.875% 07/31/2030

91282CNN7 1,000,000.00 AA+ Aa1 9/30/2025 10/2/2025 1,007,656.25 3.70 16,216.03 1,007,383.001,007,299.54

US TREASURY N/B
DTD 08/31/2023 4.125% 08/31/2030

91282CHW4 300,000.00 AA+ Aa1 10/16/2025 10/21/2025 306,621.09 3.62 4,204.77 305,273.40306,372.48

US TREASURY N/B
DTD 11/30/2023 4.375% 11/30/2030

91282CJM4 700,000.00 AA+ Aa1 12/22/2025 12/23/2025 720,671.88 3.71 2,692.31 720,152.30720,576.96

US TREASURY N/B

DTD 11/30/2023 4.375% 11/30/2030
91282CJM4 800,000.00 AA+ Aa1 12/1/2025 12/4/2025 827,156.25 3.62 3,076.92 823,031.20826,773.30

50,456,000.00 48,423,677.22 344,537.22 49,774,760.20Security Type Sub-Total 4.01 49,249,264.27

Supranational

AFRICAN DEVELOPMENT BANK
DTD 07/22/2021 0.875% 07/22/2026

00828EEF2 420,000.00 AAA Aaa 7/28/2022 8/1/2022 387,059.40 2.98 1,623.13 413,518.56415,373.12

AFRICAN DEVELOPMENT BANK
DTD 11/29/2023 4.625% 01/04/2027

00828EEY1 300,000.00 AAA Aaa 11/21/2023 11/29/2023 299,370.00 4.70 6,821.88 302,812.50299,785.03

INTL FINANCE CORP
DTD 12/06/2023 4.375% 01/15/2027

45950KDF4 215,000.00 AAA Aaa 11/29/2023 12/6/2023 214,299.10 4.49 4,337.33 216,524.14214,755.07

ASIAN DEVELOPMENT BANK
(CALLABLE)
DTD 02/11/2022 2.500% 02/11/2027

04517PBJ0 600,000.00 AAA Aaa 11/13/2025 11/17/2025 590,808.00 3.78 5,833.33 592,606.80591,698.78

AFRICAN DEVELOPMENT BANK
DTD 01/25/2024 4.125% 02/25/2027

00828EEZ8 425,000.00 AAA Aaa 1/18/2024 1/25/2024 423,814.25 4.22 6,135.94 427,228.28424,540.48

AFRICAN DEVELOPMENT BANK

DTD 11/03/2022 4.375% 11/03/2027
00828EEP0 450,000.00 AAA Aaa 10/26/2022 11/3/2022 448,344.00 4.46 3,171.88 456,393.15449,390.96
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Supranational

AFRICAN DEVELOPMENT BANK

DTD 03/18/2025 4.000% 03/18/2030
00828EFF1 675,000.00 AAA Aaa 3/11/2025 3/18/2025 672,158.25 4.09 7,725.00 681,422.63672,570.18

3,085,000.00 3,035,853.00 35,648.49 3,090,506.06Security Type Sub-Total 4.04 3,068,113.62

Municipal

NY ST URBAN DEV CORP
DTD 10/21/2021 1.310% 03/15/2026

64985TDC2 450,000.00 AA+ NR 10/15/2021 10/21/2021 450,000.00 1.31 1,735.75 447,597.90450,000.00

NEW YORK-D-2-TXBL

DTD 05/26/2022 3.732% 05/01/2026
64966QC81 220,000.00 AA Aa2 5/19/2022 5/26/2022 220,000.00 3.73 1,368.40 219,984.82220,000.00

CONNECTICUT ST-A-TXBL
DTD 06/22/2022 3.531% 06/15/2026

20772KQJ1 105,000.00 AA- Aa2 5/26/2022 6/22/2022 105,000.00 3.53 164.78 104,922.62105,000.00

NEW YORK ST DORM AUTH

DTD 03/25/2022 2.888% 03/15/2027
64990FY40 115,000.00 AA+ NR 3/16/2022 3/25/2022 115,000.00 2.89 977.91 113,969.49115,000.00

OREGON ST
DTD 05/09/2023 3.996% 04/01/2027

68607V4L6 135,000.00 AAA Aa2 4/26/2023 5/9/2023 135,000.00 4.00 1,348.65 135,558.63135,000.00

FLORIDA ST BRD OF ADM

DTD 09/16/2020 1.705% 07/01/2027
341271AE4 400,000.00 AA Aa2 11/14/2022 11/16/2022 342,576.00 5.24 3,410.00 388,032.00381,376.00

CA ST UNIV TRUSTEES -
DTD 08/09/2023 4.594% 11/01/2027

13077DTD4 185,000.00 AA- Aa2 7/20/2023 8/9/2023 185,000.00 4.59 1,416.48 188,245.27185,000.00

CONNECTICUT ST-A-TXBL
DTD 05/07/2025 5.125% 03/15/2028

20772KZJ1 200,000.00 AA- Aa2 4/23/2025 5/7/2025 204,232.00 4.33 3,018.06 206,039.40203,310.81

CONNECTICUT ST-A-TXBL
DTD 06/22/2023 4.506% 05/15/2028

20772KTK5 105,000.00 AA- Aa2 6/1/2023 6/22/2023 105,000.00 4.51 604.56 106,893.78105,000.00

LOS ANGELES UNIF SD-B
DTD 05/13/2025 4.423% 07/01/2028

544647KY5 150,000.00 NR Aa2 4/24/2025 5/13/2025 150,000.00 4.42 4,201.85 152,822.40150,000.00

PHILADELPHIA-B-TXBL

DTD 06/18/2025 4.465% 08/01/2028
717813D71 395,000.00 A+ A1 6/11/2025 6/18/2025 395,000.00 4.47 7,348.65 402,155.43395,000.00

NEW YORK-B-2
DTD 10/12/2023 5.330% 10/01/2028

64966Q7L8 275,000.00 AA Aa2 10/5/2023 10/12/2023 275,000.00 5.33 3,664.38 285,748.38275,000.00

2,735,000.00 2,681,808.00 29,259.47 2,751,970.12Security Type Sub-Total 3.97 2,719,686.81
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Local Government Investment Pool

Illinois Portfolio, IIIT Class 219,736.86 AAAm NR 219,736.86 0.00 219,736.86219,736.86

219,736.86 219,736.86 0.00 219,736.86Security Type Sub-Total 219,736.86

Federal Agency

FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANK

(CALLABLE)
DTD 08/20/2021 1.100% 08/20/2026

3130ANMH0 400,000.00 AA+ Aa1 7/19/2022 7/20/2022 364,676.00 3.44 1,601.11 393,652.80394,497.15

FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANK

(CALLABLE)
DTD 05/21/2024 5.125% 05/21/2029

3130B1GN1 375,000.00 AA+ Aa1 5/21/2024 5/22/2024 374,718.75 5.14 2,135.42 376,796.63374,801.79

FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANK

(CALLABLE)
DTD 02/14/2025 4.750% 02/12/2030

3130B55W4 600,000.00 AA+ Aa1 2/12/2025 2/14/2025 599,550.00 4.77 11,004.17 606,812.40599,623.10

1,375,000.00 1,338,944.75 14,740.70 1,377,261.83Security Type Sub-Total 4.49 1,368,922.04

Corporate

MORGAN STANLEY

DTD 07/25/2016 3.125% 07/27/2026
61761J3R8 340,000.00 A- A1 7/31/2023 8/2/2023 319,436.80 5.34 4,545.14 338,474.76336,059.52

WELLS FARGO BANK NA
(CALLABLE)

DTD 08/09/2023 5.450% 08/07/2026

94988J6D4 585,000.00 A+ Aa2 8/2/2023 8/9/2023 584,953.20 5.45 12,753.00 589,860.77584,990.62

BANK OF AMERICA NA  (CALLABLE)
DTD 08/18/2023 5.526% 08/18/2026

06428CAA2 635,000.00 A+ Aa2 8/14/2023 8/18/2023 635,000.00 5.53 12,963.84 640,765.17635,000.00

JP MORGAN CHASE BANK NA
(CALLABLE)
DTD 12/08/2023 5.110% 12/08/2026

48125LRU8 530,000.00 AA- Aa2 12/5/2023 12/8/2023 530,000.00 5.11 1,730.30 535,717.11530,000.00

ADOBE INC  (CALLABLE)
DTD 04/04/2024 4.850% 04/04/2027

00724PAE9 135,000.00 A+ A1 4/1/2024 4/4/2024 134,932.50 4.87 1,582.31 136,816.43134,970.56

NATIONAL RURAL UTIL COOP

(CALLABLE)

DTD 05/10/2024 5.100% 05/06/2027

63743HFR8 500,000.00 A- A2 5/23/2024 5/28/2024 498,830.00 5.19 3,895.83 507,470.50499,442.76
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CATERPILLAR FINL SERVICE

DTD 05/14/2024 5.000% 05/14/2027
14913UAL4 400,000.00 A A2 5/23/2024 5/28/2024 399,220.00 5.07 2,611.11 406,633.20399,625.46

GOLDMAN SACHS BANK USA
(CALLABLE)
DTD 05/21/2024 5.414% 05/21/2027

38151LAG5 265,000.00 A+ A1 5/15/2024 5/21/2024 265,000.00 5.41 1,594.12 266,388.87265,000.00

GOLDMAN SACHS BANK USA
(CALLABLE)
DTD 05/21/2024 5.414% 05/21/2027

38151LAG5 160,000.00 A+ A1 5/15/2024 5/21/2024 160,000.00 5.41 962.49 160,838.56160,000.00

HOME DEPOT INC  (CALLABLE)

DTD 06/25/2024 4.875% 06/25/2027
437076DB5 140,000.00 A A2 6/17/2024 6/25/2024 139,536.60 5.00 113.75 142,367.40139,762.49

BLACKROCK FUNDING INC

(CALLABLE)
DTD 07/26/2024 4.600% 07/26/2027

09290DAH4 365,000.00 AA- Aa3 7/17/2024 7/26/2024 364,989.05 4.60 7,229.03 369,801.21364,994.54

UNILEVER CAPITAL CORP

(CALLABLE)
DTD 08/12/2024 4.250% 08/12/2027

904764BU0 385,000.00 A+ A1 8/8/2024 8/12/2024 383,675.60 4.37 6,317.74 388,273.27384,266.62

UNILEVER CAPITAL CORP

(CALLABLE)
DTD 08/12/2024 4.250% 08/12/2027

904764BU0 140,000.00 A+ A1 8/7/2024 8/12/2024 139,626.20 4.35 2,297.36 141,190.28139,793.24

AUST & NZ BANKING GRP NY

DTD 09/30/2024 3.919% 09/30/2027
05253JB42 625,000.00 AA- Aa2 9/23/2024 9/30/2024 625,000.00 3.92 6,191.48 627,126.88625,000.00

TOYOTA MOTOR CREDIT CORP
DTD 10/10/2024 4.350% 10/08/2027

89236TMS1 115,000.00 A+ A1 10/7/2024 10/10/2024 114,955.15 4.36 1,153.35 116,112.97114,972.89

MERCEDES-BENZ FIN NA

DTD 11/15/2024 4.900% 11/15/2027
58769JAZ0 800,000.00 A A2 6/24/2025 6/25/2025 808,088.00 4.45 5,008.89 814,585.60806,409.70

JOHN DEERE CAPITAL CORP
DTD 01/09/2025 4.650% 01/07/2028

24422EXZ7 475,000.00 A A1 1/6/2025 1/9/2025 474,857.50 4.66 10,675.63 483,170.95474,902.35

ADOBE INC  (CALLABLE)

DTD 01/17/2025 4.750% 01/17/2028
00724PAH2 350,000.00 A+ A1 1/14/2025 1/17/2025 349,814.50 4.77 7,573.61 356,935.95349,871.26

WELLS FARGO & COMPANY
(CALLABLE)

DTD 01/24/2025 4.900% 01/24/2028

95000U3R2 205,000.00 BBB+ A1 1/16/2025 1/24/2025 205,000.00 4.90 4,380.74 206,725.69205,000.00

NATIONAL RURAL UTIL COOP

(CALLABLE)

DTD 02/07/2025 4.750% 02/07/2028

63743HFW7 125,000.00 NR A2 2/4/2025 2/7/2025 124,945.00 4.77 2,375.00 126,895.38124,960.74
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HERSHEY COMPANY  (CALLABLE)

DTD 02/24/2025 4.550% 02/24/2028
427866BK3 130,000.00 A A1 2/19/2025 2/24/2025 129,910.30 4.57 2,086.68 132,043.21129,934.81

CISCO SYSTEMS INC  (CALLABLE)

DTD 02/24/2025 4.550% 02/24/2028
17275RBW1 75,000.00 AA- A1 2/19/2025 2/24/2025 74,919.00 4.59 1,203.85 76,218.3874,941.01

MARS INC  (CALLABLE)

DTD 03/12/2025 4.600% 03/01/2028
571676AX3 150,000.00 A A2 3/5/2025 3/12/2025 149,998.50 4.60 2,300.00 152,055.00149,999.08

CINTAS CORPORATION NO. 2
(CALLABLE)
DTD 05/02/2025 4.200% 05/01/2028

17252MAR1 190,000.00 A- A3 4/28/2025 5/2/2025 189,756.80 4.25 1,330.00 190,943.16189,808.29

CUMMINS INC  (CALLABLE)
DTD 05/09/2025 4.250% 05/09/2028

231021AY2 35,000.00 A A2 5/6/2025 5/9/2025 34,975.50 4.28 214.86 35,272.7934,980.52

HSBC USA INC

DTD 06/03/2025 4.650% 06/03/2028
40428HR95 475,000.00 A- A2 5/28/2025 6/3/2025 475,038.00 4.65 1,717.92 482,153.98475,031.21

PNC BANK NA  (CALLABLE)
DTD 07/21/2025 4.429% 07/21/2028

69353RFZ6 625,000.00 A A2 10/7/2025 10/8/2025 628,793.75 4.19 12,302.78 629,180.62628,321.01

LOCKHEED MARTIN CORP

(CALLABLE)
DTD 07/28/2025 4.150% 08/15/2028

539830CK3 65,000.00 A- A2 7/23/2025 7/28/2025 64,917.45 4.19 1,146.44 65,413.9264,928.43

CATERPILLAR FINL SERVICE

DTD 11/14/2025 3.950% 11/14/2028
14913UBD1 635,000.00 A A2 11/10/2025 11/14/2025 634,663.45 3.97 3,274.66 636,492.89634,677.62

ALPHABET INC  (CALLABLE)
DTD 11/06/2025 3.875% 11/15/2028

02079KAV9 60,000.00 AA+ Aa2 11/3/2025 11/6/2025 59,948.40 3.91 355.21 60,292.6859,950.91

CITIGROUP INC  (CALLABLE)

DTD 03/04/2025 4.786% 03/04/2029
17327CAW3 400,000.00 BBB+ A3 2/25/2025 3/4/2025 400,000.00 4.79 6,221.80 405,731.20400,000.00

MORGAN STANLEY  (CALLABLE)
DTD 04/17/2025 4.994% 04/12/2029

61747YFY6 125,000.00 A- A1 4/14/2025 4/17/2025 125,000.00 4.99 1,369.88 127,475.88125,000.00

GOLDMAN SACHS GROUP INC
(CALLABLE)
DTD 10/21/2025 4.153% 10/21/2029

38141GD27 300,000.00 BBB+ A2 10/14/2025 10/21/2025 300,000.00 4.15 2,422.58 299,932.80300,000.00

TRUIST BANK  (CALLABLE)
DTD 10/23/2025 4.136% 10/23/2029

89788JAH2 390,000.00 A A3 10/20/2025 10/23/2025 390,000.00 4.14 3,046.85 389,702.43390,000.00

CISCO SYSTEMS INC  (CALLABLE)

DTD 02/24/2025 4.750% 02/24/2030
17275RBX9 500,000.00 AA- A1 2/27/2025 2/28/2025 503,950.00 4.57 8,378.47 513,997.50503,332.92
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BMW US CAPITAL LLC  (CALLABLE)

DTD 03/21/2025 5.050% 03/21/2030
05565ECY9 225,000.00 A A2 3/17/2025 3/21/2025 224,941.50 5.06 3,156.25 230,940.90224,950.11

STATE STREET CORP  (CALLABLE)

DTD 04/24/2025 4.834% 04/24/2030
857477DB6 155,000.00 A Aa3 4/22/2025 4/24/2025 155,000.00 4.83 1,394.47 159,577.31155,000.00

WALMART INC  (CALLABLE)

DTD 04/28/2025 4.350% 04/28/2030
931142FN8 175,000.00 AA Aa2 4/23/2025 4/28/2025 174,697.25 4.39 1,332.19 177,760.97174,734.54

BLACKROCK INC  (CALLABLE)
DTD 01/27/2020 2.400% 04/30/2030

09247XAQ4 200,000.00 AA- Aa3 6/26/2025 6/27/2025 183,444.00 4.31 813.33 187,181.60185,035.90

COLGATE-PALMOLIVE CO

(CALLABLE)

DTD 05/02/2025 4.200% 05/01/2030

194162AT0 200,000.00 A+ Aa3 4/28/2025 5/2/2025 199,894.00 4.21 1,400.00 201,363.80199,907.43

PROCTER & GAMBLE CO/THE

DTD 05/01/2025 4.050% 05/01/2030
742718GM5 600,000.00 AA- Aa3 4/28/2025 5/1/2025 598,764.00 4.10 4,050.00 602,958.60598,916.87

CITIBANK NA  (CALLABLE)
DTD 05/29/2025 4.914% 05/29/2030

17325FBP2 270,000.00 A+ Aa3 5/21/2025 5/29/2025 270,000.00 4.91 1,179.36 277,751.43270,000.00

JOHN DEERE CAPITAL CORP

DTD 06/05/2025 4.550% 06/05/2030
24422EYE3 400,000.00 A A1 6/24/2025 6/25/2025 402,560.00 4.40 1,314.44 406,692.00402,317.90

ANALOG DEVICES INC  (CALLABLE)
DTD 06/16/2025 4.500% 06/15/2030

032654BE4 480,000.00 A- A2 6/12/2025 6/16/2025 479,577.60 4.52 960.00 486,512.16479,620.35

PEPSICO INC  (CALLABLE)

DTD 07/23/2025 4.300% 07/23/2030
713448GH5 395,000.00 A+ A1 7/21/2025 7/23/2025 394,296.90 4.34 7,454.53 399,069.29394,354.21

GENERAL ELECTRIC CO  (CALLABLE)
DTD 07/29/2025 4.300% 07/29/2030

369604BZ5 80,000.00 A- A3 7/22/2025 7/29/2025 79,840.00 4.34 1,452.44 80,679.8479,852.35

BMW US CAPITAL LLC  (CALLABLE)

DTD 08/11/2025 4.500% 08/11/2030
05565EDC6 600,000.00 A A2 8/6/2025 8/11/2025 599,814.00 4.51 10,500.00 603,007.80599,829.39

HOME DEPOT INC  (CALLABLE)
DTD 09/15/2025 3.950% 09/15/2030

437076DJ8 85,000.00 A A2 9/8/2025 9/15/2025 84,694.85 4.03 988.60 84,803.9984,711.59

NOVARTIS CAPITAL CORP
(CALLABLE)
DTD 11/05/2025 4.100% 11/05/2030

66989HAY4 625,000.00 AA- Aa3 11/3/2025 11/5/2025 623,125.00 4.17 3,986.11 624,333.75623,180.46

SHELL FINANCE US INC  (CALLABLE)

DTD 11/06/2025 4.125% 11/06/2030
822905AN5 140,000.00 A+ Aa2 11/3/2025 11/6/2025 139,462.40 4.21 882.29 139,981.66139,477.76

META PLATFORMS INC  (CALLABLE)

DTD 11/03/2025 4.200% 11/15/2030
30303MAB8 450,000.00 AA- Aa3 10/30/2025 11/3/2025 449,469.00 4.23 3,045.00 450,950.85449,485.87
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ALPHABET INC  (CALLABLE)

DTD 11/06/2025 4.100% 11/15/2030
02079KAW7 600,000.00 AA+ Aa2 11/7/2025 11/17/2025 601,830.00 4.03 3,758.33 601,841.40601,789.09

NORTHERN TRUST CORP

DTD 11/19/2025 4.150% 11/19/2030
665859AY0 520,000.00 A+ A2 11/13/2025 11/19/2025 519,350.00 4.18 2,517.67 520,563.16519,365.19

NORTHERN TRUST CORP

DTD 11/19/2025 4.150% 11/19/2030
665859AY0 130,000.00 A+ A2 11/12/2025 11/19/2025 129,936.30 4.16 629.42 130,140.79129,937.97

17,760,000.00 17,730,428.05 194,141.13 17,919,168.69Security Type Sub-Total 4.56 17,748,395.54

Agency MBS Pass Through

FG J32374
DTD 07/01/2015 2.500% 11/01/2028

31307NT79 109,155.94 AA+ Aa1 2/8/2022 2/17/2022 111,066.16 2.22 227.41 107,551.24109,969.43

FR SB0666

DTD 04/01/2022 4.000% 06/01/2035
3132CWW34 186,501.73 AA+ Aa1 5/13/2022 5/17/2022 191,397.40 3.75 621.67 186,055.80190,044.29

FR SB0361
DTD 06/01/2020 3.000% 07/01/2035

3132CWMJ0 114,127.78 AA+ Aa1 3/16/2023 3/20/2023 108,153.90 3.52 285.32 110,352.55109,499.20

FN FS2262

DTD 06/01/2022 4.000% 06/01/2037
3140XHQQ3 233,752.48 AA+ Aa1 6/27/2022 6/30/2022 236,710.91 3.89 779.17 231,572.74236,019.42

FN FS2468
DTD 07/01/2022 4.000% 07/01/2037

3140XHW60 242,790.83 AA+ Aa1 8/11/2022 8/16/2022 246,812.06 3.85 809.30 240,159.71245,903.75

FR RC2709
DTD 09/01/2022 4.500% 09/01/2037

3133L9AJ2 249,159.66 AA+ Aa1 10/12/2022 10/18/2022 244,643.65 4.67 934.35 249,839.37245,612.02

FN FS2929
DTD 09/01/2022 4.000% 09/01/2037

3140XJHF3 249,938.72 AA+ Aa1 10/5/2022 10/18/2022 242,479.61 4.27 833.13 246,999.44244,079.08

FN FS3775
DTD 01/01/2023 5.000% 01/01/2038

3140XKFR6 265,208.49 AA+ Aa1 8/25/2023 8/30/2023 262,763.60 5.09 1,105.04 270,602.03263,160.15

1,650,635.63 1,644,027.29 5,595.39 1,643,132.88Security Type Sub-Total 4.11 1,644,287.34

Agency CMO

FHR 5050 XL

DTD 11/01/2020 1.000% 07/01/2036
3137F7TC9 128,520.95 AA+ Aa1 2/8/2022 2/11/2022 125,468.59 1.18 107.10 119,244.70126,291.33
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Agency CMO

FHR 5050 XL

DTD 11/01/2020 1.000% 07/01/2036
3137F7TC9 128,520.95 AA+ Aa1 2/8/2022 2/11/2022 125,468.59 1.18 107.10 119,244.70126,291.33

257,041.91 250,937.18 214.20 238,489.40Security Type Sub-Total 1.18 252,582.66

Agency CMBS

FHMS K743 A2
DTD 06/01/2021 1.770% 05/01/2028

3137H14B9 480,000.00 AA+ Aa1 8/10/2023 8/15/2023 420,112.50 4.68 708.00 458,186.40449,916.98

FHMS KJ40 A1

DTD 07/01/2022 3.400% 06/01/2028
3137H8B42 131,593.88 AA+ Aa1 7/7/2022 7/14/2022 131,592.26 3.40 372.85 130,520.87131,593.21

FHMS K505 A2
DTD 07/01/2023 4.819% 06/01/2028

3137HACX2 430,000.00 AA+ Aa1 7/13/2023 7/20/2023 434,294.84 4.59 1,726.81 438,670.09432,163.15

FHMS KJ46 A1

DTD 07/01/2023 4.777% 06/01/2028
3137HAD45 337,230.49 AA+ Aa1 7/19/2023 7/27/2023 337,222.06 4.78 1,342.46 340,189.35337,226.23

FNA 2023-M6 A2
DTD 07/01/2023 4.181% 07/01/2028

3136BQDE6 405,682.32 AA+ Aa1 7/18/2023 7/31/2023 398,804.74 4.58 1,413.46 408,212.97402,140.02

FHMS K506 A2

DTD 09/01/2023 4.650% 08/01/2028
3137HAMH6 450,000.00 AA+ Aa1 9/7/2023 9/14/2023 443,343.15 4.99 1,743.75 457,539.75446,220.70

FHMS KJ47 A1
DTD 09/01/2023 5.272% 08/01/2028

3137HAMN3 119,246.49 AA+ Aa1 9/19/2023 9/28/2023 119,245.89 5.27 523.89 120,971.03119,246.19

FHMS K507 A2
DTD 09/01/2023 4.800% 09/01/2028

3137HAMS2 425,000.00 AA+ Aa1 9/20/2023 9/28/2023 419,919.98 5.07 1,700.00 433,947.95422,008.20

FHMS K509 A2
DTD 10/01/2023 4.850% 09/01/2028

3137HAST4 320,000.00 AA+ Aa1 10/25/2023 10/31/2023 309,797.44 5.60 1,293.33 327,902.72313,860.01

FHMS K510 A2
DTD 11/01/2023 5.069% 10/01/2028

3137HB3D4 155,000.00 AA+ Aa1 11/14/2023 11/21/2023 154,551.90 5.14 654.75 159,370.23154,729.56

FHMS K511 A2

DTD 12/01/2023 4.860% 10/01/2028
3137HB3G7 235,000.00 AA+ Aa1 11/28/2023 12/7/2023 234,324.85 4.93 951.75 240,616.50234,590.00

FHMS K512 A2
DTD 12/01/2023 5.000% 11/01/2028

3137HBCF9 215,000.00 AA+ Aa1 12/11/2023 12/21/2023 217,007.67 4.79 895.83 220,810.59216,241.39

FHMS KJ45 A1

DTD 05/01/2023 4.455% 11/01/2028
3137HA4K9 360,388.78 AA+ Aa1 5/18/2023 5/25/2023 360,388.06 4.46 1,337.94 363,858.60360,388.40

FHMS KJ43 A1

DTD 12/01/2022 4.377% 12/01/2028
3137H9MM8 207,911.15 AA+ Aa1 12/8/2022 12/15/2022 207,907.59 4.38 758.36 209,172.13207,909.39
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FHMS KJ41 A1

DTD 08/01/2022 3.137% 01/01/2029
3137H8H79 337,467.10 AA+ Aa1 7/28/2022 8/4/2022 337,463.02 3.14 882.20 331,202.70337,465.17

FHMS K752 A1

DTD 08/01/2023 4.284% 01/01/2029
3137HAGY6 173,359.70 AA+ Aa1 8/16/2023 8/24/2023 168,238.83 4.90 618.89 174,343.34170,461.99

FHMS K516 A2

DTD 03/01/2024 5.477% 01/01/2029
3137HBPM0 445,000.00 AA+ Aa1 2/29/2024 3/7/2024 458,348.67 4.79 2,031.05 463,367.38453,761.13

FHMS K522 A2
DTD 06/01/2024 4.803% 05/01/2029

3137HDJJ0 633,116.91 AA+ Aa1 6/5/2024 6/13/2024 633,115.01 4.80 2,534.05 648,594.72633,116.91

FHMS K524 A2
DTD 07/01/2024 4.720% 05/01/2029

3137HDV56 510,000.00 AA+ Aa1 7/16/2024 7/25/2024 513,131.91 4.58 2,006.00 521,547.42512,313.96

FHMS K526 A2
DTD 08/01/2024 4.543% 07/01/2029

3137HDXL9 570,000.00 AA+ Aa1 8/7/2024 8/15/2024 575,331.78 4.33 2,157.93 580,069.62573,964.34

FHMS K528 A2

DTD 09/01/2024 4.508% 07/01/2029
3137HFNZ4 220,000.00 AA+ Aa1 9/4/2024 9/12/2024 224,395.60 4.06 826.47 223,716.90223,307.54

FHMS KJ42 A1
DTD 09/01/2022 3.902% 07/01/2029

3137H92N8 164,969.48 AA+ Aa1 9/8/2022 9/15/2022 164,963.21 3.90 536.43 165,114.82164,966.22

FHMS K527 A2

DTD 08/01/2024 4.618% 07/01/2029
3137HFF59 445,000.00 AA+ Aa1 8/13/2024 8/22/2024 452,775.93 4.23 1,712.51 453,920.47450,798.50

FHMS K530 A2
DTD 11/01/2024 4.792% 09/01/2029

3137HHJL6 645,000.00 AA+ Aa1 11/19/2024 11/27/2024 648,358.52 4.67 2,575.70 661,808.06647,706.57

FHMS K537 A2

DTD 03/01/2025 4.430% 02/01/2030
3137HKPF5 360,000.00 AA+ Aa1 3/11/2025 3/20/2025 359,996.04 4.43 1,329.00 365,295.60359,997.27

FHMS K547 A2
DTD 09/01/2025 4.421% 05/01/2030

3137HN6B9 400,000.00 AA+ Aa1 9/23/2025 9/29/2025 405,987.60 4.06 1,473.67 405,555.20405,783.99

FHMS K543 A2
DTD 07/01/2025 4.329% 06/01/2030

3137HMC65 785,000.00 AA+ Aa1 7/9/2025 7/17/2025 784,985.08 4.33 2,831.89 793,244.85784,987.18

FHMS K545 A2
DTD 08/01/2025 4.290% 07/01/2030

3137HMCK4 665,000.00 AA+ Aa1 7/29/2025 8/7/2025 664,048.39 4.32 2,377.38 670,676.44664,119.39

FHMS K552 A2
DTD 12/01/2025 4.092% 11/01/2030

3137HPEX7 360,000.00 AA+ Aa1 12/16/2025 12/23/2025 359,987.04 4.09 1,227.60 359,793.00359,987.19
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FHMS K551 A2

DTD 12/01/2025 4.165% 11/01/2030
3137HNWV6 415,000.00 AA+ Aa1 11/25/2025 12/5/2025 418,662.37 3.97 1,440.40 416,051.61418,614.75

11,400,966.30 11,358,301.93 41,984.35 11,544,271.31Security Type Sub-Total 4.51 11,389,585.53

88,719,643.84 86,463,977.42 666,120.95 88,339,560.49Managed Account Sub Total

Securities Sub Total

Accrued Interest

$88,939,380.70 $86,683,714.28 $666,120.95 $88,559,297.35

$666,120.95

87,440,837.81

$87,660,574.67

4.19

4.19%

Total Investments $89,225,418.30
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at Market
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BUY

9/30/2025 10/2/2025 1,000,000.00 91282CNN7 US TREASURY N/B 3.87% 7/31/2030 1,014,290.08 3.70%

9/30/2025 10/2/2025 875,000.00 91282CAU5 US TREASURY N/B 0.50% 10/31/2027 823,043.90 3.60%

10/7/2025 10/8/2025 625,000.00 69353RFZ6 PNC BANK NA  (CALLABLE) 4.42% 7/21/2028 634,714.46 4.19%

10/14/2025 10/21/2025 300,000.00 38141GD27 GOLDMAN SACHS GROUP INC  (CALLABLE) 4.15% 10/21/2029 300,000.00 4.15%

10/16/2025 10/21/2025 300,000.00 91282CHW4 US TREASURY N/B 4.12% 8/31/2030 308,364.53 3.62%

10/20/2025 10/23/2025 390,000.00 89788JAH2 TRUIST BANK  (CALLABLE) 4.13% 10/23/2029 390,000.00 4.14%

10/30/2025 11/3/2025 450,000.00 30303MAB8 META PLATFORMS INC  (CALLABLE) 4.20% 11/15/2030 449,469.00 4.23%

11/3/2025 11/5/2025 625,000.00 66989HAY4 NOVARTIS CAPITAL CORP  (CALLABLE) 4.10% 11/5/2030 623,125.00 4.17%

11/3/2025 11/6/2025 60,000.00 02079KAV9 ALPHABET INC  (CALLABLE) 3.87% 11/15/2028 59,948.40 3.91%

11/3/2025 11/6/2025 140,000.00 822905AN5 SHELL FINANCE US INC  (CALLABLE) 4.12% 11/6/2030 139,462.40 4.21%

11/7/2025 11/17/2025 600,000.00 02079KAW7 ALPHABET INC  (CALLABLE) 4.10% 11/15/2030 602,581.67 4.03%

11/10/2025 11/14/2025 635,000.00 14913UBD1 CATERPILLAR FINL SERVICE 3.95% 11/14/2028 634,663.45 3.97%

11/12/2025 11/19/2025 130,000.00 665859AY0 NORTHERN TRUST CORP 4.15% 11/19/2030 129,936.30 4.16%

11/13/2025 11/17/2025 600,000.00 04517PBJ0 ASIAN DEVELOPMENT BANK  (CALLABLE) 2.50% 2/11/2027 594,808.00 3.78%

11/13/2025 11/19/2025 520,000.00 665859AY0 NORTHERN TRUST CORP 4.15% 11/19/2030 519,350.00 4.18%

11/25/2025 12/5/2025 415,000.00 3137HNWV6 FHMS K551 A2 4.16% 11/1/2030 418,854.42 3.97%

12/1/2025 12/4/2025 1,725,000.00 9128283F5 US TREASURY N/B 2.25% 11/15/2027 1,686,674.82 3.50%
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BUY

12/1/2025 12/4/2025 800,000.00 91282CJM4 US TREASURY N/B 4.37% 11/30/2030 827,540.87 3.62%

12/16/2025 12/23/2025 360,000.00 3137HPEX7 FHMS K552 A2 4.09% 11/1/2030 360,887.28 4.09%

12/22/2025 12/23/2025 700,000.00 91282CJM4 US TREASURY N/B 4.37% 11/30/2030 722,606.98 3.71%

12/22/2025 12/23/2025 2,000,000.00 91282CGC9 US TREASURY N/B 3.87% 12/31/2027 2,051,752.72 3.50%

Total  BUY 13,250,000.00 13,292,074.28 0.00

CALL

10/2/2025 10/2/2025 400,000.00 3133EPXE0 FEDERAL FARM CREDIT BANK  (CALLABLE) 5.48% 10/2/2028 400,000.00 5.48%

Total  CALL 400,000.00 400,000.00 0.00

INTEREST

10/1/2025 10/15/2025 31307NT79 FG J32374 2.50% 11/1/2028 261.27

10/1/2025 10/15/2025 3137F7TC9 FHR 5050 XL 1.00% 7/1/2036 234.16

10/1/2025 10/25/2025 3137HDV56 FHMS K524 A2 4.72% 5/1/2029 2,006.00

10/1/2025 10/25/2025 3137HDJJ0 FHMS K522 A2 4.80% 5/1/2029 2,534.90

10/1/2025 10/25/2025 3137HAMN3 FHMS KJ47 A1 5.27% 8/1/2028 3,133.07

10/1/2025 10/25/2025 3137HB3D4 FHMS K510 A2 5.06% 10/1/2028 654.75

10/1/2025 10/25/2025 3137HBPM0 FHMS K516 A2 5.47% 1/1/2029 2,031.05

10/1/2025 10/25/2025 3137HDXL9 FHMS K526 A2 4.54% 7/1/2029 2,157.92
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INTEREST

10/1/2025 10/25/2025 3137HACX2 FHMS K505 A2 4.81% 6/1/2028 1,726.81

10/1/2025 10/25/2025 3137HMC65 FHMS K543 A2 4.32% 6/1/2030 2,831.89

10/1/2025 10/25/2025 3136BQDE6 FNA 2023-M6 A2 4.18% 7/1/2028 1,414.09

10/1/2025 10/25/2025 3137HAGY6 FHMS K752 A1 4.28% 1/1/2029 646.94

10/1/2025 10/25/2025 3137HA4K9 FHMS KJ45 A1 4.45% 11/1/2028 1,372.03

10/1/2025 10/25/2025 3132CWMJ0 FR SB0361 3.00% 7/1/2035 297.27

10/1/2025 10/25/2025 3140XHQQ3 FN FS2262 4.00% 6/1/2037 836.12

10/1/2025 10/25/2025 3137HAMH6 FHMS K506 A2 4.65% 8/1/2028 1,743.75

10/1/2025 10/25/2025 3132CWW34 FR SB0666 4.00% 6/1/2035 656.87

10/1/2025 10/25/2025 3137HFNZ4 FHMS K528 A2 4.50% 7/1/2029 826.47

10/1/2025 10/25/2025 3137HHJL6 FHMS K530 A2 4.79% 9/1/2029 2,575.70

10/1/2025 10/25/2025 3137HKPF5 FHMS K537 A2 4.43% 2/1/2030 1,329.00

10/1/2025 10/25/2025 3140XKFR6 FN FS3775 5.00% 1/1/2038 1,173.88

10/1/2025 10/25/2025 3137HMCK4 FHMS K545 A2 4.29% 7/1/2030 2,377.38

10/1/2025 10/25/2025 3137H92N8 FHMS KJ42 A1 3.90% 7/1/2029 1,682.99

10/1/2025 10/25/2025 3137H8H79 FHMS KJ41 A1 3.13% 1/1/2029 1,136.00

10/1/2025 10/25/2025 3137HAD45 FHMS KJ46 A1 4.77% 6/1/2028 1,347.62
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10/1/2025 10/25/2025 3137HN6B9 FHMS K547 A2 4.42% 5/1/2030 1,473.67

10/1/2025 10/25/2025 3137HB3G7 FHMS K511 A2 4.86% 10/1/2028 951.75

10/1/2025 10/25/2025 3137HFF59 FHMS K527 A2 4.61% 7/1/2029 1,712.51

10/1/2025 10/25/2025 3137H9MM8 FHMS KJ43 A1 4.37% 12/1/2028 1,012.45

10/1/2025 10/25/2025 3137H8B42 FHMS KJ40 A1 3.40% 6/1/2028 486.35

10/1/2025 10/25/2025 3137HAST4 FHMS K509 A2 4.85% 9/1/2028 1,293.33

10/1/2025 10/25/2025 3133L9AJ2 FR RC2709 4.50% 9/1/2037 997.51

10/1/2025 10/25/2025 3137HAMS2 FHMS K507 A2 4.80% 9/1/2028 1,700.00

10/1/2025 10/25/2025 3137H14B9 FHMS K743 A2 1.77% 5/1/2028 708.00

10/1/2025 10/25/2025 3137HBCF9 FHMS K512 A2 5.00% 11/1/2028 895.83

10/1/2025 10/25/2025 3140XHW60 FN FS2468 4.00% 7/1/2037 850.01

10/1/2025 10/25/2025 3140XJHF3 FN FS2929 4.00% 9/1/2037 850.74

10/1/2025 10/1/2025 68607V4L6 OREGON ST 3.99% 4/1/2027 2,697.30

10/1/2025 10/1/2025 64966Q7L8 NEW YORK-B-2 5.33% 10/1/2028 7,328.75

10/2/2025 10/2/2025 3133EPXE0 FEDERAL FARM CREDIT BANK  (CALLABLE) 5.48% 10/2/2028 10,960.00

10/4/2025 10/4/2025 00724PAE9 ADOBE INC  (CALLABLE) 4.85% 4/4/2027 3,273.75

10/8/2025 10/8/2025 89236TMS1 TOYOTA MOTOR CREDIT CORP 4.35% 10/8/2027 2,501.25
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10/12/2025 10/12/2025 61747YFY6 MORGAN STANLEY  (CALLABLE) 4.99% 4/12/2029 3,034.55

10/24/2025 10/24/2025 857477DB6 STATE STREET CORP  (CALLABLE) 4.83% 4/24/2030 3,746.35

10/28/2025 10/28/2025 931142FN8 WALMART INC  (CALLABLE) 4.35% 4/28/2030 3,806.25

10/30/2025 10/30/2025 09247XAQ4 BLACKROCK INC  (CALLABLE) 2.40% 4/30/2030 2,400.00

10/31/2025 10/31/2025 91282CDG3 US TREASURY N/B 1.12% 10/31/2026 11,250.00

10/31/2025 10/31/2025 91282CEM9 US TREASURY N/B 2.87% 4/30/2029 23,646.88

10/31/2025 10/31/2025 91282CFT3 US TREASURY N/B 4.00% 10/31/2029 16,400.00

10/31/2025 10/31/2025 91282CEN7 US TREASURY N/B 2.75% 4/30/2027 27,500.00

10/31/2025 10/31/2025 91282CAU5 US TREASURY N/B 0.50% 10/31/2027 3,312.50

10/31/2025 10/31/2025 91282CGZ8 US TREASURY N/B 3.50% 4/30/2030 15,487.50

10/31/2025 10/31/2025 91282CHA2 US TREASURY N/B 3.50% 4/30/2028 5,512.50

10/31/2025 10/31/2025 91282CDF5 US TREASURY N/B 1.37% 10/31/2028 12,546.88

11/1/2025 11/1/2025 17252MAR1 CINTAS CORPORATION NO. 2  (CALLABLE) 4.20% 5/1/2028 3,967.83

11/1/2025 11/1/2025 13077DTD4 CA ST UNIV TRUSTEES - 4.59% 11/1/2027 4,249.45

11/1/2025 11/1/2025 194162AT0 COLGATE-PALMOLIVE CO  (CALLABLE) 4.20% 5/1/2030 4,176.67

11/1/2025 11/1/2025 64966QC81 NEW YORK-D-2-TXBL 3.73% 5/1/2026 4,105.20

11/1/2025 11/1/2025 742718GM5 PROCTER & GAMBLE CO/THE 4.05% 5/1/2030 12,150.00
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11/1/2025 11/25/2025 3137HAD45 FHMS KJ46 A1 4.77% 6/1/2028 1,345.86

11/1/2025 11/25/2025 3137HKPF5 FHMS K537 A2 4.43% 2/1/2030 1,329.00

11/1/2025 11/25/2025 3137HAMS2 FHMS K507 A2 4.80% 9/1/2028 1,700.00

11/1/2025 11/25/2025 3137HAST4 FHMS K509 A2 4.85% 9/1/2028 1,293.33

11/1/2025 11/25/2025 3137HAGY6 FHMS K752 A1 4.28% 1/1/2029 637.32

11/1/2025 11/25/2025 3140XHW60 FN FS2468 4.00% 7/1/2037 839.31

11/1/2025 11/25/2025 3137HN6B9 FHMS K547 A2 4.42% 5/1/2030 1,473.67

11/1/2025 11/25/2025 3132CWW34 FR SB0666 4.00% 6/1/2035 642.15

11/1/2025 11/25/2025 3137HHJL6 FHMS K530 A2 4.79% 9/1/2029 2,575.70

11/1/2025 11/25/2025 3137HB3D4 FHMS K510 A2 5.06% 10/1/2028 654.75

11/1/2025 11/25/2025 3137HDXL9 FHMS K526 A2 4.54% 7/1/2029 2,157.92

11/1/2025 11/25/2025 3137HFF59 FHMS K527 A2 4.61% 7/1/2029 1,712.51

11/1/2025 11/25/2025 3132CWMJ0 FR SB0361 3.00% 7/1/2035 292.89

11/1/2025 11/25/2025 3137HDV56 FHMS K524 A2 4.72% 5/1/2029 2,006.00

11/1/2025 11/25/2025 3136BQDE6 FNA 2023-M6 A2 4.18% 7/1/2028 1,416.81

11/1/2025 11/25/2025 3137H8B42 FHMS KJ40 A1 3.40% 6/1/2028 377.84

11/1/2025 11/25/2025 3137HBPM0 FHMS K516 A2 5.47% 1/1/2029 2,031.05
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11/1/2025 11/25/2025 3137HMCK4 FHMS K545 A2 4.29% 7/1/2030 2,377.38

11/1/2025 11/25/2025 3137H9MM8 FHMS KJ43 A1 4.37% 12/1/2028 1,325.10

11/1/2025 11/25/2025 3137HFNZ4 FHMS K528 A2 4.50% 7/1/2029 826.47

11/1/2025 11/25/2025 3140XKFR6 FN FS3775 5.00% 1/1/2038 1,153.10

11/1/2025 11/25/2025 3137HMC65 FHMS K543 A2 4.32% 6/1/2030 2,831.89

11/1/2025 11/25/2025 3137H8H79 FHMS KJ41 A1 3.13% 1/1/2029 963.34

11/1/2025 11/25/2025 3137HAMH6 FHMS K506 A2 4.65% 8/1/2028 1,743.75

11/1/2025 11/25/2025 3137HA4K9 FHMS KJ45 A1 4.45% 11/1/2028 1,550.65

11/1/2025 11/25/2025 3137H92N8 FHMS KJ42 A1 3.90% 7/1/2029 539.98

11/1/2025 11/25/2025 3137HB3G7 FHMS K511 A2 4.86% 10/1/2028 951.75

11/1/2025 11/25/2025 3137HDJJ0 FHMS K522 A2 4.80% 5/1/2029 2,534.60

11/1/2025 11/25/2025 3140XJHF3 FN FS2929 4.00% 9/1/2037 844.99

11/1/2025 11/25/2025 3137HAMN3 FHMS KJ47 A1 5.27% 8/1/2028 528.60

11/1/2025 11/25/2025 3137H14B9 FHMS K743 A2 1.77% 5/1/2028 708.00

11/1/2025 11/25/2025 3137HACX2 FHMS K505 A2 4.81% 6/1/2028 1,726.81

11/1/2025 11/25/2025 3133L9AJ2 FR RC2709 4.50% 9/1/2037 963.58

11/1/2025 11/25/2025 3137HBCF9 FHMS K512 A2 5.00% 11/1/2028 895.83
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Quarterly Portfolio Transactions

Trade

Date

Settle

Date Par ($) CUSIP

Maturity

Date

Transact

Amount ($)Coupon

Yield

at Market

Realized

G/L (BV)Security Description

INTEREST

11/1/2025 11/25/2025 3140XHQQ3 FN FS2262 4.00% 6/1/2037 819.67

11/1/2025 11/15/2025 31307NT79 FG J32374 2.50% 11/1/2028 250.34

11/1/2025 11/15/2025 3137F7TC9 FHR 5050 XL 1.00% 7/1/2036 226.88

11/3/2025 11/3/2025 00828EEP0 AFRICAN DEVELOPMENT BANK 4.37% 11/3/2027 9,846.00

11/5/2025 11/5/2025 3137H92N8 FHMS KJ42 A1 3.90% 7/1/2029 -972.40

11/6/2025 11/6/2025 63743HFR8 NATIONAL RURAL UTIL COOP  (CALLABLE) 5.10% 5/6/2027 12,750.00

11/9/2025 11/9/2025 231021AY2 CUMMINS INC  (CALLABLE) 4.25% 5/9/2028 743.75

11/14/2025 11/14/2025 14913UAL4 CATERPILLAR FINL SERVICE 5.00% 5/14/2027 10,000.00

11/15/2025 11/15/2025 9128285M8 US TREASURY N/B 3.12% 11/15/2028 47,656.25

11/15/2025 11/15/2025 91282CJK8 US TREASURY N/B 4.62% 11/15/2026 22,431.25

11/15/2025 11/15/2025 58769JAZ0 MERCEDES-BENZ FIN NA 4.90% 11/15/2027 19,600.00

11/15/2025 11/15/2025 20772KTK5 CONNECTICUT ST-A-TXBL 4.50% 5/15/2028 2,365.65

11/15/2025 11/15/2025 9128283F5 US TREASURY N/B 2.25% 11/15/2027 7,875.00

11/21/2025 11/21/2025 38151LAG5 GOLDMAN SACHS BANK USA  (CALLABLE) 5.41% 5/21/2027 11,504.75

11/21/2025 11/21/2025 3130B1GN1 FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANK  (CALLABLE) 5.12% 5/21/2029 9,609.38

11/29/2025 11/29/2025 17325FBP2 CITIBANK NA  (CALLABLE) 4.91% 5/29/2030 6,633.90

11/30/2025 11/30/2025 912828YU8 US TREASURY N/B 1.62% 11/30/2026 15,437.50
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INTEREST

12/1/2025 12/15/2025 31307NT79 FG J32374 2.50% 11/1/2028 238.34

12/1/2025 12/15/2025 3137F7TC9 FHR 5050 XL 1.00% 7/1/2036 219.96

12/1/2025 12/25/2025 3136BQDE6 FNA 2023-M6 A2 4.18% 7/1/2028 1,413.78

12/1/2025 12/25/2025 3137HHJL6 FHMS K530 A2 4.79% 9/1/2029 2,575.70

12/1/2025 12/25/2025 3137HN6B9 FHMS K547 A2 4.42% 5/1/2030 1,473.67

12/1/2025 12/25/2025 3137HKPF5 FHMS K537 A2 4.43% 2/1/2030 1,329.00

12/1/2025 12/25/2025 3137HA4K9 FHMS KJ45 A1 4.45% 11/1/2028 1,339.63

12/1/2025 12/25/2025 3137HMCK4 FHMS K545 A2 4.29% 7/1/2030 2,377.38

12/1/2025 12/25/2025 3140XJHF3 FN FS2929 4.00% 9/1/2037 839.00

12/1/2025 12/25/2025 3137HAGY6 FHMS K752 A1 4.28% 1/1/2029 628.58

12/1/2025 12/25/2025 3140XKFR6 FN FS3775 5.00% 1/1/2038 1,133.40

12/1/2025 12/25/2025 3137H14B9 FHMS K743 A2 1.77% 5/1/2028 708.00

12/1/2025 12/25/2025 3137HMC65 FHMS K543 A2 4.32% 6/1/2030 2,831.89

12/1/2025 12/25/2025 3137HFF59 FHMS K527 A2 4.61% 7/1/2029 1,712.51

12/1/2025 12/25/2025 3137HACX2 FHMS K505 A2 4.81% 6/1/2028 1,726.81

12/1/2025 12/25/2025 3137HDV56 FHMS K524 A2 4.72% 5/1/2029 2,006.00

12/1/2025 12/25/2025 3137HBCF9 FHMS K512 A2 5.00% 11/1/2028 895.83
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12/1/2025 12/25/2025 3137H9MM8 FHMS KJ43 A1 4.37% 12/1/2028 760.24

12/1/2025 12/25/2025 3132CWW34 FR SB0666 4.00% 6/1/2035 629.06

12/1/2025 12/25/2025 3137HB3G7 FHMS K511 A2 4.86% 10/1/2028 951.75

12/1/2025 12/25/2025 3133L9AJ2 FR RC2709 4.50% 9/1/2037 957.16

12/1/2025 12/25/2025 3137H92N8 FHMS KJ42 A1 3.90% 7/1/2029 538.37

12/1/2025 12/25/2025 3137H8H79 FHMS KJ41 A1 3.13% 1/1/2029 917.41

12/1/2025 12/25/2025 3137HAST4 FHMS K509 A2 4.85% 9/1/2028 1,293.33

12/1/2025 12/25/2025 3137HDXL9 FHMS K526 A2 4.54% 7/1/2029 2,157.92

12/1/2025 12/25/2025 3137HBPM0 FHMS K516 A2 5.47% 1/1/2029 2,031.05

12/1/2025 12/25/2025 3137H8B42 FHMS KJ40 A1 3.40% 6/1/2028 375.54

12/1/2025 12/25/2025 3137HDJJ0 FHMS K522 A2 4.80% 5/1/2029 2,534.35

12/1/2025 12/25/2025 3140XHW60 FN FS2468 4.00% 7/1/2037 827.51

12/1/2025 12/25/2025 3137HAD45 FHMS KJ46 A1 4.77% 6/1/2028 1,344.33

12/1/2025 12/25/2025 3137HAMH6 FHMS K506 A2 4.65% 8/1/2028 1,743.75

12/1/2025 12/25/2025 3137HB3D4 FHMS K510 A2 5.06% 10/1/2028 654.75

12/1/2025 12/25/2025 3132CWMJ0 FR SB0361 3.00% 7/1/2035 287.98

12/1/2025 12/25/2025 3137HAMN3 FHMS KJ47 A1 5.27% 8/1/2028 526.53
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at Market
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INTEREST

12/1/2025 12/25/2025 3137HFNZ4 FHMS K528 A2 4.50% 7/1/2029 826.47

12/1/2025 12/25/2025 3140XHQQ3 FN FS2262 4.00% 6/1/2037 801.86

12/1/2025 12/25/2025 3137HAMS2 FHMS K507 A2 4.80% 9/1/2028 1,700.00

12/3/2025 12/3/2025 40428HR95 HSBC USA INC 4.65% 6/3/2028 11,043.75

12/5/2025 12/5/2025 24422EYE3 JOHN DEERE CAPITAL CORP 4.55% 6/5/2030 9,100.00

12/8/2025 12/8/2025 48125LRU8 JP MORGAN CHASE BANK NA  (CALLABLE) 5.11% 12/8/2026 13,541.50

12/15/2025 12/15/2025 20772KQJ1 CONNECTICUT ST-A-TXBL 3.53% 6/15/2026 1,853.78

12/15/2025 12/15/2025 032654BE4 ANALOG DEVICES INC  (CALLABLE) 4.50% 6/15/2030 10,740.00

12/25/2025 12/25/2025 437076DB5 HOME DEPOT INC  (CALLABLE) 4.87% 6/25/2027 3,412.50

12/31/2025 12/31/2025 91282CCH2 US TREASURY N/B 1.25% 6/30/2028 11,125.00

12/31/2025 12/31/2025 912828ZV5 US TREASURY N/B 0.50% 6/30/2027 2,500.00

12/31/2025 12/31/2025 91282CGC9 US TREASURY N/B 3.87% 12/31/2027 49,600.00

12/31/2025 12/31/2025 91282CMD0 US TREASURY N/B 4.37% 12/31/2029 20,234.38

12/31/2025 12/31/2025 91282CEV9 US TREASURY N/B 3.25% 6/30/2029 16,250.00

12/31/2025 12/31/2025 91282CDP3 US TREASURY N/B 1.37% 12/31/2028 7,012.50

Total  INTEREST 0.00 657,425.79 0.00
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10/1/2025 10/25/2025 2,694.57 3137HAGY6 FHMS K752 A1 4.28% 1/1/2029 2,694.57 48.72

10/1/2025 10/25/2025 66,046.70 3137H8H79 FHMS KJ41 A1 3.13% 1/1/2029 66,046.70 0.41

10/1/2025 10/25/2025 75.22 3137HDJJ0 FHMS K522 A2 4.80% 5/1/2029 75.22

10/1/2025 10/25/2025 17,688.69 3137H9MM8 FHMS KJ43 A1 4.37% 12/1/2028 17,688.69 0.17

10/1/2025 10/25/2025 4,986.88 3140XKFR6 FN FS3775 5.00% 1/1/2038 4,986.88 39.31

10/1/2025 10/25/2025 441.33 3137HAD45 FHMS KJ46 A1 4.77% 6/1/2028 441.33 0.01

10/1/2025 10/25/2025 38,297.75 3137H8B42 FHMS KJ40 A1 3.40% 6/1/2028 38,297.75 0.21

10/1/2025 10/25/2025 46.18 3136BQDE6 FNA 2023-M6 A2 4.18% 7/1/2028 46.18 0.44

10/1/2025 10/25/2025 1,752.50 3132CWMJ0 FR SB0361 3.00% 7/1/2035 1,752.50 72.93

10/1/2025 10/25/2025 3,212.82 3140XHW60 FN FS2468 4.00% 7/1/2037 3,212.82 -42.09

10/1/2025 10/25/2025 1,724.65 3140XJHF3 FN FS2929 4.00% 9/1/2037 1,724.65 41.29

10/1/2025 10/25/2025 9,048.66 3133L9AJ2 FR RC2709 4.50% 9/1/2037 9,048.66 131.59

10/1/2025 10/25/2025 408.67 3137HA4K9 FHMS KJ45 A1 4.45% 11/1/2028 408.67

10/1/2025 10/25/2025 44,898.53 3137HAMN3 FHMS KJ47 A1 5.27% 8/1/2028 44,898.53 0.13

10/1/2025 10/25/2025 4,416.33 3132CWW34 FR SB0666 4.00% 6/1/2035 4,416.33 -86.10

10/1/2025 10/25/2025 15,264.18 3137H92N8 FHMS KJ42 A1 3.90% 7/1/2029 15,264.18 0.32

10/1/2025 10/25/2025 4,933.63 3140XHQQ3 FN FS2262 4.00% 6/1/2037 4,933.63 -48.89

 
60

65



PFM Asset Management  |  pfmam.com

City of Rockford

For the Quarter Ended December 31, 2025

Portfolio Activity

Quarterly Portfolio Transactions

Trade

Date

Settle

Date Par ($) CUSIP

Maturity

Date

Transact

Amount ($)Coupon

Yield

at Market

Realized

G/L (BV)Security Description

PAYDOWNS

10/1/2025 10/15/2025 4,367.42 3137F7TC9 FHR 5050 XL 1.00% 7/1/2036 4,367.42 77.57

10/1/2025 10/15/2025 5,247.43 31307NT79 FG J32374 2.50% 11/1/2028 5,247.43 -42.51

10/1/2025 10/15/2025 4,367.42 3137F7TC9 FHR 5050 XL 1.00% 7/1/2036 4,367.42 77.57

11/1/2025 11/15/2025 5,761.35 31307NT79 FG J32374 2.50% 11/1/2028 5,761.35 -45.43

11/1/2025 11/15/2025 4,145.34 3137F7TC9 FHR 5050 XL 1.00% 7/1/2036 4,145.34 73.05

11/1/2025 11/15/2025 4,145.34 3137F7TC9 FHR 5050 XL 1.00% 7/1/2036 4,145.34 73.05

11/1/2025 11/25/2025 51,456.08 3137H9MM8 FHMS KJ43 A1 4.37% 12/1/2028 51,456.08 0.46

11/1/2025 11/25/2025 471.70 3137HAMN3 FHMS KJ47 A1 5.27% 8/1/2028 471.70

11/1/2025 11/25/2025 38.66 3136BQDE6 FNA 2023-M6 A2 4.18% 7/1/2028 38.66 0.36

11/1/2025 11/25/2025 1,712.58 3133L9AJ2 FR RC2709 4.50% 9/1/2037 1,712.58 24.73

11/1/2025 11/25/2025 4,728.33 3140XKFR6 FN FS3775 5.00% 1/1/2038 4,728.33 37.02

11/1/2025 11/25/2025 2,449.46 3137HAGY6 FHMS K752 A1 4.28% 1/1/2029 2,449.46 43.17

11/1/2025 11/25/2025 5,343.87 3140XHQQ3 FN FS2262 4.00% 6/1/2037 5,343.87 -52.58

11/1/2025 11/25/2025 811.12 3137H8B42 FHMS KJ40 A1 3.40% 6/1/2028 811.12

11/1/2025 11/25/2025 386.02 3137HAD45 FHMS KJ46 A1 4.77% 6/1/2028 386.02 0.01

11/1/2025 11/25/2025 495.56 3137H92N8 FHMS KJ42 A1 3.90% 7/1/2029 495.56 0.01

11/1/2025 11/25/2025 3,925.74 3132CWW34 FR SB0666 4.00% 6/1/2035 3,925.74 -75.88
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11/1/2025 11/25/2025 1,796.65 3140XJHF3 FN FS2929 4.00% 9/1/2037 1,796.65 42.72

11/1/2025 11/25/2025 62.26 3137HDJJ0 FHMS K522 A2 4.80% 5/1/2029 62.26

11/1/2025 11/25/2025 1,963.03 3132CWMJ0 FR SB0361 3.00% 7/1/2035 1,963.03 81.00

11/1/2025 11/25/2025 8,319.59 3137HA4K9 FHMS KJ45 A1 4.45% 11/1/2028 8,319.59 0.01

11/1/2025 11/25/2025 3,538.92 3140XHW60 FN FS2468 4.00% 7/1/2037 3,538.92 -46.03

11/1/2025 11/25/2025 17,569.46 3137H8H79 FHMS KJ41 A1 3.13% 1/1/2029 17,569.46 0.11

12/1/2025 12/25/2025 75.91 3137HDJJ0 FHMS K522 A2 4.80% 5/1/2029 75.91

12/1/2025 12/25/2025 2,712.78 3137HAGY6 FHMS K752 A1 4.28% 1/1/2029 2,712.78 46.58

12/1/2025 12/25/2025 949.69 3137H8B42 FHMS KJ40 A1 3.40% 6/1/2028 949.69

12/1/2025 12/25/2025 6,806.31 3140XKFR6 FN FS3775 5.00% 1/1/2038 6,806.31 52.93

12/1/2025 12/25/2025 2,216.50 3132CWW34 FR SB0666 4.00% 6/1/2035 2,216.50 -42.47

12/1/2025 12/25/2025 1,064.01 3132CWMJ0 FR SB0361 3.00% 7/1/2035 1,064.01 43.53

12/1/2025 12/25/2025 5,461.85 3140XHW60 FN FS2468 4.00% 7/1/2037 5,461.85 -70.54

12/1/2025 12/25/2025 1,761.69 3140XJHF3 FN FS2929 4.00% 9/1/2037 1,761.69 41.59

12/1/2025 12/25/2025 454.34 3137HA4K9 FHMS KJ45 A1 4.45% 11/1/2028 454.34

12/1/2025 12/25/2025 517.52 3137H9MM8 FHMS KJ43 A1 4.37% 12/1/2028 517.52 0.01

12/1/2025 12/25/2025 13,472.41 3137H8H79 FHMS KJ41 A1 3.13% 1/1/2029 13,472.41 0.08
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12/1/2025 12/25/2025 600.56 3137HAMN3 FHMS KJ47 A1 5.27% 8/1/2028 600.56

12/1/2025 12/25/2025 469.31 3137HAD45 FHMS KJ46 A1 4.77% 6/1/2028 469.31 0.01

12/1/2025 12/25/2025 6,805.04 3140XHQQ3 FN FS2262 4.00% 6/1/2037 6,805.04 -66.47

12/1/2025 12/25/2025 46.56 3136BQDE6 FNA 2023-M6 A2 4.18% 7/1/2028 46.56 0.42

12/1/2025 12/25/2025 597.39 3137H92N8 FHMS KJ42 A1 3.90% 7/1/2029 597.39 0.01

12/1/2025 12/25/2025 6,083.02 3133L9AJ2 FR RC2709 4.50% 9/1/2037 6,083.02 87.23

12/1/2025 12/15/2025 5,244.91 31307NT79 FG J32374 2.50% 11/1/2028 5,244.91 -40.22

12/1/2025 12/15/2025 3,458.11 3137F7TC9 FHR 5050 XL 1.00% 7/1/2036 3,458.11 60.46

12/1/2025 12/15/2025 3,458.11 3137F7TC9 FHR 5050 XL 1.00% 7/1/2036 3,458.11 60.46

Total  PAYDOWNS 411,296.64 411,296.64 600.47

SELL

9/30/2025 10/2/2025 1,000,000.00 91282CHY0 US TREASURY N/B 4.62% 9/15/2026 1,010,648.52 -1,058.34

10/7/2025 10/8/2025 450,000.00 91282CCW9 US TREASURY N/B 0.75% 8/31/2026 438,752.72 -10,732.00

10/8/2025 10/8/2025 20,000.00 91282CCW9 US TREASURY N/B 0.75% 8/31/2026 19,501.69 -475.41

10/15/2025 10/16/2025 50,000.00 91282CCW9 US TREASURY N/B 0.75% 8/31/2026 48,815.23 -1,138.17

10/15/2025 10/16/2025 200,000.00 69371RS56 PACCAR FINANCIAL CORP 5.05% 8/10/2026 203,723.67 1,625.68

10/21/2025 10/21/2025 40,000.00 91282CHY0 US TREASURY N/B 4.62% 9/15/2026 40,535.54 -9.03
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10/21/2025 10/22/2025 400,000.00 91282CCW9 US TREASURY N/B 0.75% 8/31/2026 390,821.57 -8,869.52

10/31/2025 11/3/2025 70,000.00 91282CCW9 US TREASURY N/B 0.75% 8/31/2026 68,413.91 -1,554.40

11/4/2025 11/5/2025 700,000.00 91282CHY0 US TREASURY N/B 4.62% 9/15/2026 709,838.46 -745.47

11/4/2025 11/5/2025 100,000.00 91282CCW9 US TREASURY N/B 0.75% 8/31/2026 97,769.55 -2,190.50

11/7/2025 11/10/2025 475,000.00 532457CU0 ELI LILLY & CO  (CALLABLE) 4.55% 2/12/2028 487,959.06 2,671.61

11/12/2025 11/13/2025 325,000.00 89236TKX2 TOYOTA MOTOR CREDIT CORP 5.00% 8/14/2026 331,510.11 2,591.43

11/12/2025 11/13/2025 350,000.00 91282CHY0 US TREASURY N/B 4.62% 9/15/2026 355,304.31 -268.72

11/12/2025 11/13/2025 130,000.00 91282CHY0 US TREASURY N/B 4.62% 9/15/2026 131,960.02 -109.97

11/14/2025 11/17/2025 230,000.00 91282CHY0 US TREASURY N/B 4.62% 9/15/2026 233,540.34 -214.30

11/14/2025 11/17/2025 855,000.00 91282CDG3 US TREASURY N/B 1.12% 10/31/2026 834,878.27 -15,291.03

11/20/2025 11/20/2025 110,000.00 110122EE4 BRISTOL-MYERS SQUIBB CO  (CALLABLE) 4.90% 2/22/2027 112,755.26 1,339.61

11/20/2025 11/20/2025 65,000.00 110122EE4 BRISTOL-MYERS SQUIBB CO  (CALLABLE) 4.90% 2/22/2027 66,628.11 880.09

12/1/2025 12/3/2025 140,000.00 02665WEK3 AMERICAN HONDA FINANCE 5.25% 7/7/2026 143,909.03 1,023.34

12/1/2025 12/3/2025 180,000.00 02665WEK3 AMERICAN HONDA FINANCE 5.25% 7/7/2026 185,025.90 1,237.27

12/1/2025 12/4/2025 1,000,000.00 91282CDG3 US TREASURY N/B 1.12% 10/31/2026 978,595.70 4,001.48

12/1/2025 12/4/2025 145,000.00 91282CDG3 US TREASURY N/B 1.12% 10/31/2026 141,896.37 -2,404.75

12/17/2025 12/18/2025 40,000.00 91282CME8 US TREASURY N/B 4.25% 12/31/2026 41,074.33 274.36
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City of Rockford

For the Quarter Ended December 31, 2025

Portfolio Activity

Quarterly Portfolio Transactions

Trade

Date

Settle

Date Par ($) CUSIP

Maturity

Date

Transact

Amount ($)Coupon

Yield

at Market

Realized

G/L (BV)Security Description

SELL

12/17/2025 12/18/2025 70,000.00 91282CJK8 US TREASURY N/B 4.62% 11/15/2026 70,951.38 773.83

12/22/2025 12/23/2025 900,000.00 91282CJK8 US TREASURY N/B 4.62% 11/15/2026 912,806.98 9,926.62

12/22/2025 12/23/2025 900,000.00 912828YU8 US TREASURY N/B 1.62% 11/30/2026 885,209.27 6,032.11

12/22/2025 12/23/2025 1,000,000.00 912828YU8 US TREASURY N/B 1.62% 11/30/2026 983,565.84 6,136.35

Total  SELL 9,945,000.00 9,926,391.14 -6,547.83
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Portfolio Review:

IIIT-CITY OF ROCKFORD SHORT TERM ACCT
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City of Rockford

For the Quarter Ended December 31, 2025

Portfolio Snapshot

Total market value includes accrued interest and balances invested in Illinois Portfolio, IIIT Class, as of December 31, 2025.

Yield and duration calculations exclude balances invested in Illinois Portfolio, IIIT Class.

The portfolio’s benchmark is the ICE BofA 3 Month U.S. Treasury Index. Source: Bloomberg Financial LP.

An average of each security’s credit rating was assigned a numeric value and adjusted for its relative weighting in the portfolio.

1.

Portfolio Snapshot - IIIT-CITY OF ROCKFORD SHORT TERM ACCT¹

Credit Quality - S&P

100% 100%

0%

20%

40%

60%

80%

100%

120%

0-1 Yr

Portfolio Benchmark

Duration Distribution

U.S. Treasury | 100%

Local Government Investment Pool | <1%

Sector Allocation

AAAm | <1%

AA+ | 100%

Portfolio Statistics

Portfolio Effective Duration 0.40 years

Benchmark Effective Duration 0.15 years

Portfolio Credit Quality AA

Yield At Market 4.08%

Yield At Cost 4.41%

Total Market Value $3,750,952.91

$3,735,687.24Managed Account Sub-Total

$713.46Pool

$14,552.21Accrued Interest
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City of Rockford

For the Quarter Ended December 31, 2025

Portfolio Characteristics
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Sector Allocation Review - IIIT-CITY OF ROCKFORD SHORT TERM ACCT

U.S. Treasury Local Government Investment
Pool

Market values, excluding accrued interest. Only includes fixed-income securities held within the separately managed account(s) and LGIPs managed by PFMAM. Detail may not add to total due to rounding.

Mar-25 % of TotalSecurity Type Jun-25 % of Total Sep-25 % of Total % of TotalDec-25

U.S. Treasury $7.2 100.0% $6.2 100.0% $5.2 100.0% $3.7 100.0%

Local Government Investment Pool $0.0 0.0% $0.0 0.0% $0.0 0.0% $0.0 0.0%

Total $7.2 100.0% $6.2 100.0% $5.2 100.0% $3.7 100.0%
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City of Rockford

For the Quarter Ended December 31, 2025

Portfolio Activity

Portfolio Activity - IIIT-CITY OF ROCKFORD SHORT TERM ACCT

Net Activity by Sector

($ millions)

U.S. TreasuryU.S. Treasury

($2.0) ($1.5) ($1.0) ($0.5) $0.0

Based on total proceeds (principal and accrued interest) of buys, sells, maturities, and principal paydowns. Detail may not add to total due to rounding.

Sector Net Activity

U.S. Treasury ($1,500,000)

($1,500,000)Total Net Activity

Sales/Maturities                       Purchases
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City of Rockford

For the Quarter Ended December 31, 2025

Portfolio Performance

The lesser of 10 years or since inception is shown. Since inception returns for periods one year or less are not shown. Performance inception date is September 30, 2021.1.

Interest earned calculated as the ending accrued interest less beginning accrued interest, plus net interest activity.2.

Returns for periods one year or less are presented on a periodic basis. Returns for periods greater than one year are presented on an annualized basis.3.

The portfolio’s benchmark is the ICE BofA 3 Month U.S. Treasury Index. Source: Bloomberg Financial LP.4.
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Portfolio Performance

Market Value Basis Earnings 3 Months 1 Year 3 Years 5 Years Since Inception¹

Interest Earned² $23,436 $149,337 $2,067,875 - $2,316,713

Change in Market Value $22,677 $118,944 $2,135,539 - $1,923,580

$46,113Total Dollar Return $268,281 $4,203,414 - $4,240,293

Total Return³

Portfolio 1.04% 4.45% 4.80% - 3.15%

Benchmark⁴ 0.97% 4.18% 4.81% - 3.72%

3 Months 1 Year 3 Years 5 Years Since Inception

Difference 0.07% 0.27% -0.01% - -0.57%

 
70

75



PFM Asset Management  |  pfmam.com

City of Rockford

For the Quarter Ended December 31, 2025

Portfolio Performance

The lesser of 10 years or since inception is shown. Performance inception date is September 30, 2021.1.

Interest earned calculated as the ending accrued interest less beginning accrued interest, plus net interest activity.2.

Realized gains / (losses) are shown on an amortized cost basis.3.

Accrual Basis Earnings - IIIT-CITY OF ROCKFORD SHORT TERM ACCT

Accrual Basis Earnings

Interest Earned²

Realized Gains / (Losses)³

Change in Amortized Cost

Total Earnings

3 Months

$23,436

-

$24,082

$47,518

1 Year

$149,337

-

$117,528

$266,865

3 Years

$2,067,875

-

$1,507,870

$3,575,745

5 Year

-

-

-

-

Since Inception¹

$2,316,713

-

$1,919,437

$4,236,150
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City of Rockford

For the Quarter Ended December 31, 2025

Portfolio Holdings

Managed Account Detail of Securities Held

Security Type/Description

Dated Date/Coupon/Maturity CUSIP Par

S&P

Rating

Moody's

Rating

Settle

Date

Original

Cost

Trade

Date

YTM

at Cost

Accrued

Interest

Market

Value

Amortized

Cost

U.S. Treasury

US TREASURY N/B

DTD 02/01/2021 0.375% 01/31/2026
91282CBH3 700,000.00 AA+ Aa1 12/30/2022 1/3/2023 623,273.44 4.21 1,098.51 698,181.40697,952.14

US TREASURY N/B
DTD 02/15/2023 4.000% 02/15/2026

91282CGL9 175,000.00 AA+ Aa1 11/28/2023 11/30/2023 172,511.72 4.68 2,644.02 175,050.93174,861.42

US TREASURY N/B

DTD 03/15/2023 4.625% 03/15/2026
91282CGR6 300,000.00 AA+ Aa1 9/25/2023 9/26/2023 297,796.88 4.94 4,139.50 300,562.20299,821.50

US TREASURY N/B
DTD 04/30/2021 0.750% 04/30/2026

91282CBW0 700,000.00 AA+ Aa1 12/30/2022 1/3/2023 626,117.19 4.18 899.17 693,583.10692,751.81

US TREASURY N/B

DTD 05/15/2023 3.625% 05/15/2026
91282CHB0 175,000.00 AA+ Aa1 10/24/2023 10/25/2023 169,490.23 4.95 823.64 175,047.43174,208.67

US TREASURY N/B
DTD 06/15/2023 4.125% 06/15/2026

91282CHH7 300,000.00 AA+ Aa1 9/25/2023 9/26/2023 294,281.25 4.88 577.95 300,834.60299,049.75

US TREASURY N/B

DTD 08/02/2021 0.625% 07/31/2026
91282CCP4 700,000.00 AA+ Aa1 12/30/2022 1/3/2023 618,570.31 4.16 1,830.84 688,257.50686,833.97

US TREASURY N/B
DTD 08/15/2016 1.500% 08/15/2026

9128282A7 175,000.00 AA+ Aa1 11/28/2023 11/30/2023 161,471.68 4.57 991.51 172,789.58171,908.59

US TREASURY N/B
DTD 09/30/2019 1.625% 09/30/2026

912828YG9 175,000.00 AA+ Aa1 11/28/2023 11/30/2023 161,758.79 4.50 726.56 172,515.00171,520.18

US TREASURY N/B
DTD 11/01/2021 1.125% 10/31/2026

91282CDG3 190,000.00 AA+ Aa1 3/29/2023 4/3/2023 172,751.56 3.87 366.09 186,177.77186,001.32

US TREASURY N/B
DTD 11/15/2016 2.000% 11/15/2026

912828U24 175,000.00 AA+ Aa1 10/24/2023 10/25/2023 160,733.40 4.90 454.42 172,687.73170,938.43

3,765,000.00 3,458,756.45 14,552.21 3,735,687.24Security Type Sub-Total 4.41 3,725,847.78
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City of Rockford

For the Quarter Ended December 31, 2025

Portfolio Holdings

Security Type/Description

Dated Date/Coupon/Maturity CUSIP Par

S&P

Rating

Moody's

Rating

Settle

Date

Original

Cost

Trade

Date

YTM

at Cost

Accrued

Interest

Market

Value

Amortized

Cost

Local Government Investment Pool

Illinois Portfolio, IIIT Class 713.46 AAAm NR 713.46 0.00 713.46713.46

713.46 713.46 0.00 713.46Security Type Sub-Total 713.46

3,765,000.00 3,458,756.45 14,552.21 3,735,687.24Managed Account Sub Total

Securities Sub Total

Accrued Interest

$3,765,713.46 $3,459,469.91 $14,552.21 $3,736,400.70

$14,552.21

3,725,847.78

$3,726,561.24

4.41

4.41%

Total Investments $3,750,952.91
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City of Rockford

For the Quarter Ended December 31, 2025

Portfolio Activity

Quarterly Portfolio Transactions

Trade

Date

Settle

Date Par ($) CUSIP

Maturity

Date

Transact

Amount ($)Coupon

Yield

at Market

Realized

G/L (BV)Security Description

INTEREST

10/15/2025 10/15/2025 91282CFP1 US TREASURY N/B 4.25% 10/15/2025 6,375.00

10/31/2025 10/31/2025 91282CDG3 US TREASURY N/B 1.12% 10/31/2026 1,068.75

10/31/2025 10/31/2025 91282CBW0 US TREASURY N/B 0.75% 4/30/2026 2,625.00

11/15/2025 11/15/2025 91282CHB0 US TREASURY N/B 3.62% 5/15/2026 3,171.88

11/15/2025 11/15/2025 912828U24 US TREASURY N/B 2.00% 11/15/2026 1,750.00

11/15/2025 11/15/2025 91282CFW6 US TREASURY N/B 4.50% 11/15/2025 23,062.50

12/15/2025 12/15/2025 91282CHH7 US TREASURY N/B 4.12% 6/15/2026 6,187.50

12/15/2025 12/15/2025 91282CGA3 US TREASURY N/B 4.00% 12/15/2025 3,500.00

Total  INTEREST 0.00 47,740.63 0.00

MATURITY

10/15/2025 10/15/2025 300,000.00 91282CFP1 US TREASURY N/B 4.25% 10/15/2025 300,000.00

11/15/2025 11/15/2025 800,000.00 91282CFW6 US TREASURY N/B 4.50% 11/15/2025 800,000.00

11/15/2025 11/15/2025 225,000.00 91282CFW6 US TREASURY N/B 4.50% 11/15/2025 225,000.00

12/15/2025 12/15/2025 175,000.00 91282CGA3 US TREASURY N/B 4.00% 12/15/2025 175,000.00

Total  MATURITY 1,500,000.00 1,500,000.00 0.00
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Portfolio Review:

IIIT-CITY OF ROCKFORD MOTOR FUEL TX ACC
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City of Rockford

For the Quarter Ended December 31, 2025

Portfolio Snapshot

Total market value includes accrued interest and balances invested in Illinois Portfolio, IIIT Class, as of December 31, 2025.

Yield and duration calculations exclude balances invested in Illinois Portfolio, IIIT Class.

The portfolio’s benchmark is the ICE BofA 1 Year U.S. Treasury Bills Index. Source: Bloomberg Financial LP.

An average of each security’s credit rating was assigned a numeric value and adjusted for its relative weighting in the portfolio.

1.

Portfolio Snapshot - IIIT-CITY OF ROCKFORD MOTOR FUEL TX ACC¹

Credit Quality - S&P
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Portfolio Benchmark

Duration Distribution

U.S. Treasury | 36%

Corporate | 33%

Federal Agency | 31%

Local Government Investment Pool | <1%

Sector Allocation

AAAm | <1%

AA+ | 64%

AA | 1%

A+ | 13%

A | 17%

Not Rated | 4%

Portfolio Statistics

Portfolio Effective Duration 0.78 years

Benchmark Effective Duration 0.89 years

Portfolio Credit Quality AA

Yield At Market 3.81%

Yield At Cost 4.15%

Total Market Value $9,294,459.11

$9,194,164.98Managed Account Sub-Total

$40,934.25Pool

$59,359.88Accrued Interest
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City of Rockford

For the Quarter Ended December 31, 2025

Portfolio Characteristics
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Sector Allocation Review - IIIT-CITY OF ROCKFORD MOTOR FUEL TX ACC

U.S. Treasury Federal Agency Corporate Local Government Investment
Pool

Market values, excluding accrued interest. Only includes fixed-income securities held within the separately managed account(s) and LGIPs managed by PFMAM. Detail may not add to total due to rounding.

Mar-25 % of TotalSecurity Type Jun-25 % of Total Sep-25 % of Total % of TotalDec-25

U.S. Treasury $3.0 33.0% $3.1 34.3% $3.1 34.1% $3.3 35.5%

Federal Agency $3.0 32.4% $3.0 32.7% $2.9 32.2% $2.9 31.4%

Corporate $2.9 31.8% $3.0 32.7% $3.0 32.7% $3.0 32.7%

Local Government Investment Pool $0.3 2.8% $0.0 0.3% $0.1 1.0% $0.0 0.4%

Total $9.2 100.0% $9.0 100.0% $9.1 100.0% $9.2 100.0%
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City of Rockford

For the Quarter Ended December 31, 2025

Portfolio Activity

Portfolio Activity - IIIT-CITY OF ROCKFORD MOTOR FUEL TX ACC

Net Activity by Sector

($ millions)

Federal Agency

Corporate

U.S. Treasury

Federal Agency

Corporate

U.S. Treasury

($1.5) ($1.0) ($0.5) $0.0 $0.5 $1.0 $1.5

Based on total proceeds (principal and accrued interest) of buys, sells, maturities, and principal paydowns. Detail may not add to total due to rounding.

Sector Net Activity

U.S. Treasury $175,542

Corporate $33,966

Federal Agency ($41,720)

$167,788Total Net Activity

Sales/Maturities                       Purchases
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City of Rockford

For the Quarter Ended December 31, 2025

Portfolio Performance

The lesser of 10 years or since inception is shown. Since inception returns for periods one year or less are not shown. Performance inception date is March 31, 2022.1.

Interest earned calculated as the ending accrued interest less beginning accrued interest, plus net interest activity.2.

Returns for periods one year or less are presented on a periodic basis. Returns for periods greater than one year are presented on an annualized basis.3.

The portfolio’s benchmark is the ICE BofA 1 Year U.S. Treasury Bills Index. Source: Bloomberg Financial LP.4.
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Portfolio Benchmark

Portfolio Performance

Market Value Basis Earnings 3 Months 1 Year 3 Years 5 Years Since Inception¹

Interest Earned² $79,013 $280,322 $724,865 - $781,048

Change in Market Value $18,260 $130,892 $523,809 - $540,787

$97,273Total Dollar Return $411,214 $1,248,674 - $1,321,835

Total Return³

Portfolio 1.06% 4.62% 4.92% - 4.16%

Benchmark⁴ 1.00% 4.15% 4.66% - 3.82%

3 Months 1 Year 3 Years 5 Years Since Inception

Difference 0.06% 0.47% 0.26% - 0.34%
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City of Rockford

For the Quarter Ended December 31, 2025

Portfolio Performance

The lesser of 10 years or since inception is shown. Performance inception date is March 31, 2022.1.

Interest earned calculated as the ending accrued interest less beginning accrued interest, plus net interest activity.2.

Realized gains / (losses) are shown on an amortized cost basis.3.

Accrual Basis Earnings - IIIT-CITY OF ROCKFORD MOTOR FUEL TX ACC

Accrual Basis Earnings

Interest Earned²

Realized Gains / (Losses)³

Change in Amortized Cost

Total Earnings

3 Months

$79,013

$2,829

$16,999

$98,841

1 Year

$280,322

$4,502

$113,483

$398,307

3 Years

$724,865

($319)

$455,189

$1,179,735

5 Year

-

-

-

-

Since Inception¹

$781,048

($319)

$509,531

$1,290,261
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City of Rockford

For the Quarter Ended December 31, 2025

Portfolio Holdings

Managed Account Detail of Securities Held

Security Type/Description

Dated Date/Coupon/Maturity CUSIP Par

S&P

Rating

Moody's

Rating

Settle

Date

Original

Cost

Trade

Date

YTM

at Cost

Accrued

Interest

Market

Value

Amortized

Cost

U.S. Treasury

US TREASURY N/B

DTD 02/15/2023 4.000% 02/15/2026
91282CGL9 70,000.00 AA+ Aa1 4/26/2024 4/29/2024 68,775.00 5.03 1,057.61 70,020.3769,913.86

US TREASURY N/B
DTD 02/15/2023 4.000% 02/15/2026

91282CGL9 55,000.00 AA+ Aa1 4/19/2023 4/20/2023 54,987.11 4.01 830.98 55,016.0154,999.44

US TREASURY N/B

DTD 04/30/2024 4.875% 04/30/2026
91282CKK6 295,000.00 AA+ Aa1 2/19/2025 2/20/2025 296,935.94 4.30 2,463.09 296,197.41295,543.01

US TREASURY N/B
DTD 05/16/2016 1.625% 05/15/2026

912828R36 200,000.00 AA+ Aa1 5/19/2023 5/22/2023 186,656.25 4.02 421.96 198,593.00198,358.07

US TREASURY N/B

DTD 05/31/2024 4.875% 05/31/2026
91282CKS9 650,000.00 AA+ Aa1 6/17/2024 6/18/2024 651,523.44 4.75 2,785.71 653,370.90650,333.08

US TREASURY N/B
DTD 05/31/2024 4.875% 05/31/2026

91282CKS9 25,000.00 AA+ Aa1 5/5/2025 5/6/2025 25,221.68 4.02 107.14 25,129.6525,086.50

US TREASURY N/B

DTD 07/17/2023 4.500% 07/15/2026
91282CHM6 125,000.00 AA+ Aa1 6/9/2025 6/10/2025 125,444.34 4.16 2,598.51 125,641.25125,220.52

US TREASURY N/B
DTD 07/31/2024 4.375% 07/31/2026

91282CLB5 550,000.00 AA+ Aa1 7/28/2025 7/29/2025 551,353.52 4.12 10,069.63 552,565.20550,788.72

US TREASURY N/B
DTD 11/15/2016 2.000% 11/15/2026

912828U24 500,000.00 AA+ Aa1 10/6/2025 10/7/2025 490,976.56 3.68 1,298.34 493,393.50492,872.39

US TREASURY N/B
DTD 12/31/2024 4.250% 12/31/2026

91282CME8 300,000.00 AA+ Aa1 11/4/2025 11/5/2025 301,933.59 3.67 35.22 302,092.80301,679.85

US TREASURY N/B
DTD 12/31/2024 4.250% 12/31/2026

91282CME8 200,000.00 AA+ Aa1 10/24/2025 10/27/2025 201,523.44 3.58 23.48 201,395.20201,296.41

US TREASURY N/B

DTD 01/31/2025 4.125% 01/31/2027
91282CMH1 300,000.00 AA+ Aa1 11/10/2025 11/12/2025 301,640.63 3.66 5,178.67 301,863.30301,461.84

3,270,000.00 3,256,971.50 26,870.34 3,275,278.59Security Type Sub-Total 4.09 3,267,553.69
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City of Rockford

For the Quarter Ended December 31, 2025

Portfolio Holdings

Security Type/Description

Dated Date/Coupon/Maturity CUSIP Par

S&P

Rating

Moody's

Rating

Settle

Date

Original

Cost

Trade

Date

YTM

at Cost

Accrued

Interest

Market

Value

Amortized

Cost

Local Government Investment Pool

Illinois Portfolio, IIIT Class 40,934.25 AAAm NR 40,934.25 0.00 40,934.2540,934.25

40,934.25 40,934.25 0.00 40,934.25Security Type Sub-Total 40,934.25

Federal Agency

FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANK
DTD 02/08/2023 4.125% 03/13/2026

3130AUU36 110,000.00 AA+ Aa1 4/15/2025 4/16/2025 109,969.34 4.15 1,361.25 110,114.18109,993.19

FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANK
(CALLABLE)

DTD 03/30/2021 1.200% 03/30/2026

3130ALUQ5 160,000.00 AA+ Aa1 2/11/2025 2/12/2025 154,552.82 6.78 485.33 159,064.96157,858.88

FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANK
(CALLABLE)

DTD 05/20/2021 1.125% 05/20/2026

3130AMDD1 150,000.00 AA+ Aa1 10/24/2024 10/25/2024 142,976.10 4.24 192.19 148,591.95148,232.40

FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANK
DTD 06/26/2023 4.260% 06/26/2026

3130AWFZ8 425,000.00 AA+ Aa1 9/27/2024 9/30/2024 429,202.16 3.66 251.46 426,399.10426,202.25

FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANK

(CALLABLE)
DTD 06/30/2020 0.920% 06/30/2026

3130AJR68 44,736.84 AA+ Aa1 10/24/2024 10/25/2024 42,228.97 4.42 1.14 44,120.4143,975.06

FEDERAL FARM CREDIT BANK

DTD 08/14/2023 4.500% 08/14/2026
3133EPSW6 123,000.00 AA+ Aa1 3/6/2025 3/7/2025 123,659.25 4.11 2,106.38 123,674.66123,288.84

FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANK
DTD 08/18/2014 3.000% 09/11/2026

3130A2VE3 50,000.00 AA+ Aa1 9/23/2025 9/24/2025 49,661.50 3.72 458.33 49,777.8549,755.25

FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANK

DTD 08/03/2016 1.875% 09/11/2026
3130A8XY4 15,000.00 AA+ Aa1 6/17/2025 6/18/2025 14,595.21 4.15 85.94 14,820.3814,769.22

FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANK
(CALLABLE)

DTD 09/16/2021 1.000% 09/16/2026

3130ANTD2 20,000.00 AA+ Aa1 6/17/2025 6/18/2025 19,226.91 4.22 58.33 19,633.0019,555.37

FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANK
(CALLABLE)

DTD 09/29/2021 1.125% 09/29/2026

3130APCH6 60,000.00 AA+ Aa1 7/1/2025 7/2/2025 57,906.56 4.03 172.50 58,929.9058,733.28

FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANK

(CALLABLE)

DTD 09/30/2021 0.900% 09/30/2026

3130AP4Z5 40,000.00 AA+ Aa1 6/17/2025 6/18/2025 38,385.76 4.16 91.00 39,207.0839,050.46
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FEDERAL FARM CREDIT BANK

(CALLABLE)

DTD 10/20/2021 1.140% 10/20/2026

3133ENBK5 50,000.00 AA+ Aa1 10/1/2025 10/2/2025 48,660.25 3.77 112.42 49,027.5548,972.03

FARMER MAC

DTD 05/24/2021 0.940% 10/26/2026
31422XGQ9 35,000.00 NR NR 10/1/2025 10/2/2025 33,989.06 3.73 59.40 34,249.2534,220.45

FEDERAL FARM CREDIT BANK
(CALLABLE)
DTD 11/23/2021 1.430% 11/23/2026

3133ENEM8 100,000.00 AA+ Aa1 11/15/2024 11/18/2024 94,280.13 4.43 150.94 98,132.2097,399.65

FEDERAL FARM CREDIT BANK

DTD 12/09/2019 1.780% 12/09/2026
3133ELCU6 45,000.00 AA+ Aa1 4/14/2025 4/15/2025 43,378.96 4.06 48.95 44,261.1944,064.40

FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANK
DTD 12/16/2016 2.750% 12/11/2026

3130AAGU6 70,000.00 AA+ Aa1 9/22/2025 9/23/2025 69,210.41 3.70 106.94 69,476.0569,383.77

FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANK
DTD 12/16/2016 2.750% 12/11/2026

3130AAGU6 125,000.00 AA+ Aa1 8/18/2025 8/19/2025 123,138.75 3.92 190.97 124,064.37123,649.37

FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANK

DTD 12/16/2016 2.750% 12/11/2026
3130AAGU6 55,000.00 AA+ Aa1 9/8/2025 9/9/2025 54,385.81 3.67 84.03 54,588.3254,535.20

FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANK
(CALLABLE)

DTD 12/14/2021 1.000% 12/14/2026

3130APY33 130,000.00 AA+ Aa1 10/17/2025 10/20/2025 127,543.00 3.07 61.39 128,024.78128,057.69

FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANK
(CALLABLE)

DTD 12/17/2021 1.520% 12/17/2026

3130APY66 140,000.00 AA+ Aa1 7/22/2025 7/23/2025 135,226.00 4.05 82.76 137,304.72136,693.29

FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANK
(CALLABLE)

DTD 12/30/2021 1.375% 12/30/2026

3130AQEF6 150,000.00 AA+ Aa1 8/5/2025 8/6/2025 144,823.50 5.35 5.73 146,816.25147,106.64

TENN VALLEY AUTHORITY
DTD 02/10/2017 2.875% 02/01/2027

880591EU2 100,000.00 AA+ Aa1 10/20/2025 10/21/2025 99,145.18 3.56 1,197.92 99,220.6099,272.65

TENN VALLEY AUTHORITY

DTD 02/10/2017 2.875% 02/01/2027
880591EU2 170,000.00 AA+ Aa1 11/4/2025 11/5/2025 168,332.25 3.69 2,036.46 168,675.02168,537.12

TENN VALLEY AUTHORITY
DTD 02/10/2017 2.875% 02/01/2027

880591EU2 7,000.00 AA+ Aa1 12/18/2025 12/19/2025 6,947.80 3.56 83.85 6,945.446,949.33

FEDERAL FARM CREDIT BANK

DTD 03/10/2022 1.680% 03/10/2027
3133ENRD4 30,000.00 AA+ Aa1 12/3/2025 12/4/2025 29,284.79 3.62 155.40 29,357.2529,326.26

FARMER MAC

DTD 09/29/2023 4.875% 04/01/2027
31424WAF9 40,000.00 NR NR 12/3/2025 12/4/2025 40,651.71 3.60 498.33 40,637.2840,615.57
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FEDERAL FARM CREDIT BANK

(CALLABLE)

DTD 08/26/2025 3.970% 08/26/2027

3133ETUY1 125,000.00 AA+ Aa1 9/2/2025 9/3/2025 125,000.00 3.97 1,723.09 125,000.50125,000.00

FEDERAL FARM CREDIT BANK

(CALLABLE)

DTD 09/21/2020 0.750% 09/21/2027

3133EMAC6 50,000.00 AA+ Aa1 6/13/2025 6/16/2025 46,413.14 4.10 104.17 47,722.5047,242.07

FARMER MAC

DTD 08/22/2025 3.750% 11/22/2027
31424WR53 300,000.00 NR NR 9/12/2025 9/15/2025 300,945.00 3.60 1,218.75 300,862.20300,821.51

2,919,736.84 2,873,720.32 13,185.35 2,898,698.94Security Type Sub-Total 4.07 2,893,261.20

Corporate

UNITEDHEALTH GROUP INC
(CALLABLE)

DTD 05/18/2020 1.250% 01/15/2026

91324PDW9 100,000.00 A+ A2 12/2/2024 12/3/2024 96,497.00 4.50 576.39 99,902.0099,876.22

JOHN DEERE CAPITAL CORP
DTD 06/08/2023 4.750% 06/08/2026

24422EWX3 140,000.00 A A1 2/18/2025 2/19/2025 140,627.20 4.39 424.86 140,548.66140,213.88

JPMORGAN CHASE & CO

(CALLABLE)
DTD 06/07/2016 3.200% 06/15/2026

46625HRS1 31,000.00 A A1 12/5/2024 12/6/2024 30,452.85 4.41 44.09 30,907.2230,832.86

JPMORGAN CHASE & CO

(CALLABLE)
DTD 06/07/2016 3.200% 06/15/2026

46625HRS1 29,000.00 A A1 4/14/2025 4/15/2025 28,595.45 4.44 41.24 28,913.2028,839.56

JPMORGAN CHASE & CO
(CALLABLE)
DTD 06/07/2016 3.200% 06/15/2026

46625HRS1 24,000.00 A A1 11/29/2024 12/2/2024 23,544.96 4.49 34.13 23,928.1723,861.91

JPMORGAN CHASE & CO
(CALLABLE)
DTD 06/07/2016 3.200% 06/15/2026

46625HRS1 176,000.00 A A1 12/2/2024 12/3/2024 172,610.24 4.51 250.31 175,473.23174,969.41

APPLE INC  (CALLABLE)

DTD 08/04/2016 2.450% 08/04/2026
037833BZ2 100,000.00 AA+ Aaa 3/20/2025 3/21/2025 97,756.00 4.15 1,000.42 99,263.9099,015.54

WALMART INC  (CALLABLE)

DTD 09/17/2021 1.050% 09/17/2026
931142ER0 100,000.00 AA Aa2 6/13/2025 6/16/2025 96,274.00 4.13 303.33 98,211.0097,863.18

WALT DISNEY COMPANY/THE

DTD 11/22/2019 7.430% 10/01/2026
254687DH6 100,000.00 A A2 5/30/2025 6/2/2025 104,080.00 4.24 1,857.50 102,466.30102,325.80
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WALT DISNEY COMPANY/THE

DTD 11/22/2019 7.430% 10/01/2026
254687DH6 100,000.00 A A2 4/7/2025 4/8/2025 104,099.00 4.54 1,857.50 102,466.30102,106.90

EMERSON ELECTRIC CO  (CALLABLE)

DTD 09/22/2020 0.875% 10/15/2026
291011BP8 150,000.00 A A2 4/14/2025 4/15/2025 142,525.50 4.34 277.08 146,666.25146,015.58

PEPSICO INC  (CALLABLE)

DTD 11/10/2023 5.125% 11/10/2026
713448FW3 100,000.00 A+ A1 9/15/2025 9/16/2025 101,389.00 3.87 726.04 101,045.40101,014.66

ILLINOIS TOOL WORKS INC
(CALLABLE)
DTD 11/07/2016 2.650% 11/15/2026

452308AX7 50,000.00 A+ A1 4/15/2025 4/16/2025 48,786.00 4.25 169.31 49,539.9549,320.59

DTE ELECTRIC CO
DTD 02/29/2024 4.850% 12/01/2026

23338VAU0 150,000.00 A Aa3 9/15/2025 9/16/2025 151,854.00 3.79 606.25 151,490.85151,414.53

CITIBANK NA  (CALLABLE)

DTD 12/04/2023 5.488% 12/04/2026
17325FBC1 250,000.00 A+ Aa3 7/12/2024 7/15/2024 253,262.50 4.90 1,029.00 253,301.75251,234.87

WELLS FARGO BANK NA
(CALLABLE)

DTD 12/11/2023 5.254% 12/11/2026

94988J6F9 250,000.00 A+ Aa2 5/13/2025 5/14/2025 253,132.50 4.42 729.72 253,013.25251,828.42

JOHN DEERE CAPITAL CORP
DTD 01/10/2022 1.700% 01/11/2027

24422EWA3 100,000.00 A A1 3/26/2025 3/27/2025 95,533.00 4.32 802.78 97,903.8097,390.74

BANK OF NY MELLON CORP

(CALLABLE)
DTD 01/26/2022 2.050% 01/26/2027

06406RBA4 50,000.00 A Aa3 11/14/2024 11/15/2024 47,523.00 4.44 441.32 49,073.7548,764.58

BANK OF NY MELLON CORP

(CALLABLE)
DTD 01/26/2022 2.050% 01/26/2027

06406RBA4 200,000.00 A Aa3 10/24/2024 10/25/2024 190,368.00 4.32 1,765.28 196,295.00195,311.94

GOLDMAN SACHS BANK USA

DTD 03/28/2025 4.300% 03/28/2027
38151G2T7 230,000.00 A+ A1 3/31/2025 4/1/2025 229,788.40 4.35 2,554.92 230,602.83229,866.16

NORTHERN TRUST CORP
(CALLABLE)

DTD 05/10/2022 4.000% 05/10/2027

665859AW4 110,000.00 A+ A2 2/11/2025 2/12/2025 108,699.80 4.56 623.33 110,358.82109,197.72

NORTHERN TRUST CORP
(CALLABLE)

DTD 05/10/2022 4.000% 05/10/2027

665859AW4 40,000.00 A+ A2 2/18/2025 2/19/2025 39,602.00 4.47 226.67 40,130.4839,752.48

NORTHERN TRUST CORP

(CALLABLE)

DTD 05/10/2022 4.000% 05/10/2027

665859AW4 100,000.00 A+ A2 10/30/2025 10/31/2025 100,195.00 3.87 566.67 100,326.20100,173.01
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AIR PRODUCTS & CHEMICALS

(CALLABLE)

DTD 04/30/2020 1.850% 05/15/2027

009158AY2 25,000.00 A A2 12/8/2025 12/9/2025 24,318.75 3.82 59.10 24,373.2024,347.24

AIR PRODUCTS & CHEMICALS

(CALLABLE)

DTD 04/30/2020 1.850% 05/15/2027

009158AY2 100,000.00 A A2 11/25/2025 11/26/2025 97,284.00 3.77 236.39 97,492.8097,460.35

AIR PRODUCTS & CHEMICALS

(CALLABLE)

DTD 04/30/2020 1.850% 05/15/2027

009158AY2 40,000.00 A A2 8/11/2025 8/12/2025 38,560.00 3.99 94.56 38,997.1238,867.73

COMMONWEALTH EDISON CO

(CALLABLE)
DTD 08/23/2017 2.950% 08/15/2027

202795JK7 20,000.00 A A1 12/11/2025 12/12/2025 19,757.40 3.70 222.89 19,721.7819,764.80

COMMONWEALTH EDISON CO

(CALLABLE)
DTD 08/23/2017 2.950% 08/15/2027

202795JK7 60,000.00 A A1 7/22/2025 7/23/2025 58,557.00 4.18 668.67 59,165.3458,854.49

COMMONWEALTH EDISON CO

(CALLABLE)
DTD 08/23/2017 2.950% 08/15/2027

202795JK7 100,000.00 A A1 8/20/2025 8/21/2025 98,066.00 3.97 1,114.44 98,608.9098,407.86

3,025,000.00 2,993,738.55 19,304.19 3,020,187.45Security Type Sub-Total 4.31 3,008,893.01

9,214,736.84 9,124,430.37 59,359.88 9,194,164.98Managed Account Sub Total

Securities Sub Total

Accrued Interest

$9,255,671.09 $9,165,364.62 $59,359.88 $9,235,099.23

$59,359.88

9,169,707.90

$9,210,642.15

4.15

4.15%

Total Investments $9,294,459.11

 
86

91



PFM Asset Management  |  pfmam.com

City of Rockford

For the Quarter Ended December 31, 2025

Portfolio Activity

Quarterly Portfolio Transactions

Trade

Date

Settle

Date Par ($) CUSIP

Maturity

Date

Transact

Amount ($)Coupon

Yield

at Market

Realized
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BUY

10/1/2025 10/2/2025 50,000.00 3133ENBK5 FEDERAL FARM CREDIT BANK  (CALLABLE) 1.14% 10/20/2026 48,916.75 3.77%

10/1/2025 10/2/2025 35,000.00 31422XGQ9 FARMER MAC 0.94% 10/26/2026 34,131.63 3.73%

10/6/2025 10/7/2025 500,000.00 912828U24 US TREASURY N/B 2.00% 11/15/2026 494,916.78 3.68%

10/17/2025 10/20/2025 130,000.00 3130APY33 FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANK  (CALLABLE) 1.00% 12/14/2026 128,407.50 3.07%

10/20/2025 10/21/2025 100,000.00 880591EU2 TENN VALLEY AUTHORITY 2.87% 2/1/2027 99,784.07 3.56%

10/24/2025 10/27/2025 200,000.00 91282CME8 US TREASURY N/B 4.25% 12/31/2026 204,272.08 3.58%

10/30/2025 10/31/2025 100,000.00 665859AW4 NORTHERN TRUST CORP  (CALLABLE) 4.00% 5/10/2027 102,095.00 3.87%

11/4/2025 11/5/2025 300,000.00 91282CME8 US TREASURY N/B 4.25% 12/31/2026 306,368.37 3.67%

11/4/2025 11/5/2025 170,000.00 880591EU2 TENN VALLEY AUTHORITY 2.87% 2/1/2027 169,608.43 3.69%

11/10/2025 11/12/2025 300,000.00 91282CMH1 US TREASURY N/B 4.12% 1/31/2027 305,137.91 3.66%

11/25/2025 11/26/2025 100,000.00 009158AY2 AIR PRODUCTS & CHEMICALS  (CALLABLE) 1.85% 5/15/2027 97,340.53 3.77%

12/3/2025 12/4/2025 40,000.00 31424WAF9 FARMER MAC 4.87% 4/1/2027 41,003.79 3.60%

12/3/2025 12/4/2025 30,000.00 3133ENRD4 FEDERAL FARM CREDIT BANK 1.68% 3/10/2027 29,402.39 3.62%

12/8/2025 12/9/2025 25,000.00 009158AY2 AIR PRODUCTS & CHEMICALS  (CALLABLE) 1.85% 5/15/2027 24,349.58 3.82%

12/11/2025 12/12/2025 20,000.00 202795JK7 COMMONWEALTH EDISON CO  (CALLABLE) 2.95% 8/15/2027 19,949.15 3.70%

12/18/2025 12/19/2025 7,000.00 880591EU2 TENN VALLEY AUTHORITY 2.87% 2/1/2027 7,024.95 3.56%

Total  BUY 2,107,000.00 2,112,708.91 0.00
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INTEREST

10/1/2025 10/1/2025 254687DH6 WALT DISNEY COMPANY/THE 7.43% 10/1/2026 7,430.00

10/15/2025 10/15/2025 291011BP8 EMERSON ELECTRIC CO  (CALLABLE) 0.87% 10/15/2026 656.25

10/20/2025 10/20/2025 3135G06A6 FANNIE MAE  (CALLABLE) 0.58% 10/20/2025 290.00

10/20/2025 10/20/2025 3133ENBK5 FEDERAL FARM CREDIT BANK  (CALLABLE) 1.14% 10/20/2026 285.00

10/20/2025 10/20/2025 3133ENUZ1 FEDERAL FARM CREDIT BANK  (CALLABLE) 3.09% 10/20/2025 1,931.25

10/21/2025 10/21/2025 3130APGQ2 FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANK  (CALLABLE) 0.87% 10/21/2025 896.88

10/26/2025 10/26/2025 31422XGQ9 FARMER MAC 0.94% 10/26/2026 164.50

10/28/2025 10/28/2025 3130ARRD5 FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANK  (CALLABLE) 3.00% 10/28/2025 150.00

10/29/2025 10/29/2025 3134GW4B9 FREDDIE MAC  (CALLABLE) 0.50% 10/29/2025 187.50

10/30/2025 10/30/2025 665859AP9 NORTHERN TRUST CORP 3.95% 10/30/2025 2,172.50

10/31/2025 10/31/2025 91282CKK6 US TREASURY N/B 4.87% 4/30/2026 14,625.00

11/3/2025 11/3/2025 3133EMYD8 FEDERAL FARM CREDIT BANK  (CALLABLE) 0.85% 11/3/2025 212.50

11/10/2025 11/10/2025 665859AW4 NORTHERN TRUST CORP  (CALLABLE) 4.00% 5/10/2027 5,000.00

11/10/2025 11/10/2025 713448FW3 PEPSICO INC  (CALLABLE) 5.12% 11/10/2026 2,562.50

11/15/2025 11/15/2025 912828R36 US TREASURY N/B 1.62% 5/15/2026 1,625.00

11/15/2025 11/15/2025 009158AY2 AIR PRODUCTS & CHEMICALS  (CALLABLE) 1.85% 5/15/2027 370.00

11/15/2025 11/15/2025 452308AX7 ILLINOIS TOOL WORKS INC  (CALLABLE) 2.65% 11/15/2026 662.50
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11/15/2025 11/15/2025 912828U24 US TREASURY N/B 2.00% 11/15/2026 5,000.00

11/20/2025 11/20/2025 3130AMDD1 FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANK  (CALLABLE) 1.12% 5/20/2026 843.75

11/22/2025 11/22/2025 31424WR53 FARMER MAC 3.75% 11/22/2027 2,812.50

11/23/2025 11/23/2025 3133ENEM8 FEDERAL FARM CREDIT BANK  (CALLABLE) 1.43% 11/23/2026 715.00

11/30/2025 11/30/2025 91282CKS9 US TREASURY N/B 4.87% 5/31/2026 16,453.13

12/1/2025 12/1/2025 23338VAU0 DTE ELECTRIC CO 4.85% 12/1/2026 3,637.50

12/4/2025 12/4/2025 17325FBC1 CITIBANK NA  (CALLABLE) 5.48% 12/4/2026 6,860.00

12/8/2025 12/8/2025 24422EWX3 JOHN DEERE CAPITAL CORP 4.75% 6/8/2026 3,325.00

12/9/2025 12/9/2025 3133EMJT0 FEDERAL FARM CREDIT BANK  (CALLABLE) 0.60% 12/9/2025 75.00

12/9/2025 12/9/2025 3133ELCU6 FEDERAL FARM CREDIT BANK 1.78% 12/9/2026 400.50

12/11/2025 12/11/2025 3130AAGU6 FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANK 2.75% 12/11/2026 3,437.50

12/11/2025 12/11/2025 94988J6F9 WELLS FARGO BANK NA  (CALLABLE) 5.25% 12/11/2026 6,567.50

12/12/2025 12/12/2025 3130B0Q85 FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANK 4.75% 12/12/2025 237.50

12/14/2025 12/14/2025 3130APY33 FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANK  (CALLABLE) 1.00% 12/14/2026 1,235.00

12/15/2025 12/15/2025 46625HRS1 JPMORGAN CHASE & CO  (CALLABLE) 3.20% 6/15/2026 4,160.00

12/17/2025 12/17/2025 3130APY66 FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANK  (CALLABLE) 1.52% 12/17/2026 1,064.00

12/26/2025 12/26/2025 3130AWFZ8 FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANK 4.26% 6/26/2026 9,052.50
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Portfolio Activity

Quarterly Portfolio Transactions

Trade

Date

Settle

Date Par ($) CUSIP

Maturity

Date

Transact

Amount ($)Coupon

Yield

at Market

Realized

G/L (BV)Security Description

INTEREST

12/30/2025 12/30/2025 3130AJR68 FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANK  (CALLABLE) 0.92% 6/30/2026 205.79

12/31/2025 12/31/2025 91282CME8 US TREASURY N/B 4.25% 12/31/2026 10,625.00

12/31/2025 12/31/2025 3130AQEF6 FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANK  (CALLABLE) 1.37% 12/30/2026 1,031.25

Total  INTEREST 0.00 116,959.80 0.00

MATURITY

10/20/2025 10/20/2025 100,000.00 3135G06A6 FANNIE MAE  (CALLABLE) 0.58% 10/20/2025 100,000.00

10/20/2025 10/20/2025 125,000.00 3133ENUZ1 FEDERAL FARM CREDIT BANK  (CALLABLE) 3.09% 10/20/2025 125,000.00

10/21/2025 10/21/2025 205,000.00 3130APGQ2 FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANK  (CALLABLE) 0.87% 10/21/2025 205,000.00

10/28/2025 10/28/2025 10,000.00 3130ARRD5 FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANK  (CALLABLE) 3.00% 10/28/2025 10,000.00

10/29/2025 10/29/2025 25,000.00 3134GW4B9 FREDDIE MAC  (CALLABLE) 0.50% 10/29/2025 25,000.00

10/29/2025 10/29/2025 50,000.00 3134GW4B9 FREDDIE MAC  (CALLABLE) 0.50% 10/29/2025 50,000.00

10/30/2025 10/30/2025 110,000.00 665859AP9 NORTHERN TRUST CORP 3.95% 10/30/2025 110,000.00

11/3/2025 11/3/2025 50,000.00 3133EMYD8 FEDERAL FARM CREDIT BANK  (CALLABLE) 0.85% 11/3/2025 50,000.00

11/28/2025 11/28/2025 30,000.00 912797NL7 TREASURY BILL 0.00% 11/28/2025 30,000.00

12/9/2025 12/9/2025 25,000.00 3133EMJT0 FEDERAL FARM CREDIT BANK  (CALLABLE) 0.60% 12/9/2025 25,000.00

12/12/2025 12/12/2025 10,000.00 3130B0Q85 FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANK 4.75% 12/12/2025 10,000.00

Total  MATURITY 740,000.00 740,000.00 0.00
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Portfolio Activity

Quarterly Portfolio Transactions

Trade

Date

Settle

Date Par ($) CUSIP

Maturity

Date

Transact

Amount ($)Coupon

Yield

at Market

Realized

G/L (BV)Security Description

SELL

10/6/2025 10/7/2025 500,000.00 91282CBW0 US TREASURY N/B 0.75% 4/30/2026 493,192.93 1,212.28

11/4/2025 11/5/2025 300,000.00 91282CHB0 US TREASURY N/B 3.62% 5/15/2026 304,966.20 550.17

11/10/2025 11/12/2025 225,000.00 91282CKK6 US TREASURY N/B 4.87% 4/30/2026 226,471.03 519.24

11/10/2025 11/12/2025 80,000.00 91282CKK6 US TREASURY N/B 4.87% 4/30/2026 80,523.03 397.65

11/25/2025 11/26/2025 100,000.00 037833BZ2 APPLE INC  (CALLABLE) 2.45% 8/4/2026 99,768.22 149.43

Total  SELL 1,205,000.00 1,204,921.41 2,828.77
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Appendix

Important Disclosures

This material is for general information purposes only and is not intended to provide specific advice or a specific recommendation, as it was prepared without regard

to any specific objectives or financial circumstances.

PFMAM professionals have exercised reasonable professional care in the preparation of this performance report. Information in this report is obtained from sources

external to PFMAM and is generally believed to be reliable and available to the public; however, we cannot guarantee its accuracy, completeness or suitability. We

rely on the client's custodian for security holdings and market values. Transaction dates reported by the custodian may differ from money manager statements.

While efforts are made to ensure the data contained herein is accurate and complete, we disclaim all responsibility for any errors that may occur. References to

particular issuers are for illustrative purposes only and are not intended to be recommendations or advice regarding such issuers. Fixed income manager and index

characteristics are gathered from external sources. When average credit quality is not available, it is estimated by taking the market value weights of individual credit

tiers on the portion of the strategy rated by a NRSRO.

It is not possible to invest directly in an index. The index returns shown throughout this material do not represent the results of actual trading of investor assets.

Third-party providers maintain the indices shown and calculate the index levels and performance shown or discussed. Index returns do not reflect payment of any

sales charges or fees an investor would pay to purchase the securities they represent. The imposition of these fees and charges would cause investment

performance to be lower than the performance shown.

The views expressed within this material constitute the perspective and judgment of PFMAM at the time of distribution and are subject to change. Any forecast,

projection, or prediction of the market, the economy, economic trends, and equity or fixed-income markets are based upon certain assumptions and current opinion

as of the date of issue and are also subject to change. Some, but not all assumptions are noted in the report. Assumptions may or may not be proven correct as

actual events occur, and results may depend on events outside of your or our control. Changes in assumptions may have a material effect on results. Opinions and

data presented are not necessarily indicative of future events or expected performance.

PFM Asset Management serves clients in the public sector and is a division of U.S. Bancorp Asset Management, Inc., which is the legal entity providing investment

advisory services. U.S. Bancorp Asset Management, Inc. is a registered investment adviser, a direct subsidiary of U.S. Bank N.A. and an indirect subsidiary of U.S.

Bancorp. U.S. Bank N.A. is not responsible for and does not guarantee the products, services, or performance of U.S. Bancorp Asset Management, Inc. The

information contained is not an offer to purchase or sell any securities. Additional applicable regulatory information is available upon request.

For more information regarding PFMAM's services or entities, please visit www.pfmam.com.

Further distribution is not permitted without prior written consent.
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Appendix

Important Disclosures

This information is for institutional investor use only, not for further distribution to retail investors, and does not represent an offer to sell or a solicitation of an offer to 
buy or sell any fund or other security. Investors should consider the Trust’s investment objectives, risks, charges and expenses before investing in the Trust. This 
and other information about the Trust is available in the Trust’s current Information Statement, which should be read carefully before investing. A copy of the Trust’s 
Information Statement may be obtained by calling 1-800-731-6870 for the IIIT Class and 1-800-731-6830 for the IPDLAF+ Class and is also available on the Trust’s 
websites at www.iiit.us and www.ipdlaf.org. While both the IIIT and IPDLAF+ Classes of the Illinois Portfolio seek to maintain a stable net asset value of $1.00 per 
share and the Illinois TERM series seek to achieve a net asset value of $1.00 per share at its stated maturity, it is possible to lose money investing in the Trust. An 
investment in the Trust is not insured or guaranteed by the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation or any other government agency. Shares of the Trust are 
distributed by U.S. Bancorp Investments, Inc., member FINRA (www.finra.org) and SIPC (www.sipc.org). PFM Asset Management is a division of U.S. Bancorp 
Asset Management, Inc., which serves as administrator and investment adviser to the Trust. U.S. Bancorp Asset Management, Inc. is a direct subsidiary of U.S. 
Bank N.A. and an indirect subsidiary of U.S. Bancorp. U.S. Bancorp Investments, Inc. is a subsidiary of U.S. Bancorp and affiliate of U.S. Bank N.A.

Generally, PFMAM’s market prices are derived from closing bid prices as of the last business day of the month as supplied by ICE Data Services. There may be 
differences in the values shown for investments due to accrued but uncollected income and the use of differing valuation sources and methods. Non-negotiable 
FDIC-insured bank certificates of deposit are priced at par. Although PFMAM believes the prices to be reliable, the values of the securities may not represent the 
prices at which the securities could have been bought or sold. Explanation of the valuation methods for a registered investment company or local government 
investment program is contained in the appropriate fund offering documentation or information statement.

In accordance with generally accepted accounting principles, information is presented on a trade date basis; forward settling purchases are included in the monthly 
balances, and forward settling sales are excluded.

Performance is presented in accordance with the CFA Institute's Global Investment Performance Standards (GIPS). Unless otherwise noted, performance is shown 
gross of fees. Quarterly returns are presented on an unannualized basis. Returns for periods greater than one year are presented on an annualized basis. Past 
performance is not indicative of future returns.

ICE Bank of America Indices provided by Bloomberg Financial Markets.

Money market fund/cash balances are included in performance and duration computations.

Standard & Poor's is the source of the credit ratings. Distribution of credit rating is exclusive of money market fund/LGIP holdings.

Callable securities in the portfolio are included in the maturity distribution analysis to their stated maturity date, although, they may be called prior to maturity.

MBS maturities are represented by expected average life.
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Appendix

Glossary

Accrued Interest: Interest that is due on a bond or other fixed income security since the last interest payment was made.

Agencies: Federal agency securities and/or Government-sponsored enterprises.

Amortized Cost: The original cost of the principal of the security is adjusted for the amount of the periodic reduction of any discount or premium from the purchase

date until the date of the report. Discount or premium with respect to short-term securities (those with less than one year to maturity at time of issuance) is amortized

on a straight line basis. Such discount or premium with respect to longer-term securities is amortized using the constant yield basis.

Asset-Backed Security: A financial instrument collateralized by an underlying pool of assets – usually ones that generate a cash flow from debt, such as loans,

leases, credit card balances, and receivables.

Bankers’ Acceptance: A draft or bill or exchange accepted by a bank or trust company. The accepting institution guarantees payment of the bill as well as the insurer.

Commercial Paper: An unsecured obligation issued by a corporation or bank to finance its short-term credit needs, such as accounts receivable and inventory.

Contribution to Total Return: The weight of each individual security multiplied by its return, then summed for each sector to determine how much each sector added

or subtracted from the overall portfolio performance.

Effective Duration: A measure of the sensitivity of a security’s price to a change in interest rates, stated in years.

Effective Yield: The total yield an investor receives in relation to the nominal yield or coupon of a bond. Effective yield takes into account the power of compounding

on investment returns, while nominal yield does not.

FDIC: Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation. A federal agency that insures bank deposits to a specified amount.

Interest Rate: Interest per year divided by principal amount and expressed as a percentage.

Market Value: The value that would be received or paid for an investment in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date.

Maturity: The date upon which the principal or stated value of an investment becomes due and payable.

Negotiable Certificates of Deposit: A CD with a very large denomination, usually $1 million or more, that can be traded in secondary markets.

Par Value: The nominal dollar face amount of a security.

Pass-through Security: A security representing pooled debt obligations that passes income from debtors to its shareholders. The most common type is the

mortgage-backed security.
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Appendix

Glossary

Repurchase Agreements: A holder of securities sells these securities to an investor with an agreement to repurchase them at a fixed price on a fixed date.

Settle Date: The date on which the transaction is settled and monies/securities are exchanged. If the settle date of the transaction (i.e., coupon payments and

maturity proceeds) occurs on a non-business day, the funds are exchanged on the next business day.

Supranational: A multinational union or association in which member countries cede authority and sovereignty on at least some internal matters to the group, whose

decisions are binding on its members.

Trade Date: The date on which the transaction occurred; however, the final consummation of the security transaction and payment has not yet taken place.

Unsettled Trade: A trade which has been executed; however, the final consummation of the security transaction and payment has not yet taken place.

U.S. Treasury: The department of the U.S. government that issues Treasury securities.

Yield: The rate of return based on the current market value, the annual interest receipts, maturity value, and the time period remaining until maturity, stated as a

percentage on an annualized basis.

YTM at Cost: The yield to maturity at cost is the expected rate of return based on the original cost, the annual interest receipts, maturity value, and the time period

from purchase date to maturity, stated as a percentage on an annualized basis.

YTM at Market: The yield to maturity at market is the rate of return based on the current market value, the annual interest receipts, maturity value, and the time

period remaining until maturity, stated as a percentage on an annualized basis.
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FUND ITEMS COST
Health & Life HSA & PPO Medical & Administration 1,888,243  

Employee Prescription Drugs 453,907     

Health & Wellness Clinic 93,692       

General Workforce Connection Pass-Through 460,000     

Contracted Snow Removal 430,183     

Road Salt Purchases 255,196     

Fire Arms Purchases 243,160     

RMTD Subsidy 155,750     

EOC Construction 153,174     

RAVE Subsidy 119,679     

Traffic Signal Controllers 77,950       

CIP City Wide Multi Use Path Maintenance 291,232     

Contracted Engineering Services 376,228     

Well 46 Treatment Facility 121,916     

Central Garage City Wide Fuel Purchases 238,281     

Health & Human Services LIHEAP 175,263     

Water Mechanical Water Meter Supplies 119,916     

Library HSA & PPO Medical & Administration 106,352     

Total Vouchers - $8,477,407.67

CITY OF ROCKFORD

SIGNIFICANT VOUCHERS

March 9, 2026
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Vendor  Fund Department / Division Expense Code / Description Amount Total By Vendor

11TH STREET EXPRESS PRINTING INC GENERAL FUND
OFFICE GENERAL SUPPLIES
CITY-WIDE PRINTING SERVICES JP $495.84 $670.91 

11TH STREET EXPRESS PRINTING INC GENERAL FUND
PRINTING & PUBLICATION
CODE NOTICE PRINTING                              $175.07 

303 NORTH MAIN STREET LLC BUILDING MAINTENANCE
ACCOUNTS PAYABLE
RENT-2026-01IDES $14,697.44 $14,697.44 

3M COMPANY GENERAL FUND
PUBLIC WORKS
3M FILM 1175C BLUE 30IN X 50YD INV 9437670293     $5,978.76 $6,966.84 

3M COMPANY GENERAL FUND
PUBLIC WORKS
CLEAR TRANSFER TAPE 30IN X 100YD INV 9437830566   $988.08 

42 NORTH GROUP INC HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
CLIENT EDUCATION
CSBG-DCA-CHANCE $3,064.00 $3,064.00 

7820 VENUS LLC HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
RENTAL ASSISTANCE
7902 VENUS DR # 4                                 $468.00 $468.00 

ACCURATE ANALYTICAL TESTING LLC COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
LOANS AND GRANTS
1004 WOODLAND DR LEAD ANALYSIS                    $15.75 $15.75 

ACCURATE BIOMETRICS INC FAMILY JUSTICE CENTER
SERVICE CONTRACTS
FINGERPRINTING $62.20 $124.40 

ACCURATE BIOMETRICS INC HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
OTHER CONTRACTUAL SERVICE
FINGERPRINTING $46.03 

ACCURATE BIOMETRICS INC HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
OTHER CONTRACTUAL SERVICE
FINGERPRINTING $16.17 

AED ESSENTIALS GENERAL FUND
SMALL EQUIPMENT AND TOOLS
FIRE DEPARTMENT- EMS SUPPLIES $429.00 $429.00 

AFFORDABLE ALIGNMENTS & TIRES LLC HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
CLIENT VEHICLE REPAIR
CSBG-DCA-ALLEN $1,285.56 $2,685.56 

AFFORDABLE ALIGNMENTS & TIRES LLC HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
CLIENT VEHICLE REPAIR
SNAP-BRP-ALLEN $1,400.00 

AFSCME COUNCIL 31 GENERAL FUND
MISC CHILD SUPPORT

$141.30 $12,025.96 

AFSCME COUNCIL 31 GENERAL FUND
UNION DUES

$11,884.66 

AFSCME LIBRARY DUES GENERAL FUND
UNION DUES

$1,542.62 $1,542.62 

AGILEBITS INC INFORMATION SERVICES
SERVICE CONTRACTS
ANNUAL SOFTWARE - 01/01/26-12/31/26 $24,980.00 $24,980.00 

AIR ONE EQUIPMENT INC GENERAL FUND
MAINT-EQUIPMENT
FIRE DEPARTMENT EQUIPMENT SUPP $2,026.71 $25,427.71 

AIR ONE EQUIPMENT INC GENERAL FUND
MAINT-EQUIPMENT
FIRE DEPARTMENT EQUIPMENT SUPP $20.00 

AIR ONE EQUIPMENT INC GENERAL FUND
SMALL EQUIPMENT AND TOOLS
FIRE DEPARTMENT EQUIPMENT SUPP $2,325.00 

AIR ONE EQUIPMENT INC GENERAL FUND
SMALL EQUIPMENT AND TOOLS
FIRE DEPARTMENT EQUIPMENT SUPP $9,300.00 

AIR ONE EQUIPMENT INC GENERAL FUND
SMALL EQUIPMENT AND TOOLS
FIRE DEPARTMENT EQUIPMENT SUPP $5,071.00 

AIR ONE EQUIPMENT INC GENERAL FUND
SMALL EQUIPMENT AND TOOLS
FIRE DEPARTMENT EQUIPMENT SUPP $444.00 

AIR ONE EQUIPMENT INC GENERAL FUND
SMALL EQUIPMENT AND TOOLS
FIRE DEPARTMENT EQUIPMENT SUPP $6,219.00 

AIR ONE EQUIPMENT INC GENERAL FUND
SMALL EQUIPMENT AND TOOLS
FIRE DEPARTMENT EQUIPMENT SUPP $22.00 

AIR SERVICES COMPANY WATER

MAINT-EQUIPMENT
UNLOADER VALVE CHECK VALVE SHOP SUPPLIES 
MILEAGE F $1,586.00 $1,586.00 

AL COX HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
RENTAL ASSISTANCE
1325 RURAL ST # 3                                 $825.00 $1,569.00 

AL COX HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
RENTAL ASSISTANCE
1329 RURAL ST # 5                                 $744.00 

ALANIS, JORGE / VERONICA GENERAL FUND
UTIL TAX REC WATER

$13.20 $13.20 

ALERT-ALL CORP GENERAL FUND

FIRE EXPLORER PROGRAM ESCROW
CUSTOM VINYL SHIELD KEY TAG INV 226020011 
02/12/26 $230.00 $230.00 

ALEXANDER CHEMICAL CORPORATION WATER
WATER SUPPLIES & MATERIAL
WATER TREATMENT CHEMICALS BID $6,455.25 $6,455.25 

ALIGNMENT ROCKFORD LIBRARY
GROUP PROGRAMS/EXHIBITS
WYOC VENDOR FEE $25.00 $25.00 

ALLIANT CREDIT UNION GENERAL FUND
MISCELLANEOUS CONTRACTUAL
SUBPOENA FEE FOR RECORDS                          $22.00 $22.00 

ALTORFER INDUSTRIES INC BUILDING MAINTENANCE

MAINT-BUILDING
TROUBLESHOOT ENGINE AT SHEPHERD TR INV 
PK620033874 $2,291.20 $8,850.06 

VOUCHER DETAIL

March 9, 2026
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Vendor  Fund Department / Division Expense Code / Description Amount Total By Vendor

VOUCHER DETAIL

March 9, 2026

ALTORFER INDUSTRIES INC BUILDING MAINTENANCE

MAINT-BUILDING
TROUBLESHOOT ENGINE AT SHEPHERD TR INV 
PK620033874 $4,249.06 

ALTORFER INDUSTRIES INC WATER
OTHER CONTRACTUAL SERVICE
ACTUATOR REPAIR INV PK620033860                   $1,299.80 

ALTORFER INDUSTRIES INC WATER
OTHER CONTRACTUAL SERVICE
SUPPLY WARRANTY INV PK620033834                   $330.00 

ALTORFER INDUSTRIES INC WATER
OTHER CONTRACTUAL SERVICE
SUPPLY WARRANTY INV PK620033835 $680.00 

AMAZONCOM SERVICES INC LIBRARY
BOOKS ADULT SERVICES
BOOKS $28.95 $730.10 

AMAZONCOM SERVICES INC LIBRARY
BOOKS ADULT SERVICES
DVDS $27.33 

AMAZONCOM SERVICES INC LIBRARY
BOOKS CHILDREN
BOOKS $13.54 

AMAZONCOM SERVICES INC LIBRARY
FILMS
DVDS $8.56 

AMAZONCOM SERVICES INC LIBRARY
GROUP PROGRAMS/EXHIBITS
CHESS BASIC CLUB SETS $86.95 

AMAZONCOM SERVICES INC LIBRARY
GROUP PROGRAMS/EXHIBITS
CRAFT SUPPLIES $19.41 

AMAZONCOM SERVICES INC LIBRARY
GROUP PROGRAMS/EXHIBITS
FRUIT PUNCH RETURN ($4.19)

AMAZONCOM SERVICES INC LIBRARY
GROUP PROGRAMS/EXHIBITS
KIDS PROGRAM $49.27 

AMAZONCOM SERVICES INC LIBRARY
GROUP PROGRAMS/EXHIBITS
MINI PLAY PARTY FAVORS $43.36 

AMAZONCOM SERVICES INC LIBRARY
GROUP PROGRAMS/EXHIBITS
PAINT AND SCARVES $93.68 

AMAZONCOM SERVICES INC LIBRARY
OFFICE GENERAL SUPPLIES
BOOK BINDING KITS $169.47 

AMAZONCOM SERVICES INC LIBRARY
OFFICE GENERAL SUPPLIES
BOOK TAPE $92.62 

AMAZONCOM SERVICES INC LIBRARY
OFFICE GENERAL SUPPLIES
PAINT PROGRAM $90.71 

AMAZONCOM SERVICES INC LIBRARY
PROF FEES - MISC
NAME PLATE $10.44 

AMBER DACH GENERAL FUND
SERVICE CONTRACTS
GUARDRAIL INSTALLATION & REPAI $2,400.00 $2,400.00 

AMBITIOUS PRODUCTS LLC GENERAL FUND
UTIL TAX REC WATER

$70.27 $70.27 

AMERICAN CHECKED INC GENERAL FUND
PROF FEES - MISC
BACKGROUND CHECK FOR NEW HIRES                    $284.12 $1,769.17 

AMERICAN CHECKED INC GENERAL FUND
PROF FEES - MISC
BACKGROUND CHECKS FOR NEW HIRES                   $1,485.05 

AMWINS GROUP BENEFITS INC HEALTH & LIFE INSURANCE
INSURANCE EXPENSE
MARCH 2026 - UNITED AMERICAN RETIREE POLICIES $20,862.00 $20,862.00 

AMY MORRIS HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
STAFF MILEAGE REIMBURSEMENT
MORRIS-02/02-02/27/26-ROCKFORD IL $173.28 $173.28 

ANCHOR HOUSING LP VI HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
RENTAL ASSISTANCE

$125.00 $2,870.00 

ANCHOR HOUSING LP VI HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
RENTAL ASSISTANCE

$500.00 

ANCHOR HOUSING LP VI HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
RENTAL ASSISTANCE
417 N ROCKTON AVE # 1                             $650.00 

ANCHOR HOUSING LP VI HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
RENTAL ASSISTANCE
524 LOCUST ST # 202                               $675.00 

ANCHOR HOUSING LP VI HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
RENTAL ASSISTANCE
533 N ROCKTON # 2                                 $370.00 

ANCHOR HOUSING LP VI HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
RENTAL ASSISTANCE
539 N ROCKTON AVE # 1                             $550.00 

ANCHOR HOUSING LP VIII HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
RENTAL ASSISTANCE
314 FISHER AVE # 2                                $650.00 $3,725.00 

ANCHOR HOUSING LP VIII HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
RENTAL ASSISTANCE
404 N COURT ST # 5                                $725.00 

ANCHOR HOUSING LP VIII HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
RENTAL ASSISTANCE
IDHS-HP - CAPPER $675.00 

ANCHOR HOUSING LP VIII HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
SECURITY DEPOSITS
CSBG-DCA-FRANKLIN $1,000.00 

ANCHOR HOUSING LP VIII HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
SECURITY DEPOSITS
IDHS-HP - CAPPER $675.00 

8:46 AM  3/5/2026 2 G:\City Council\TEMPLATE_City Council Monday Package106



Vendor  Fund Department / Division Expense Code / Description Amount Total By Vendor

VOUCHER DETAIL

March 9, 2026

ANDERSON FAMILY RENTALS LLC GENERAL FUND
UTIL TAX REC WATER

$138.11 $138.11 

ANDERSON ROCK RIVER FORD CENTRAL GARAGE
MAINT-VEHICLES
FORD AUTOMOTIVE PARTS/SUPPLIES $20.27 $169.55 

ANDERSON ROCK RIVER FORD CENTRAL GARAGE
MAINT-VEHICLES
FORD AUTOMOTIVE PARTS/SUPPLIES $149.28 

ANGELA L HAMMER GENERAL FUND

OFFICE GENERAL SUPPLIES
REIMBURSEMENT FOR WISE HOLIDAY PARTY GAME 
PRIZES  $13.01 $99.09 

ANGELA L HAMMER GENERAL FUND

OFFICE GENERAL SUPPLIES
REIMBURSEMENT FOR WISE HOLIDAY PARTY GAME 
PRIZES  $86.08 

ANIELA PASZKO HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
RENTAL ASSISTANCE
SNAP-BRP - TILLMAN $1,850.00 $1,850.00 

ANNE OKEEFE LIBRARY
TRAVEL
0126 MILEAGE $51.48 $51.48 

ANNELY GARCIA-MEDRANO GENERAL FUND
CLEANUPS
PROPERTY CLEAN-UPS BID NO 1223 $10,000.00 $10,000.00 

ARBOR ROCKFORD APARTMENTS LLC HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
EMERGENCY ENERGY ASSIT
IDHS-HP - METZGER $39.00 $1,997.63 

ARBOR ROCKFORD APARTMENTS LLC HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
RENTAL ASSISTANCE
IDHS-HP - METZGER $1,958.63 

ARENA HOLDINGS I LLC HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
RENTAL ASSISTANCE
109 PENNSYLVANIA AVE # 8                          $115.00 $115.00 

ASHTON LOCKHART FAMILY JUSTICE CENTER
SUBRECIPIENT OPERATING COSTS
SUB-RECEIPIENT - PO                               $883.64 $883.64 

AT&T INFORMATION SERVICES
SERVICE CONTRACTS
1717973656734 - 02/01/26-02/28/26                 $93.72 $93.72 

AXON ENTERPRISE INC GENERAL FUND
SERVICE CONTRACTS
INTERVIEW & INTERROGATION ROOM $48,791.82 $48,791.82 

B & H TECHNICAL SERVICES INC GENERAL FUND
RENTAL EQUIPMENT
EQUIPMENT LEASE AND MAINTENANCE $106.25 $570.00 

B & H TECHNICAL SERVICES INC GENERAL FUND
RENTAL EQUIPMENT
EQUIPMENT LEASE AND MAINTENANCE $318.75 

B & H TECHNICAL SERVICES INC GENERAL FUND
RENTAL EQUIPMENT
EQUIPMENT LEASE AND MAINTENANCE $36.25 

B & H TECHNICAL SERVICES INC GENERAL FUND
RENTAL EQUIPMENT
EQUIPMENT LEASE AND MAINTENANCE $108.75 

B SHAW ENTERPRISES CIP
MAINT-LIGHTING-NON CAP
TO COVER CW SHROUD PAINTING 2026                  $19,655.00 $19,655.00 

B&W CONTROL SYSTEMS INTEGRATION LLC WATER
OTHER CONTRACTUAL SERVICE
SCADA CONSULTING AND SUPPORT S $15,825.98 $16,388.48 

B&W CONTROL SYSTEMS INTEGRATION LLC WATER
OTHER CONTRACTUAL SERVICE
SCADA CONSULTING AND SUPPORT SVCS $562.50 

BADGER METER INC WATER
WATER SUPPLIES & MATERIAL
MECHANICAL WATER METER SUPPLIE $68,282.50 $119,916.45 

BADGER METER INC WATER
WATER SUPPLIES & MATERIAL
MECHANICAL WATER METER SUPPLIES $9,006.00 

BADGER METER INC WATER
WATER SUPPLIES & MATERIAL
MECHANICAL WATER METER SUPPLIES $10,807.20 

BADGER METER INC WATER
WATER SUPPLIES & MATERIAL
MECHANICAL WATER METER SUPPLIES $27,584.00 

BADGER METER INC WATER
WATER SUPPLIES & MATERIAL
MECHANICAL WATER METER SUPPLIES $1,398.60 

BADGER METER INC WATER
WATER SUPPLIES & MATERIAL
MECHANICAL WATER METER SUPPLIES $2,797.20 

BADGER METER INC WATER
WATER SUPPLIES & MATERIAL
MECHANICAL WATER METER SUPPLIES FEB 2026 $40.95 

BAKER, RONALD K GENERAL FUND
UTIL TAX REC WATER

$112.93 $112.93 

BALSLEY PRINTING CIP
PRINTING & PUBLICATION
BUSINESS CARDS - TOBY BENNETT $40.00 $170.00 

BALSLEY PRINTING GENERAL FUND
PRINTING & PUBLICATION
AISHA MOE-LINDVALL - BUSINESS CARDS $40.00 

BALSLEY PRINTING GENERAL FUND
PRINTING & PUBLICATION
TOMIKO BALLARD - BUSINESS CARDS $40.00 

BALSLEY PRINTING HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
PRINTING & PUBLICATION
WX FORMS $50.00 

BANKERS HEALTHCARE GROUP LLC GENERAL FUND
WAGE EARNERS
HILSON-REF 1247651                                $565.20 $565.20 

BATTERIES PLUS OF ROCKFORD INC LIBRARY
OFFICE GENERAL SUPPLIES
12VT BATTERIES $469.17 $899.39 
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BATTERIES PLUS OF ROCKFORD INC LIBRARY
OFFICE GENERAL SUPPLIES
SLA12-5F $430.22 

BAUDELIO HERRADA HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
RENTAL ASSISTANCE
1607 RURAL ST # 2E                                $950.00 $950.00 

BBGB PROPERTIES LLC HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
RENTAL ASSISTANCE
13517 HARVEST WAY UNIT F                          $1,141.00 $1,141.00 

BHFX LLC WATER

OFFICE GENERAL SUPPLIES
2026 ROCKFORD WATER SYSTEM MAP DRY ERASE 
BOARD INV $388.75 $388.75 

BLITT & GAINES PC GENERAL FUND
WAGE EARNERS
KEEHNEN #2023AR000579                             $593.66 $593.66 

BLUE CROSS BLUE SHIELD OF ILLINOIS LIBRARY
HEALTH INSURANCE
MARCH HEALTH INS $17,533.34 $106,352.42 

BLUE CROSS BLUE SHIELD OF ILLINOIS LIBRARY
LIBRARY HEALTH INSURANCE
MARCH HEALTH INS $88,819.08 

BOMAR HEATING & COOLING INC HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
EMERGENCY ENERGY ASSIT
ESV26-30 - ALLENDE $5,978.00 $23,439.00 

BOMAR HEATING & COOLING INC HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
EMERGENCY ENERGY ASSIT
ESV26-39 - GASPARINI $6,337.00 

BOMAR HEATING & COOLING INC HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
EMERGENCY ENERGY ASSIT
ESV26-48 - CAPES $6,426.00 

BOMAR HEATING & COOLING INC HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
EMERGENCY ENERGY ASSIT
ESV26-52 - HODGE $4,698.00 

BRAD MANNING FORD INC CENTRAL GARAGE
MAINT-VEHICLES

$387.55 $13,015.66 

BRAD MANNING FORD INC CENTRAL GARAGE
MAINT-VEHICLES

$591.34 

BRAD MANNING FORD INC CENTRAL GARAGE
MAINT-VEHICLES

$194.01 

BRAD MANNING FORD INC CENTRAL GARAGE
MAINT-VEHICLES

$253.23 

BRAD MANNING FORD INC CENTRAL GARAGE
MAINT-VEHICLES

$26.23 

BRAD MANNING FORD INC CENTRAL GARAGE
MAINT-VEHICLES

$303.52 

BRAD MANNING FORD INC CENTRAL GARAGE
MAINT-VEHICLES

$222.24 

BRAD MANNING FORD INC CENTRAL GARAGE
MAINT-VEHICLES

$279.91 

BRAD MANNING FORD INC CENTRAL GARAGE
MAINT-VEHICLES

$104.19 

BRAD MANNING FORD INC CENTRAL GARAGE
MAINT-VEHICLES

$288.00 

BRAD MANNING FORD INC CENTRAL GARAGE
MAINT-VEHICLES

$10.29 

BRAD MANNING FORD INC CENTRAL GARAGE
MAINT-VEHICLES

$920.74 

BRAD MANNING FORD INC CENTRAL GARAGE
MAINT-VEHICLES

$292.23 

BRAD MANNING FORD INC CENTRAL GARAGE
MAINT-VEHICLES

$45.99 

BRAD MANNING FORD INC CENTRAL GARAGE
MAINT-VEHICLES

$146.51 

BRAD MANNING FORD INC CENTRAL GARAGE
MAINT-VEHICLES

$1,146.65 

BRAD MANNING FORD INC CENTRAL GARAGE
MAINT-VEHICLES

$230.00 

BRAD MANNING FORD INC CENTRAL GARAGE
MAINT-VEHICLES

$53.99 

BRAD MANNING FORD INC CENTRAL GARAGE
MAINT-VEHICLES

$321.60 

BRAD MANNING FORD INC CENTRAL GARAGE
MAINT-VEHICLES

$14.12 

BRAD MANNING FORD INC CENTRAL GARAGE
MAINT-VEHICLES

$415.47 

BRAD MANNING FORD INC CENTRAL GARAGE
MAINT-VEHICLES

$740.87 

BRAD MANNING FORD INC CENTRAL GARAGE
MAINT-VEHICLES

$331.19 

BRAD MANNING FORD INC CENTRAL GARAGE
MAINT-VEHICLES

$20.15 
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BRAD MANNING FORD INC CENTRAL GARAGE
MAINT-VEHICLES

$333.97 

BRAD MANNING FORD INC CENTRAL GARAGE
MAINT-VEHICLES

$240.30 

BRAD MANNING FORD INC CENTRAL GARAGE
MAINT-VEHICLES

$72.18 

BRAD MANNING FORD INC CENTRAL GARAGE
MAINT-VEHICLES

$2,132.99 

BRAD MANNING FORD INC CENTRAL GARAGE
MAINT-VEHICLES

$23.96 

BRAD MANNING FORD INC CENTRAL GARAGE
MAINT-VEHICLES

$257.91 

BRAD MANNING FORD INC CENTRAL GARAGE
MAINT-VEHICLES

$18.45 

BRAD MANNING FORD INC CENTRAL GARAGE
MAINT-VEHICLES

$131.04 

BRAD MANNING FORD INC CENTRAL GARAGE
MAINT-VEHICLES

$70.38 

BRAD MANNING FORD INC CENTRAL GARAGE
MAINT-VEHICLES

$147.45 

BRAD MANNING FORD INC CENTRAL GARAGE
MAINT-VEHICLES

$37.63 

BRAD MANNING FORD INC CENTRAL GARAGE
MAINT-VEHICLES

($57.18)

BRAD MANNING FORD INC CENTRAL GARAGE
MAINT-VEHICLES
FORD AUTOMOTIVE PARTS SUPPLIES $149.50 

BRAD MANNING FORD INC CENTRAL GARAGE
MAINT-VEHICLES
FORD AUTOMOTIVE PARTS SUPPLIES $6.74 

BRAD MANNING FORD INC CENTRAL GARAGE
MAINT-VEHICLES
FORD AUTOMOTIVE PARTS SUPPLIES $329.10 

BRAD MANNING FORD INC CENTRAL GARAGE
MAINT-VEHICLES
FORD AUTOMOTIVE PARTS SUPPLIES $329.10 

BRAD MANNING FORD INC CENTRAL GARAGE
MAINT-VEHICLES
FORD AUTOMOTIVE PARTS SUPPLIES $1,150.00 

BRAD MANNING FORD INC CENTRAL GARAGE
MAINT-VEHICLES
FORD AUTOMOTIVE PARTS SUPPLIES $61.66 

BRAD MANNING FORD INC CENTRAL GARAGE
MAINT-VEHICLES
FORD AUTOMOTIVE PARTS SUPPLIES ($286.09)

BRAD MANNING FORD INC CENTRAL GARAGE
VEHICLE VENDOR SERVICE
FORD AUTOMOTIVE PARTS SUPPLIES $526.55 

BRANDISH INC GENERAL FUND
EQUIP & FURNITURE NONCAPITAL
TWO DJI UAS KITS INV NO INV00755417 1/28/26       $21,842.00 $21,842.00 

BRANDON KLEINER WATER
FOOD
MEAL TICKET $11.00 $11.00 

BRIDGEPAY NETWORK SOLUTIONS LLC REDEVELOPMENT
CREDIT CARD SERVICE FEE
JANUARY 2026 TRANSACTIONS $38.90 $38.90 

BRIDGEWAY INC BUILDING MAINTENANCE
CONTRACTED JANITORIAL SER
FEB 2026 - JANITORIAL SERVICES-CITY HALL $12,985.53 $25,971.06 

BRIDGEWAY INC BUILDING MAINTENANCE
CONTRACTED JANITORIAL SER
JANITORIAL SERVICES-CITY HALL-JANUARY 2026 $12,985.53 

BRIO PROPERTIES LLC HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
RENTAL ASSISTANCE
119 SOUTH 3RD STREET # 4                          $506.00 $506.00 

BRODART CO LIBRARY
BOOKS ADULT SERVICES
MATERIALS & PROCESSING $1,048.05 $6,404.48 

BRODART CO LIBRARY
BOOKS ADULT SERVICES
MATERIALS & PROCESSING $32.38 

BRODART CO LIBRARY
BOOKS ADULT SERVICES
MATERIALS & PROCESSING $48.08 

BRODART CO LIBRARY
BOOKS CHILDREN
MATERIALS & PROCESSING $21.57 

BRODART CO LIBRARY
BOOKS CHILDREN
MATERIALS & PROCESSING $236.66 

BRODART CO LIBRARY
BOOKS CHILDREN
MATERIALS & PROCESSING $989.51 

BRODART CO LIBRARY
BOOKS CHILDREN
MATERIALS & PROCESSING $192.58 

BRODART CO LIBRARY
BOOKS CHILDREN
MATERIALS & PROCESSING $795.57 

BRODART CO LIBRARY
BOOKS CHILDREN
MATERIALS & PROCESSING $238.31 
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BRODART CO LIBRARY
BOOKS CHILDREN
MATERIALS & PROCESSING $260.97 

BRODART CO LIBRARY
BOOKS CHILDREN
MATERIALS & PROCESSING $164.74 

BRODART CO LIBRARY
BOOKS CHILDREN
MATERIALS & PROCESSING $58.16 

BRODART CO LIBRARY
BOOKS RENTAL
MATERIALS & PROCESSING $95.57 

BRODART CO LIBRARY
BOOKS RENTAL
MATERIALS & PROCESSING $122.04 

BRODART CO LIBRARY
BOOKS RENTAL
MATERIALS & PROCESSING $21.10 

BRODART CO LIBRARY
BOOKS RENTAL
MATERIALS & PROCESSING $118.05 

BRODART CO LIBRARY
COMPUTER MEDIA
MATERIALS & PROCESSING $155.84 

BRODART CO LIBRARY
OFFICE GENERAL SUPPLIES
BOOK JACKETS $366.17 

BRODART CO LIBRARY
SERVICE CONTRACTS
MATERIALS & PROCESSING $292.60 

BRODART CO LIBRARY
SERVICE CONTRACTS
MATERIALS & PROCESSING $17.37 

BRODART CO LIBRARY
SERVICE CONTRACTS
MATERIALS & PROCESSING $92.40 

BRODART CO LIBRARY
SERVICE CONTRACTS
MATERIALS & PROCESSING $338.14 

BRODART CO LIBRARY
SERVICE CONTRACTS
MATERIALS & PROCESSING $85.80 

BRODART CO LIBRARY
SERVICE CONTRACTS
MATERIALS & PROCESSING $323.83 

BRODART CO LIBRARY
SERVICE CONTRACTS
MATERIALS & PROCESSING $61.60 

BRODART CO LIBRARY
SERVICE CONTRACTS
MATERIALS & PROCESSING $100.10 

BRODART CO LIBRARY
SERVICE CONTRACTS
MATERIALS & PROCESSING $34.65 

BRODART CO LIBRARY
SERVICE CONTRACTS
MATERIALS & PROCESSING $57.90 

BRODART CO LIBRARY
SERVICE CONTRACTS
MATERIALS & PROCESSING $34.74 

BROSKI ENTERPRISES INC LIBRARY
SERVICE CONTRACTS
CISCO SOFTWARE $12,465.99 $14,042.11 

BROSKI ENTERPRISES INC LIBRARY
SERVICE CONTRACTS
EXTREME CLOUD $1,576.12 

BTI GROUP LLC GENERAL FUND
UTIL TAX REC WATER

$56.91 $123.09 

BTI GROUP LLC GENERAL FUND
UTIL TAX REC WATER

$66.18 

BUTTRY, THEO JO GENERAL FUND
ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE

$26.20 $51.56 

BUTTRY, THEO JO GENERAL FUND
UTIL TAX REC WATER

$25.36 

BY ANY DREAMS NECESSARY GROUP LLC FAMILY JUSTICE CENTER
SERVICE CONTRACTS
GRANT REIMBURSEMENT - PO                          $1,200.00 $1,200.00 

C BLOCK INC GENERAL FUND
SERVICE CONTRACTS
LIVESCAN INV 26-FP127 02/12/26                    $60.00 $245.00 

C BLOCK INC GENERAL FUND
SERVICE CONTRACTS
LIVESCANS INV 26-FP116/19 02/10/26                $120.00 

C BLOCK INC RISK MANAGEMENT
PROF FEE LEGAL
INVOICE 2026001221 DATE 2-26-26 PROCESS SERVICES $65.00 

CAMIL ASANI HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
RENTAL ASSISTANCE
2725 19TH AVE                                     $1,460.00 $4,310.00 

CAMIL ASANI HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
RENTAL ASSISTANCE
2916 CHARLES ST UNIT B                            $950.00 

CAMIL ASANI HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
RENTAL ASSISTANCE
CSBG-DCA-CHEERS $950.00 

CAMIL ASANI HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
SECURITY DEPOSITS
CSBG-DCA-CHEERS $950.00 

CAPTAINS CABIN HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
EMERGENCY SHELTER
CSBG-DCA - WHITMAN $820.00 $820.00 
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CAR WASH PARTNERS LLC CENTRAL GARAGE
VEHICLE VENDOR SERVICE
JANUARY 2026 CAR WASHES                           $92.00 $1,228.00 

CAR WASH PARTNERS LLC GENERAL FUND
VEHICLE VENDOR SERVICE
JANUARY 2026 CAR WASHES                           $40.00 

CAR WASH PARTNERS LLC GENERAL FUND
VEHICLE VENDOR SERVICE
JANUARY 2026 CAR WASHES                           $116.00 

CAR WASH PARTNERS LLC GENERAL FUND
VEHICLE VENDOR SERVICE
JANUARY 2026 CAR WASHES                           $160.00 

CAR WASH PARTNERS LLC GENERAL FUND
VEHICLE VENDOR SERVICE
JANUARY 2026 CAR WASHES                           $184.00 

CAR WASH PARTNERS LLC GENERAL FUND
VEHICLE VENDOR SERVICE
JANUARY 2026 CAR WASHES                           $212.00 

CAR WASH PARTNERS LLC GENERAL FUND
VEHICLE VENDOR SERVICE
JANUARY 2026 CAR WASHES                           $424.00 

CARAHSOFT TECHNOLOGY CORPORATION INFORMATION SERVICES
MAINT-OFFICE & FURNITURE
LEGISTAR AGENDA/MINUTE SOFTWARE $14,226.60 $14,226.60 

CES INC CIP
ENG SERVICES-DESIGN
E STATE SIDEWALK GAP ENG PHII                     $5,461.50 $8,578.25 

CES INC CIP
ENG SERVICES-DESIGN
E STATE SIDEWALK GAP ENG PHII                     $3,116.75 

CHARLES HILL GENERAL FUND
DUES
CDL REIMBURSEMENT                                 $60.00 $60.00 

CHUDOBA, RICHARD/CYNTHIA GENERAL FUND
ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE

$52.40 $298.85 

CHUDOBA, RICHARD/CYNTHIA GENERAL FUND
ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE

$211.40 

CHUDOBA, RICHARD/CYNTHIA GENERAL FUND
UTIL TAX REC WATER

$0.35 

CHUDOBA, RICHARD/CYNTHIA GENERAL FUND
UTIL TAX REC WATER

$1.32 

CHUDOBA, RICHARD/CYNTHIA WATER
ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE

$7.03 

CHUDOBA, RICHARD/CYNTHIA WATER
ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE

$26.35 

CINTAS CORPORATION NO 2 BUILDING MAINTENANCE
LINENS AND LAUNDRY

$31.85 $2,878.48 

CINTAS CORPORATION NO 2 BUILDING MAINTENANCE
LINENS AND LAUNDRY

$43.50 

CINTAS CORPORATION NO 2 BUILDING MAINTENANCE
LINENS AND LAUNDRY

$33.50 

CINTAS CORPORATION NO 2 BUILDING MAINTENANCE
LINENS AND LAUNDRY

$45.10 

CINTAS CORPORATION NO 2 BUILDING MAINTENANCE
LINENS AND LAUNDRY

$52.40 

CINTAS CORPORATION NO 2 BUILDING MAINTENANCE
LINENS AND LAUNDRY

$55.49 

CINTAS CORPORATION NO 2 BUILDING MAINTENANCE
LINENS AND LAUNDRY

$35.40 

CINTAS CORPORATION NO 2 BUILDING MAINTENANCE
LINENS AND LAUNDRY

$15.60 

CINTAS CORPORATION NO 2 BUILDING MAINTENANCE
LINENS AND LAUNDRY

$31.85 

CINTAS CORPORATION NO 2 BUILDING MAINTENANCE
LINENS AND LAUNDRY

$33.50 

CINTAS CORPORATION NO 2 BUILDING MAINTENANCE
LINENS AND LAUNDRY

$52.40 

CINTAS CORPORATION NO 2 BUILDING MAINTENANCE
LINENS AND LAUNDRY

$45.10 

CINTAS CORPORATION NO 2 BUILDING MAINTENANCE
LINENS AND LAUNDRY

$55.49 

CINTAS CORPORATION NO 2 BUILDING MAINTENANCE
LINENS AND LAUNDRY

$15.60 

CINTAS CORPORATION NO 2 BUILDING MAINTENANCE
LINENS AND LAUNDRY

$35.40 

CINTAS CORPORATION NO 2 BUILDING MAINTENANCE
LINENS AND LAUNDRY

$31.85 

CINTAS CORPORATION NO 2 BUILDING MAINTENANCE
LINENS AND LAUNDRY

$43.50 

CINTAS CORPORATION NO 2 BUILDING MAINTENANCE
LINENS AND LAUNDRY

$33.50 
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CINTAS CORPORATION NO 2 BUILDING MAINTENANCE
LINENS AND LAUNDRY

$52.40 

CINTAS CORPORATION NO 2 BUILDING MAINTENANCE
LINENS AND LAUNDRY

$45.10 

CINTAS CORPORATION NO 2 BUILDING MAINTENANCE
LINENS AND LAUNDRY

$55.49 

CINTAS CORPORATION NO 2 BUILDING MAINTENANCE
LINENS AND LAUNDRY

$15.60 

CINTAS CORPORATION NO 2 BUILDING MAINTENANCE
LINENS AND LAUNDRY

$35.40 

CINTAS CORPORATION NO 2 BUILDING MAINTENANCE
LINENS AND LAUNDRY

$31.85 

CINTAS CORPORATION NO 2 BUILDING MAINTENANCE
LINENS AND LAUNDRY

$55.49 

CINTAS CORPORATION NO 2 BUILDING MAINTENANCE
LINENS AND LAUNDRY

$35.40 

CINTAS CORPORATION NO 2 BUILDING MAINTENANCE
LINENS AND LAUNDRY

$15.60 

CINTAS CORPORATION NO 2 BUILDING MAINTENANCE
LINENS AND LAUNDRY

$33.50 

CINTAS CORPORATION NO 2 BUILDING MAINTENANCE
LINENS AND LAUNDRY

$45.10 

CINTAS CORPORATION NO 2 BUILDING MAINTENANCE
LINENS AND LAUNDRY

$52.40 

CINTAS CORPORATION NO 2 BUILDING MAINTENANCE
MEDICINE AND DRUGS
FIRST AID AND PPO SUPPLIES $235.60 

CINTAS CORPORATION NO 2 BUILDING MAINTENANCE
MEDICINE AND DRUGS
FIRST AID AND PPO SUPPLIES $157.50 

CINTAS CORPORATION NO 2 CENTRAL GARAGE
LINENS AND LAUNDRY

$40.45 

CINTAS CORPORATION NO 2 CENTRAL GARAGE
LINENS AND LAUNDRY

$54.00 

CINTAS CORPORATION NO 2 CENTRAL GARAGE
LINENS AND LAUNDRY

$40.45 

CINTAS CORPORATION NO 2 CENTRAL GARAGE
LINENS AND LAUNDRY

$54.00 

CINTAS CORPORATION NO 2 CENTRAL GARAGE
LINENS AND LAUNDRY

$40.45 

CINTAS CORPORATION NO 2 CENTRAL GARAGE
LINENS AND LAUNDRY

$54.00 

CINTAS CORPORATION NO 2 CENTRAL GARAGE
LINENS AND LAUNDRY

$54.00 

CINTAS CORPORATION NO 2 CENTRAL GARAGE
LINENS AND LAUNDRY

$40.45 

CINTAS CORPORATION NO 2 GENERAL FUND
LINENS AND LAUNDRY

$10.00 

CINTAS CORPORATION NO 2 GENERAL FUND
LINENS AND LAUNDRY

$4.00 

CINTAS CORPORATION NO 2 GENERAL FUND
LINENS AND LAUNDRY

$11.57 

CINTAS CORPORATION NO 2 GENERAL FUND
LINENS AND LAUNDRY

$10.00 

CINTAS CORPORATION NO 2 GENERAL FUND
LINENS AND LAUNDRY

$4.00 

CINTAS CORPORATION NO 2 GENERAL FUND
LINENS AND LAUNDRY

$10.00 

CINTAS CORPORATION NO 2 GENERAL FUND
LINENS AND LAUNDRY

$4.00 

CINTAS CORPORATION NO 2 GENERAL FUND
LINENS AND LAUNDRY

$11.57 

CINTAS CORPORATION NO 2 GENERAL FUND
LINENS AND LAUNDRY

$4.00 

CINTAS CORPORATION NO 2 GENERAL FUND
LINENS AND LAUNDRY

$11.57 

CINTAS CORPORATION NO 2 GENERAL FUND
LINENS AND LAUNDRY

$10.00 

CINTAS CORPORATION NO 2 GENERAL FUND
LINENS AND LAUNDRY
CITY WIDE ALL TYPES 420-CW-044 $11.57 

CINTAS CORPORATION NO 2 GENERAL FUND
RENTAL EQUIPMENT

$48.50 
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CINTAS CORPORATION NO 2 GENERAL FUND
RENTAL EQUIPMENT

$28.80 

CINTAS CORPORATION NO 2 GENERAL FUND
RENTAL EQUIPMENT

$40.25 

CINTAS CORPORATION NO 2 GENERAL FUND
RENTAL EQUIPMENT

$3.45 

CINTAS CORPORATION NO 2 GENERAL FUND
RENTAL EQUIPMENT

$68.20 

CINTAS CORPORATION NO 2 GENERAL FUND
RENTAL EQUIPMENT

$48.50 

CINTAS CORPORATION NO 2 GENERAL FUND
RENTAL EQUIPMENT

$28.80 

CINTAS CORPORATION NO 2 GENERAL FUND
RENTAL EQUIPMENT

$3.45 

CINTAS CORPORATION NO 2 GENERAL FUND
RENTAL EQUIPMENT

$40.25 

CINTAS CORPORATION NO 2 GENERAL FUND
RENTAL EQUIPMENT

$68.20 

CINTAS CORPORATION NO 2 GENERAL FUND
SERVICE CONTRACTS

$10.00 

CINTAS CORPORATION NO 2 GENERAL FUND
SERVICE CONTRACTS

$3.80 

CINTAS CORPORATION NO 2 GENERAL FUND
SERVICE CONTRACTS

$5.00 

CINTAS CORPORATION NO 2 GENERAL FUND
SERVICE CONTRACTS

$5.00 

CINTAS CORPORATION NO 2 GENERAL FUND
SERVICE CONTRACTS

$26.75 

CINTAS CORPORATION NO 2 GENERAL FUND
SERVICE CONTRACTS

$25.05 

CINTAS CORPORATION NO 2 GENERAL FUND
SERVICE CONTRACTS

$10.00 

CINTAS CORPORATION NO 2 GENERAL FUND
SERVICE CONTRACTS

$3.80 

CINTAS CORPORATION NO 2 GENERAL FUND
SERVICE CONTRACTS

$26.75 

CINTAS CORPORATION NO 2 GENERAL FUND
SERVICE CONTRACTS

$25.05 

CINTAS CORPORATION NO 2 WATER
LINENS AND LAUNDRY

$6.55 

CINTAS CORPORATION NO 2 WATER
LINENS AND LAUNDRY

$38.94 

CINTAS CORPORATION NO 2 WATER
LINENS AND LAUNDRY

$7.98 

CINTAS CORPORATION NO 2 WATER
LINENS AND LAUNDRY

$13.72 

CINTAS CORPORATION NO 2 WATER
LINENS AND LAUNDRY

$39.68 

CINTAS CORPORATION NO 2 WATER
LINENS AND LAUNDRY

$7.98 

CINTAS CORPORATION NO 2 WATER
LINENS AND LAUNDRY

$13.72 

CINTAS CORPORATION NO 2 WATER
LINENS AND LAUNDRY

$39.68 

CINTAS CORPORATION NO 2 WATER
LINENS AND LAUNDRY

$6.55 

CINTAS CORPORATION NO 2 WATER
LINENS AND LAUNDRY

$38.94 

CINTAS CORPORATION NO 2 WATER
SERVICE CONTRACTS

$22.40 

CINTAS CORPORATION NO 2 WATER
SERVICE CONTRACTS

$31.40 

CINTAS CORPORATION NO 2 WATER
SERVICE CONTRACTS

$22.40 

CINTAS CORPORATION NO 2 WATER
SERVICE CONTRACTS

$31.40 

CMM ENVIRONMENTAL INC COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
LOANS AND GRANTS
2621 PRIAL AVE ERA CDBG REHAB                     $35,837.50 $50,087.50 

CMM ENVIRONMENTAL INC COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
LOANS AND GRANTS
2812 GARFIELD DR ERA CDBG REHAB                   $14,250.00 
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COMCAST FINANCIAL AGENCY BUILDING MAINTENANCE
UTILITIES-BLDG & OFF
350198964 -02/16/26-03/15/26                      $171.85 $2,879.93 

COMCAST FINANCIAL AGENCY BUILDING MAINTENANCE
UTILITIES-BLDG & OFF
350199822 -02/16/26-03/15/26                      $171.85 

COMCAST FINANCIAL AGENCY BUILDING MAINTENANCE
UTILITIES-BLDG & OFF
453864680 -02/16/26-03/15/26                      $114.30 

COMCAST FINANCIAL AGENCY GENERAL FUND
UTILITIES-BLDG & OFF
452387634 -02/16/26-03/15/26                      $210.12 

COMCAST FINANCIAL AGENCY GENERAL FUND
UTILITIES-BLDG & OFF
452505888 -02/16/26-03/15/26                      $121.90 

COMCAST FINANCIAL AGENCY GENERAL FUND
UTILITIES-BLDG & OFF
452505912 -02/16/26-03/15/26                      $206.22 

COMCAST FINANCIAL AGENCY GENERAL FUND
UTILITIES-BLDG & OFF
452514617 -02/16/26-03/15/26                      $488.76 

COMCAST FINANCIAL AGENCY GENERAL FUND
UTILITIES-BLDG & OFF
452615984 -02/16/26-03/15/26                      $192.05 

COMCAST FINANCIAL AGENCY GENERAL FUND
UTILITIES-BLDG & OFF
480772021 -02/16/26-03/15/26                      $541.72 

COMCAST FINANCIAL AGENCY INFORMATION SERVICES
UTILITIES-BLDG & OFF
450040417 -02/16/26-03/15/26                      $42.64 

COMCAST FINANCIAL AGENCY INFORMATION SERVICES
UTILITIES-BLDG & OFF
450692399 -02/16/26-03/15/26                      $618.52 

COMMONWEALTH EDISON COMPANY BUILDING MAINTENANCE
UTILITIES-BLDG & OFF
713 E STATE ST                                    $153.73 $135,240.04 

COMMONWEALTH EDISON COMPANY BUILDING MAINTENANCE
UTILITIES-BLDG & OFF
SIGN 3921 E STATE ST                              $124.55 

COMMONWEALTH EDISON COMPANY GENERAL FUND
UTILITIES-BLDG & OFF
623 N ALPINE RD                                   $65.86 

COMMONWEALTH EDISON COMPANY GENERAL FUND
UTILITIES-STR LIGHT
1500 HARRISON AVE                                 $110.97 

COMMONWEALTH EDISON COMPANY GENERAL FUND
UTILITIES-STR LIGHT
1625 W STATE ST                                   $20.62 

COMMONWEALTH EDISON COMPANY GENERAL FUND
UTILITIES-STR LIGHT
2315 HARRISON AVE                                 $121.89 

COMMONWEALTH EDISON COMPANY GENERAL FUND
UTILITIES-STR LIGHT
4100 1/2 E STATE ST                               $113.16 

COMMONWEALTH EDISON COMPANY GENERAL FUND
UTILITIES-STR LIGHT
425 E STATE ST - MULTIPLE METE                    $2,119.54 

COMMONWEALTH EDISON COMPANY GENERAL FUND
UTILITIES-STR LIGHT
4437 1/2 E STATE ST                               $136.51 

COMMONWEALTH EDISON COMPANY GENERAL FUND
UTILITIES-STR LIGHT
8101 E RIVERSIDE BLVD                             $340.01 

COMMONWEALTH EDISON COMPANY GENERAL FUND
UTILITIES-STR LIGHT
8495 E RIVERSIDE BLVD                             $299.01 

COMMONWEALTH EDISON COMPANY GENERAL FUND
UTILITIES-STR LIGHT
AIRPORT DR & KISHWAUKEE ST                        $995.69 

COMMONWEALTH EDISON COMPANY GENERAL FUND
UTILITIES-STR LIGHT
LITE 2525 25TH ST                                 $132.19 

COMMONWEALTH EDISON COMPANY GENERAL FUND
UTILITIES-STR LIGHT
NE CORNER ANJALI DR & MCFARLAN                    $104.23 

COMMONWEALTH EDISON COMPANY GENERAL FUND
UTILITIES-STR LIGHT
NE MULFORD RD HARRISON                            $24.01 

COMMONWEALTH EDISON COMPANY GENERAL FUND
UTILITIES-STR LIGHT
NW FORESTVIEW AVE LITE RT/25                      $213.20 

COMMONWEALTH EDISON COMPANY GENERAL FUND
UTILITIES-STR LIGHT
PRAIRE RD N/W CORNER OF S MAIN                    $258.67 

COMMONWEALTH EDISON COMPANY GENERAL FUND
UTILITIES-STR LIGHT
SE CORNER OF BLACKHAWK RD & FA                    $43.27 

COMMONWEALTH EDISON COMPANY GENERAL FUND
UTILITIES-STR LIGHT
SE CORNER OF SAMUELSON RD & FA                    $64.22 

COMMONWEALTH EDISON COMPANY HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES $4.40 

COMMONWEALTH EDISON COMPANY HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES $14.60 

COMMONWEALTH EDISON COMPANY HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES $17.60 

COMMONWEALTH EDISON COMPANY HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES $58.40 

COMMONWEALTH EDISON COMPANY HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES $36.00 

8:46 AM  3/5/2026 10 G:\City Council\TEMPLATE_City Council Monday Package114



Vendor  Fund Department / Division Expense Code / Description Amount Total By Vendor

VOUCHER DETAIL

March 9, 2026

COMMONWEALTH EDISON COMPANY HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES $130.00 

COMMONWEALTH EDISON COMPANY HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES $853.00 

COMMONWEALTH EDISON COMPANY HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES $1,132.31 

COMMONWEALTH EDISON COMPANY HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
EMERGENCY ENERGY ASSIT
LIHEAP REGISTER #532148 $1,605.00 

COMMONWEALTH EDISON COMPANY HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
EMERGENCY ENERGY ASSIT
LIHEAP REGISTER #532265 $4,069.00 

COMMONWEALTH EDISON COMPANY HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
EMERGENCY ENERGY ASSIT
LIHEAP REGISTER #532369 $1,020.00 

COMMONWEALTH EDISON COMPANY HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
EMERGENCY ENERGY ASSIT
LIHEAP REGISTER #532369 $3,161.00 

COMMONWEALTH EDISON COMPANY HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
EMERGENCY ENERGY ASSIT
LIHEAP REGISTER #532369 $4,489.00 

COMMONWEALTH EDISON COMPANY HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
EMERGENCY ENERGY ASSIT
LIHEAP REGISTER #532490 $1,329.00 

COMMONWEALTH EDISON COMPANY HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
EMERGENCY ENERGY ASSIT
LIHEAP REGISTER #532490 $140.00 

COMMONWEALTH EDISON COMPANY HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
EMERGENCY ENERGY ASSIT
LIHEAP REGISTER #532490 $3,604.00 

COMMONWEALTH EDISON COMPANY HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
EMERGENCY ENERGY ASSIT
LIHEAP REGISTER #532612 $15,396.00 

COMMONWEALTH EDISON COMPANY HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
EMERGENCY ENERGY ASSIT
LIHEAP REGISTER#531659 $1,500.00 

COMMONWEALTH EDISON COMPANY HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
EMERGENCY ENERGY ASSIT
LIHEAP REGISTER#531659 $2,921.00 

COMMONWEALTH EDISON COMPANY HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
EMERGENCY ENERGY ASSIT
LIHEAP REGISTER#531704 $2,427.00 

COMMONWEALTH EDISON COMPANY HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
EMERGENCY ENERGY ASSIT
LIHEAP REGISTER#531768 $5,439.00 

COMMONWEALTH EDISON COMPANY HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
EMERGENCY ENERGY ASSIT
LIHEAP REGISTER#531926 $5,576.00 

COMMONWEALTH EDISON COMPANY HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
EMERGENCY ENERGY ASSIT
LIHEAP REGISTER#532067 $6,293.00 

COMMONWEALTH EDISON COMPANY HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
ENERGY ASSIT PAYMENTS
LIHEAP REGISTER #532148 $3,041.00 

COMMONWEALTH EDISON COMPANY HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
ENERGY ASSIT PAYMENTS
LIHEAP REGISTER #532265 $516.00 

COMMONWEALTH EDISON COMPANY HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
ENERGY ASSIT PAYMENTS
LIHEAP REGISTER #532265 $8,301.00 

COMMONWEALTH EDISON COMPANY HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
ENERGY ASSIT PAYMENTS
LIHEAP REGISTER #532369 $305.00 

COMMONWEALTH EDISON COMPANY HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
ENERGY ASSIT PAYMENTS
LIHEAP REGISTER #532369 $9,490.00 

COMMONWEALTH EDISON COMPANY HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
ENERGY ASSIT PAYMENTS
LIHEAP REGISTER #532490 $1,712.00 

COMMONWEALTH EDISON COMPANY HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
ENERGY ASSIT PAYMENTS
LIHEAP REGISTER #532490 $4,751.00 

COMMONWEALTH EDISON COMPANY HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
ENERGY ASSIT PAYMENTS
LIHEAP REGISTER #532612 $4,140.00 

COMMONWEALTH EDISON COMPANY HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
ENERGY ASSIT PAYMENTS
LIHEAP REGISTER #532612 $1,561.00 

COMMONWEALTH EDISON COMPANY HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
ENERGY ASSIT PAYMENTS
LIHEAP REGISTER#531659 $344.00 

COMMONWEALTH EDISON COMPANY HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
ENERGY ASSIT PAYMENTS
LIHEAP REGISTER#531659 $14,564.00 

COMMONWEALTH EDISON COMPANY HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
ENERGY ASSIT PAYMENTS
LIHEAP REGISTER#531704 $645.00 

COMMONWEALTH EDISON COMPANY HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
ENERGY ASSIT PAYMENTS
LIHEAP REGISTER#531768 $4,178.00 

COMMONWEALTH EDISON COMPANY HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
ENERGY ASSIT PAYMENTS
LIHEAP REGISTER#531926 $5,887.00 

COMMONWEALTH EDISON COMPANY HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
ENERGY ASSIT PAYMENTS
LIHEAP REGISTER#531926 $113.00 

COMMONWEALTH EDISON COMPANY HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
ENERGY ASSIT PAYMENTS
LIHEAP REGISTER#532067 $116.00 

COMMONWEALTH EDISON COMPANY HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
ENERGY ASSIT PAYMENTS
LIHEAP REGISTER#532067 $7,610.00 

8:46 AM  3/5/2026 11 G:\City Council\TEMPLATE_City Council Monday Package115



Vendor  Fund Department / Division Expense Code / Description Amount Total By Vendor

VOUCHER DETAIL

March 9, 2026

COMMONWEALTH EDISON COMPANY MOTOR VEHICLE PARKING
UTILITIES-STR LIGHT
110 KISHWAUKEE ST                                 $94.46 

COMMONWEALTH EDISON COMPANY MOTOR VEHICLE PARKING
UTILITIES-STR LIGHT
114 S MADISON ST                                  $79.67 

COMMONWEALTH EDISON COMPANY MOTOR VEHICLE PARKING
UTILITIES-STR LIGHT
1401 8TH ST                                       $83.33 

COMMONWEALTH EDISON COMPANY MOTOR VEHICLE PARKING
UTILITIES-STR LIGHT
313 7TH ST                                        $385.00 

COMMONWEALTH EDISON COMPANY WATER
WATER POWER EXPENSE
0 S CEDAR ST & STANLEY                            $42.79 

COMMONWEALTH EDISON COMPANY WATER
WATER POWER EXPENSE
2301 HIGHCREST RD                                 $50.10 

COMMONWEALTH EDISON COMPANY WATER
WATER POWER EXPENSE
2310 WENTWORTH AVE                                $153.81 

COMMONWEALTH EDISON COMPANY WATER
WATER POWER EXPENSE
2600 HARRISON AVE                                 $143.17 

COMMONWEALTH EDISON COMPANY WATER
WATER POWER EXPENSE
ZONE CONTROL VALVE 1 5000 SPRI                    $66.74 

COMMONWEALTH EDISON COMPANY WATER
WATER POWER EXPENSE
ZONE CONTROL VALVE 2 5701 STRA                    $76.77 

COMMONWEALTH EDISON COMPANY WATER
WATER POWER EXPENSE
ZONE CONTROL VALVE 3 200 N MUL                    $71.28 

COMMONWEALTH EDISON COMPANY WATER
WATER POWER EXPENSE
ZONE CONTROL VALVE 6 2416 CROS                    $62.28 

COMPASS MINERALS AMERICA INC GENERAL FUND
PUBLIC WORKS
ROCK SALT/ BULK 2025-2026 WINTER $24,398.87 $255,195.92 

COMPASS MINERALS AMERICA INC GENERAL FUND
PUBLIC WORKS
ROCK SALT/ BULK 2025-2026 WINTER $18,932.80 

COMPASS MINERALS AMERICA INC GENERAL FUND
PUBLIC WORKS
ROCK SALT/ BULK 2025-2026 WINTER $18,892.96 

COMPASS MINERALS AMERICA INC GENERAL FUND
PUBLIC WORKS
ROCK SALT/ BULK 2025-2026 WINTER $43,487.21 

COMPASS MINERALS AMERICA INC GENERAL FUND
PUBLIC WORKS
ROCK SALT/ BULK 2025-2026 WINTER $63,793.81 

COMPASS MINERALS AMERICA INC GENERAL FUND
PUBLIC WORKS
ROCK SALT/ BULK 2025-2026 WINTER $32,004.17 

COMPASS MINERALS AMERICA INC GENERAL FUND
PUBLIC WORKS
ROCK SALT/ BULK 2025-2026 WINTER $40,485.24 

COMPASS MINERALS AMERICA INC GENERAL FUND
PUBLIC WORKS
ROCK SALT/ BULK 2025-2026 WINTER $13,200.86 

COMPLETE MECHANICAL SOLUTIONS LLC BUILDING MAINTENANCE
MAINT-BUILDING
HVAC SERVICES 225-PW-017 $398.10 $1,383.40 

COMPLETE MECHANICAL SOLUTIONS LLC WATER
SERVICE CONTRACTS
WATER HVAC & PLUMBING SERVICES $386.65 

COMPLETE MECHANICAL SOLUTIONS LLC WATER
SERVICE CONTRACTS
WATER HVAC & PLUMBING SERVICES $387.00 

COMPLETE MECHANICAL SOLUTIONS LLC WATER
SERVICE CONTRACTS
WATER HVAC & PLUMBING SERVICES $211.65 

COMPLETE REALTY & PROPERTY MANAGEMENT HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
RENTAL ASSISTANCE
108 SOUTH STATE ST # 1                            $911.00 $911.00 

COMPREHENSIVE COMMUNITY SOLUTIONS INC FAMILY JUSTICE CENTER
SERVICE CONTRACTS
GRANT REIMBURSEMENT - PO                          $5,420.60 $5,420.60 

CONDY HOLDINGS LLC WATER
WATER SUPPLIES & MATERIAL
POLYPHOSPHATE TREATMENT CHEMIC $3,010.70 $29,280.43 

CONDY HOLDINGS LLC WATER
WATER SUPPLIES & MATERIAL
POLYPHOSPHATE TREATMENT CHEMIC $4,762.56 

CONDY HOLDINGS LLC WATER
WATER SUPPLIES & MATERIAL
POLYPHOSPHATE TREATMENT CHEMIC $8,900.65 

CONDY HOLDINGS LLC WATER
WATER SUPPLIES & MATERIAL
WATER TREATMENT CHEMICALS BID $5,126.90 

CONDY HOLDINGS LLC WATER
WATER SUPPLIES & MATERIAL
WATER TREATMENT CHEMICALS BID $5,222.90 

CONDY HOLDINGS LLC WATER
WATER SUPPLIES & MATERIAL
WATER TREATMENT CHEMICALS BID $2,256.72 

CONSERV FS INC HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
EMERGENCY ENERGY ASSIT
LIHEAP REGISTER #532258 $1,241.00 $1,551.00 

CONSERV FS INC HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
ENERGY ASSIT PAYMENTS
LIHEAP REGISTER #532258 $310.00 

CONSTELLATION NEWENERGY INC GENERAL FUND
UTILITIES-STR LIGHT
716 22ND AVE                                      $12,389.19 $12,389.19 
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CONTEMPORARY HAMMER WORKS INC BUILDING MAINTENANCE
MAINT-BUILDING
CARPENTRY SERVICES $7,751.00 $7,751.00 

CORE & MAIN LP WATER
WATER SERVICE SUPLLIES
BRASS FTG/CTS POLY TUBE BLUE/VB RISER $1,641.00 $2,818.97 

CORE & MAIN LP WATER
WATER SERVICE SUPLLIES
WATER PRODUCTION SUPPLIES & MA $987.97 

CORE & MAIN LP WATER
WATER VALVE SUPPLIES
BRASS FTG/CTS POLY TUBE BLUE/VB RISER $190.00 

CORNWELL ENGINEERING GROUP WATER
SERVICE CONTRACTS
CORROSION CONTROL STUDY PHASE 2                   $16,467.53 $16,467.53 

COYLE-KILEY INSURANCE AGENCY INC RISK MANAGEMENT
RISK-POLICIES
POLICY#106697384 03/02/26-03/02/27 $2,267.00 $2,267.00 

CRAWFORD MURPHY & TILLY CIP
ENG SERVICES-CONSTRUCTION
11TH ST RECONSTRUCTION STAGE I                    $5,161.07 $290,416.32 

CRAWFORD MURPHY & TILLY CIP
ENG SERVICES-CONSTRUCTION
11TH ST RECONSTRUCTION STAGE I                    $1,076.98 

CRAWFORD MURPHY & TILLY CIP
ENG SERVICES-DESIGN
15TH AVE BRIDGE PHII                              $47,290.42 

CRAWFORD MURPHY & TILLY CIP

ENG SERVICES-DESIGN
6TH & 9TH ST TWO-WAY CONVERSION RR 
COORDINATION   $10,617.50 

CRAWFORD MURPHY & TILLY CIP
ENG SERVICES-DESIGN
STAGE 1&2 CHARLES TO HARRISON                     $6,898.75 

CRAWFORD MURPHY & TILLY CIP
ENG SERVICES-DESIGN
STAGE 1&2 CHARLES TO HARRISON                     $171,082.57 

CRAWFORD MURPHY & TILLY CIP
ENG SERVICES-DESIGN
STAGE 3 HARRISON TO SANDY HOLL                    $3,240.13 

CRAWFORD MURPHY & TILLY CIP
LAND ACQUISITION
 E STATE STREET SIDEWALK GAPS - LAND ACQ $1,880.00 

CRAWFORD MURPHY & TILLY CIP
LAND ACQUISITION
 E STATE STREET SIDEWALK GAPS - LAND ACQ $12,132.50 

CRAWFORD MURPHY & TILLY CIP
LAND ACQUISITION
 E STATE STREET SIDEWALK GAPS (LAND ACQ)          $12,255.00 

CRAWFORD MURPHY & TILLY CIP
LAND ACQUISITION
 E STATE STREET SIDEWALK GAPS / LAND ACQ $3,475.00 

CRAWFORD MURPHY & TILLY CIP
TRANF FRM MOTOR FUEL FD
15TH AVE BRIDGE PHII ($47,290.42)

CRAWFORD MURPHY & TILLY CIP
TRANF TO CPTL IMPROVE FD
15TH AVE BRIDGE PHII $47,290.42 

CRAWFORD MURPHY & TILLY GENERAL FUND
ENG SERVICES-DESIGN
AUBURN ST IMPROVEMENTS DESIGN ENG                 $5,810.66 

CRAWFORD MURPHY & TILLY GENERAL FUND
ENG SERVICES-DESIGN
AUBURN ST IMPROVEMENTS DESIGN ENG                 $9,495.74 

CREEKVIEW APTS MA LLC HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
RENTAL ASSISTANCE
4824 CREEKVIEW RD # 6                             $1,025.00 $1,025.00 

CRESCENZO, JV GENERAL FUND
ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE

$52.40 $80.07 

CRESCENZO, JV GENERAL FUND
UTIL TAX REC WATER

$1.32 

CRESCENZO, JV WATER
ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE

$26.35 

CRYSTAL IMAGE CLEANING INC BUILDING MAINTENANCE
CONTRACTED JANITORIAL SER
JANITORIAL SERVICES - FEBRUARY 2026 $607.00 $24,878.00 

CRYSTAL IMAGE CLEANING INC BUILDING MAINTENANCE
CONTRACTED JANITORIAL SER
JANITORIAL SERVICES - FEBRUARY 2026 $1,214.00 

CRYSTAL IMAGE CLEANING INC BUILDING MAINTENANCE
CONTRACTED JANITORIAL SER
JANITORIAL SERVICES - FEBRUARY 2026 $1,517.00 

CRYSTAL IMAGE CLEANING INC BUILDING MAINTENANCE
CONTRACTED JANITORIAL SER
JANITORIAL SERVICES - FEBRUARY 2026 $1,517.00 

CRYSTAL IMAGE CLEANING INC BUILDING MAINTENANCE
CONTRACTED JANITORIAL SER
JANITORIAL SERVICES - FEBRUARY 2026 $1,517.00 

CRYSTAL IMAGE CLEANING INC BUILDING MAINTENANCE
CONTRACTED JANITORIAL SER
JANITORIAL SERVICES - FEBRUARY 2026 $1,517.00 

CRYSTAL IMAGE CLEANING INC BUILDING MAINTENANCE
CONTRACTED JANITORIAL SER
JANITORIAL SERVICES - FEBRUARY 2026 $1,820.00 

CRYSTAL IMAGE CLEANING INC BUILDING MAINTENANCE
CONTRACTED JANITORIAL SER
JANITORIAL SERVICES - FEBRUARY 2026 $1,820.00 

CRYSTAL IMAGE CLEANING INC BUILDING MAINTENANCE
CONTRACTED JANITORIAL SER
JANITORIAL SERVICES - JANUARY 2026 $607.00 

CRYSTAL IMAGE CLEANING INC BUILDING MAINTENANCE
CONTRACTED JANITORIAL SER
JANITORIAL SERVICES - JANUARY 2026 $1,214.00 
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CRYSTAL IMAGE CLEANING INC BUILDING MAINTENANCE
CONTRACTED JANITORIAL SER
JANITORIAL SERVICES - JANUARY 2026 $1,517.00 

CRYSTAL IMAGE CLEANING INC BUILDING MAINTENANCE
CONTRACTED JANITORIAL SER
JANITORIAL SERVICES - JANUARY 2026 $1,517.00 

CRYSTAL IMAGE CLEANING INC BUILDING MAINTENANCE
CONTRACTED JANITORIAL SER
JANITORIAL SERVICES - JANUARY 2026 $1,517.00 

CRYSTAL IMAGE CLEANING INC BUILDING MAINTENANCE
CONTRACTED JANITORIAL SER
JANITORIAL SERVICES - JANUARY 2026 $1,517.00 

CRYSTAL IMAGE CLEANING INC BUILDING MAINTENANCE
CONTRACTED JANITORIAL SER
JANITORIAL SERVICES - JANUARY 2026 $1,820.00 

CRYSTAL IMAGE CLEANING INC BUILDING MAINTENANCE
CONTRACTED JANITORIAL SER
JANITORIAL SERVICES - JANUARY 2026 $1,820.00 

CRYSTAL IMAGE CLEANING INC GENERAL FUND
CONTRACTED JANITORIAL SER
JANITORIAL SERVICES - FEBRUARY 2026 $910.00 

CRYSTAL IMAGE CLEANING INC GENERAL FUND
CONTRACTED JANITORIAL SER
JANITORIAL SERVICES - JANUARY 2026 $910.00 

D P S INDUSTRIES LLC WATER
POSTAGE
200 ENVELOPES AUBURN ST 1ST NOTICE INV 118724     $935.58 $935.58 

DARYL MOSLEY HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
RENTAL ASSISTANCE
IDHS-HP-DUBOIS $900.00 $2,900.00 

DARYL MOSLEY HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
RENTAL ASSISTANCE
SNAP-BRP-DUBOIS $2,000.00 

DAVID BOUTON WATER
FOOD
AFSCME MEAL REIMBURSEMENT 02/15/26 $11.00 $22.00 

DAVID BOUTON WATER
FOOD
AFSCME MEAL REIMBURSEMENT 02/20/26 $11.00 

DCC PROPANE HOLDINGS INC HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
ENERGY ASSIT PAYMENTS
LIHEAP REGISTER#531743 $475.00 $775.00 

DCC PROPANE HOLDINGS INC HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
ENERGY ASSIT PAYMENTS
LIHEAP REGISTER#532613 $300.00 

DCCI ENTERPRISES INC BUILDING MAINTENANCE
MAINT-BUILDING

$46.62 $281.48 

DCCI ENTERPRISES INC BUILDING MAINTENANCE
MAINT-BUILDING

$9.89 

DCCI ENTERPRISES INC BUILDING MAINTENANCE
MAINT-BUILDING

$34.71 

DCCI ENTERPRISES INC BUILDING MAINTENANCE
MAINT-BUILDING

$22.89 

DCCI ENTERPRISES INC BUILDING MAINTENANCE
MAINT-BUILDING

$9.25 

DCCI ENTERPRISES INC BUILDING MAINTENANCE
MAINT-BUILDING

$2.15 

DCCI ENTERPRISES INC BUILDING MAINTENANCE
MAINT-BUILDING

$5.65 

DCCI ENTERPRISES INC BUILDING MAINTENANCE
MAINT-BUILDING

$12.14 

DCCI ENTERPRISES INC BUILDING MAINTENANCE
SMALL EQUIPMENT AND TOOLS

$8.98 

DCCI ENTERPRISES INC WATER
WATER SUPPLIES & MATERIAL

$49.49 

DCCI ENTERPRISES INC WATER
WATER SUPPLIES & MATERIAL

$20.94 

DCCI ENTERPRISES INC WATER
WATER SUPPLIES & MATERIAL

$35.40 

DCCI ENTERPRISES INC WATER
WATER SUPPLIES & MATERIAL

$6.74 

DCCI ENTERPRISES INC WATER
WATER SUPPLIES & MATERIAL

$16.63 

DEANNA REYNOLDS HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
STAFF MILEAGE REIMBURSEMENT
REYNOLDS 01/07-01/30/26 ROCKFORD IL $30.58 $41.33 

DEANNA REYNOLDS HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
STAFF MILEAGE REIMBURSEMENT
REYNOLDS 01/07-01/30/26 ROCKFORD IL $10.75 

DELICIOUS UNLIMITED HOLDINGS LLC HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
OTHER CONTRACTUAL SERVICE
02/10/26-02/13/26 $1,477.78 $3,825.66 

DELICIOUS UNLIMITED HOLDINGS LLC HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
OTHER CONTRACTUAL SERVICE
02/10/26-02/13/26 $368.22 

DELICIOUS UNLIMITED HOLDINGS LLC HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
OTHER CONTRACTUAL SERVICE
02/17/26-02/20/26 $1,586.64 

DELICIOUS UNLIMITED HOLDINGS LLC HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
OTHER CONTRACTUAL SERVICE
02/17/26-02/20/26 $393.02 

8:46 AM  3/5/2026 14 G:\City Council\TEMPLATE_City Council Monday Package118



Vendor  Fund Department / Division Expense Code / Description Amount Total By Vendor

VOUCHER DETAIL

March 9, 2026

DELL INC GENERAL FUND
COMPUTER NONCAPITAL
TECHNOLOGY SOLUTIONS PRODUCTS $39.36 $2,605.04 

DELL INC GENERAL FUND
COMPUTER NONCAPITAL
TECHNOLOGY SOLUTIONS PRODUCTS $350.00 

DELL INC HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
COMPUTER NONCAPITAL
TECHNOLOGY SOLUTIONS PRODUCTS $175.00 

DELL INC INFORMATION SERVICES
COMPUTER NONCAPITAL
TECHNOLOGY SOLUTIONS PRODUCTS $33.74 

DELL INC INFORMATION SERVICES
COMPUTER NONCAPITAL
TECHNOLOGY SOLUTIONS PRODUCTS $515.52 

DELL INC INFORMATION SERVICES
COMPUTER NONCAPITAL
TECHNOLOGY SOLUTIONS PRODUCTS $1,491.42 

DELONG CAR WASH CENTRAL GARAGE
VEHICLE VENDOR SERVICE
JANUARY 2026 CARWASHES INV 010126013126           $104.40 $104.40 

DELTA FIRE & SAFETY INC GENERAL FUND
CLOTHING
FIRE DEPT-FIREFIGHTER TURNOUT $14,155.63 $14,155.63 

DFC FENCE INC GENERAL FUND

SERVICE CONTRACTS
TEMPORARY FENCE PANELS AND BASES FROM 
SEPTEMBER 20 $5,352.00 $5,352.00 

DGO PREMIUM SERVICES CO MOTOR VEHICLE PARKING
SERVICE CONTRACTS
SNOW REMOVAL MUNICIPAL SIDEWALK $3,120.00 $3,120.00 

DIAZ REYES, MICHAEL / JAZMIN GENERAL FUND
UTIL TAX REC WATER

$7.32 $7.32 

DOORS INCORPORATED BUILDING MAINTENANCE
MAINT-BUILDING
HARDWARE INV 371120                               $78.00 $78.00 

DPI CONSTRUCTION INC WATER
SERVICE CONTRACTS
20TH STREET WATER MAIN REPAIR INV 26-28-1         $7,733.74 $23,103.74 

DPI CONSTRUCTION INC WATER
SERVICE CONTRACTS
ON-CALL PRIVATE LEAD SERVICE $9,323.00 

DPI CONSTRUCTION INC WATER
SERVICE CONTRACTS
ON-CALL PRIVATE LEAD SERVICE $6,047.00 

DTN LLC GENERAL FUND

SERVICE CONTRACTS
WEATHER FORECAST & SERVICES FROM 22ND - 21ST 
OF EA $2,096.64 $2,096.64 

DYTECH AUTO GROUP INC CENTRAL GARAGE
VEHICLE VENDOR SERVICE
GARAGE COMMERCIAL LABOR BID NO $69.00 $1,326.87 

DYTECH AUTO GROUP INC CENTRAL GARAGE
VEHICLE VENDOR SERVICE
GARAGE COMMERCIAL LABOR BID NO $95.19 

DYTECH AUTO GROUP INC CENTRAL GARAGE
VEHICLE VENDOR SERVICE
GARAGE COMMERCIAL LABOR BID NO $73.32 

DYTECH AUTO GROUP INC CENTRAL GARAGE
VEHICLE VENDOR SERVICE
GARAGE COMMERCIAL LABOR BID NO $78.02 

DYTECH AUTO GROUP INC CENTRAL GARAGE
VEHICLE VENDOR SERVICE
GARAGE COMMERCIAL LABOR BID NO $73.32 

DYTECH AUTO GROUP INC CENTRAL GARAGE
VEHICLE VENDOR SERVICE
GARAGE COMMERCIAL LABOR BID NO $73.32 

DYTECH AUTO GROUP INC CENTRAL GARAGE
VEHICLE VENDOR SERVICE
GARAGE COMMERCIAL LABOR BID NO $864.70 

E3 SERIES LLC GENERAL FUND
UTIL TAX REC WATER

$117.00 $117.00 

EBY GRAPHICS INC GENERAL FUND
SMALL EQUIPMENT AND TOOLS
EBIKE DECALS                                      $55.10 $55.10 

EDITH DUNK HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
RENTAL ASSISTANCE
4536 APPLE ORCHARD LN                             $1,279.00 $1,279.00 

EDWARDS, PAMELA P WATER
ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE

$105.32 $105.32 

ELEVATOR INSPECTION SERVICE COMPANY INC GENERAL FUND
SERVICE CONTRACTS
RHA SUMMIT GREEN ELEVATOR INSP                    $50.00 $50.00 

EMERALD PROPERTY MANAGEMENT OF ROCKFORD HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
RENTAL ASSISTANCE

$750.00 $1,600.00 

EMERALD PROPERTY MANAGEMENT OF ROCKFORD HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
RENTAL ASSISTANCE
1216 CROSBY ST                                    $850.00 

EMPOWER TRUST COMPANY, LLC DEFERRED COMPENSATION
DEFERRED COMPENSATION

$6,270.47 $6,270.47 

ENHANCED NETWORKS INC WATER
OTHER CONTRACTUAL SERVICE
SCADA CONSULTING AND SUPPORT S $2,400.00 $2,400.00 

ENTERPRISE FM TRUST CIP
RENTAL CAR - ENTERPRISE LEASE
VEHICLE LEASE PROGRAM 11/26/20 $2,703.95 $19,256.06 

ENTERPRISE FM TRUST GENERAL FUND
RENTAL CAR - ENTERPRISE LEASE
VEHICLE LEASE PROGRAM 11/26/20 $259.65 

ENTERPRISE FM TRUST GENERAL FUND
RENTAL CAR - ENTERPRISE LEASE
VEHICLE LEASE PROGRAM 11/26/20 $389.87 
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ENTERPRISE FM TRUST GENERAL FUND
RENTAL CAR - ENTERPRISE LEASE
VEHICLE LEASE PROGRAM 11/26/20 $509.53 

ENTERPRISE FM TRUST GENERAL FUND
RENTAL CAR - ENTERPRISE LEASE
VEHICLE LEASE PROGRAM 11/26/20 $509.53 

ENTERPRISE FM TRUST GENERAL FUND
RENTAL CAR - ENTERPRISE LEASE
VEHICLE LEASE PROGRAM 11/26/20 $1,038.61 

ENTERPRISE FM TRUST GENERAL FUND
RENTAL CAR - ENTERPRISE LEASE
VEHICLE LEASE PROGRAM 11/26/20 $3,378.46 

ENTERPRISE FM TRUST GENERAL FUND
RENTAL CAR - ENTERPRISE LEASE
VEHICLE LEASE PROGRAM 11/26/20 $3,457.77 

ENTERPRISE FM TRUST GENERAL FUND
RENTAL EQUIPMENT
VEHICLE LEASE PROGRAM 11/26/20 $1,021.15 

ENTERPRISE FM TRUST HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
RENTAL EQUIPMENT
VEHICLE LEASE PROGRAM 11/26/20 $1,128.95 

ENTERPRISE FM TRUST WATER
RENTAL CAR - ENTERPRISE LEASE
VEHICLE LEASE PROGRAM 11/26/20 $55.55 

ENTERPRISE FM TRUST WATER
RENTAL CAR - ENTERPRISE LEASE
VEHICLE LEASE PROGRAM 11/26/20 $55.55 

ENTERPRISE FM TRUST WATER
RENTAL CAR - ENTERPRISE LEASE
VEHICLE LEASE PROGRAM 11/26/20 $555.51 

ENTERPRISE FM TRUST WATER
RENTAL CAR - ENTERPRISE LEASE
VEHICLE LEASE PROGRAM 11/26/20 $923.85 

ENTERPRISE FM TRUST WATER
RENTAL CAR - ENTERPRISE LEASE
VEHICLE LEASE PROGRAM 11/26/20 $1,225.83 

ENTERPRISE FM TRUST WATER
RENTAL CAR - ENTERPRISE LEASE
VEHICLE LEASE PROGRAM 11/26/20 $2,042.30 

ENVISION HEALTHCARE INC LIBRARY
HEALTH INSURANCE
DESC CLAIMS 021926 $1,951.31 $1,951.31 

ERICH STASKAL GENERAL FUND
FOOD
MEAL REIMBURSEMENT $11.00 $11.00 

EVERLAST BLACKTOP INC CIP
CONSTRUCTION PROJ
CW MULTI USE PATH MAINTENANCE 2025                $291,231.96 $291,231.96 

EXPRESS SCRIPTS INC HEALTH & LIFE INSURANCE
PHARMACY SCRIPT-SAVE
PRESCRIPTION DRUGS / PHARMACY $453,908.02 $453,908.02 

F STREET INVESTMENTS LLC GENERAL FUND
UTIL TAX REC WATER

$14.10 $14.10 

FARE SOLDI LLC HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
RENTAL ASSISTANCE
1001 15TH ST                                      $900.00 $10,161.00 

FARE SOLDI LLC HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
RENTAL ASSISTANCE
1023 RIDGE AVE # 1                                $900.00 

FARE SOLDI LLC HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
RENTAL ASSISTANCE
1422 WHITNEY BLVD                                 $1,207.00 

FARE SOLDI LLC HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
RENTAL ASSISTANCE
1924 E STATE ST # 3                               $509.00 

FARE SOLDI LLC HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
RENTAL ASSISTANCE
53 LIBERTY BLVD                                   $1,600.00 

FARE SOLDI LLC HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
RENTAL ASSISTANCE
6220 EAST DR                                      $1,600.00 

FARE SOLDI LLC HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
RENTAL ASSISTANCE
724 MONTAGUE RD # 1                               $735.00 

FARE SOLDI LLC HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
RENTAL ASSISTANCE
7921 ELM AVE                                      $1,250.00 

FARE SOLDI LLC HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
RENTAL ASSISTANCE
834 ISLAND AVE                                    $1,460.00 

FAV INVESTMENTS LLC HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
RENTAL ASSISTANCE
125 N BURBANK AVE                                 $1,400.00 $7,822.00 

FAV INVESTMENTS LLC HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
RENTAL ASSISTANCE
2821 KENMORE AVE                                  $1,561.00 

FAV INVESTMENTS LLC HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
RENTAL ASSISTANCE
719 OAKLEY                                        $1,561.00 

FAV INVESTMENTS LLC HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
RENTAL ASSISTANCE
CSBG-DCA-THOMPSON $1,650.00 

FAV INVESTMENTS LLC HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
SECURITY DEPOSITS
CSBG-DCA-THOMPSON $1,650.00 

FEHR-GRAHAM & ASSOCIATES COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
SERVICE CONTRACTS
FY25 BROWNFIELD ASSESSMENT GRANT                  $9,750.00 $13,127.45 

FEHR-GRAHAM & ASSOCIATES GENERAL FUND
SERVICE CONTRACTS
2024 BROWFIELDS ASSESSMENT ASSISTANCE             $2,400.00 

FEHR-GRAHAM & ASSOCIATES GENERAL FUND
SERVICE CONTRACTS
LUST CLOSURE ASSIST  1105 N 2ND ST $977.45 
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FERGUSON US HOLDINGS INC WATER
WATER SERVICE SUPLLIES
WATER AND PLUMBING SUPPLIES $858.75 $858.75 

FIREFIGHTER SELECTION INC GENERAL FUND
SERVICE CONTRACTS
FIRE INSPECTOR WRITTEN TEXT INV 22782 12/03/25    $3,187.50 $3,187.50 

FIVE STAR PLUMBING CO INC MOTOR VEHICLE PARKING
SERVICE CONTRACTS
PLUMBING SERVICES 225-PW-016 $1,950.00 $1,950.00 

FLINTRIDGE 1 LLC HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
RENTAL ASSISTANCE
4863 FLINTRIDGE CT #3                             $289.00 $289.00 

FLYING W TREE SERVICE GENERAL FUND
SERVICE CONTRACTS
TREE REMOVAL BID NO 122-PW-001 $11,037.00 $11,037.00 

FOREST CITY CONSULTING LLC GENERAL FUND
EDUCATION AND TRAINING
360 ASSESSMENTS                                   $1,140.00 $3,215.00 

FOREST CITY CONSULTING LLC GENERAL FUND
PROF FEES - MISC
LEADERSHIP DEVELOPMENT                            $2,075.00 

FOREST CITY PROPERTIES LLC GENERAL FUND
UTIL TAX REC WATER

$22.28 $22.28 

FOUR RIVERS SANITATION AUTHORITY BUILDING MAINTENANCE
UTILITIES-BLDG & OFF
124646 - 10/16/25-11/13/25                        $1,039.97 $1,622.28 

FOUR RIVERS SANITATION AUTHORITY BUILDING MAINTENANCE
UTILITIES-BLDG & OFF
124648 - 10/16/25-11/20/25                        $19.12 

FOUR RIVERS SANITATION AUTHORITY BUILDING MAINTENANCE
UTILITIES-BLDG & OFF
124830 - 10/16/25-11/13/25                        $8.25 

FOUR RIVERS SANITATION AUTHORITY BUILDING MAINTENANCE
UTILITIES-BLDG & OFF
127705 - 10/15/25-11/12/25                        $2.82 

FOUR RIVERS SANITATION AUTHORITY BUILDING MAINTENANCE
UTILITIES-BLDG & OFF
149714 - 10/17/25-11/13/25                        $13.68 

FOUR RIVERS SANITATION AUTHORITY GENERAL FUND
UTILITIES-BLDG & OFF
124681 - 10/16/25-11/13/25                        $133.15 

FOUR RIVERS SANITATION AUTHORITY GENERAL FUND
UTILITIES-BLDG & OFF
127644 - 10/15/26-11/13/25                        $105.99 

FOUR RIVERS SANITATION AUTHORITY GENERAL FUND
UTILITIES-BLDG & OFF
132799 - 10/15/25-11/13/25                        $57.13 

FOUR RIVERS SANITATION AUTHORITY GENERAL FUND
UTILITIES-BLDG & OFF
134837 - 10/16/25-11/14/25                        $8.25 

FOUR RIVERS SANITATION AUTHORITY GENERAL FUND
UTILITIES-BLDG & OFF
137456 - 10/15/25-11/12/25                        $40.83 

FOUR RIVERS SANITATION AUTHORITY GENERAL FUND
UTILITIES-BLDG & OFF
148603 - 10/17/25-11/13/25                        $84.27 

FOUR RIVERS SANITATION AUTHORITY GENERAL FUND
UTILITIES-BLDG & OFF
150163 - 10/17/25-11/14/25                        $13.68 

FOUR RIVERS SANITATION AUTHORITY GENERAL FUND
UTILITIES-BLDG & OFF
153066 - 10/17/25-11/14/25                        $95.14 

FRANK WEHRSTEIN HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
RENTAL ASSISTANCE
SNAP-BRP-KNIGHT $2,000.00 $2,000.00 

FRANKIE ENTERPRISES LLC HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
RENTAL ASSISTANCE
2622 HANSON ST # 3                                $550.00 $550.00 

FRANKLIN WIRELESS CORPORATION LIBRARY
SERVICE CONTRACTS
PINTIOUF12 $3,177.50 $3,177.50 

FRINKS SEWER SERVICE BUILDING MAINTENANCE

MAINT-BUILDING
TRAILER JETTIGN TRENCH DRAIN AND FLUSHED OUT P 
TRA $308.00 $616.00 

FRINKS SEWER SERVICE BUILDING MAINTENANCE

MAINT-BUILDING
TRAILER JETTING FLOOR DRAIN AT FIRE STATION 10 
INV $308.00 

G & M INVERSIONES VALENZUELA GENERAL FUND
UTIL TAX REC WATER

$128.68 $128.68 

G & O LANDSCAPING INC GENERAL FUND

SERVICE CONTRACTS
SERVICE TO MOW W STATE MEDIAN AND BOTH SIDES 
OF NE $853.00 $853.00 

GAILE BIRCH HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
RENTAL ASSISTANCE
4322 MILA AVE                                     $1,160.00 $1,160.00 

GARREN RAINER GENERAL FUND
EDUCATION AND TRAINING
RAINER - 02/25/26 - ROCKFORD IL $230.00 $230.00 

GATEHOUSE MEDIA ILLINOIS HOLDING INC GENERAL FUND
ADVERTISING
ADVERTISING COR JOB POSTINGS                      $2,533.34 $3,540.39 

GATEHOUSE MEDIA ILLINOIS HOLDING INC GENERAL FUND
DEMOLITION-STRUCTURE
RRSTAR JANUARY 2026                               $58.37 

GATEHOUSE MEDIA ILLINOIS HOLDING INC GENERAL FUND
DEMOLITION-STRUCTURE
RRSTAR JANUARY 2026                               $58.37 

GATEHOUSE MEDIA ILLINOIS HOLDING INC GENERAL FUND
DEMOLITION-STRUCTURE
RRSTAR JANUARY 2026                               $58.37 

GATEHOUSE MEDIA ILLINOIS HOLDING INC GENERAL FUND
DEMOLITION-STRUCTURE
RRSTAR JANUARY 2026                               $58.37 
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GATEHOUSE MEDIA ILLINOIS HOLDING INC GENERAL FUND
DEMOLITION-STRUCTURE
RRSTAR JANUARY 2026                               $58.38 

GATEHOUSE MEDIA ILLINOIS HOLDING INC GENERAL FUND
DEMOLITION-STRUCTURE
RRSTAR JANUARY 2026                               $175.14 

GATEHOUSE MEDIA ILLINOIS HOLDING INC LIBRARY
MAGAZINES & PERIODICALS
03/01/26-02/28/27 $540.05 

GENUINE PARTS COMPANY CENTRAL GARAGE
MAINT-VEHICLE MISCEL

$38.51 $1,506.35 

GENUINE PARTS COMPANY CENTRAL GARAGE
MAINT-VEHICLES

$11.86 

GENUINE PARTS COMPANY CENTRAL GARAGE
MAINT-VEHICLES

$13.87 

GENUINE PARTS COMPANY CENTRAL GARAGE
MAINT-VEHICLES

$71.16 

GENUINE PARTS COMPANY CENTRAL GARAGE
MAINT-VEHICLES

$75.12 

GENUINE PARTS COMPANY CENTRAL GARAGE
MAINT-VEHICLES

$258.74 

GENUINE PARTS COMPANY CENTRAL GARAGE
MAINT-VEHICLES

$55.56 

GENUINE PARTS COMPANY CENTRAL GARAGE
MAINT-VEHICLES

($77.09)

GENUINE PARTS COMPANY CENTRAL GARAGE
MAINT-VEHICLES

$10.89 

GENUINE PARTS COMPANY CENTRAL GARAGE
MAINT-VEHICLES

$129.37 

GENUINE PARTS COMPANY CENTRAL GARAGE
MAINT-VEHICLES

$129.37 

GENUINE PARTS COMPANY CENTRAL GARAGE
MAINT-VEHICLES

($129.37)

GENUINE PARTS COMPANY CENTRAL GARAGE
MAINT-VEHICLES

($110.00)

GENUINE PARTS COMPANY CENTRAL GARAGE
MAINT-VEHICLES

($129.37)

GENUINE PARTS COMPANY CENTRAL GARAGE
MAINT-VEHICLES

$10.89 

GENUINE PARTS COMPANY CENTRAL GARAGE
MAINT-VEHICLES

$66.45 

GENUINE PARTS COMPANY CENTRAL GARAGE
MAINT-VEHICLES

$112.56 

GENUINE PARTS COMPANY CENTRAL GARAGE
MAINT-VEHICLES

$10.89 

GENUINE PARTS COMPANY CENTRAL GARAGE
MAINT-VEHICLES

$342.47 

GENUINE PARTS COMPANY CENTRAL GARAGE
MAINT-VEHICLES

($10.89)

GENUINE PARTS COMPANY CENTRAL GARAGE
MAINT-VEHICLES

$10.62 

GENUINE PARTS COMPANY CENTRAL GARAGE
MAINT-VEHICLES

$76.85 

GENUINE PARTS COMPANY CENTRAL GARAGE
MAINT-VEHICLES

$46.54 

GENUINE PARTS COMPANY CENTRAL GARAGE
MAINT-VEHICLES

$14.12 

GENUINE PARTS COMPANY CENTRAL GARAGE
MAINT-VEHICLES

$133.27 

GENUINE PARTS COMPANY CENTRAL GARAGE
MAINT-VEHICLES

($14.12)

GENUINE PARTS COMPANY CENTRAL GARAGE
MAINT-VEHICLES

$19.66 

GENUINE PARTS COMPANY CENTRAL GARAGE
MAINT-VEHICLES

$296.58 

GENUINE PARTS COMPANY CENTRAL GARAGE
MAINT-VEHICLES

($37.52)

GENUINE PARTS COMPANY CENTRAL GARAGE
MAINT-VEHICLES

$79.36 

GEOCON PROFESSIONAL SERVICES LLC CIP
ENG SERVICES-CONSTRUCTION
MATERIAL TESTING 2024 RFP NO 1 $1,410.00 $6,260.00 

GEOCON PROFESSIONAL SERVICES LLC CIP
ENG SERVICES-CONSTRUCTION
MATERIAL TESTING 2024 RFP NO 1 $4,850.00 
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GEOSTAR MECHANICAL INC BUILDING MAINTENANCE
MAINT-BUILDING
HVAC SERVICES 225-PW-017 $1,680.98 $4,786.32 

GEOSTAR MECHANICAL INC BUILDING MAINTENANCE
MAINT-BUILDING
HVAC SERVICES 225-PW-017 $557.58 

GEOSTAR MECHANICAL INC WATER
SERVICE CONTRACTS
WATER HVAC & PLUMBING SERVICES $514.96 

GEOSTAR MECHANICAL INC WATER
SERVICE CONTRACTS
WATER HVAC & PLUMBING SERVICES $2,032.80 

GERALDO ROOFING CORPORATION COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
LOANS AND GRANTS
232 MIRIAM AVE ERA IHDA REHAB                     $14,225.00 $26,412.50 

GERALDO ROOFING CORPORATION COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
LOANS AND GRANTS
3003 SUMMERDALE AVE ERA CDBG REHAB                $12,187.50 

GERRY'S PIZZA REDEVELOPMENT
METRO TAX RECEIVABLE

$159.04 $159.04 

GETZ FIRE EQUIPMENT CO BUILDING MAINTENANCE

SERVICE CONTRACTS
AHJ REPORTING COMPLIANCE ENGINE AND ECARO 
SYSTEM I $414.60 $6,066.30 

GETZ FIRE EQUIPMENT CO BUILDING MAINTENANCE

SERVICE CONTRACTS
AHJ REPORTING COMPLIANCE ENGINE AND ECARO 
SYSTEM I $356.00 

GETZ FIRE EQUIPMENT CO BUILDING MAINTENANCE

SERVICE CONTRACTS
AHJ REPORTING COMPLIANCE ENGINE AND ECARO 
SYSTEM I $414.60 

GETZ FIRE EQUIPMENT CO BUILDING MAINTENANCE

SERVICE CONTRACTS
AHJ REPORTING COMPLIANCE ENGINE AND ECARO 
SYSTEM I $431.60 

GETZ FIRE EQUIPMENT CO BUILDING MAINTENANCE

SERVICE CONTRACTS
ANNUAL SERVICE TO PORTABLE EXTINGUISHERS AT 
POLICE $157.00 

GETZ FIRE EQUIPMENT CO BUILDING MAINTENANCE

SERVICE CONTRACTS
ANNUAL SERVICE TO PORTABLE EXTINGUISHERS AT 
POLICE $299.80 

GETZ FIRE EQUIPMENT CO BUILDING MAINTENANCE

SERVICE CONTRACTS
ANNUAL SERVICE TO PORTABLE EXTINGUISHERS AT 
POLICE $210.95 

GETZ FIRE EQUIPMENT CO BUILDING MAINTENANCE

SERVICE CONTRACTS
ANNUAL SERVICE TO PORTABLE EXTINGUISHERS AT 
POLICE $600.95 

GETZ FIRE EQUIPMENT CO BUILDING MAINTENANCE

SERVICE CONTRACTS
ANNUAL SERVICE TO PORTABLE EXTINGUISHERS AT 
POLICE $2,435.45 

GETZ FIRE EQUIPMENT CO BUILDING MAINTENANCE

SERVICE CONTRACTS
ANNUAL SERVICE TO PORTABLE EXTINGUISHERS AT 
POLICE $152.75 

GETZ FIRE EQUIPMENT CO BUILDING MAINTENANCE

SERVICE CONTRACTS
ANNUAL SERVICE TO PORTABLE EXTINGUISHERS AT 
POLICE $148.50 

GETZ FIRE EQUIPMENT CO BUILDING MAINTENANCE

SERVICE CONTRACTS
ANNUAL SERVICE TO PORTABLE EXTINGUISHERS AT 
POLICE $114.50 

GETZ FIRE EQUIPMENT CO BUILDING MAINTENANCE

SERVICE CONTRACTS
ANNUAL SERVICE TO PORTABLE EXTINGUISHERS AT 
POLICE $118.75 

GETZ FIRE EQUIPMENT CO BUILDING MAINTENANCE

SERVICE CONTRACTS
INSPECTION OF GUARDIAN SYSTEM AT CITY HALL INV 
I6- $210.85 

GLORIA SOCKWELL BUILDING MAINTENANCE
CONTRACTED JANITORIAL SER
JANITORIAL SERVICES - WELLNESS $1,155.00 $1,155.00 

GOVERNMENT FINANCE OFFICERS ASSOC GENERAL FUND
EDUCATION AND TRAINING
HAGERTY - 06/28-07/01/26 - CHICAGO IL $600.00 $3,600.00 

GOVERNMENT FINANCE OFFICERS ASSOC GENERAL FUND
EDUCATION AND TRAINING
LARSEN - 06/28-07/01/26 - CHICAGO IL $600.00 

GOVERNMENT FINANCE OFFICERS ASSOC GENERAL FUND
EDUCATION AND TRAINING
MITCHELL - 06/28-07/01/26 - CHICAGO IL $600.00 

GOVERNMENT FINANCE OFFICERS ASSOC GENERAL FUND
EDUCATION AND TRAINING
RHODE - 06/28-07/01/26 - CHICAGO IL $600.00 

GOVERNMENT FINANCE OFFICERS ASSOC GENERAL FUND
EDUCATION AND TRAINING
SAINI - 06/28-07/01/26 - CHICAGO IL $600.00 

GOVERNMENT FINANCE OFFICERS ASSOC GENERAL FUND
EDUCATION AND TRAINING
WILKERSON - 06/28-07/01/26 - CHICAGO IL $600.00 

GRAY MANUFACTRING COMPANY INC GENERAL FUND
VEHICLE & OPERATING EQUIP
ONE SET OF FOUR WPLS-190 WHEEL LIFTS $60,673.00 $60,673.00 

GREEN BATTERY DISTRIBUTION INC CENTRAL GARAGE
MAINT-VEHICLES
AUTOMOTIVE REPAIR PARTS & SUPP $327.48 $922.20 

GREEN BATTERY DISTRIBUTION INC CENTRAL GARAGE
MAINT-VEHICLES
AUTOMOTIVE REPAIR PARTS & SUPP $594.72 

GREG MALCOMSON WATER
DUES
CDL RENEWAL                                       $60.00 $60.00 

GULENC ONUR HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
RENTAL ASSISTANCE
CSBG-DCA-FOAT $1,219.00 $3,219.00 

GULENC ONUR HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
RENTAL ASSISTANCE
SNAP-BRP-FOAT $2,000.00 

GULER APPLIANCE BUILDING MAINTENANCE
MAINT-BUILDING
FAN PART INV 72375                                $237.33 $237.33 
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HALRON LUBRICANTS INC GENERAL FUND
FUEL AND LUBRICANTS
TRUCK FLUIDS $189.14 $169.14 

HALRON LUBRICANTS INC GENERAL FUND
FUEL AND LUBRICANTS
TRUCK FLUIDS ($20.00)

HARMONY 5 PROPERTIES LLC HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
RENTAL ASSISTANCE
3104 SCHOOL ST                                    $1,200.00 $1,200.00 

HARTFIELD, KELLY GENERAL FUND
UTIL TAX REC WATER

$81.38 $81.38 

HARTSFIELD, GORDY GENERAL FUND
UTIL TAX REC WATER

$75.19 $75.19 

HAVENS , LISA GENERAL FUND
UTIL TAX REC WATER

$13.47 $13.47 

HD SUPPLY INC BUILDING MAINTENANCE
MAINT-JANITORIAL & CLNG

$347.70 $5,946.82 

HD SUPPLY INC BUILDING MAINTENANCE
MAINT-JANITORIAL & CLNG

$1,359.15 

HD SUPPLY INC BUILDING MAINTENANCE
MAINT-JANITORIAL & CLNG

$35.52 

HD SUPPLY INC BUILDING MAINTENANCE
MAINT-JANITORIAL & CLNG

$347.70 

HD SUPPLY INC GENERAL FUND
MAINT-JANITORIAL & CLNG

$1,008.95 

HD SUPPLY INC GENERAL FUND
MAINT-JANITORIAL & CLNG

$360.30 

HD SUPPLY INC GENERAL FUND
MAINT-JANITORIAL & CLNG

$158.34 

HD SUPPLY INC GENERAL FUND
MAINT-JANITORIAL & CLNG

$631.27 

HD SUPPLY INC GENERAL FUND
MAINT-JANITORIAL & CLNG

$252.23 

HD SUPPLY INC GENERAL FUND
MAINT-JANITORIAL & CLNG

$279.17 

HD SUPPLY INC GENERAL FUND
MAINT-JANITORIAL & CLNG

$241.41 

HD SUPPLY INC GENERAL FUND
MAINT-JANITORIAL & CLNG

$46.61 

HD SUPPLY INC GENERAL FUND
MAINT-JANITORIAL & CLNG

$509.68 

HD SUPPLY INC GENERAL FUND
MAINT-JANITORIAL & CLNG

$204.20 

HD SUPPLY INC GENERAL FUND
MAINT-JANITORIAL & CLNG

($46.61)

HD SUPPLY INC GENERAL FUND
MAINT-JANITORIAL & CLNG

$211.20 

HEALTH CARE SERVICE CORPORATION HEALTH & LIFE INSURANCE
ADMINISTRATION SRVC FEE
02/01-02/28/26  HSA & PPO MEDICAL & ADMINISTR $4,518.50 $1,888,243.21 

HEALTH CARE SERVICE CORPORATION HEALTH & LIFE INSURANCE
ADMINISTRATION SRVC FEE
02/01-02/28/26  HSA & PPO MEDICAL & ADMINISTR $70,250.06 

HEALTH CARE SERVICE CORPORATION HEALTH & LIFE INSURANCE
INSURANCE DENTAL CLAIMS
02/01-02/28/26  HSA & PPO MEDICAL & ADMINISTR $123,716.03 

HEALTH CARE SERVICE CORPORATION HEALTH & LIFE INSURANCE
INSURANCE MEDICAL CLAIMS
02/01-02/28/26  HSA & PPO MEDICAL & ADMINISTR $1,517,583.47 

HEALTH CARE SERVICE CORPORATION HEALTH INSURANCE MEDICAL
ADMINISTRATION SRVC FEE
02/01-02/28/26  HSA & PPO MEDICAL & ADMINISTR $2,259.68 

HEALTH CARE SERVICE CORPORATION HEALTH INSURANCE MEDICAL
INSURANCE MEDICAL CLAIMS
02/01-02/28/26  HSA & PPO MEDICAL & ADMINISTR $126,159.78 

HEALTH CARE SERVICE CORPORATION HEALTH INSURANCE MEDICAL
PHARMACY SCRIPT-SAVE
02/01-02/28/26  HSA & PPO MEDICAL & ADMINISTR $43,755.69 

HELM ELECTRIC FACILITY SOLUTIONS INC CIP
MAINT-INFRASTRUCTURE-NON CAP
IL 251LIGHT POLE RELOCATION                       $3,850.00 $3,850.00 

HR GREEN INC CIP

ENG SERVICES-DESIGN
CORBIN ST OVER KENT CREEK BRIDGE REHAB DESIGN 
ENG $2,756.26 $44,589.08 

HR GREEN INC CIP
ENG SERVICES-DESIGN
ROCK RIVER EROSION REPAIR DESIGN ENGINEERING      $15,761.40 

HR GREEN INC CIP
ENG SERVICES-DESIGN
ROCK RIVER EROSION REPAIR DESIGN ENGINEERING      $4,071.50 

HR GREEN INC CIP
ENG SERVICES-DESIGN
ROCK RIVER EROSION REPAIR DESIGN ENGINEERING      $3,382.00 

HR GREEN INC CIP
SERVICE CONTRACTS
2025-2026 BRIDGE INSPECTIONS                      $12,424.57 
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HR GREEN INC CIP
SERVICE CONTRACTS
STORMWATER ORDINANCE REVISIONS                    $6,193.35 

HR GREEN INC CIP
TRANF FRM MOTOR FUEL FD
2025-2026 BRIDGE INSPECTIONS ($12,424.57)

HR GREEN INC CIP

TRANF FRM MOTOR FUEL FD
CORBIN ST OVER KENT CREEK BRIDGE REHAB DESIGN 
ENG ($2,756.26)

HR GREEN INC CIP
TRANF TO CPTL IMPROVE FD
2025-2026 BRIDGE INSPECTIONS $12,424.57 

HR GREEN INC CIP

TRANF TO CPTL IMPROVE FD
CORBIN ST OVER KENT CREEK BRIDGE REHAB DESIGN 
ENG $2,756.26 

HUB PRINTING GENERAL FUND
PRINTING & PUBLICATION
PRINTED OFFICER RECRUITING MATERIALS              $177.21 $177.21 

IL DEPARTMENT OF INNOVATION AND TECHNOLOGY GENERAL FUND
TELEPHONE
LEASED CIRCUITS $330.70 $330.70 

IL FAZIO PROPERTIES III LLC HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
RENTAL ASSISTANCE
5169 E STATE ST C-109                             $615.00 $615.00 

ILLINOIS EMERGENCY SERVICES MANAGEMENT ASSOC GENERAL FUND
DUES
MEMBERSHIP DUES INV 8085 01/01/26                 $65.00 $65.00 

ILLINOIS HEAD START ASSOCIATION HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
DUES
2026 MEMBERSHIP DUES $3,904.24 $5,276.00 

ILLINOIS HEAD START ASSOCIATION HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
DUES
2026 MEMBERSHIP DUES $1,371.76 

ILLINOIS NURSING ACADEMY HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
CLIENT EDUCATION
CSBG-DCA - ALEXANDER $1,100.00 $5,500.00 

ILLINOIS NURSING ACADEMY HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
CLIENT EDUCATION
CSBG-DCA - DAVIS-FARR $1,100.00 

ILLINOIS NURSING ACADEMY HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
CLIENT EDUCATION
CSBG-DCA - FORD $1,100.00 

ILLINOIS NURSING ACADEMY HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
CLIENT EDUCATION
CSBG-DCA - FRANKLIN $1,100.00 

ILLINOIS NURSING ACADEMY HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
CLIENT EDUCATION
CSBG-DCA-KILGORE $1,100.00 

ILLINOIS PUBLIC WORKS MUTUAL GENERAL FUND
DUES
IPWMAN 2026 MEMBERSHIP DUES                       $500.00 $500.00 

ILLINOIS STATE TOLL HIGHWAY AUTHORITY CENTRAL GARAGE
VEHICLE VENDOR SERVICE
TOLL FINES INV VN5708780906                       $14.10 $14.10 

ILLINOIS STATE TREASURER CIP
ENG SERVICES-DESIGN
EPA PERMIT & INSPECTION FUND 36-6006082           $1,000.00 $1,000.00 

ILLINOIS WORKERS COMPENSATION COMMISSION WORKMEN'S COMPENSATION
ADMINISTRATION SRVC FEE
ILLINOIS WORKERS COMPENSATION COMMISSION $4,418.21 $4,418.21 

IMEG CORP CIP
ENGINEERING-DESIGN
ELM ST RR VAC PLAT                                $4,050.00 $8,100.00 

IMEG CORP CIP
ENGINEERING-DESIGN
ELM ST RR VAC PLAT                                $2,025.00 

IMEG CORP CIP
ENGINEERING-DESIGN
ELM ST RR VAC PLAT                                $2,025.00 

INDIANA STATE CENTRAL COLLECTION UNIT GENERAL FUND
MISC CHILD SUPPORT
A. ROBERTSON #0008517000                          $738.00 $738.00 

INFINITY ASSETS LLC HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
RENTAL ASSISTANCE
1131 N MAIN ST                                    $1,100.00 $1,100.00 

INGRAM LIBRARY SERVICES LLC LIBRARY
BOOKS ADULT SERVICES
MATERIALS & PROCESSING $1,105.71 $4,763.92 

INGRAM LIBRARY SERVICES LLC LIBRARY
BOOKS ADULT SERVICES
MATERIALS & PROCESSING $771.20 

INGRAM LIBRARY SERVICES LLC LIBRARY
BOOKS ADULT SERVICES
MATERIALS & PROCESSING $647.50 

INGRAM LIBRARY SERVICES LLC LIBRARY
BOOKS ADULT SERVICES
MATERIALS & PROCESSING $33.90 

INGRAM LIBRARY SERVICES LLC LIBRARY
BOOKS ADULT SERVICES
MATERIALS & PROCESSING $67.80 

INGRAM LIBRARY SERVICES LLC LIBRARY
BOOKS ADULT SERVICES
MATERIALS & PROCESSING $597.46 

INGRAM LIBRARY SERVICES LLC LIBRARY
BOOKS ADULT SERVICES
MATERIALS & PROCESSING $136.49 

INGRAM LIBRARY SERVICES LLC LIBRARY
BOOKS ADULT SERVICES
MATERIALS & PROCESSING $169.25 

INGRAM LIBRARY SERVICES LLC LIBRARY
BOOKS ADULT SERVICES
MATERIALS & PROCESSING $267.57 

INGRAM LIBRARY SERVICES LLC LIBRARY
BOOKS ADULT SERVICES
MATERIALS & PROCESSING $213.53 
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INGRAM LIBRARY SERVICES LLC LIBRARY
BOOKS ADULT SERVICES
MATERIALS & PROCESSING $71.76 

INGRAM LIBRARY SERVICES LLC LIBRARY
BOOKS RENTAL
MATERIALS & PROCESSING $389.05 

INGRAM LIBRARY SERVICES LLC LIBRARY
BOOKS RENTAL
MATERIALS & PROCESSING $11.39 

INGRAM LIBRARY SERVICES LLC LIBRARY
BOOKS RENTAL
MATERIALS & PROCESSING $65.94 

INGRAM LIBRARY SERVICES LLC LIBRARY
BOOKS RENTAL
MATERIALS & PROCESSING $172.20 

INGRAM LIBRARY SERVICES LLC LIBRARY
BOOKS RENTAL
MATERIALS & PROCESSING $10.17 

INGRAM LIBRARY SERVICES LLC LIBRARY
SERVICE CONTRACTS
MATERIALS & PROCESSING $3.00 

INGRAM LIBRARY SERVICES LLC LIBRARY
SERVICE CONTRACTS
MATERIALS & PROCESSING $3.00 

INGRAM LIBRARY SERVICES LLC LIBRARY
SERVICE CONTRACTS
MATERIALS & PROCESSING $3.00 

INGRAM LIBRARY SERVICES LLC LIBRARY
SERVICE CONTRACTS
MATERIALS & PROCESSING $3.00 

INGRAM LIBRARY SERVICES LLC LIBRARY
SERVICE CONTRACTS
MATERIALS & PROCESSING $3.00 

INGRAM LIBRARY SERVICES LLC LIBRARY
SERVICE CONTRACTS
MATERIALS & PROCESSING $3.00 

INGRAM LIBRARY SERVICES LLC LIBRARY
SERVICE CONTRACTS
MATERIALS & PROCESSING $3.00 

INGRAM LIBRARY SERVICES LLC LIBRARY
SERVICE CONTRACTS
MATERIALS & PROCESSING $3.00 

INGRAM LIBRARY SERVICES LLC LIBRARY
SERVICE CONTRACTS
MATERIALS & PROCESSING $3.00 

INGRAM LIBRARY SERVICES LLC LIBRARY
SERVICE CONTRACTS
MATERIALS & PROCESSING $3.00 

INGRAM LIBRARY SERVICES LLC LIBRARY
SERVICE CONTRACTS
MATERIALS & PROCESSING $3.00 

INTERFLEX PAYMENTS LLC GENERAL FUND
FLEXIBLE SPENDING ACCOUNTS

$802.00 $68,189.68 

INTERFLEX PAYMENTS LLC GENERAL FUND
FLEXIBLE SPENDING ACCOUNTS

$2,590.35 

INTERFLEX PAYMENTS LLC GENERAL FUND
FLEXIBLE SPENDING ACCOUNTS

$22,839.95 

INTERFLEX PAYMENTS LLC HEALTH & LIFE INSURANCE
ADMINISTRATION SRVC FEE
8/2025 FSA & HSA ADMINISTRATION SERVI $1,390.35 

INTERFLEX PAYMENTS LLC HEALTH & LIFE INSURANCE
ADMINISTRATION SRVC FEE
FEBRUARY 2026 COBRA FEES $684.20 

INTERFLEX PAYMENTS LLC HEALTH & LIFE INSURANCE
ADMINISTRATION SRVC FEE
JANUARY 2026 COBRA FEES $684.20 

INTERFLEX PAYMENTS LLC HEALTH INSURANCE MEDICAL
ADMINISTRATION SRVC FEE
8/2025 FSA & HSA ADMINISTRATION SERVI $791.80 

INTERFLEX PAYMENTS LLC HEALTH INSURANCE MEDICAL
HEALTH INSURANCE

$5,040.00 

INTERFLEX PAYMENTS LLC HEALTH INSURANCE MEDICAL
HEALTH INSURANCE

$33,366.83 

INTRADO LIFE & SAFETY INC INFORMATION SERVICES
SERVICE CONTRACTS
EMERGENCY ROUTING SERVICE E911 $440.19 $440.19 

IP COMMUNICATIONS INC LIBRARY
TELEPHONE-VOIP
VOIP $1,179.13 $1,179.13 

IVAN RIVAS LOPEZ HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
RENTAL ASSISTANCE
2206 9TH AVE                                      $950.00 $2,850.00 

IVAN RIVAS LOPEZ HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
SECURITY DEPOSITS
SNAP-BRP - SMITH $1,900.00 

J & R SUPPLY INC CENTRAL GARAGE
PUBLIC WORKS
MARKING PAINT                                     $25.00 $6,405.00 

J & R SUPPLY INC GENERAL FUND
PUBLIC WORKS
MARKING PAINT                                     $600.00 

J & R SUPPLY INC WATER
HYDRANT SUPPLIES
WATER PRODUCTION SUPPLIES & MA $3,350.00 

J & R SUPPLY INC WATER
WATER MAIN SUPPLIES
WATER PRODUCTION SUPPLIES & MA $2,430.00 

J J KELLER & ASSOCIATES INC BUILDING MAINTENANCE

SERVICE CONTRACTS
GEN IND COMPLIANCE MGMT INTEGRATED PER 
MONTH      $170.55 $1,895.00 
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J J KELLER & ASSOCIATES INC CENTRAL GARAGE

SERVICE CONTRACTS
GEN IND COMPLIANCE MGMT INTEGRATED PER 
MONTH      $132.65 

J J KELLER & ASSOCIATES INC GENERAL FUND

SERVICE CONTRACTS
GEN IND COMPLIANCE MGMT INTEGRATED PER 
MONTH      $18.95 

J J KELLER & ASSOCIATES INC GENERAL FUND

SERVICE CONTRACTS
GEN IND COMPLIANCE MGMT INTEGRATED PER 
MONTH      $113.70 

J J KELLER & ASSOCIATES INC GENERAL FUND

SERVICE CONTRACTS
GEN IND COMPLIANCE MGMT INTEGRATED PER 
MONTH      $189.50 

J J KELLER & ASSOCIATES INC GENERAL FUND

SERVICE CONTRACTS
GEN IND COMPLIANCE MGMT INTEGRATED PER 
MONTH      $511.65 

J J KELLER & ASSOCIATES INC MOTOR VEHICLE PARKING

SERVICE CONTRACTS
GEN IND COMPLIANCE MGMT INTEGRATED PER 
MONTH      $37.90 

J J KELLER & ASSOCIATES INC WATER

SERVICE CONTRACTS
GEN IND COMPLIANCE MGMT INTEGRATED PER 
MONTH      $720.10 

J J PARIS BUILDING MAINTENANCE
SERVICE CONTRACTS
PARTIAL PLOW AT CITY YARDS INV 13908              $250.00 $8,280.00 

J J PARIS GENERAL FUND

SERVICE CONTRACTS
CLEAN BEDS TRIM BUSHES CUT EDGES AT N MAIN 
ROUNDAB $4,785.00 

J J PARIS GENERAL FUND
SERVICE CONTRACTS
PLOW DAMAGE CLEANUP AT EDGEBROOK INV 13901        $3,245.00 

JALEN TABILANGAN WATER
FOOD
MEAL REIMBURSEMENT $11.00 $11.00 

JEFF IRELAN HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
CLIENT HOME REPAIR
CSBG-DCA - HALLGREN $2,550.00 $2,550.00 

JEREMY MITCHELL GENERAL FUND
FOOD
MITCHELL - 03/11-03/12/26 - CHAMPAIGN IL $66.00 $66.00 

JODY BAUSIC GENERAL FUND
EDUCATION AND TRAINING
JODY BAUSIC - 01/28/26 - ROCKFORD IL $230.00 $230.00 

JOHNSON CONTROLS INC HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
HEALTH AND SAFETY
JOB 2026-023-201-12 $1,263.86 $60,477.08 

JOHNSON CONTROLS INC HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
HEALTH AND SAFETY
JOB 2026-023-201-12 $3,993.66 

JOHNSON CONTROLS INC HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
HEALTH AND SAFETY
JOB 2026-023-201-12 $3,612.61 

JOHNSON CONTROLS INC HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
HEALTH AND SAFETY
JOB 2026-023-201-14 $3,986.08 

JOHNSON CONTROLS INC HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
HEALTH AND SAFETY
JOB 2026-023-201-14 $1,552.30 

JOHNSON CONTROLS INC HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
HEALTH AND SAFETY
JOB 2026-023-201-14 $3,870.20 

JOHNSON CONTROLS INC HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
MATERIALS AND LABOR
JOB 2026-023-201-12 $13,371.42 

JOHNSON CONTROLS INC HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
MATERIALS AND LABOR
JOB 2026-023-201-12 $9,085.20 

JOHNSON CONTROLS INC HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
MATERIALS AND LABOR
JOB 2026-023-201-12 $1,802.00 

JOHNSON CONTROLS INC HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
MATERIALS AND LABOR
JOB 2026-023-201-14 $8,774.67 

JOHNSON CONTROLS INC HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
MATERIALS AND LABOR
JOB 2026-023-201-14 $8,548.73 

JOHNSON CONTROLS INC HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
MATERIALS AND LABOR
JOB 2026-023-201-14 $616.35 

JORGE MORALES HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
RENTAL ASSISTANCE
3137 SEWELL ST                                    $1,099.00 $1,099.00 

JUSTIN REID HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
RENTAL ASSISTANCE
3514 N MAIN ST                                    $1,561.00 $1,561.00 

JUSTIN WOOD AND TABITHA WOOD HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
RENTAL ASSISTANCE
2929 KINSEY AVE                                   $1,200.00 $1,200.00 

KARL STORZ ENDOSCOPY-AMERICA INC GENERAL FUND
SMALL EQUIPMENT AND TOOLS
VIDEO LARYNGOSCOPE INV 97178192 02/25/26          $220.00 $880.00 

KARL STORZ ENDOSCOPY-AMERICA INC GENERAL FUND
SMALL EQUIPMENT AND TOOLS
VIDEO LARYNGOSCOPE INV 97180142 02/26/26          $660.00 

KATHLEEN F LARRICK HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
SERVICE CONTRACTS
STRATEGIC PLAN REFRESH $500.00 $1,000.00 

KATHLEEN F LARRICK HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
SERVICE CONTRACTS
STRATEGIC PLAN REFRESH $500.00 

KATRYNA PATRICE KIRBY GENERAL FUND
MISCELLANEOUS CONTRACTUAL
SOCIAL MEDIA PROJECT WORK - PO                    $750.00 $750.00 

KAZIM HUSSAIN HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
RENTAL ASSISTANCE
1702 S 5TH ST # 1                                 $1,100.00 $1,100.00 
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KELSO BURNETT CO BUILDING MAINTENANCE

SERVICE CONTRACTS
SERVICE TO CONNECT PRESSURE SWITCH AT 
PIONEER BLDG $779.00 $1,107.00 

KELSO BURNETT CO BUILDING MAINTENANCE
SERVICE CONTRACTS
SERVICE TO PANEL AT SHEPHERD TR INV 1384548       $328.00 

KHIONE MANAGEMENT SERVICES GENERAL FUND
SERVICE CONTRACTS
 SNOW REMOVAL MUNICIPAL PARKIN $5,982.00 $107,969.00 

KHIONE MANAGEMENT SERVICES GENERAL FUND
SERVICE CONTRACTS
 SNOW REMOVAL MUNICIPAL PARKIN $3,928.00 

KHIONE MANAGEMENT SERVICES GENERAL FUND
SERVICE CONTRACTS
 SNOW REMOVAL MUNICIPAL PARKIN $1,782.00 

KHIONE MANAGEMENT SERVICES GENERAL FUND
SERVICE CONTRACTS
 SNOW REMOVAL MUNICIPAL PARKIN $2,574.00 

KHIONE MANAGEMENT SERVICES GENERAL FUND
SERVICE CONTRACTS
 SNOW REMOVAL MUNICIPAL PARKIN $4,978.00 

KHIONE MANAGEMENT SERVICES GENERAL FUND
SERVICE CONTRACTS
 SNOW REMOVAL MUNICIPAL PARKIN $2,900.00 

KHIONE MANAGEMENT SERVICES MOTOR VEHICLE PARKING
SERVICE CONTRACTS
 SNOW REMOVAL MUNICIPAL PARKIN $18,890.00 

KHIONE MANAGEMENT SERVICES MOTOR VEHICLE PARKING
SERVICE CONTRACTS
 SNOW REMOVAL MUNICIPAL PARKIN $11,581.00 

KHIONE MANAGEMENT SERVICES MOTOR VEHICLE PARKING
SERVICE CONTRACTS
 SNOW REMOVAL MUNICIPAL PARKIN $1,830.00 

KHIONE MANAGEMENT SERVICES MOTOR VEHICLE PARKING
SERVICE CONTRACTS
 SNOW REMOVAL MUNICIPAL PARKIN $3,975.00 

KHIONE MANAGEMENT SERVICES MOTOR VEHICLE PARKING
SERVICE CONTRACTS
 SNOW REMOVAL MUNICIPAL PARKIN $4,752.00 

KHIONE MANAGEMENT SERVICES MOTOR VEHICLE PARKING
SERVICE CONTRACTS
 SNOW REMOVAL MUNICIPAL PARKIN $2,940.00 

KHIONE MANAGEMENT SERVICES MOTOR VEHICLE PARKING
SERVICE CONTRACTS
 SNOW REMOVAL MUNICIPAL PARKIN $2,158.00 

KHIONE MANAGEMENT SERVICES MOTOR VEHICLE PARKING
SERVICE CONTRACTS
 SNOW REMOVAL MUNICIPAL PARKIN $1,772.00 

KHIONE MANAGEMENT SERVICES MOTOR VEHICLE PARKING
SERVICE CONTRACTS
 SNOW REMOVAL MUNICIPAL PARKIN $14,032.00 

KHIONE MANAGEMENT SERVICES MOTOR VEHICLE PARKING
SERVICE CONTRACTS
 SNOW REMOVAL MUNICIPAL PARKIN $5,992.00 

KHIONE MANAGEMENT SERVICES MOTOR VEHICLE PARKING
SERVICE CONTRACTS
 SNOW REMOVAL MUNICIPAL PARKIN $4,162.00 

KHIONE MANAGEMENT SERVICES MOTOR VEHICLE PARKING
SERVICE CONTRACTS
 SNOW REMOVAL MUNICIPAL PARKIN $3,168.00 

KHIONE MANAGEMENT SERVICES MOTOR VEHICLE PARKING
SERVICE CONTRACTS
 SNOW REMOVAL MUNICIPAL PARKIN $5,562.00 

KHIONE MANAGEMENT SERVICES MOTOR VEHICLE PARKING
SERVICE CONTRACTS
 SNOW REMOVAL MUNICIPAL PARKIN $2,534.00 

KHIONE MANAGEMENT SERVICES MOTOR VEHICLE PARKING
SERVICE CONTRACTS
 SNOW REMOVAL MUNICIPAL PARKIN $2,477.00 

KIESLER POLICE SUPPLY INC GENERAL FUND
SMALL EQUIPMENT AND TOOLS
FIREARMS PURCHASE                                 $243,160.00 $243,160.00 

KNUTH, LAURA HEALTH & LIFE INSURANCE
INSUR - CITY RETIRED EMPLY
OVERPAYMENT ON HEALTH INSURANCE $1,672.50 $1,672.50 

KODEX INC GENERAL FUND
MISCELLANEOUS CONTRACTUAL
SUBPOENA FEE                                      $45.00 $45.00 

KOELLER, KYLE D GENERAL FUND
UTIL TAX REC WATER

$76.42 $76.42 

KYLE J CUSHING PSY D GENERAL FUND

SERVICE CONTRACTS
PRE-EMPLOYMENT ASSESSMENTS FOR RFD INV 892 1 
2026 $9,000.00 $9,000.00 

LAKES GAS CO HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
ENERGY ASSIT PAYMENTS
LIHEAP REGISTER#531719 $310.00 $1,435.00 

LAKES GAS CO HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
ENERGY ASSIT PAYMENTS
LIHEAP REGISTER#532137 $1,125.00 

LAKESIDE INTERNATIONAL LLC CENTRAL GARAGE
MAINT-VEHICLES

$3,701.03 $8,086.05 

LAKESIDE INTERNATIONAL LLC CENTRAL GARAGE
MAINT-VEHICLES

$506.79 

LAKESIDE INTERNATIONAL LLC CENTRAL GARAGE
MAINT-VEHICLES

$185.29 

LAKESIDE INTERNATIONAL LLC CENTRAL GARAGE
MAINT-VEHICLES

$19.24 

LAKESIDE INTERNATIONAL LLC CENTRAL GARAGE
MAINT-VEHICLES

$774.63 
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LAKESIDE INTERNATIONAL LLC CENTRAL GARAGE
MAINT-VEHICLES

$654.32 

LAKESIDE INTERNATIONAL LLC CENTRAL GARAGE
MAINT-VEHICLES

$620.76 

LAKESIDE INTERNATIONAL LLC CENTRAL GARAGE
MAINT-VEHICLES

$149.74 

LAKESIDE INTERNATIONAL LLC CENTRAL GARAGE
MAINT-VEHICLES

$1,512.59 

LAKESIDE INTERNATIONAL LLC CENTRAL GARAGE
MAINT-VEHICLES

$162.80 

LAKESIDE INTERNATIONAL LLC CENTRAL GARAGE
MAINT-VEHICLES

$67.90 

LAKESIDE INTERNATIONAL LLC CENTRAL GARAGE
MAINT-VEHICLES

$38.34 

LAKESIDE INTERNATIONAL LLC CENTRAL GARAGE
MAINT-VEHICLES

$37.19 

LAKESIDE INTERNATIONAL LLC CENTRAL GARAGE
MAINT-VEHICLES

$47.48 

LAKESIDE INTERNATIONAL LLC CENTRAL GARAGE
MAINT-VEHICLES

$382.58 

LAKESIDE INTERNATIONAL LLC CENTRAL GARAGE
MAINT-VEHICLES

($774.63)

LAKHANI, SADRUDDIN GENERAL FUND
ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE

$26.20 $26.20 

LAQUINTA INN & SUITES REDEVELOPMENT
METRO TAX RECEIVABLE

$0.20 $786.29 

LAQUINTA INN & SUITES REDEVELOPMENT
METRO TAX RECEIVABLE

$131.01 

LAQUINTA INN & SUITES REDEVELOPMENT
METRO TAX RECEIVABLE

$655.08 

LARSON & DARBY GROUP GENERAL FUND
BUILDING-IMPROVEMENTS
PROFESSIONAL ARCHITECTUAL SERVICE AGREEMENT       $1,916.85 $1,916.85 

LAW OFFICE OF RENE HERNANDEZ PC RISK MANAGEMENT
RISK-CLAIMS
SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT IN CASE 22-CV-50410          $32,000.00 $32,000.00 

LDR CLEANING & RESTORATION INC GENERAL FUND
DEMOLITION-STRUCTURE
EMERGENCY VACANT PROPERTY BOAR $760.00 $6,965.00 

LDR CLEANING & RESTORATION INC GENERAL FUND
DEMOLITION-STRUCTURE
EMERGENCY VACANT PROPERTY BOAR $705.00 

LDR CLEANING & RESTORATION INC GENERAL FUND
DEMOLITION-STRUCTURE
EMERGENCY VACANT PROPERTY BOAR $2,160.00 

LDR CLEANING & RESTORATION INC GENERAL FUND
DEMOLITION-STRUCTURE
EMERGENCY VACANT PROPERTY BOAR $2,580.00 

LDR CLEANING & RESTORATION INC GENERAL FUND
DEMOLITION-STRUCTURE
EMERGENCY VACANT PROPERTY BOAR $760.00 

LEE JENSEN SALES CO INC WATER

WATER SUPPLIES & MATERIAL
DBI SALA CONFINED SPACE ALUMINUM TRIPOD WITH 3 
WAY $5,995.00 $5,995.00 

LEWIS, KIMBERLY D GENERAL FUND
UTIL TAX REC WATER

$96.98 $96.98 

LILJA, JOHN M. TRUSTEE GENERAL FUND
ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE

$227.57 $227.57 

LIMITLESS LIFESTYLE INVESTMENTS LLC. GENERAL FUND
UTIL TAX REC WATER

$133.41 $133.41 

LISA BEARDSWORTH HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
RENTAL ASSISTANCE
1412 24TH ST                                      $1,558.00 $2,508.00 

LISA BEARDSWORTH HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
RENTAL ASSISTANCE
1809 2ND AVE                                      $950.00 

LIZA GRISALES-BUELL FAMILY JUSTICE CENTER
SERVICE CONTRACTS
WELLLNESS WORKSHOP - PO                           $150.00 $150.00 

LOGSDON STATIONERS INC BUILDING MAINTENANCE
OFFICE GENERAL SUPPLIES

$66.87 $492.47 

LOGSDON STATIONERS INC GENERAL FUND
OFFICE GENERAL SUPPLIES

$31.44 

LOGSDON STATIONERS INC GENERAL FUND
OFFICE GENERAL SUPPLIES

$108.03 

LOGSDON STATIONERS INC GENERAL FUND
OFFICE GENERAL SUPPLIES

$18.09 

LOGSDON STATIONERS INC GENERAL FUND
OFFICE GENERAL SUPPLIES

$108.26 

LOGSDON STATIONERS INC GENERAL FUND
OFFICE GENERAL SUPPLIES

$26.06 
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LOGSDON STATIONERS INC GENERAL FUND
OFFICE GENERAL SUPPLIES

$33.30 

LOGSDON STATIONERS INC GENERAL FUND
OFFICE GENERAL SUPPLIES

$100.42 

LONNIES CARPET CONNECTION INC GENERAL FUND
EQUIP & FURNITURE NONCAPITAL
SERVICE AND MATERIALS INV CG508900 07/29/25       $6,648.81 $6,648.81 

LOPEZ, HERMINIA A GENERAL FUND
UTIL TAX REC WATER

$45.60 $45.60 

LOUIS BAGEANIS HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
RENTAL ASSISTANCE
403 N LONGWOOD # 4                                $316.00 $6,268.44 

LOUIS BAGEANIS HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
RENTAL ASSISTANCE
4529 APPLE ORCHARD LN                             $1,200.00 

LOUIS BAGEANIS HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
RENTAL ASSISTANCE
529 NORTH MAIN ST # 206                           $307.00 

LOUIS BAGEANIS HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
RENTAL ASSISTANCE
CSBG-DCA - ANDERSON $2,445.44 

LOUIS BAGEANIS HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
RENTAL ASSISTANCE
SNAP-BRP - ANDERSON $2,000.00 

LYDIA S MEYER TRUSTEE GENERAL FUND
MISC DEDUCTIONS

$738.54 $738.54 

MACHINE SHOP & SUPPLY INC WATER
WATER SUPPLIES & MATERIAL
4 BRACKETS INV 92491                              $1,488.20 $1,488.20 

MACQUEEN EQUIPMENT LLC GENERAL FUND
MAINT-VEHICLES
FIRE APPARATUS PARTS FIRE DEPA $456.15 $8,605.47 

MACQUEEN EQUIPMENT LLC GENERAL FUND
MAINT-VEHICLES
FIRE APPARATUS PARTS FIRE DEPA $5,430.16 

MACQUEEN EQUIPMENT LLC GENERAL FUND
MAINT-VEHICLES
FIRE APPARATUS PARTS FIRE DEPA $188.76 

MACQUEEN EQUIPMENT LLC GENERAL FUND
MAINT-VEHICLES
FIRE APPARATUS PARTS FIRE DEPA $2,530.40 

MAPLESHADE PROPERTIES MGT LLC HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
RENTAL ASSISTANCE
410 N COURT ST # 105                              $635.00 $635.00 

MARATHON HEALTH LLC HEALTH & LIFE INSURANCE
PHARMACY SCRIPT-SAVE
JAN 2026 HEALTH & WELLNESS CLINIC  RFP $4,234.37 $93,691.56 

MARATHON HEALTH LLC HEALTH & LIFE INSURANCE
PROF FEES - MISC
FEB 2026 HEALTH & WELLNESS CLINIC  RFP $89,457.19 

MARISELLA RODRIGUEZ GENERAL FUND
SERVICE CONTRACTS

$830.00 $71,855.00 

MARISELLA RODRIGUEZ GENERAL FUND
SERVICE CONTRACTS

$4,890.00 

MARISELLA RODRIGUEZ GENERAL FUND
SERVICE CONTRACTS

$830.00 

MARISELLA RODRIGUEZ GENERAL FUND
SERVICE CONTRACTS

$4,395.00 

MARISELLA RODRIGUEZ GENERAL FUND
SERVICE CONTRACTS

$830.00 

MARISELLA RODRIGUEZ GENERAL FUND
SERVICE CONTRACTS

$4,440.00 

MARISELLA RODRIGUEZ GENERAL FUND
SERVICE CONTRACTS

$830.00 

MARISELLA RODRIGUEZ GENERAL FUND
SERVICE CONTRACTS

$4,750.00 

MARISELLA RODRIGUEZ GENERAL FUND
SERVICE CONTRACTS

$830.00 

MARISELLA RODRIGUEZ GENERAL FUND
SERVICE CONTRACTS

$4,590.00 

MARISELLA RODRIGUEZ GENERAL FUND
SERVICE CONTRACTS

$830.00 

MARISELLA RODRIGUEZ GENERAL FUND
SERVICE CONTRACTS

$4,750.00 

MARISELLA RODRIGUEZ GENERAL FUND
SERVICE CONTRACTS

$830.00 

MARISELLA RODRIGUEZ GENERAL FUND
SERVICE CONTRACTS

$4,750.00 

MARISELLA RODRIGUEZ GENERAL FUND
SERVICE CONTRACTS

$830.00 

MARISELLA RODRIGUEZ GENERAL FUND
SERVICE CONTRACTS

$4,750.00 

MARISELLA RODRIGUEZ GENERAL FUND
SERVICE CONTRACTS

$830.00 

8:46 AM  3/5/2026 26 G:\City Council\TEMPLATE_City Council Monday Package130



Vendor  Fund Department / Division Expense Code / Description Amount Total By Vendor

VOUCHER DETAIL

March 9, 2026

MARISELLA RODRIGUEZ GENERAL FUND
SERVICE CONTRACTS

$4,750.00 

MARISELLA RODRIGUEZ GENERAL FUND
SERVICE CONTRACTS

$830.00 

MARISELLA RODRIGUEZ GENERAL FUND
SERVICE CONTRACTS

$4,750.00 

MARISELLA RODRIGUEZ GENERAL FUND
SERVICE CONTRACTS

$830.00 

MARISELLA RODRIGUEZ GENERAL FUND
SERVICE CONTRACTS

$4,750.00 

MARISELLA RODRIGUEZ GENERAL FUND
SERVICE CONTRACTS

$830.00 

MARISELLA RODRIGUEZ GENERAL FUND
SERVICE CONTRACTS

$4,750.00 

MARISELLA RODRIGUEZ GENERAL FUND
SERVICE CONTRACTS

$830.00 

MARISELLA RODRIGUEZ GENERAL FUND
SERVICE CONTRACTS

$4,750.00 

MARRUFO, MARIA GENERAL FUND
UTIL TAX REC WATER

$50.43 $50.43 

MARTINI WATTS HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
RENTAL ASSISTANCE
IDHS-HP - HOLLIMAN $2,500.00 $4,500.00 

MARTINI WATTS HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
RENTAL ASSISTANCE
SNAP-BRP - HOLLIMAN $2,000.00 

MARZORATI, GARY L / GAYLE L GENERAL FUND
UTIL TAX REC WATER

$57.56 $57.56 

MATTHEW BENDER & COMPANY INC GENERAL FUND
SERVICE CONTRACTS
ONLINE LEGAL RESEARCH SERVICES $1,739.00 $1,739.00 

MCCARTHY PROPERTY MANAGEMENT INC HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
RENTAL ASSISTANCE
1508 MIDWAY DRIVE                                 $1,550.00 $19,276.77 

MCCARTHY PROPERTY MANAGEMENT INC HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
RENTAL ASSISTANCE
2021 16TH AVE # 2                                 $1,050.00 

MCCARTHY PROPERTY MANAGEMENT INC HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
RENTAL ASSISTANCE
205 CARLTON TERRACE                               $1,150.00 

MCCARTHY PROPERTY MANAGEMENT INC HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
RENTAL ASSISTANCE
2439 HOLMES ST UNIT A                             $595.00 

MCCARTHY PROPERTY MANAGEMENT INC HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
RENTAL ASSISTANCE
3227 ALIDA ST                                     $1,205.00 

MCCARTHY PROPERTY MANAGEMENT INC HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
RENTAL ASSISTANCE
828 8TH AVE                                       $800.00 

MCCARTHY PROPERTY MANAGEMENT INC HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
RENTAL ASSISTANCE
CSBG-DCA-KIMBROUGH $334.08 

MCCARTHY PROPERTY MANAGEMENT INC HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
RENTAL ASSISTANCE
IDHS-HP-MILTON $4,353.69 

MCCARTHY PROPERTY MANAGEMENT INC HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
RENTAL ASSISTANCE
IDHS-HP-STATEN $1,139.00 

MCCARTHY PROPERTY MANAGEMENT INC HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
RENTAL ASSISTANCE
SNAP-BRP-KIMBROUGH $2,000.00 

MCCARTHY PROPERTY MANAGEMENT INC HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
RENTAL ASSISTANCE
SNAP-BRP-MILTON $2,000.00 

MCCARTHY PROPERTY MANAGEMENT INC HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
SECURITY DEPOSITS
1508 MIDWAY DRIVE -DEPOSIT                        $3,100.00 

MCGUIRE, ROBERT GENERAL FUND
UTIL TAX REC WATER

$59.11 $59.11 

MECHANICAL INC BUILDING MAINTENANCE
MAINT-BUILDING
HVAC SERVICES 225-PW-017 $3,836.74 $6,427.05 

MECHANICAL INC BUILDING MAINTENANCE
MAINT-BUILDING
HVAC SERVICES 225-PW-017 $1,440.15 

MECHANICAL INC GENERAL FUND
MAINT-EQUIPMENT
PARTS & LABOR INV FRE159433 07/13/25              $1,150.16 

MERCY HEALTH SYSTEM CORPORATION GENERAL FUND
PROF FEE MEDICAL
MERCY HEALTH SYSTEM RANDOM DRUG TESTING           $845.00 $1,253.00 

MERCY HEALTH SYSTEM CORPORATION HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
PROF FEE MEDICAL
HS/EHS EMPLOYEE TB TEST/PHYSICAL $384.50 

MERCY HEALTH SYSTEM CORPORATION HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
PROF FEE MEDICAL
HS/EHS EMPLOYEE TB TEST/PHYSICAL $23.50 

METLIFE GENERAL FUND
VOLUNTARY LEGAL
CITY OF ROCKFORD#122407 $3,434.40 $30,064.84 

METLIFE GENERAL FUND
VOLUNTARY LIFE
CITY OF ROCKFORD#122407 $26,630.44 
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MICHAEL BUCK WATER
FOOD
AFSCME MEAL REIMBURSEMENT 02/27/26 $11.00 $22.00 

MICHAEL BUCK WATER
FOOD
AFSCME MEAL REIMBURSEMENT 03/01/26 $11.00 

MICHAEL HAWK HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
RENTAL ASSISTANCE
1345 7TH AVE # 2                                  $900.00 $2,120.00 

MICHAEL HAWK HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
SECURITY DEPOSITS
SNAP-BRP - PARKER $1,220.00 

MICHAEL J LOMBARDO LIBRARY
PRINTING & PUBLICATION
CUSTOM PRINTING $2,667.00 $2,667.00 

MICHELLE MARCOMB GENERAL FUND
TRAVEL
MARCOMB - 03/01/26-03/07/2026 - NASHVILLE TN $246.00 $246.00 

MIDWEST MAILWORKS INC GENERAL FUND
POSTAGE
MAIL PICKUP SERVICE D3 $76.20 $146.88 

MIDWEST MAILWORKS INC GENERAL FUND
POSTAGE
MAIL PICKUP SERVICE D3 $70.68 

MIDWEST TAPE LIBRARY
FILMS
MATERIALS & PROCESSING $51.74 $2,442.54 

MIDWEST TAPE LIBRARY
FILMS
MATERIALS & PROCESSING $51.74 

MIDWEST TAPE LIBRARY
FILMS
MATERIALS & PROCESSING $23.24 

MIDWEST TAPE LIBRARY
FILMS
MATERIALS & PROCESSING $29.98 

MIDWEST TAPE LIBRARY
FILMS
MATERIALS & PROCESSING $37.49 

MIDWEST TAPE LIBRARY
FILMS
MATERIALS & PROCESSING $1,630.16 

MIDWEST TAPE LIBRARY
FILMS
MATERIALS & PROCESSING $194.18 

MIDWEST TAPE LIBRARY
SERVICE CONTRACTS
MATERIALS & PROCESSING $4.40 

MIDWEST TAPE LIBRARY
SERVICE CONTRACTS
MATERIALS & PROCESSING $5.80 

MIDWEST TAPE LIBRARY
SERVICE CONTRACTS
MATERIALS & PROCESSING $4.12 

MIDWEST TAPE LIBRARY
SERVICE CONTRACTS
MATERIALS & PROCESSING $10.44 

MIDWEST TAPE LIBRARY
SERVICE CONTRACTS
MATERIALS & PROCESSING $6.26 

MIDWEST TAPE LIBRARY
SERVICE CONTRACTS
MATERIALS & PROCESSING $360.15 

MIDWEST TAPE LIBRARY
SERVICE CONTRACTS
MATERIALS & PROCESSING $32.84 

MIDWEST TRUCK DRIVING SCHOOL WATER
EDUCATION AND TRAINING
LUNGSTROM-LARSEN JR - 2026 - ONLINE CLASS $198.00 $198.00 

MILLER ENGINEERING CO GENERAL FUND
SERVICE CONTRACTS
WATER DEPT ELECTRICAL SERVICES $24,000.00 $25,123.50 

MILLER ENGINEERING CO WATER
SERVICE CONTRACTS
WATER DEPT ELECTRICAL SERVICES $1,123.50 

MILLER, MICHAEL GENERAL FUND
UTIL TAX REC WATER

$21.11 $21.11 

MOBILE COMMUNICATIONS AMERICA INC GENERAL FUND
MAINT-COMMUNICATION EQUIP
RADIO REPAIR SERVICE $740.00 $5,264.00 

MOBILE COMMUNICATIONS AMERICA INC GENERAL FUND
MAINT-COMMUNICATION EQUIP
RADIO REPAIR SERVICE $389.00 

MOBILE COMMUNICATIONS AMERICA INC GENERAL FUND
MAINT-COMMUNICATION EQUIP
RADIO REPAIR SERVICE $280.00 

MOBILE COMMUNICATIONS AMERICA INC GENERAL FUND
SERVICE CONTRACTS
PORTABLE RSM INV 1162000026-1 02/23/26            $3,300.00 

MOBILE COMMUNICATIONS AMERICA INC GENERAL FUND
SERVICE CONTRACTS
SERVICE ORDER INV 1171000085-1 02/18/2026         $555.00 

MOBOTREX INC GENERAL FUND
PUBLIC WORKS
TRAFFIC SIGNAL CONTROLLER EQUI $21,104.00 $77,950.00 

MOBOTREX INC GENERAL FUND
PUBLIC WORKS
TRAFFIC SIGNAL CONTROLLER EQUI $18,629.00 

MOBOTREX INC GENERAL FUND
PUBLIC WORKS
TRAFFIC SIGNAL CONTROLLER EQUI $1,400.00 

MOBOTREX INC GENERAL FUND
PUBLIC WORKS
TRAFFIC SIGNAL CONTROLLER EQUI $19,728.00 
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MOBOTREX INC GENERAL FUND
PUBLIC WORKS
TRAFFIC SIGNAL CONTROLLER EQUI $17,089.00 

MONTGOMERY, ROBERT L GENERAL FUND
UTIL TAX REC WATER

$17.95 $17.95 

MORGAN STANLEY DOMESTIC HOLDING INC GENERAL FUND
BRIGHT START

$940.00 $940.00 

MORGAN STANLEY DOMESTIC HOLDINGS INC GENERAL FUND
BRIGHT START

$50.00 $50.00 

MORSE ELECTRIC INC WATER
SERVICE CONTRACTS
WATER DEPT ELECTRICAL SERVICES $6,575.00 $6,575.00 

MOSER, BARBARA GENERAL FUND
UTIL TAX REC WATER

$18.83 $18.83 

MULLIGANS OF ROCKFORD, INC GENERAL FUND
LIQUOR LICENSE RECEIVABLE

$560.17 $560.17 

MURPHY, THOMAS GENERAL FUND
UTIL TAX REC WATER

$88.58 $88.58 

N TRAK GROUP LLC WATER
WATER SUPPLIES & MATERIAL
PUBLIC WORKS MATERIAL BID NO 6 $6,837.73 $13,785.22 

N TRAK GROUP LLC WATER
WATER SUPPLIES & MATERIAL
PUBLIC WORKS MATERIAL BID NO 6 $6,837.73 

N TRAK GROUP LLC WATER
WATER SUPPLIES & MATERIAL
PUBLIC WORKS MATERIAL BID NO 6 $109.76 

NATIONAL ACADEMIES OF EMERGENCY DISPATCH 911 COMMUNICATIONS
DUES
IAED RECERTIFICATION INV NO SIN431386 02/23/26    $160.00 $160.00 

NATIONAL VISION ADMINISTRATORS LLC GENERAL FUND
FLEXIBLE VISION
MARCH 2026 - VISION CONTRACT $15,673.58 $15,673.58 

NATIONWIDE RETIREMENT SOLUTIONS DEFERRED COMPENSATION
DEFERRED COMPENSATION

$123,791.17 $123,791.17 

NESNAH GROUP LLC CENTRAL GARAGE
FUEL AND LUBRICANTS
GASOLINE AND RELATED ITEMS BID $162.72 $23,250.94 

NESNAH GROUP LLC CENTRAL GARAGE
FUEL AND LUBRICANTS
GASOLINE AND RELATED ITEMS BID $23,088.22 

NEW YORK TIMES LIBRARY
MAGAZINES & PERIODICALS
913175162-913175097 $524.84 $1,051.34 

NEW YORK TIMES LIBRARY
MAGAZINES & PERIODICALS
913177358-913175097 $526.50 

NICHOLSON HARDWARE BUILDING MAINTENANCE
MAINT-BUILDING

$4.29 $1,228.61 

NICHOLSON HARDWARE BUILDING MAINTENANCE
MAINT-BUILDING

$9.65 

NICHOLSON HARDWARE BUILDING MAINTENANCE
MAINT-BUILDING

$11.63 

NICHOLSON HARDWARE BUILDING MAINTENANCE
MAINT-BUILDING

$18.98 

NICHOLSON HARDWARE BUILDING MAINTENANCE
MAINT-BUILDING

$22.60 

NICHOLSON HARDWARE BUILDING MAINTENANCE
MAINT-BUILDING

$26.47 

NICHOLSON HARDWARE BUILDING MAINTENANCE
MAINT-BUILDING

$7.50 

NICHOLSON HARDWARE BUILDING MAINTENANCE
MAINT-BUILDING

$25.24 

NICHOLSON HARDWARE BUILDING MAINTENANCE
MAINT-BUILDING

$11.34 

NICHOLSON HARDWARE BUILDING MAINTENANCE
MAINT-BUILDING

$51.36 

NICHOLSON HARDWARE BUILDING MAINTENANCE
MAINT-BUILDING

$165.41 

NICHOLSON HARDWARE BUILDING MAINTENANCE
MAINT-BUILDING

$32.85 

NICHOLSON HARDWARE BUILDING MAINTENANCE
MAINT-BUILDING

$40.43 

NICHOLSON HARDWARE BUILDING MAINTENANCE
MAINT-BUILDING

$12.23 

NICHOLSON HARDWARE BUILDING MAINTENANCE
MAINT-BUILDING

$25.14 

NICHOLSON HARDWARE BUILDING MAINTENANCE
MAINT-BUILDING

$13.98 

NICHOLSON HARDWARE BUILDING MAINTENANCE
MAINT-BUILDING

$40.04 
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NICHOLSON HARDWARE BUILDING MAINTENANCE
MAINT-BUILDING

$10.26 

NICHOLSON HARDWARE BUILDING MAINTENANCE
MAINT-BUILDING

$33.23 

NICHOLSON HARDWARE BUILDING MAINTENANCE
MAINT-BUILDING

$36.55 

NICHOLSON HARDWARE BUILDING MAINTENANCE
MAINT-BUILDING

$26.58 

NICHOLSON HARDWARE BUILDING MAINTENANCE
MAINT-BUILDING

$14.72 

NICHOLSON HARDWARE BUILDING MAINTENANCE
SMALL EQUIPMENT AND TOOLS

$35.13 

NICHOLSON HARDWARE BUILDING MAINTENANCE
SMALL EQUIPMENT AND TOOLS

$47.05 

NICHOLSON HARDWARE BUILDING MAINTENANCE
SMALL EQUIPMENT AND TOOLS

$14.40 

NICHOLSON HARDWARE BUILDING MAINTENANCE
SMALL EQUIPMENT AND TOOLS

$14.18 

NICHOLSON HARDWARE BUILDING MAINTENANCE
SMALL EQUIPMENT AND TOOLS

$21.80 

NICHOLSON HARDWARE BUILDING MAINTENANCE
SMALL EQUIPMENT AND TOOLS

$34.68 

NICHOLSON HARDWARE BUILDING MAINTENANCE
SMALL EQUIPMENT AND TOOLS

$20.55 

NICHOLSON HARDWARE BUILDING MAINTENANCE
SMALL EQUIPMENT AND TOOLS

$32.63 

NICHOLSON HARDWARE BUILDING MAINTENANCE
SMALL EQUIPMENT AND TOOLS

$8.06 

NICHOLSON HARDWARE BUILDING MAINTENANCE
SMALL EQUIPMENT AND TOOLS

$9.49 

NICHOLSON HARDWARE BUILDING MAINTENANCE
SMALL EQUIPMENT AND TOOLS

$24.97 

NICHOLSON HARDWARE BUILDING MAINTENANCE
SMALL EQUIPMENT AND TOOLS

$4.55 

NICHOLSON HARDWARE BUILDING MAINTENANCE
SMALL EQUIPMENT AND TOOLS

$35.34 

NICHOLSON HARDWARE BUILDING MAINTENANCE
SMALL EQUIPMENT AND TOOLS

$1.70 

NICHOLSON HARDWARE BUILDING MAINTENANCE
SMALL EQUIPMENT AND TOOLS

$35.39 

NICHOLSON HARDWARE CENTRAL GARAGE
MAINT-VEHICLES

$65.52 

NICHOLSON HARDWARE GENERAL FUND
PUBLIC WORKS

$3.73 

NICHOLSON HARDWARE GENERAL FUND
PUBLIC WORKS

$8.17 

NICHOLSON HARDWARE GENERAL FUND
SMALL EQUIPMENT AND TOOLS

$88.29 

NICHOLSON HARDWARE MOTOR VEHICLE PARKING
PUBLIC WORKS

$15.12 

NICHOLSON HARDWARE MOTOR VEHICLE PARKING
PUBLIC WORKS

$17.10 

NICHOLSON HARDWARE MOTOR VEHICLE PARKING
PUBLIC WORKS

$4.73 

NICHOLSON HARDWARE WATER
WATER SUPPLIES & MATERIAL
FACILITY MAINTENANCE-HARDWARE $45.55 

NJ REAL ESTATE HOLDINGS LLC HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
RENTAL ASSISTANCE
2021 KILBURN AVE                                  $506.00 $2,306.00 

NJ REAL ESTATE HOLDINGS LLC HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
RENTAL ASSISTANCE
211 FOREST AVE                                    $1,800.00 

NORTHERN ILLINOIS GAS COMPANY BUILDING MAINTENANCE
UTILITIES-BLDG & OFF
120 N 3RD ST                                      $2,230.12 $76,030.54 

NORTHERN ILLINOIS GAS COMPANY BUILDING MAINTENANCE
UTILITIES-BLDG & OFF
300 N MADISON ST                                  $615.10 

NORTHERN ILLINOIS GAS COMPANY BUILDING MAINTENANCE
UTILITIES-BLDG & OFF
424 BUCKBEE ST                                    $879.47 

NORTHERN ILLINOIS GAS COMPANY BUILDING MAINTENANCE
UTILITIES-BLDG & OFF
425 E STATE ST                                    $235.29 

NORTHERN ILLINOIS GAS COMPANY BUILDING MAINTENANCE
UTILITIES-BLDG & OFF
713 E STATE ST                                    $268.73 
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NORTHERN ILLINOIS GAS COMPANY GENERAL FUND
UTILITIES-BLDG & OFF
1004 7TH ST                                       $980.42 

NORTHERN ILLINOIS GAS COMPANY GENERAL FUND
UTILITIES-BLDG & OFF
1007 15TH ST                                      $194.50 

NORTHERN ILLINOIS GAS COMPANY GENERAL FUND
UTILITIES-BLDG & OFF
1233 REVELL AVE                                   $166.84 

NORTHERN ILLINOIS GAS COMPANY GENERAL FUND
UTILITIES-BLDG & OFF
1410 BROADWAY ST                                  $1,812.16 

NORTHERN ILLINOIS GAS COMPANY GENERAL FUND
UTILITIES-BLDG & OFF
204 S 1ST ST                                      $1,402.48 

NORTHERN ILLINOIS GAS COMPANY GENERAL FUND
UTILITIES-BLDG & OFF
2416 HALSTED STA #9                               $1,239.82 

NORTHERN ILLINOIS GAS COMPANY GENERAL FUND
UTILITIES-BLDG & OFF
2959 SHAW WOODS                                   $828.58 

NORTHERN ILLINOIS GAS COMPANY GENERAL FUND
UTILITIES-BLDG & OFF
4979 FALCON RD                                    $1,159.50 

NORTHERN ILLINOIS GAS COMPANY GENERAL FUND
UTILITIES-BLDG & OFF
505 SHERMAN ST                                    $517.36 

NORTHERN ILLINOIS GAS COMPANY GENERAL FUND
UTILITIES-BLDG & OFF
888 MARCHESANO DR                                 $1,670.40 

NORTHERN ILLINOIS GAS COMPANY HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
EMERGENCY ENERGY ASSIT
LIHEAP REGISTER# 531733 $1,030.00 

NORTHERN ILLINOIS GAS COMPANY HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
EMERGENCY ENERGY ASSIT
LIHEAP REGISTER# 531899 $396.00 

NORTHERN ILLINOIS GAS COMPANY HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
EMERGENCY ENERGY ASSIT
LIHEAP REGISTER# 531899 $210.00 

NORTHERN ILLINOIS GAS COMPANY HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
EMERGENCY ENERGY ASSIT
LIHEAP REGISTER#531626 $2,076.00 

NORTHERN ILLINOIS GAS COMPANY HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
EMERGENCY ENERGY ASSIT
LIHEAP REGISTER#531769 $571.00 

NORTHERN ILLINOIS GAS COMPANY HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
EMERGENCY ENERGY ASSIT
LIHEAP REGISTER#532012 $618.00 

NORTHERN ILLINOIS GAS COMPANY HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
EMERGENCY ENERGY ASSIT
LIHEAP REGISTER#532124 $252.00 

NORTHERN ILLINOIS GAS COMPANY HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
EMERGENCY ENERGY ASSIT
LIHEAP REGISTER#532238 $764.00 

NORTHERN ILLINOIS GAS COMPANY HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
EMERGENCY ENERGY ASSIT
LIHEAP REGISTER#532345 $1,487.00 

NORTHERN ILLINOIS GAS COMPANY HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
EMERGENCY ENERGY ASSIT
LIHEAP REGISTER#532345 $1,033.00 

NORTHERN ILLINOIS GAS COMPANY HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
EMERGENCY ENERGY ASSIT
LIHEAP REGISTER#532455 $3,995.00 

NORTHERN ILLINOIS GAS COMPANY HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
EMERGENCY ENERGY ASSIT
LIHEAP REGISTER#532570 $4,259.00 

NORTHERN ILLINOIS GAS COMPANY HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
EMERGENCY ENERGY ASSIT
LIHEAP REGISTER#532570 $1,889.00 

NORTHERN ILLINOIS GAS COMPANY HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
ENERGY ASSIT PAYMENTS
LIHEAP REGISTER# 531733 $2,733.00 

NORTHERN ILLINOIS GAS COMPANY HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
ENERGY ASSIT PAYMENTS
LIHEAP REGISTER# 531899 $116.00 

NORTHERN ILLINOIS GAS COMPANY HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
ENERGY ASSIT PAYMENTS
LIHEAP REGISTER# 531899 $2,724.00 

NORTHERN ILLINOIS GAS COMPANY HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
ENERGY ASSIT PAYMENTS
LIHEAP REGISTER#531626 $121.00 

NORTHERN ILLINOIS GAS COMPANY HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
ENERGY ASSIT PAYMENTS
LIHEAP REGISTER#531626 $6,229.00 

NORTHERN ILLINOIS GAS COMPANY HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
ENERGY ASSIT PAYMENTS
LIHEAP REGISTER#531769 $1,402.00 

NORTHERN ILLINOIS GAS COMPANY HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
ENERGY ASSIT PAYMENTS
LIHEAP REGISTER#532012 $121.00 

NORTHERN ILLINOIS GAS COMPANY HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
ENERGY ASSIT PAYMENTS
LIHEAP REGISTER#532012 $3,457.00 

NORTHERN ILLINOIS GAS COMPANY HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
ENERGY ASSIT PAYMENTS
LIHEAP REGISTER#532124 $1,261.00 

NORTHERN ILLINOIS GAS COMPANY HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
ENERGY ASSIT PAYMENTS
LIHEAP REGISTER#532238 $1,352.00 

NORTHERN ILLINOIS GAS COMPANY HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
ENERGY ASSIT PAYMENTS
LIHEAP REGISTER#532345 $4,792.00 

NORTHERN ILLINOIS GAS COMPANY HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
ENERGY ASSIT PAYMENTS
LIHEAP REGISTER#532455 $108.00 
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NORTHERN ILLINOIS GAS COMPANY HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
ENERGY ASSIT PAYMENTS
LIHEAP REGISTER#532455 $2,954.00 

NORTHERN ILLINOIS GAS COMPANY HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
ENERGY ASSIT PAYMENTS
LIHEAP REGISTER#532570 $1,643.00 

NORTHERN ILLINOIS GAS COMPANY HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
ENERGY ASSIT PAYMENTS
LIHEAP REGISTER#532570 $1,332.00 

NORTHERN ILLINOIS GAS COMPANY HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
UTILITIES-BLDG & OFF
01/02/26-02/02/26 $300.64 

NORTHERN ILLINOIS GAS COMPANY HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
UTILITIES-BLDG & OFF
01/02/26-02/02/26 $8.59 

NORTHERN ILLINOIS GAS COMPANY HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
UTILITIES-BLDG & OFF
01/02/26-02/02/26 $197.57 

NORTHERN ILLINOIS GAS COMPANY HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
UTILITIES-BLDG & OFF
01/02/26-02/02/26 $85.90 

NORTHERN ILLINOIS GAS COMPANY HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
UTILITIES-BLDG & OFF
01/02/26-02/02/26 $266.29 

NORTHERN ILLINOIS GAS COMPANY LIBRARY
UTILITIES-BLDG & OFF
01/02/26-02/02/26 $2,259.65 

NORTHERN ILLINOIS GAS COMPANY LIBRARY
UTILITIES-BLDG & OFF
01/03/26-02/03/26 $1,579.82 

NORTHERN ILLINOIS GAS COMPANY LIBRARY
UTILITIES-BLDG & OFF
01/16/26-02/18/26 $1,026.28 

NORTHERN ILLINOIS GAS COMPANY LIBRARY
UTILITIES-BLDG & OFF
MATERIALS & PROCESSING $4,282.16 

NORTHERN ILLINOIS GAS COMPANY WATER
UTILITIES - GAS
1111 CEDAR ST                                     $1,299.47 

NORTHERN ILLINOIS GAS COMPANY WATER
UTILITIES - GAS
1111 CEDAR ST                                     $1,299.48 

NORTHERN ILLINOIS GAS COMPANY WATER
UTILITIES-BLDG & OFF
1141 CEDAR ST                                     $298.92 

OCLC INC LIBRARY
BOOKS ADULT SERVICES
CLOUD LIBRARY JANUARY $4,801.44 $18,927.47 

OCLC INC LIBRARY
BOOKS CHILDREN
CLOUD LIBRARY JANUARY $813.77 

OCLC INC LIBRARY
BOOKS RENTAL
CLOUD LIBRARY JANUARY $3,705.87 

OCLC INC LIBRARY
BOOKS RENTAL
CLOUD LIBRARY JANUARY $5,210.08 

OCLC INC LIBRARY
RECORDINGS
CLOUD LIBRARY JANUARY $4,396.31 

OCONNORS HEATING COOLING & ELECTRICAL HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
EMERGENCY ENERGY ASSIT
ESV26-42 - EVERETT $5,995.99 $11,937.99 

OCONNORS HEATING COOLING & ELECTRICAL HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
EMERGENCY ENERGY ASSIT
ESV26-50 - STOREY $5,942.00 

OFFICE PRO INC GENERAL FUND
OFFICE GENERAL SUPPLIES
70483 - 02/16/26 STMT                             $316.41 $4,689.97 

OFFICE PRO INC GENERAL FUND
OFFICE GENERAL SUPPLIES
70483 - 02/16/26 STMT                             $311.88 

OFFICE PRO INC GENERAL FUND
OFFICE GENERAL SUPPLIES
70483 - 02/16/26 STMT                             $149.97 

OFFICE PRO INC GENERAL FUND
OFFICE GENERAL SUPPLIES
70483 - 02/16/26 STMT                             $42.54 

OFFICE PRO INC GENERAL FUND
OFFICE GENERAL SUPPLIES
70483 - 02/16/26 STMT                             $4.23 

OFFICE PRO INC GENERAL FUND
OFFICE GENERAL SUPPLIES
70483 - 02/16/26 STMT                             $31.40 

OFFICE PRO INC GENERAL FUND
OFFICE GENERAL SUPPLIES
70483 - 02/16/26 STMT                             $25.35 

OFFICE PRO INC GENERAL FUND
OFFICE GENERAL SUPPLIES
70483 - 02/16/26 STMT                             $222.01 

OFFICE PRO INC GENERAL FUND
OFFICE GENERAL SUPPLIES
70483 - 02/16/26 STMT                             $69.71 

OFFICE PRO INC GENERAL FUND
OFFICE GENERAL SUPPLIES
70483 - 02/16/26 STMT                             $2,004.62 

OFFICE PRO INC GENERAL FUND
OFFICE GENERAL SUPPLIES
70483 - 02/16/26 STMT                             $30.02 

OFFICE PRO INC GENERAL FUND
OFFICE GENERAL SUPPLIES
70483 - 02/16/26 STMT                             $27.99 

OFFICE PRO INC GENERAL FUND
OFFICE GENERAL SUPPLIES
70483 - 02/16/26 STMT                             $67.97 
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OFFICE PRO INC GENERAL FUND
OFFICE GENERAL SUPPLIES
70483 - 02/16/26 STMT                             $173.16 

OFFICE PRO INC GENERAL FUND
OFFICE GENERAL SUPPLIES
70483 - 02/16/26 STMT                             $86.24 

OFFICE PRO INC GENERAL FUND
OFFICE GENERAL SUPPLIES
70483 - 02/16/26 STMT                             $202.70 

OFFICE PRO INC GENERAL FUND
OFFICE GENERAL SUPPLIES
70483 - 02/16/26 STMT                             ($217.47)

OFFICE PRO INC GENERAL FUND
OFFICE GENERAL SUPPLIES
70483 - 03/02/26 STMT                             $17.06 

OFFICE PRO INC GENERAL FUND
OFFICE GENERAL SUPPLIES
70483 - 03/02/26 STMT                             $46.90 

OFFICE PRO INC GENERAL FUND
OFFICE GENERAL SUPPLIES
70483 - 03/02/26 STMT                             $15.02 

OFFICE PRO INC GENERAL FUND
OFFICE GENERAL SUPPLIES
70483 - 03/02/26 STMT                             $43.60 

OFFICE PRO INC GENERAL FUND
OFFICE GENERAL SUPPLIES
70483 - 03/02/26 STMT                             $67.18 

OFFICE PRO INC GENERAL FUND
OFFICE GENERAL SUPPLIES
70483 - 03/02/26 STMT                             $9.50 

OFFICE PRO INC GENERAL FUND
OFFICE GENERAL SUPPLIES
70483 - 03/02/26 STMT                             $32.14 

OFFICE PRO INC GENERAL FUND
OFFICE GENERAL SUPPLIES
70483 - 03/02/26 STMT                             $188.80 

OFFICE PRO INC GENERAL FUND
OFFICE GENERAL SUPPLIES
70483 - 03/02/26 STMT                             $13.42 

OFFICE PRO INC HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
OFFICE GENERAL SUPPLIES
70483 - 03/02/26 STMT                             $173.38 

OFFICE PRO INC WATER
OFFICE GENERAL SUPPLIES
70483 - 02/16/26 STMT                             $37.34 

OFFICE PRO INC WATER
OFFICE GENERAL SUPPLIES
70483 - 03/02/26 STMT                             $384.36 

OFFICE PRO INC WATER
OFFICE GENERAL SUPPLIES
70483 - 03/02/26 STMT                             $112.54 

OLSON HOME & APARTMENT RENTAL LLC HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
RENTAL ASSISTANCE
2008 HUTCHINS AVE                                 $606.00 $606.00 

OMNI HOLDINGS SERIES LLC - OMNI NORTH HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES $20.00 $9,112.00 

OMNI HOLDINGS SERIES LLC - OMNI NORTH HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES $20.00 

OMNI HOLDINGS SERIES LLC - OMNI NORTH HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES $20.00 

OMNI HOLDINGS SERIES LLC - OMNI NORTH HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES $20.00 

OMNI HOLDINGS SERIES LLC - OMNI NORTH HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES $20.00 

OMNI HOLDINGS SERIES LLC - OMNI NORTH HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES $20.00 

OMNI HOLDINGS SERIES LLC - OMNI NORTH HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES $20.00 

OMNI HOLDINGS SERIES LLC - OMNI NORTH HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
RENTAL ASSISTANCE

$640.00 

OMNI HOLDINGS SERIES LLC - OMNI NORTH HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
RENTAL ASSISTANCE

$690.00 

OMNI HOLDINGS SERIES LLC - OMNI NORTH HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
RENTAL ASSISTANCE

$690.00 

OMNI HOLDINGS SERIES LLC - OMNI NORTH HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
RENTAL ASSISTANCE

$690.00 

OMNI HOLDINGS SERIES LLC - OMNI NORTH HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
RENTAL ASSISTANCE

$690.00 

OMNI HOLDINGS SERIES LLC - OMNI NORTH HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
RENTAL ASSISTANCE

$690.00 

OMNI HOLDINGS SERIES LLC - OMNI NORTH HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
RENTAL ASSISTANCE

$690.00 

OMNI HOLDINGS SERIES LLC - OMNI NORTH HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
RENTAL ASSISTANCE

$160.00 

OMNI HOLDINGS SERIES LLC - OMNI NORTH HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
RENTAL ASSISTANCE

$140.00 

OMNI HOLDINGS SERIES LLC - OMNI NORTH HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
RENTAL ASSISTANCE

$160.00 
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OMNI HOLDINGS SERIES LLC - OMNI NORTH HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
RENTAL ASSISTANCE

$640.00 

OMNI HOLDINGS SERIES LLC - OMNI NORTH HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
RENTAL ASSISTANCE

$560.00 

OMNI HOLDINGS SERIES LLC - OMNI NORTH HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
RENTAL ASSISTANCE

$640.00 

OMNI HOLDINGS SERIES LLC - OMNI NORTH HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
RENTAL ASSISTANCE
2509 LAWNDALE                                     $750.00 

OMNI HOLDINGS SERIES LLC - OMNI NORTH HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
RENTAL ASSISTANCE
806 N COURT ST 106                                $442.00 

OMNI HOLDINGS SERIES LLC - OMNI NORTH HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
RENTAL ASSISTANCE
806 N COURT ST 209                                $700.00 

OMNI HOLDINGS SERIES LLC - OMNI ROCKFORD HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
RENTAL ASSISTANCE
2927 GRINNELL CT # 9                              $750.00 $750.00 

OMNI HOLDINGS SERIES LLC - OMNI SOUTH HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
RENTAL ASSISTANCE

$120.00 $600.00 

OMNI HOLDINGS SERIES LLC - OMNI SOUTH HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
RENTAL ASSISTANCE

$480.00 

OMNI HOLDINGS SERIES LLC - RIVERS EDGE HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
RENTAL ASSISTANCE
719 BELMONT BLVD #208                             $46.14 $796.14 

OMNI HOLDINGS SERIES LLC - RIVERS EDGE HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
SECURITY DEPOSITS
719 BELMONT BLVD #208- DEPOSIT                    $750.00 

ON TIME EMBROIDERY INC GENERAL FUND
CLOTHING

$657.00 $10,078.00 

ON TIME EMBROIDERY INC GENERAL FUND
CLOTHING

$657.00 

ON TIME EMBROIDERY INC GENERAL FUND
CLOTHING

$662.00 

ON TIME EMBROIDERY INC GENERAL FUND
CLOTHING

$657.00 

ON TIME EMBROIDERY INC GENERAL FUND
CLOTHING

$657.00 

ON TIME EMBROIDERY INC GENERAL FUND
CLOTHING

$657.00 

ON TIME EMBROIDERY INC GENERAL FUND
CLOTHING

$657.00 

ON TIME EMBROIDERY INC GENERAL FUND
CLOTHING

$657.00 

ON TIME EMBROIDERY INC GENERAL FUND
CLOTHING

$657.00 

ON TIME EMBROIDERY INC GENERAL FUND
CLOTHING

$657.00 

ON TIME EMBROIDERY INC GENERAL FUND
CLOTHING

$657.00 

ON TIME EMBROIDERY INC GENERAL FUND
CLOTHING

$657.00 

ON TIME EMBROIDERY INC GENERAL FUND
CLOTHING

$657.00 

ON TIME EMBROIDERY INC GENERAL FUND
CLOTHING

$677.00 

ON TIME EMBROIDERY INC GENERAL FUND
CLOTHING

$79.00 

ON TIME EMBROIDERY INC GENERAL FUND
CLOTHING

$158.00 

ON TIME EMBROIDERY INC GENERAL FUND
CLOTHING

$366.00 

ON TIME EMBROIDERY INC GENERAL FUND
CLOTHING

$252.00 

ON-LINE SECURITY SYSTEMS LLC MOTOR VEHICLE PARKING
CONCOURSE
SECURITY SERVICES RFP NO 424-P $420.00 $3,360.00 

ON-LINE SECURITY SYSTEMS LLC MOTOR VEHICLE PARKING
CONCOURSE
SECURITY SERVICES RFP NO 424-P $420.00 

ON-LINE SECURITY SYSTEMS LLC MOTOR VEHICLE PARKING
PIONEER DECK
SECURITY SERVICES RFP NO 424-P $420.00 

ON-LINE SECURITY SYSTEMS LLC MOTOR VEHICLE PARKING
STATE & MAIN-METRO DECK
SECURITY SERVICES RFP NO 424-P $420.00 

ON-LINE SECURITY SYSTEMS LLC MOTOR VEHICLE PARKING
STATE & MAIN-METRO DECK
SECURITY SERVICES RFP NO 424-P $420.00 

ON-LINE SECURITY SYSTEMS LLC MOTOR VEHICLE PARKING
WATER DECK
SECURITY SERVICES RFP NO 424-P $420.00 
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ON-LINE SECURITY SYSTEMS LLC MOTOR VEHICLE PARKING
WYMAN & ELM DECK
SECURITY SERVICES RFP NO 424-P $420.00 

ON-LINE SECURITY SYSTEMS LLC MOTOR VEHICLE PARKING
WYMAN & ELM DECK
SECURITY SERVICES RFP NO 424-P $420.00 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICE LLC WATER
SERVICE CONTRACTS
WATER QUALITY TESTING 422-W-0 $3,716.00 $6,738.00 

PACE ANALYTICAL SERVICE LLC WATER
SERVICE CONTRACTS
WATER QUALITY TESTING 422-W-0 $3,022.00 

PARAMEDIC SERVICES OF ILLINOIS INC GENERAL FUND
SERVICE CONTRACTS
FEBRUARY CONSULTING                               $12,425.00 $12,425.00 

PARTS AUTHORITY LLC CENTRAL GARAGE
MAINT-VEHICLES
AUTOMOTIVE REPAIR PARTS & SUPP $40.50 $199.98 

PARTS AUTHORITY LLC CENTRAL GARAGE
MAINT-VEHICLES
AUTOMOTIVE REPAIR PARTS & SUPP $81.00 

PARTS AUTHORITY LLC CENTRAL GARAGE
MAINT-VEHICLES
AUTOMOTIVE REPAIR PARTS & SUPP $85.23 

PARTS AUTHORITY LLC CENTRAL GARAGE
MAINT-VEHICLES
AUTOMOTIVE REPAIR PARTS & SUPP ($6.75)

PATECIA RUSH GENERAL FUND
MISCELLANEOUS CONTRACTUAL
REIMBURSEMENT FOR KALEIDESCOPE DISPLAY $44.38 $44.38 

PATRIOTS GATEWAY COMMUNITY CENTER COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
MISCELLANEOUS CONTRACTUAL
PATRIOTS GATEWAY ROOM RENTAL DEPOSIT $100.00 $100.00 

PAUL P GALLAGHER GENERAL FUND
TRAVEL
GALLAGHER - 03/05/26-03/08/26 - NEW ORLEANS LA $278.00 $278.00 

PB 7 & PA #6 GENERAL FUND
POLICE UNION DUES/RELIEF/OTHER
PD DUES #256-0331901-6-307                        $11,600.32 $11,600.32 

PENNSYLVANIA MANUFACTURERS ASSOCIATION RISK MANAGEMENT
RISK-ADMINISTRATION
LIABILITY CLAIMS ADMIN RFP NO $4,868.00 $18,742.00 

PENNSYLVANIA MANUFACTURERS ASSOCIATION RISK MANAGEMENT
RISK-ADMINISTRATION
LIABILITY CLAIMS ADMIN RFP NO $4,862.00 

PENNSYLVANIA MANUFACTURERS ASSOCIATION WORKMEN'S COMPENSATION
ADMINISTRATION SRVC FEE
WORKERS COMP CLAIMS ADMIN RFP $9,012.00 

PETROLEUM TRADERS CORP CENTRAL GARAGE
FUEL AND LUBRICANTS
GASOLINE AND RELATED ITEMS BID $19,626.94 $19,626.94 

PETROMILLI, CHRISTOPHER MARK GENERAL FUND
ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE

$49.09 $49.09 

PHILS GARAGE LLC CENTRAL GARAGE
VEHICLE VENDOR SERVICE
STATE VEHICLE INSPECTIONS $315.00 $1,005.00 

PHILS GARAGE LLC CENTRAL GARAGE
VEHICLE VENDOR SERVICE
STATE VEHICLE INSPECTIONS $355.00 

PHILS GARAGE LLC CENTRAL GARAGE
VEHICLE VENDOR SERVICE
STATE VEHICLE INSPECTIONS $335.00 

PLANET DEPOS LLC RISK MANAGEMENT
PROF FEE LEGAL
INVOICE 828113 DATE 2-19-26 COR LTAB ZBA MEETING  $495.00 $495.00 

POLICE RELIEF C/O ROBERT W BAIRD GENERAL FUND
POLICE UNION DUES/RELIEF/OTHER
PD RELIEF ACCT ENDING #8435                       $11,501.33 $11,501.33 

POMPS TIRE SERVICE INC CENTRAL GARAGE
MAINT-VEHICLES

$236.87 $6,053.66 

POMPS TIRE SERVICE INC CENTRAL GARAGE
MAINT-VEHICLES

$2,048.92 

POMPS TIRE SERVICE INC CENTRAL GARAGE
MAINT-VEHICLES

$947.48 

POMPS TIRE SERVICE INC CENTRAL GARAGE
MAINT-VEHICLES

$700.16 

POMPS TIRE SERVICE INC CENTRAL GARAGE
VEHICLE VENDOR SERVICE

$32.35 

POMPS TIRE SERVICE INC CENTRAL GARAGE
VEHICLE VENDOR SERVICE

$265.34 

POMPS TIRE SERVICE INC CENTRAL GARAGE
VEHICLE VENDOR SERVICE

$361.59 

POMPS TIRE SERVICE INC CENTRAL GARAGE
VEHICLE VENDOR SERVICE

$58.21 

POMPS TIRE SERVICE INC CENTRAL GARAGE
VEHICLE VENDOR SERVICE

$971.46 

POMPS TIRE SERVICE INC CENTRAL GARAGE
VEHICLE VENDOR SERVICE

$213.64 

POMPS TIRE SERVICE INC CENTRAL GARAGE
VEHICLE VENDOR SERVICE

$217.64 

POSITIVE PROMOTIONS GENERAL FUND
SMALL EQUIPMENT AND TOOLS
TOTE BAGS FOR RECRUITMENT                         $1,152.13 $1,152.13 
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POSITIVE RESULTS PROPERTY MANAGEMENT LLC HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
RENTAL ASSISTANCE
2031 LAKE SHORE DR 4A                             $596.00 $2,897.00 

POSITIVE RESULTS PROPERTY MANAGEMENT LLC HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
RENTAL ASSISTANCE
3420 HARRISON AVE # 4                             $1,075.00 

POSITIVE RESULTS PROPERTY MANAGEMENT LLC HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
RENTAL ASSISTANCE
536 BIESTER DRIVE # 3                             $594.00 

POSITIVE RESULTS PROPERTY MANAGEMENT LLC HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
RENTAL ASSISTANCE
919 MCKINLEY AVE # 2                              $632.00 

POWERSEAL PIPELINE PROD WATER
WATER SERVICE SUPLLIES
WATER PRODUCTION SUPPLIES & MA $735.72 $735.72 

PRECISION DRIVE & CONTROL CENTRAL GARAGE
SMALL EQUIPMENT AND TOOLS
3 INCH TRASH PUMP                                 $4,384.16 $4,384.16 

PREMIUM PROPERTY SERVICES LLC HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
RENTAL ASSISTANCE
IDHS-RRH - SIMMONS $1,698.00 $4,245.00 

PREMIUM PROPERTY SERVICES LLC HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
SECURITY DEPOSITS
IDHS-RRH - SIMMONS $2,547.00 

PRESTIGIOUS ADMINISTRATIVE AND COUNSULTING 
SERVICE HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES

RENTAL ASSISTANCE
IDHS-HP - HARRIS $2,500.00 $2,500.00 

PREVAIL INVESTMENTS HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
RENTAL ASSISTANCE
IDHS-HP - COSBY $3,565.70 $5,065.70 

PREVAIL INVESTMENTS HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
RENTAL ASSISTANCE
IDHS-HP - THOMPSON-NORFLEET $750.00 

PREVAIL INVESTMENTS HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
SECURITY DEPOSITS
IDHS-HP - THOMPSON-NORFLEET $750.00 

PROPERTIES HS LLC GENERAL FUND
UTIL TAX REC WATER

$14.51 $14.51 

PURI 2004 DYNASTY TRUST HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
RENTAL ASSISTANCE
CSBG-DCA - COON $3,300.00 $12,200.00 

PURI 2004 DYNASTY TRUST HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
RENTAL ASSISTANCE
IDHS-HP - MEYERS $8,900.00 

QUALIFICATION TARGETS INC GENERAL FUND
SMALL EQUIPMENT AND TOOLS
TRAINING AIDS AND SUPPLIES                        $1,759.27 $1,759.27 

QUEST DIAGNOSTICS CLINICAL LABORATORIES INC GENERAL FUND
PROF FEE MEDICAL
BIOMETRIC SCREENINGS AND LAB S $17.20 $17.20 

R CARR RENTAL PROPERTIES OF GEORGIA LLC HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
RENTAL ASSISTANCE
3327 DARWOOD DR                                   $871.00 $871.00 

R K DIXON BUILDING MAINTENANCE

SERVICE CONTRACTS
2026 WATER SYSTEM CONTRACT FROM 30TH TO 29TH 
OF EA $45.00 $630.00 

R K DIXON BUILDING MAINTENANCE

SERVICE CONTRACTS
2026 WATER SYSTEM CONTRACT FROM 30TH TO 29TH 
OF EA $90.00 

R K DIXON BUILDING MAINTENANCE

SERVICE CONTRACTS
2026 WATER SYSTEM CONTRACT FROM 30TH TO 29TH 
OF EA $450.00 

R K DIXON WATER

SERVICE CONTRACTS
2026 WATER SYSTEM CONTRACT FROM 30TH TO 29TH 
OF EA $45.00 

R&H LAUNDROMAT & DRY CLEANERS INC GENERAL FUND
LINENS AND LAUNDRY
FEB 2026 - FIRE DEPARTMENT LAUNDRY $1,836.82 $3,235.43 

R&H LAUNDROMAT & DRY CLEANERS INC GENERAL FUND
LINENS AND LAUNDRY
FEB 2026 - FIRE DEPARTMENT LAUNDRY $1,398.61 

RAYNOR DOOR AUTHORITY OF RKFD LLC BUILDING MAINTENANCE
MAINT-BUILDING
GARAGE DOOR SERVICES BID NO 52 $608.00 $2,305.25 

RAYNOR DOOR AUTHORITY OF RKFD LLC BUILDING MAINTENANCE
MAINT-BUILDING
GARAGE DOOR SERVICES BID NO 52 $494.00 

RAYNOR DOOR AUTHORITY OF RKFD LLC BUILDING MAINTENANCE
MAINT-BUILDING
GARAGE DOOR SERVICES BID NO 52 $335.00 

RAYNOR DOOR AUTHORITY OF RKFD LLC BUILDING MAINTENANCE
MAINT-BUILDING
GARAGE DOOR SERVICES BID NO 52 $242.00 

RAYNOR DOOR AUTHORITY OF RKFD LLC BUILDING MAINTENANCE
MAINT-BUILDING
GARAGE DOOR SERVICES BID NO 52 $208.75 

RAYNOR DOOR AUTHORITY OF RKFD LLC BUILDING MAINTENANCE
MAINT-BUILDING
GARAGE DOOR SERVICES BID NO 52 $170.00 

RAYNOR DOOR AUTHORITY OF RKFD LLC MOTOR VEHICLE PARKING
SERVICE CONTRACTS
GARAGE DOOR SERVICES BID NO 52 $247.50 

REACHING ACROSS ILLINOIS LIBRARY SYSTEM LIBRARY
GROUP PROGRAMS/EXHIBITS
MOVIE LICENSE FEE 01/01/26-12/31/26 $1,029.00 $1,029.00 

REALINGTON ENTERPRISES LLC-NEXT GENERAL FUND
UTIL TAX REC WATER

$91.10 $91.10 

REBECCA ELLIS HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
STAFF MILEAGE REIMBURSEMENT
ELLIS - 01/07/26-01/30/26 - ROCKFORD IL $55.83 $55.83 

REGION 1 JOINT PLANNING COMMISSION FAMILY JUSTICE CENTER
SERVICE CONTRACTS
PROGRAM SUPPORT - PO                              $1,543.75 $5,985.00 
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REGION 1 JOINT PLANNING COMMISSION GENERAL FUND
SERVICE CONTRACTS
DATA CONSULTING - PO                              $4,441.25 

REGION ROCKFORD LLC GENERAL FUND
UTIL TAX REC WATER

$66.99 $5,916.99 

REGION ROCKFORD LLC HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
RENTAL ASSISTANCE
IDHS-HP - CLINE $950.00 

REGION ROCKFORD LLC HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
SECURITY DEPOSITS
IDHS-HP - CLINE $1,900.00 

REGION ROCKFORD LLC HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
SECURITY DEPOSITS
IDHS-HP - HOLLIS $1,000.00 

REGION ROCKFORD LLC HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
SECURITY DEPOSITS
SNAP-BRP - HOLLIS $2,000.00 

REGIONAL SNOW SERVICES LLC GENERAL FUND
SERVICE CONTRACTS
SNOW REMOVAL EQUIP & OPERATORS $322,214.00 $322,214.00 

RENTCO LLC HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
RENTAL ASSISTANCE

$170.20 $851.00 

RENTCO LLC HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
RENTAL ASSISTANCE

$680.80 

RICHARDSON, JAMES A / BRANDI GENERAL FUND
UTIL TAX REC WATER

$32.14 $32.14 

RICK WOLSKI HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
RENTAL ASSISTANCE
4232 MIDDLEBURY AVE # D                           $585.00 $3,985.00 

RICK WOLSKI HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
RENTAL ASSISTANCE
CSBG-DCA - ROBINSON-BELL $1,400.00 

RICK WOLSKI HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
RENTAL ASSISTANCE
SNAP-BRP - ROBINSON-BELL $2,000.00 

RILCO INC CENTRAL GARAGE
MAINT-VEHICLES
BULK LUBRICANTS BID NO 724-PW- $2,549.40 $2,629.00 

RILCO INC CENTRAL GARAGE
MAINT-VEHICLES
BULK LUBRICANTS BID NO 724-PW- $79.60 

RIVER DISTRICT ASSOCIATION LIBRARY
FILMS
VIDEO GAMES $551.60 $559.62 

RIVER DISTRICT ASSOCIATION LIBRARY
SERVICE CONTRACTS
VIDEO GAMES $8.02 

ROBERT W BAIRD & CO. INCORPRATED GENERAL FUND
POLICE UNION DUES/RELIEF/OTHER

$1,875.50 $1,875.50 

ROCK ENERGY COOPERATIVE HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
EMERGENCY ENERGY ASSIT
LIHEAP REGISTER #531682 $467.00 $29,219.00 

ROCK ENERGY COOPERATIVE HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
EMERGENCY ENERGY ASSIT
LIHEAP REGISTER #531908 $1,361.00 

ROCK ENERGY COOPERATIVE HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
EMERGENCY ENERGY ASSIT
LIHEAP REGISTER #532206 $816.00 

ROCK ENERGY COOPERATIVE HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
EMERGENCY ENERGY ASSIT
LIHEAP REGISTER #532311 $954.00 

ROCK ENERGY COOPERATIVE HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
ENERGY ASSIT PAYMENTS
LIHEAP REGISTER #531325 $9,042.00 

ROCK ENERGY COOPERATIVE HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
ENERGY ASSIT PAYMENTS
LIHEAP REGISTER #531682 $4,243.00 

ROCK ENERGY COOPERATIVE HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
ENERGY ASSIT PAYMENTS
LIHEAP REGISTER #531908 $496.00 

ROCK ENERGY COOPERATIVE HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
ENERGY ASSIT PAYMENTS
LIHEAP REGISTER #531996 $6,120.00 

ROCK ENERGY COOPERATIVE HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
ENERGY ASSIT PAYMENTS
LIHEAP REGISTER #532206 $380.00 

ROCK ENERGY COOPERATIVE HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
ENERGY ASSIT PAYMENTS
LIHEAP REGISTER #532311 $5,340.00 

ROCK ROAD COMPANIES INC GENERAL FUND
PUBLIC WORKS
PUBLIC WORKS MATERIALS BID NO $4,517.70 $12,779.25 

ROCK ROAD COMPANIES INC GENERAL FUND
PUBLIC WORKS
PUBLIC WORKS MATERIALS BID NO $4,123.35 

ROCK ROAD COMPANIES INC GENERAL FUND
PUBLIC WORKS
PUBLIC WORKS MATERIALS BID NO $4,138.20 

ROCK SOLID AMUSEMENTS GENERAL FUND
OTHER LICENSE

$169.00 $169.00 

ROCK VALLEY COLLEGE HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
CLIENT EDUCATION
CSBG-DCA - VALDOVINOS $529.00 $529.00 

ROCKFLOW LLC 1128 HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
RENTAL ASSISTANCE
IDHS-HP-SILVA $900.00 $1,800.00 

ROCKFLOW LLC 1128 HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
SECURITY DEPOSITS
IDHS-HP-SILVA $900.00 
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ROCKFORD ASSOCIATION FOR MINORITY 
MANAGEMENT LIBRARY

EDUCATION AND TRAINING
RAMM BANQUET 02/27 - 10 TICKETS $1,250.00 $1,250.00 

ROCKFORD CONSULTING & BROKERAGE HEALTH & LIFE INSURANCE
CONSULTING FEE
BENEFITS CONSULTING SERVICES & $9,486.69 $9,486.69 

ROCKFORD FIRE FIGHTERS GENERAL FUND
FIRE UNION DUES

$1,990.56 $1,990.56 

ROCKFORD FIREFIGHTERS GENERAL FUND
FIRE UNION DUES

$27,457.22 $27,457.22 

ROCKFORD G7 LLC HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
RENTAL ASSISTANCE
1223 S COURT ST                                   $98.00 $98.00 

ROCKFORD MASS TRANSIT DISTRICT GENERAL FUND
TRANSIT SUBSIDY
RMTD - ANNUAL SUBSIDY $155,750.00 $155,750.00 

ROCKFORD METROPOLITAN EXPOSITION LIBRARY
GROUP PROGRAMS/EXHIBITS
AOHS GRADUATION AT CORONADO $4,336.57 $119,678.77 

ROCKFORD METROPOLITAN EXPOSITION REDEVELOPMENT
METRO CENTRE
SUBSIDY-MARCH-2026 ($15,976.00)

ROCKFORD METROPOLITAN EXPOSITION REDEVELOPMENT
METRO CENTRE
SUBSIDY-MARCH-2026 ($2,015.80)

ROCKFORD METROPOLITAN EXPOSITION REDEVELOPMENT
METRO TRUST OPER CONTRIB
SUBSIDY-MARCH-2026 $15,976.00 

ROCKFORD METROPOLITAN EXPOSITION REDEVELOPMENT
METRO TRUST OPER CONTRIB
SUBSIDY-MARCH-2026 $117,358.00 

ROCKFORD MUNICIPAL EMPLOYEES CREDIT GENERAL FUND
CREDIT UNION

$150,592.50 $150,592.50 

ROCKFORD OFFICE SUPPLY HOUSE INC GENERAL FUND
COMPUTER NONCAPITAL
PLOTTER PAPER - PO                                $695.00 $1,180.00 

ROCKFORD OFFICE SUPPLY HOUSE INC GENERAL FUND
MAINT-EQUIPMENT
PLOTTER PAPER                                     $485.00 

ROCKFORD REGIONAL HEALTH COUNCIL HEALTH & LIFE INSURANCE
DUES
MEMBERSHIP - PO                                   $6,000.00 $6,000.00 

ROMAN, DAVID W / CINDY A GENERAL FUND
UTIL TAX REC WATER

$57.80 $57.80 

ROSECRANCE INC HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES $50.00 $15,170.00 

ROSECRANCE INC HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES $63.00 

ROSECRANCE INC HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES $22.00 

ROSECRANCE INC HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES $50.00 

ROSECRANCE INC HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES $81.00 

ROSECRANCE INC HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES $73.00 

ROSECRANCE INC HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES $65.00 

ROSECRANCE INC HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES $250.00 

ROSECRANCE INC HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES $285.00 

ROSECRANCE INC HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES $22.00 

ROSECRANCE INC HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES $48.00 

ROSECRANCE INC HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES $50.00 

ROSECRANCE INC HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES $139.00 

ROSECRANCE INC HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES $228.00 

ROSECRANCE INC HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES $50.00 

ROSECRANCE INC HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES $172.00 

ROSECRANCE INC HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES $22.00 

ROSECRANCE INC HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES $65.00 

ROSECRANCE INC HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES $24.00 
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ROSECRANCE INC HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES $101.00 

ROSECRANCE INC HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES $157.00 

ROSECRANCE INC HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES $65.00 

ROSECRANCE INC HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES $27.00 

ROSECRANCE INC HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES $288.00 

ROSECRANCE INC HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES $22.00 

ROSECRANCE INC HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES $38.00 

ROSECRANCE INC HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES $215.00 

ROSECRANCE INC HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES $84.00 

ROSECRANCE INC HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES $65.00 

ROSECRANCE INC HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES $32.00 

ROSECRANCE INC HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES $54.00 

ROSECRANCE INC HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES $117.00 

ROSECRANCE INC HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES $138.00 

ROSECRANCE INC HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES $99.00 

ROSECRANCE INC HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES $25.00 

ROSECRANCE INC HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES $63.00 

ROSECRANCE INC HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES $50.00 

ROSECRANCE INC HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES $241.00 

ROSECRANCE INC HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES $50.00 

ROSECRANCE INC HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES $117.00 

ROSECRANCE INC HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES $50.00 

ROSECRANCE INC HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES $23.00 

ROSECRANCE INC HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES $180.00 

ROSECRANCE INC HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES $45.00 

ROSECRANCE INC HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES $241.00 

ROSECRANCE INC HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES $65.00 

ROSECRANCE INC HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES $197.00 

ROSECRANCE INC HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES $99.00 

ROSECRANCE INC HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
RENTAL ASSISTANCE
1014 CROSBY ST 1                                  $700.00 

ROSECRANCE INC HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
RENTAL ASSISTANCE
1014 CROSBY ST 2                                  $700.00 

ROSECRANCE INC HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
RENTAL ASSISTANCE
1509 BENTON ST                                    $165.00 

ROSECRANCE INC HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
RENTAL ASSISTANCE
1511 BENTON ST                                    $1,050.00 

ROSECRANCE INC HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
RENTAL ASSISTANCE
1517 BENTON ST                                    $516.00 

ROSECRANCE INC HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
RENTAL ASSISTANCE
215 CARLTON TERR # 3                              $349.00 
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ROSECRANCE INC HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
RENTAL ASSISTANCE
2406 AUBURN ST # 1                                $330.00 

ROSECRANCE INC HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
RENTAL ASSISTANCE
2406 AUBURN ST # 3                                $292.00 

ROSECRANCE INC HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
RENTAL ASSISTANCE
2406 AUBURN ST # 4                                $551.00 

ROSECRANCE INC HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
RENTAL ASSISTANCE
2406 AUBURN ST # 5                                $362.00 

ROSECRANCE INC HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
RENTAL ASSISTANCE
2406 AUBURN ST # 8                                $650.00 

ROSECRANCE INC HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
RENTAL ASSISTANCE
2406 AUBURN ST #2                                 $162.00 

ROSECRANCE INC HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
RENTAL ASSISTANCE
2406 AUBURN ST 7                                  $420.00 

ROSECRANCE INC HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
RENTAL ASSISTANCE
3315 1/2 DARWOOD DRIVE                            $465.00 

ROSECRANCE INC HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
RENTAL ASSISTANCE
3317 DARWOOD DR                                   $481.00 

ROSECRANCE INC HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
RENTAL ASSISTANCE
4802 JAVELIN # 1                                  $484.00 

ROSECRANCE INC HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
RENTAL ASSISTANCE
4802 JAVELIN # 2                                  $163.00 

ROSECRANCE INC HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
RENTAL ASSISTANCE
4802 JAVELIN # 5                                  $372.00 

ROSECRANCE INC HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
RENTAL ASSISTANCE
4802 JAVELIN # 6                                  $373.00 

ROSECRANCE INC HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
RENTAL ASSISTANCE
4802 JAVELIN 4                                    $429.00 

ROSECRANCE INC HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
RENTAL ASSISTANCE
963 N MAIN ST # 10                                $370.00 

ROSECRANCE INC HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
RENTAL ASSISTANCE
963 N MAIN ST # 12                                $97.00 

ROSECRANCE INC HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
RENTAL ASSISTANCE
963 N MAIN ST # 3                                 $332.00 

ROSECRANCE INC HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
RENTAL ASSISTANCE
963 N MAIN ST # 7                                 $650.00 

RRD HOLDING COMPANY GENERAL FUND
GARBAGE COLLECTION
FIRE DEPARTMENT RECYCLING PICK $1,121.99 $1,121.99 

RYAN BANEY GENERAL FUND
MISCELLANEOUS
REIMB RYAN BANEY FOR BUS TICKET PT#TP4291196      $30.48 $51.10 

RYAN BANEY GENERAL FUND
MISCELLANEOUS
REIMB RYAN BANEY FOR PATIENT MEDICATIONS - MIH    $20.62 

RYAN LLC LIBRARY
SERVICE CONTRACTS
GTP SOUTH TIF CONSULT                             $1,575.00 $1,575.00 

SAFETY-KLEEN SYSTEMS INC CENTRAL GARAGE
MAINT-VEHICLE MISCEL
USED OIL SERVICE RECOVERY FEE IN 98953752         $670.00 $1,040.84 

SAFETY-KLEEN SYSTEMS INC CENTRAL GARAGE
SERVICE CONTRACTS
SERVICE CONTRACT FOR WASTE OIL BIN                $370.84 

SAMUEL BELLONE GENERAL FUND
FOOD
BELLONE - 03/11-03/12/26 - CHAMPAIGN IL $66.00 $66.00 

SANDRA J ADAMS HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
RENTAL ASSISTANCE
3311 DARWOOD DR                                   $900.00 $1,270.00 

SANDRA J ADAMS HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
RENTAL ASSISTANCE
3316 1/2 DARWOOD                                  $370.00 

SANTILLAN, ANAHI GENERAL FUND
UTIL TAX REC WATER

$83.12 $83.12 

SAYERS TECHNOLOGY SERVICES LLC INFORMATION SERVICES
CONSULTING FEE
O365 MIGRATION SERVICES $23,030.00 $23,098.40 

SAYERS TECHNOLOGY SERVICES LLC INFORMATION SERVICES
MAINT-OFFICE & FURNITURE
MONTHLY CLOUD SUBSCRIPTION - PO                   $68.40 

SCANDROLI CONSTRUCTION CO GENERAL FUND
CONSTRUCTION PROJ
RFD EOC CONSTRUCTION BID NO 325-FD-031 $7,650.00 $153,173.65 

SCANDROLI CONSTRUCTION CO GENERAL FUND
CONSTRUCTION PROJ
RFD EOC CONSTRUCTION BID NO 325-FD-031 $116,902.74 

SCANDROLI CONSTRUCTION CO GENERAL FUND
CONSTRUCTION PROJ
RFD EOC CONSTRUCTION BID NO 325-FD-031 $28,620.91 

SCHMELING CONSTRUCTION COMPANY WATER

SERVICE FEE DEPOSITS
REFUND - IRRIGATION METER CRUSADER CLINIC 
PROJECT $1,428.00 $1,428.00 

SCHNUCK MARKETS INC GENERAL FUND
FOOD
FIRE DEPARTMENT FOOD PRODUCT A $333.46 $547.85 
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SCHNUCK MARKETS INC GENERAL FUND
FOOD
FIRE DEPARTMENT FOOD PRODUCT A $52.04 

SCHNUCK MARKETS INC GENERAL FUND
FOOD
FOOD FOR CEREMONIES EVENTS ETC $50.91 

SCHNUCK MARKETS INC HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
FOOD
FOOD SUBSTITUTIONS FOR PACE $21.47 

SCHNUCK MARKETS INC HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
FOOD
POLICY COUNCIL MEETING / JANITORIAL $23.12 

SCHNUCK MARKETS INC HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
FOOD
POLICY COUNCIL MEETING / JANITORIAL $8.12 

SCHNUCK MARKETS INC HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
FOOD
SNACKS COMMUNITY RESOURCE FAIR $45.95 

SCHNUCK MARKETS INC HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
MAINT-JANITORIAL & CLNG
POLICY COUNCIL MEETING / JANITORIAL $9.46 

SCHNUCK MARKETS INC HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
MAINT-JANITORIAL & CLNG
POLICY COUNCIL MEETING / JANITORIAL $3.32 

SCHULTZ, LINDA GENERAL FUND
UTIL TAX REC WATER

$3.36 $3.36 

SCHUMACHER ELEVATOR COMPANY 911 COMMUNICATIONS
SERVICE CONTRACTS
ELEVATOR MAINTENANCE 1020-PW-1 $211.06 $2,668.69 

SCHUMACHER ELEVATOR COMPANY BUILDING MAINTENANCE
SERVICE CONTRACTS
ELEVATOR MAINTENANCE 1020-PW-1 $211.06 

SCHUMACHER ELEVATOR COMPANY BUILDING MAINTENANCE
SERVICE CONTRACTS
ELEVATOR MAINTENANCE 1020-PW-1 $250.99 

SCHUMACHER ELEVATOR COMPANY BUILDING MAINTENANCE
SERVICE CONTRACTS
ELEVATOR MAINTENANCE 1020-PW-1 $424.15 

SCHUMACHER ELEVATOR COMPANY BUILDING MAINTENANCE
SERVICE CONTRACTS
ELEVATOR MAINTENANCE 1020-PW-1 $750.00 

SCHUMACHER ELEVATOR COMPANY MOTOR VEHICLE PARKING
SERVICE CONTRACTS
ELEVATOR MAINTENANCE 1020-PW-1 $821.43 

SEDGWICK CLAIMS MANAGEMENT SERVICES INC GENERAL FUND
SERVICE CONTRACTS
03/01-03/31/26 FMLA LEAVE MANAGEMENT $2,963.90 $2,963.90 

SELENE FINANCE LP HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE
IDHS-HP - WATTS $3,859.92 $3,859.92 

SHERRY B GRIGGS AND ROBERT L GRIGGS LIBRARY
SERVICE CONTRACTS
EVERIFY VERIFICATION JAIDEN JONES-MORGAN $4.95 $4.95 

SHRIVER O NEILL & THOMPSON GENERAL FUND
WAGE EARNERS
ROSER#2025-AR-473                                 $518.72 $518.72 

SIMBA RENTALS LLC GENERAL FUND
UTIL TAX REC WATER

$143.10 $143.10 

SKIBUR PROPERTIES LLC GENERAL FUND
UTIL TAX REC WATER

$7.23 $7.23 

SKYRISE LLC HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
RENTAL ASSISTANCE
837 N MAIN ST # 1212                              $995.00 $1,431.00 

SKYRISE LLC HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
RENTAL ASSISTANCE
837 N MAIN ST # 1408                              $436.00 

SKYWARD CORP GENERAL FUND
PRINTING & PUBLICATION
LETTERHEAD ENVELOPE PRINTING                      $202.00 $445.00 

SKYWARD CORP LIBRARY
OFFICE GENERAL SUPPLIES
CLEI JOHNSON $83.00 

SKYWARD CORP LIBRARY
OFFICE GENERAL SUPPLIES
E BIRDSONG K SHANER $160.00 

SLABAUGH & SON BUILDERS LLC GENERAL FUND
CLEANUPS
PROPERTY CLEAN-UPS BID NO 1223 $3,400.00 $7,100.00 

SLABAUGH & SON BUILDERS LLC GENERAL FUND
CLEANUPS
PROPERTY CLEAN-UPS BID NO 1223 $3,700.00 

SMITH ECOLOGICAL SYSTEMS COMPANY WATER
MAINT-EQUIPMENT
CHEMICAL FEED EQUIPMENT SUPPLI $9,941.25 $22,963.65 

SMITH ECOLOGICAL SYSTEMS COMPANY WATER
MAINT-EQUIPMENT
CHEMICAL FEED EQUIPMENT SUPPLI $4,616.65 

SMITH ECOLOGICAL SYSTEMS COMPANY WATER
MAINT-EQUIPMENT
CHEMICAL FEED EQUIPMENT SUPPLI $1,718.48 

SMITH ECOLOGICAL SYSTEMS COMPANY WATER
MAINT-EQUIPMENT
CHEMICAL FEED EQUIPMENT SUPPLI $2,039.70 

SMITH ECOLOGICAL SYSTEMS COMPANY WATER
MAINT-EQUIPMENT
CHEMICAL FEED EQUIPMENT SUPPLI $4,647.57 

SMITHGROUP INC REDEVELOPMENT
ENG SERVICES-DESIGN
DAVIS PARK IMPROVEMENTS ENG PH                    $45,093.43 $45,093.43 

SNOW SYSTEMS BUILDING MAINTENANCE
SERVICE CONTRACTS
SNOW REMOVAL PD PARKING LOTS & $414.00 $16,139.00 
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SNOW SYSTEMS BUILDING MAINTENANCE
SERVICE CONTRACTS
SNOW REMOVAL PD PARKING LOTS & $664.00 

SNOW SYSTEMS BUILDING MAINTENANCE
SERVICE CONTRACTS
SNOW REMOVAL PD PARKING LOTS & $844.00 

SNOW SYSTEMS BUILDING MAINTENANCE
SERVICE CONTRACTS
SNOW REMOVAL PD PARKING LOTS & $1,178.00 

SNOW SYSTEMS BUILDING MAINTENANCE
SERVICE CONTRACTS
SNOW REMOVAL PD PARKING LOTS & $204.00 

SNOW SYSTEMS BUILDING MAINTENANCE
SERVICE CONTRACTS
SNOW REMOVAL PD PARKING LOTS & $330.00 

SNOW SYSTEMS BUILDING MAINTENANCE
SERVICE CONTRACTS
SNOW REMOVAL PD PARKING LOTS & $340.00 

SNOW SYSTEMS BUILDING MAINTENANCE
SERVICE CONTRACTS
SNOW REMOVAL PD PARKING LOTS & $656.00 

SNOW SYSTEMS BUILDING MAINTENANCE
SERVICE CONTRACTS
SNOW REMOVAL PD PARKING LOTS & $309.00 

SNOW SYSTEMS BUILDING MAINTENANCE
SERVICE CONTRACTS
SNOW REMOVAL PD PARKING LOTS & $497.00 

SNOW SYSTEMS BUILDING MAINTENANCE
SERVICE CONTRACTS
SNOW REMOVAL PD PARKING LOTS & $592.00 

SNOW SYSTEMS BUILDING MAINTENANCE
SERVICE CONTRACTS
SNOW REMOVAL PD PARKING LOTS & $917.00 

SNOW SYSTEMS BUILDING MAINTENANCE
SERVICE CONTRACTS
SNOW REMOVAL PD PARKING LOTS & $204.00 

SNOW SYSTEMS BUILDING MAINTENANCE
SERVICE CONTRACTS
SNOW REMOVAL PD PARKING LOTS & $330.00 

SNOW SYSTEMS BUILDING MAINTENANCE
SERVICE CONTRACTS
SNOW REMOVAL PD PARKING LOTS & $340.00 

SNOW SYSTEMS BUILDING MAINTENANCE
SERVICE CONTRACTS
SNOW REMOVAL PD PARKING LOTS & $656.00 

SNOW SYSTEMS BUILDING MAINTENANCE
SERVICE CONTRACTS
SNOW REMOVAL PD PARKING LOTS & $102.00 

SNOW SYSTEMS BUILDING MAINTENANCE
SERVICE CONTRACTS
SNOW REMOVAL PD PARKING LOTS & $165.00 

SNOW SYSTEMS BUILDING MAINTENANCE
SERVICE CONTRACTS
SNOW REMOVAL PD PARKING LOTS & $170.00 

SNOW SYSTEMS BUILDING MAINTENANCE
SERVICE CONTRACTS
SNOW REMOVAL PD PARKING LOTS & $328.00 

SNOW SYSTEMS BUILDING MAINTENANCE
SERVICE CONTRACTS
SNOW REMOVAL PD PARKING LOTS & $102.00 

SNOW SYSTEMS BUILDING MAINTENANCE
SERVICE CONTRACTS
SNOW REMOVAL PD PARKING LOTS & $165.00 

SNOW SYSTEMS BUILDING MAINTENANCE
SERVICE CONTRACTS
SNOW REMOVAL PD PARKING LOTS & $170.00 

SNOW SYSTEMS BUILDING MAINTENANCE
SERVICE CONTRACTS
SNOW REMOVAL PD PARKING LOTS & $328.00 

SNOW SYSTEMS BUILDING MAINTENANCE
SERVICE CONTRACTS
SNOW REMOVAL PD PARKING LOTS & $204.00 

SNOW SYSTEMS BUILDING MAINTENANCE
SERVICE CONTRACTS
SNOW REMOVAL PD PARKING LOTS & $330.00 

SNOW SYSTEMS BUILDING MAINTENANCE
SERVICE CONTRACTS
SNOW REMOVAL PD PARKING LOTS & $340.00 

SNOW SYSTEMS BUILDING MAINTENANCE
SERVICE CONTRACTS
SNOW REMOVAL PD PARKING LOTS & $656.00 

SNOW SYSTEMS BUILDING MAINTENANCE
SERVICE CONTRACTS
SNOW REMOVAL PD PARKING LOTS & $207.00 

SNOW SYSTEMS BUILDING MAINTENANCE
SERVICE CONTRACTS
SNOW REMOVAL PD PARKING LOTS & $332.00 

SNOW SYSTEMS BUILDING MAINTENANCE
SERVICE CONTRACTS
SNOW REMOVAL PD PARKING LOTS & $422.00 

SNOW SYSTEMS BUILDING MAINTENANCE
SERVICE CONTRACTS
SNOW REMOVAL PD PARKING LOTS & $589.00 

SNOW SYSTEMS BUILDING MAINTENANCE
SERVICE CONTRACTS
SNOW REMOVAL PD PARKING LOTS & $309.00 

SNOW SYSTEMS BUILDING MAINTENANCE
SERVICE CONTRACTS
SNOW REMOVAL PD PARKING LOTS & $497.00 

SNOW SYSTEMS BUILDING MAINTENANCE
SERVICE CONTRACTS
SNOW REMOVAL PD PARKING LOTS & $592.00 

SNOW SYSTEMS BUILDING MAINTENANCE
SERVICE CONTRACTS
SNOW REMOVAL PD PARKING LOTS & $917.00 
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SNOW SYSTEMS GENERAL FUND
SERVICE CONTRACTS
SNOW REMOVAL PD PARKING LOTS & $30.00 

SNOW SYSTEMS GENERAL FUND
SERVICE CONTRACTS
SNOW REMOVAL PD PARKING LOTS & $30.00 

SNOW SYSTEMS GENERAL FUND
SERVICE CONTRACTS
SNOW REMOVAL PD PARKING LOTS & $32.00 

SNOW SYSTEMS GENERAL FUND
SERVICE CONTRACTS
SNOW REMOVAL PD PARKING LOTS & $32.00 

SNOW SYSTEMS GENERAL FUND
SERVICE CONTRACTS
SNOW REMOVAL PD PARKING LOTS & $45.00 

SNOW SYSTEMS GENERAL FUND
SERVICE CONTRACTS
SNOW REMOVAL PD PARKING LOTS & $46.00 

SNOW SYSTEMS GENERAL FUND
SERVICE CONTRACTS
SNOW REMOVAL PD PARKING LOTS & $50.00 

SNOW SYSTEMS GENERAL FUND
SERVICE CONTRACTS
SNOW REMOVAL PD PARKING LOTS & $64.00 

SNOW SYSTEMS GENERAL FUND
SERVICE CONTRACTS
SNOW REMOVAL PD PARKING LOTS & $30.00 

SNOW SYSTEMS GENERAL FUND
SERVICE CONTRACTS
SNOW REMOVAL PD PARKING LOTS & $30.00 

SNOW SYSTEMS GENERAL FUND
SERVICE CONTRACTS
SNOW REMOVAL PD PARKING LOTS & $32.00 

SNOW SYSTEMS GENERAL FUND
SERVICE CONTRACTS
SNOW REMOVAL PD PARKING LOTS & $32.00 

SNOW SYSTEMS GENERAL FUND
SERVICE CONTRACTS
SNOW REMOVAL PD PARKING LOTS & $30.00 

SNOW SYSTEMS GENERAL FUND
SERVICE CONTRACTS
SNOW REMOVAL PD PARKING LOTS & $30.00 

SNOW SYSTEMS GENERAL FUND
SERVICE CONTRACTS
SNOW REMOVAL PD PARKING LOTS & $35.00 

SNOW SYSTEMS GENERAL FUND
SERVICE CONTRACTS
SNOW REMOVAL PD PARKING LOTS & $48.00 

SNOW SYSTEMS GENERAL FUND
SERVICE CONTRACTS
SNOW REMOVAL PD PARKING LOTS & $30.00 

SNOW SYSTEMS GENERAL FUND
SERVICE CONTRACTS
SNOW REMOVAL PD PARKING LOTS & $30.00 

SNOW SYSTEMS GENERAL FUND
SERVICE CONTRACTS
SNOW REMOVAL PD PARKING LOTS & $35.00 

SNOW SYSTEMS GENERAL FUND
SERVICE CONTRACTS
SNOW REMOVAL PD PARKING LOTS & $48.00 

SPARTAN RACE INC GENERAL FUND
UTILITY TAX - WATER
WATER METER REFUND ($54.72) $850.83 

SPARTAN RACE INC WATER
CUSTOMER DEPOSIT - METERS
WATER METER REFUND $2,000.00 

SPARTAN RACE INC WATER
MISC CHARGE FOR SERVICES
WATER METER REFUND ($20.00)

SPARTAN RACE INC WATER
OTHER WATER SALES
WATER METER REFUND ($1,074.45)

STANDARD EQUIPMENT COMPANY CENTRAL GARAGE
MAINT-VEHICLES
MISC PARTS HOSES  AND GASKETS $2,829.79 $2,829.79 

STATE OF WI, DEPT OF CHILDREN & FAMILIES GENERAL FUND
MISC CHILD SUPPORT

$2,396.73 $2,396.73 

STATELINE RENTAL PROPERTIES HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
RENTAL ASSISTANCE

$228.00 $1,128.00 

STATELINE RENTAL PROPERTIES HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
RENTAL ASSISTANCE
1136 N CHURCH ST # 4                              $900.00 

STEINER ELECTRIC COMPANY GENERAL FUND
PUBLIC WORKS
TRAFFIC SIGNALS & LIGHTING BID $24,287.40 $24,287.40 

STENES CONTRACTORS INC COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
LOANS AND GRANTS
1418 BURTON ST ERA IHDA REHAB                     $14,693.75 $70,806.25 

STENES CONTRACTORS INC COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
LOANS AND GRANTS
1429 POST AVE ERA IHDA REHAB                      $13,636.25 

STENES CONTRACTORS INC COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
LOANS AND GRANTS
1718 PRICE ST ERA CDBG REHAB                      $10,880.00 

STENES CONTRACTORS INC COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
LOANS AND GRANTS
304 S DAY AVE ERA IHDA REHAB                      $9,543.75 

STENES CONTRACTORS INC COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
LOANS AND GRANTS
610 FAIRVIEW AVE ERA CDBG REHAB                   $7,255.00 

STENES CONTRACTORS INC COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
LOANS AND GRANTS
817 AUBURN ST ERA CDBG REHAB                      $14,797.50 
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STENSTROM CONSTRUCTION  INC GENERAL FUND
BUILDING-IMPROVEMENTS
AWARDING BID FOR FIRE STATION 11 RENOVATION       $60,008.40 $60,008.40 

STENSTROM REAL ESTATE DEVELOPMENT GENERAL FUND
UTIL TAX REC WATER

$248.09 $248.09 

STEPHANIE CAREY HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
SERVICE CONTRACTS
SESSIONS 02-2026EHS $682.50 $2,112.50 

STEPHANIE CAREY HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
SERVICE CONTRACTS
SESSIONS 02-2026HS $1,430.00 

STEVEN SCHABACKER HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
RENTAL ASSISTANCE
614 W LOCUST                                      $1,250.00 $1,250.00 

STRAND ASSOCIATES INC CIP

ENG SERVICES-CONSTRUCTION
WELL 45 RESERVOIR REPLACEMENT AND SITE 
MODIDICATIO $3,157.86 $121,915.72 

STRAND ASSOCIATES INC CIP

ENG SERVICES-DESIGN
WELL 45 RESERVOIR REPLACEMENT AND SITE 
MODIFICATIO $1,253.71 

STRAND ASSOCIATES INC CIP
ENG SERVICES-DESIGN
WELL 46 WATER TREATMENT FACILITY                  $117,504.15 

STRAND ASSOCIATES INC CIP

TRANF FRM WATER UTILITY
WELL 45 RESERVOIR REPLACEMENT AND SITE 
MODIDICATIO ($3,157.86)

STRAND ASSOCIATES INC CIP

TRANF FRM WATER UTILITY
WELL 45 RESERVOIR REPLACEMENT AND SITE 
MODIFICATIO ($1,253.71)

STRAND ASSOCIATES INC CIP
TRANF FRM WATER UTILITY
WELL 46 WATER TREATMENT FACILITY ($117,504.15)

STRAND ASSOCIATES INC WATER

CONSTRUCTION-IN-PROGRESS
WELL 45 RESERVOIR REPLACEMENT AND SITE 
MODIDICATIO $3,157.86 

STRAND ASSOCIATES INC WATER

CONSTRUCTION-IN-PROGRESS
WELL 45 RESERVOIR REPLACEMENT AND SITE 
MODIFICATIO $1,253.71 

STRAND ASSOCIATES INC WATER
CONSTRUCTION-IN-PROGRESS
WELL 46 WATER TREATMENT FACILITY $117,504.15 

STRATUS NETWORKS INC INFORMATION SERVICES
SERVICE CONTRACTS
ETHERNET LINES - PO                               $16,120.97 $64,983.46 

STRATUS NETWORKS INC INFORMATION SERVICES
SERVICE CONTRACTS
ETHERNET LINES - PO                               $16,312.91 

STRATUS NETWORKS INC INFORMATION SERVICES
SERVICE CONTRACTS
ETHERNET LINES - PO                               $16,274.79 

STRATUS NETWORKS INC INFORMATION SERVICES
SERVICE CONTRACTS
ETHERNET LINES - PO                               $16,274.79 

STREICHERS INC GENERAL FUND
SMALL EQUIPMENT AND TOOLS
2 BALLISTIC SHIELDS FOR SWAT TEAM                 $13,040.00 $13,220.36 

STREICHERS INC GENERAL FUND
SMALL EQUIPMENT AND TOOLS
EQUIPMENT NEEDS FOR PSRT                          $180.36 

SUNRISE 2 SUNSET HOMES LLC HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
RENTAL ASSISTANCE
1530 10TH ST # 4                                  $1,370.00 $1,370.00 

SUNSET LAW ENFORCEMENT LLC GENERAL FUND
SMALL EQUIPMENT AND TOOLS
SNIPER AMMUNITION FOR SWAT TEAM                   $5,586.00 $5,586.00 

TAURUS INVESTORS LLC HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
RENTAL ASSISTANCE
409 N HORSMAN ST #3                               $657.00 $1,492.00 

TAURUS INVESTORS LLC HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
SECURITY DEPOSITS
409 N HORSMAN ST #3- DEPOSIT                      $835.00 

TAZAIN SAHAR FAMILY JUSTICE CENTER
RENTAL ASSISTANCE
FEB 2026 RENT ASSISTANCE - 1323 27TH ST $1,610.00 $1,610.00 

TEDOR, CHRISTOPHER / CLAIRE GENERAL FUND
UTIL TAX REC WATER

$105.98 $105.98 

TEE JAY SERVICE CO INC BUILDING MAINTENANCE

SERVICE CONTRACTS
PARTIAL CHARGE FOR PM SERVICE TO SWING DOORS 
& ADA $288.75 $2,310.00 

TEE JAY SERVICE CO INC BUILDING MAINTENANCE

SERVICE CONTRACTS
PARTIAL CHARGE FOR PM SERVICE TO SWING DOORS 
& ADA $288.75 

TEE JAY SERVICE CO INC BUILDING MAINTENANCE

SERVICE CONTRACTS
PARTIAL CHARGE FOR PM SERVICE TO SWING DOORS 
& ADA $288.75 

TEE JAY SERVICE CO INC BUILDING MAINTENANCE

SERVICE CONTRACTS
PARTIAL CHARGE FOR PM SERVICE TO SWING DOORS 
& ADA $288.75 

TEE JAY SERVICE CO INC BUILDING MAINTENANCE

SERVICE CONTRACTS
PARTIAL CHARGE FOR PM SERVICE TO SWING DOORS 
& ADA $288.75 

TEE JAY SERVICE CO INC BUILDING MAINTENANCE

SERVICE CONTRACTS
PARTIAL CHARGE FOR PM SERVICE TO SWING DOORS 
& ADA $288.75 

TEE JAY SERVICE CO INC MOTOR VEHICLE PARKING

SERVICE CONTRACTS
PARTIAL CHARGE FOR PM SERVICE TO SWING DOORS 
& ADA $288.75 

TEE JAY SERVICE CO INC MOTOR VEHICLE PARKING

SERVICE CONTRACTS
PARTIAL CHARGE FOR PM SERVICE TO SWING DOORS 
& ADA $288.75 

THE GOODYEAR TIRE & RUBBER COMPANY CENTRAL GARAGE
MAINT-VEHICLES
TIRE AND TIRE REPAIRS BID NO 1 $590.00 $5,403.92 
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THE GOODYEAR TIRE & RUBBER COMPANY CENTRAL GARAGE
MAINT-VEHICLES
TIRE AND TIRE REPAIRS BID NO 1 $1,456.50 

THE GOODYEAR TIRE & RUBBER COMPANY CENTRAL GARAGE
MAINT-VEHICLES
TIRE AND TIRE REPAIRS BID NO 1 $1,595.54 

THE GOODYEAR TIRE & RUBBER COMPANY CENTRAL GARAGE
MAINT-VEHICLES
TIRE AND TIRE REPAIRS BID NO 1 $550.00 

THE GOODYEAR TIRE & RUBBER COMPANY CENTRAL GARAGE
MAINT-VEHICLES
TIRE AND TIRE REPAIRS BID NO 1 $1,211.88 

THE MILONE TRUST GENERAL FUND
UTIL TAX REC WATER

$54.91 $54.91 

THE PETERS FAMILY TRUST DATED MARCH 30, 2012 HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
RENTAL ASSISTANCE
1116 BLACKHAWK BLVD #4                            $724.00 $2,548.00 

THE PETERS FAMILY TRUST DATED MARCH 30, 2012 HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
RENTAL ASSISTANCE
1116 BLACKHAWK BLVD #4                            $724.00 

THE PETERS FAMILY TRUST DATED MARCH 30, 2012 HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
SECURITY DEPOSITS
1116 BLACKHAWK BLVD #4- DEPOSI                    $1,100.00 

THE PITNEY BOWES BANK INC LIBRARY
POSTAGE
PREPAID POSTAGE ACCT 50913482 040324 $1,200.00 $1,200.00 

THE SHERWIN-WILLIAMS CO INC BUILDING MAINTENANCE
MAINT-BUILDING
PAINT SUPPLIES & MATERIALS $271.37 $679.87 

THE SHERWIN-WILLIAMS CO INC BUILDING MAINTENANCE
MAINT-BUILDING
PAINT SUPPLIES & MATERIALS $274.42 

THE SHERWIN-WILLIAMS CO INC BUILDING MAINTENANCE
MAINT-BUILDING
PAINT SUPPLIES & MATERIALS $118.45 

THE SHERWIN-WILLIAMS CO INC BUILDING MAINTENANCE
MAINT-BUILDING
PAINT SUPPLIES & MATERIALS $15.63 

THE WORKFORCE CONNECTION  INC ROCK RIVER TRAINING
PASS THROUGH GRANT
PASS THROUGH - EFT $460,000.00 $460,000.00 

THE WORKPLACE INC GENERAL FUND
EMPLOYEE AGENCY WAGES

$1,023.04 $15,969.45 

THE WORKPLACE INC GENERAL FUND
EMPLOYEE AGENCY WAGES

$921.72 

THE WORKPLACE INC GENERAL FUND
EMPLOYEE AGENCY WAGES

$1,023.04 

THE WORKPLACE INC GENERAL FUND
EMPLOYEE AGENCY WAGES

$820.40 

THE WORKPLACE INC GENERAL FUND
EMPLOYEE AGENCY WAGES

$617.76 

THE WORKPLACE INC GENERAL FUND
EMPLOYEE AGENCY WAGES

$1,023.04 

THE WORKPLACE INC GENERAL FUND
EMPLOYEE AGENCY WAGES

$823.68 

THE WORKPLACE INC GENERAL FUND
EMPLOYEE AGENCY WAGES

$820.40 

THE WORKPLACE INC GENERAL FUND
EMPLOYEE AGENCY WAGES
TEMPORARY STAFFING  124-HR-010 $1,705.20 

THE WORKPLACE INC GENERAL FUND
EMPLOYEE AGENCY WAGES
TEMPORARY STAFFING  124-HR-010 $921.64 

THE WORKPLACE INC GENERAL FUND
PROF FEES - MISC

$660.00 

THE WORKPLACE INC MOTOR VEHICLE PARKING
EMPLOYEE AGENCY WAGES

$999.60 

THE WORKPLACE INC MOTOR VEHICLE PARKING
EMPLOYEE AGENCY WAGES

$799.68 

THE WORKPLACE INC MOTOR VEHICLE PARKING
EMPLOYEE AGENCY WAGES

$937.13 

THE WORKPLACE INC MOTOR VEHICLE PARKING
EMPLOYEE AGENCY WAGES

$799.68 

THE WORKPLACE INC MOTOR VEHICLE PARKING
EMPLOYEE AGENCY WAGES
TEMPORARY STAFFING  124-HR-010 $1,599.36 

THE WORKPLACE INC WATER
EMPLOYEE AGENCY WAGES

$474.08 

THOMAS S KLISE COMPANY LIBRARY
FILMS
VIDEO GAMES $40.00 $98.58 

THOMAS S KLISE COMPANY LIBRARY
FILMS
VIDEO GAMES $40.00 

THOMAS S KLISE COMPANY LIBRARY
SERVICE CONTRACTS
VIDEO GAMES $9.41 

THOMAS S KLISE COMPANY LIBRARY
SERVICE CONTRACTS
VIDEO GAMES $9.17 
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THORPE, TAMOURA INMAN GENERAL FUND
UTIL TAX REC WATER

$47.25 $47.25 

THU HIEN T SON GENERAL FUND
MISCELLANEOUS CONTRACTUAL
WISE ERG PURCHASE                                 $50.00 $50.00 

TOMMY CARPENTER CENTRAL GARAGE
TOOL ALLOWANCE
TOOL REIMBURSEMENT 01/31/26 $83.06 $187.30 

TOMMY CARPENTER CENTRAL GARAGE
TOOL ALLOWANCE
TOOL REIMBURSEMENT 02/08/26 $49.99 

TOMMY CARPENTER CENTRAL GARAGE
TOOL ALLOWANCE
TOOL REIMBURSEMENT 02/13/26 $54.25 

TOTAL PLUMBING & HEATING LTD HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
EMERGENCY ENERGY ASSIT
ESV26-22 - RODRIGUEZ $6,611.30 $32,371.76 

TOTAL PLUMBING & HEATING LTD HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
EMERGENCY ENERGY ASSIT
ESV26-26 - GARCIA $7,196.92 

TOTAL PLUMBING & HEATING LTD HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
EMERGENCY ENERGY ASSIT
ESV26-46 - SMITH $6,244.52 

TOTAL PLUMBING & HEATING LTD HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
EMERGENCY ENERGY ASSIT
ESV26-47 - MICKELSON $6,244.52 

TOTAL PLUMBING & HEATING LTD HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
EMERGENCY ENERGY ASSIT
ESV26-49 - KIM $6,074.50 

TOVAR REALTORS LLC HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
RENTAL ASSISTANCE
1025 1ST AVE # 5                                  $635.00 $1,201.00 

TOVAR REALTORS LLC HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
RENTAL ASSISTANCE
2512 N ROCKTON AVE # 104                          $566.00 

TR EQUIPMENT INC WATER
WATER SUPPLIES & MATERIAL
DEMO DEBRIS LAND FILL SITE FOR $1,200.00 $7,400.00 

TR EQUIPMENT INC WATER
WATER SUPPLIES & MATERIAL
DEMO DEBRIS LAND FILL SITE FOR $1,200.00 

TR EQUIPMENT INC WATER
WATER SUPPLIES & MATERIAL
DEMO DEBRIS LAND FILL SITE FOR $1,150.00 

TR EQUIPMENT INC WATER
WATER SUPPLIES & MATERIAL
DEMO DEBRIS LAND FILL SITE FOR $1,150.00 

TR EQUIPMENT INC WATER
WATER SUPPLIES & MATERIAL
DEMO DEBRIS LAND FILL SITE FOR $1,350.00 

TR EQUIPMENT INC WATER
WATER SUPPLIES & MATERIAL
DEMO DEBRIS LAND FILL SITE FOR $1,350.00 

TRAFFIC CONTROL AND PROTECTION LLC GENERAL FUND
SERVICE CONTRACTS

$193.60 $13,894.55 

TRAFFIC CONTROL AND PROTECTION LLC WATER
RENTAL EQUIPMENT

$235.80 

TRAFFIC CONTROL AND PROTECTION LLC WATER
RENTAL EQUIPMENT

$155.20 

TRAFFIC CONTROL AND PROTECTION LLC WATER
RENTAL EQUIPMENT

$274.60 

TRAFFIC CONTROL AND PROTECTION LLC WATER
RENTAL EQUIPMENT

$257.20 

TRAFFIC CONTROL AND PROTECTION LLC WATER
RENTAL EQUIPMENT

$461.70 

TRAFFIC CONTROL AND PROTECTION LLC WATER
RENTAL EQUIPMENT

$332.00 

TRAFFIC CONTROL AND PROTECTION LLC WATER
RENTAL EQUIPMENT

$634.60 

TRAFFIC CONTROL AND PROTECTION LLC WATER
RENTAL EQUIPMENT

$310.40 

TRAFFIC CONTROL AND PROTECTION LLC WATER
RENTAL EQUIPMENT

$241.00 

TRAFFIC CONTROL AND PROTECTION LLC WATER
RENTAL EQUIPMENT

$204.40 

TRAFFIC CONTROL AND PROTECTION LLC WATER
RENTAL EQUIPMENT

$241.00 

TRAFFIC CONTROL AND PROTECTION LLC WATER
RENTAL EQUIPMENT

$365.50 

TRAFFIC CONTROL AND PROTECTION LLC WATER
RENTAL EQUIPMENT

$457.55 

TRAFFIC CONTROL AND PROTECTION LLC WATER
RENTAL EQUIPMENT

$281.00 

TRAFFIC CONTROL AND PROTECTION LLC WATER
RENTAL EQUIPMENT

$353.70 

TRAFFIC CONTROL AND PROTECTION LLC WATER
RENTAL EQUIPMENT

$210.60 
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TRAFFIC CONTROL AND PROTECTION LLC WATER
RENTAL EQUIPMENT

$240.80 

TRAFFIC CONTROL AND PROTECTION LLC WATER
RENTAL EQUIPMENT

$365.90 

TRAFFIC CONTROL AND PROTECTION LLC WATER
RENTAL EQUIPMENT

$204.60 

TRAFFIC CONTROL AND PROTECTION LLC WATER
RENTAL EQUIPMENT

$436.10 

TRAFFIC CONTROL AND PROTECTION LLC WATER
RENTAL EQUIPMENT

$845.40 

TRAFFIC CONTROL AND PROTECTION LLC WATER
RENTAL EQUIPMENT

$210.40 

TRAFFIC CONTROL AND PROTECTION LLC WATER
RENTAL EQUIPMENT

$234.90 

TRAFFIC CONTROL AND PROTECTION LLC WATER
RENTAL EQUIPMENT

$365.60 

TRAFFIC CONTROL AND PROTECTION LLC WATER
RENTAL EQUIPMENT

$208.60 

TRAFFIC CONTROL AND PROTECTION LLC WATER
RENTAL EQUIPMENT

$374.00 

TRAFFIC CONTROL AND PROTECTION LLC WATER
RENTAL EQUIPMENT

$414.00 

TRAFFIC CONTROL AND PROTECTION LLC WATER
RENTAL EQUIPMENT

$416.00 

TRAFFIC CONTROL AND PROTECTION LLC WATER
RENTAL EQUIPMENT

$414.00 

TRAFFIC CONTROL AND PROTECTION LLC WATER
RENTAL EQUIPMENT

$207.30 

TRAFFIC CONTROL AND PROTECTION LLC WATER
RENTAL EQUIPMENT

$420.00 

TRAFFIC CONTROL AND PROTECTION LLC WATER
RENTAL EQUIPMENT

$286.40 

TRAFFIC CONTROL AND PROTECTION LLC WATER
RENTAL EQUIPMENT

$225.75 

TRAFFIC CONTROL AND PROTECTION LLC WATER
RENTAL EQUIPMENT

$256.50 

TRAFFIC CONTROL AND PROTECTION LLC WATER
RENTAL EQUIPMENT

$257.20 

TRAFFIC CONTROL AND PROTECTION LLC WATER
RENTAL EQUIPMENT

$93.00 

TRAFFIC CONTROL AND PROTECTION LLC WATER
RENTAL EQUIPMENT

$667.90 

TRAFFIC CONTROL AND PROTECTION LLC WATER
RENTAL EQUIPMENT

$244.80 

TRAFFIC CONTROL AND PROTECTION LLC WATER
RENTAL EQUIPMENT

$229.20 

TRAFFIC CONTROL AND PROTECTION LLC WATER
RENTAL EQUIPMENT

$244.05 

TRAFFIC CONTROL AND PROTECTION LLC WATER
RENTAL EQUIPMENT

$290.65 

TRAFFIC CONTROL AND PROTECTION LLC WATER
RENTAL EQUIPMENT

$279.20 

TRAFFIC CONTROL AND PROTECTION LLC WATER
RENTAL EQUIPMENT

$110.85 

TRAFFIC CONTROL AND PROTECTION LLC WATER
RENTAL EQUIPMENT

$141.60 

TRANSAMERICA RETIREMENT SOLUTIONS DEFERRED COMPENSATION
DEFERRED COMPENSATION

$46,992.10 $100,628.32 

TRANSAMERICA RETIREMENT SOLUTIONS GENERAL FUND
VEBA

$53,636.22 

TRANSYSTEMS CORPORATION CIP
ENG SERVICES-DESIGN
9TH ST TWO WAY CONVERSION                         $40,615.06 $57,789.21 

TRANSYSTEMS CORPORATION CIP
ENG SERVICES-DESIGN
9TH ST TWO WAY CONVERSION                         $17,174.15 

TRANSYSTEMS CORPORATION CIP
TRANF FRM MOTOR FUEL FD
9TH ST TWO WAY CONVERSION ($40,615.06)

TRANSYSTEMS CORPORATION CIP
TRANF FRM MOTOR FUEL FD
9TH ST TWO WAY CONVERSION ($17,174.15)

TRANSYSTEMS CORPORATION CIP
TRANF TO CPTL IMPROVE FD
9TH ST TWO WAY CONVERSION $40,615.06 
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TRANSYSTEMS CORPORATION CIP
TRANF TO CPTL IMPROVE FD
9TH ST TWO WAY CONVERSION $17,174.15 

TREE CARE ENTERPRISES INC GENERAL FUND
SERVICE CONTRACTS
TREE REMOVAL BID NO 122-PW-001 $3,402.00 $3,402.00 

TRIMBLE, LISA GENERAL FUND
UTIL TAX REC WATER

$3.44 $3.44 

TRINITY DAY CARE INC HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
SERVICE CONTRACTS
EHS CHILDCARE COLLABORATION 01-2026 $14,391.36 $14,391.36 

TRUSTMARK VOLUNTARY BENEFIT GENERAL FUND
TRUSTMARK-EMPLOYEES

$6,242.49 $6,242.49 

TUMBLEWEED PRESS LIBRARY
COMPUTER MEDIA
SUBSCRIPTION TO TUMBLEPLATINUM THRU 02/06/27 $8,000.00 $8,000.00 

UNIFORM DEN EAST INC 911 COMMUNICATIONS
CLOTHING

$354.40 $3,091.35 

UNIFORM DEN EAST INC 911 COMMUNICATIONS
CLOTHING

$120.35 

UNIFORM DEN EAST INC GENERAL FUND
CLOTHING

$55.45 

UNIFORM DEN EAST INC GENERAL FUND
CLOTHING

$89.95 

UNIFORM DEN EAST INC GENERAL FUND
CLOTHING

$28.95 

UNIFORM DEN EAST INC GENERAL FUND
CLOTHING

$268.50 

UNIFORM DEN EAST INC GENERAL FUND
CLOTHING

$268.50 

UNIFORM DEN EAST INC GENERAL FUND
CLOTHING

$175.75 

UNIFORM DEN EAST INC GENERAL FUND
CLOTHING

$120.35 

UNIFORM DEN EAST INC GENERAL FUND
CLOTHING

$120.35 

UNIFORM DEN EAST INC GENERAL FUND
CLOTHING

$120.35 

UNIFORM DEN EAST INC GENERAL FUND
CLOTHING

$120.35 

UNIFORM DEN EAST INC GENERAL FUND
CLOTHING

$120.35 

UNIFORM DEN EAST INC GENERAL FUND
CLOTHING

$120.35 

UNIFORM DEN EAST INC GENERAL FUND
CLOTHING

$120.35 

UNIFORM DEN EAST INC GENERAL FUND
CLOTHING

$59.90 

UNIFORM DEN EAST INC GENERAL FUND
CLOTHING

$55.45 

UNIFORM DEN EAST INC GENERAL FUND
CLOTHING

($55.45)

UNIFORM DEN EAST INC GENERAL FUND
CLOTHING

$55.45 

UNIFORM DEN EAST INC GENERAL FUND
CLOTHING

$646.75 

UNIFORM DEN EAST INC GENERAL FUND
CLOTHING
MATT CONBOY UNIFORM                               $124.95 

UNION PACIFIC RAILROAD CIP
ENG SERVICES-DESIGN
11TH STREET RAILROAD WORK                         $2,155.10 $2,155.10 

UNITED PARCEL SERVICE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
LOANS AND GRANTS
1004 WOODLAND DR UPS                              $83.15 $83.15 

UNUM LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY OF AMERICA LIBRARY
VOLUNTARY LIFE
VOLUNTARY LIFE INS 02/06-03/05/26 $269.68 $269.68 

URIBE, YURIDIA / CRUZ, GEORGE WATER
ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE

$29.43 $29.43 

USW HOLDING COMPANY LLC GENERAL FUND
SERVICE CONTRACTS
FIRE DEPARTMENT WATER BOTTLES $18.95 $536.37 

USW HOLDING COMPANY LLC HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
MAINT-EQUIPMENT
RENTAL EQUIPMENT - 03/01/26-03/31/26 $35.21 

USW HOLDING COMPANY LLC HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
MAINT-EQUIPMENT
RENTAL EQUIPMENT - 03/01/26-03/31/26 $11.74 

USW HOLDING COMPANY LLC HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
MAINT-EQUIPMENT
SOLAR SALT $17.62 
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USW HOLDING COMPANY LLC HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
MAINT-EQUIPMENT
SOLAR SALT $5.88 

USW HOLDING COMPANY LLC WATER
LABORATORY
DEIONIZED WATER FOR LAB                           $351.07 

USW HOLDING COMPANY LLC WATER
LABORATORY
DEIONIZED WATER FOR LAB                           $95.90 

VALDON, ANA WATER
ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE

$67.71 $67.71 

VCNA PRAIRIE LLC WATER
WATER SUPPLIES & MATERIAL
CONCRETE MATERIALS $132.10 $1,182.33 

VCNA PRAIRIE LLC WATER
WATER SUPPLIES & MATERIAL
CONCRETE MATERIALS $870.00 

VCNA PRAIRIE LLC WATER
WATER SUPPLIES & MATERIAL
CONCRETE MATERIALS $180.23 

VERIZON WIRELESS SERVICES LLC 911 COMMUNICATIONS
WIRELESS SERVICE
MONTHLY CHARGES JAN19-FEB18                       $141.69 $1,727.54 

VERIZON WIRELESS SERVICES LLC BUILDING MAINTENANCE
WIRELESS SERVICE
MONTHLY CHARGES JAN19-FEB18                       ($23.22)

VERIZON WIRELESS SERVICES LLC BUILDING MAINTENANCE
WIRELESS SERVICE
MONTHLY CHARGES JAN19-FEB18                       $0.00 

VERIZON WIRELESS SERVICES LLC BUILDING MAINTENANCE
WIRELESS SERVICE
MONTHLY CHARGES JAN19-FEB18                       $0.00 

VERIZON WIRELESS SERVICES LLC CIP
WIRELESS SERVICE
MONTHLY CHARGES JAN19-FEB18                       $0.00 

VERIZON WIRELESS SERVICES LLC CIP
WIRELESS SERVICE
MONTHLY CHARGES JAN19-FEB18                       $72.02 

VERIZON WIRELESS SERVICES LLC COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
WIRELESS SERVICE
MONTHLY CHARGES JAN19-FEB18                       ($23.22)

VERIZON WIRELESS SERVICES LLC FAMILY JUSTICE CENTER
WIRELESS SERVICE
MONTHLY CHARGES JAN19-FEB18                       ($23.22)

VERIZON WIRELESS SERVICES LLC FAMILY JUSTICE CENTER
WIRELESS SERVICE
MONTHLY CHARGES JAN19-FEB18                       $0.00 

VERIZON WIRELESS SERVICES LLC FAMILY JUSTICE CENTER
WIRELESS SERVICE
MONTHLY CHARGES JAN19-FEB18                       $0.00 

VERIZON WIRELESS SERVICES LLC FAMILY JUSTICE CENTER
WIRELESS SERVICE
MONTHLY CHARGES JAN19-FEB18                       $0.00 

VERIZON WIRELESS SERVICES LLC FAMILY JUSTICE CENTER
WIRELESS SERVICE
MONTHLY CHARGES JAN19-FEB18                       $36.01 

VERIZON WIRELESS SERVICES LLC GENERAL FUND
WIRELESS SERVICE
MONTHLY CHARGES JAN19-FEB18                       ($441.18)

VERIZON WIRELESS SERVICES LLC GENERAL FUND
WIRELESS SERVICE
MONTHLY CHARGES JAN19-FEB18                       ($143.32)

VERIZON WIRELESS SERVICES LLC GENERAL FUND
WIRELESS SERVICE
MONTHLY CHARGES JAN19-FEB18                       ($103.31)

VERIZON WIRELESS SERVICES LLC GENERAL FUND
WIRELESS SERVICE
MONTHLY CHARGES JAN19-FEB18                       ($102.13)

VERIZON WIRELESS SERVICES LLC GENERAL FUND
WIRELESS SERVICE
MONTHLY CHARGES JAN19-FEB18                       ($46.44)

VERIZON WIRELESS SERVICES LLC GENERAL FUND
WIRELESS SERVICE
MONTHLY CHARGES JAN19-FEB18                       ($46.44)

VERIZON WIRELESS SERVICES LLC GENERAL FUND
WIRELESS SERVICE
MONTHLY CHARGES JAN19-FEB18                       ($24.52)

VERIZON WIRELESS SERVICES LLC GENERAL FUND
WIRELESS SERVICE
MONTHLY CHARGES JAN19-FEB18                       ($23.22)

VERIZON WIRELESS SERVICES LLC GENERAL FUND
WIRELESS SERVICE
MONTHLY CHARGES JAN19-FEB18                       ($23.22)

VERIZON WIRELESS SERVICES LLC GENERAL FUND
WIRELESS SERVICE
MONTHLY CHARGES JAN19-FEB18                       ($23.22)

VERIZON WIRELESS SERVICES LLC GENERAL FUND
WIRELESS SERVICE
MONTHLY CHARGES JAN19-FEB18                       ($23.22)

VERIZON WIRELESS SERVICES LLC GENERAL FUND
WIRELESS SERVICE
MONTHLY CHARGES JAN19-FEB18                       ($22.06)

VERIZON WIRELESS SERVICES LLC GENERAL FUND
WIRELESS SERVICE
MONTHLY CHARGES JAN19-FEB18                       ($16.95)

VERIZON WIRELESS SERVICES LLC GENERAL FUND
WIRELESS SERVICE
MONTHLY CHARGES JAN19-FEB18                       $0.00 

VERIZON WIRELESS SERVICES LLC GENERAL FUND
WIRELESS SERVICE
MONTHLY CHARGES JAN19-FEB18                       $0.00 

VERIZON WIRELESS SERVICES LLC GENERAL FUND
WIRELESS SERVICE
MONTHLY CHARGES JAN19-FEB18                       $0.00 
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VERIZON WIRELESS SERVICES LLC GENERAL FUND
WIRELESS SERVICE
MONTHLY CHARGES JAN19-FEB18                       $0.00 

VERIZON WIRELESS SERVICES LLC GENERAL FUND
WIRELESS SERVICE
MONTHLY CHARGES JAN19-FEB18                       $0.00 

VERIZON WIRELESS SERVICES LLC GENERAL FUND
WIRELESS SERVICE
MONTHLY CHARGES JAN19-FEB18                       $0.00 

VERIZON WIRELESS SERVICES LLC GENERAL FUND
WIRELESS SERVICE
MONTHLY CHARGES JAN19-FEB18                       $0.00 

VERIZON WIRELESS SERVICES LLC GENERAL FUND
WIRELESS SERVICE
MONTHLY CHARGES JAN19-FEB18                       $0.00 

VERIZON WIRELESS SERVICES LLC GENERAL FUND
WIRELESS SERVICE
MONTHLY CHARGES JAN19-FEB18                       $0.00 

VERIZON WIRELESS SERVICES LLC GENERAL FUND
WIRELESS SERVICE
MONTHLY CHARGES JAN19-FEB18                       $0.00 

VERIZON WIRELESS SERVICES LLC GENERAL FUND
WIRELESS SERVICE
MONTHLY CHARGES JAN19-FEB18                       $0.00 

VERIZON WIRELESS SERVICES LLC GENERAL FUND
WIRELESS SERVICE
MONTHLY CHARGES JAN19-FEB18                       $12.79 

VERIZON WIRELESS SERVICES LLC GENERAL FUND
WIRELESS SERVICE
MONTHLY CHARGES JAN19-FEB18                       $24.28 

VERIZON WIRELESS SERVICES LLC GENERAL FUND
WIRELESS SERVICE
MONTHLY CHARGES JAN19-FEB18                       $26.01 

VERIZON WIRELESS SERVICES LLC GENERAL FUND
WIRELESS SERVICE
MONTHLY CHARGES JAN19-FEB18                       $36.01 

VERIZON WIRELESS SERVICES LLC GENERAL FUND
WIRELESS SERVICE
MONTHLY CHARGES JAN19-FEB18                       $36.01 

VERIZON WIRELESS SERVICES LLC GENERAL FUND
WIRELESS SERVICE
MONTHLY CHARGES JAN19-FEB18                       $36.01 

VERIZON WIRELESS SERVICES LLC GENERAL FUND
WIRELESS SERVICE
MONTHLY CHARGES JAN19-FEB18                       $36.01 

VERIZON WIRELESS SERVICES LLC GENERAL FUND
WIRELESS SERVICE
MONTHLY CHARGES JAN19-FEB18                       $36.01 

VERIZON WIRELESS SERVICES LLC GENERAL FUND
WIRELESS SERVICE
MONTHLY CHARGES JAN19-FEB18                       $48.80 

VERIZON WIRELESS SERVICES LLC GENERAL FUND
WIRELESS SERVICE
MONTHLY CHARGES JAN19-FEB18                       $48.80 

VERIZON WIRELESS SERVICES LLC GENERAL FUND
WIRELESS SERVICE
MONTHLY CHARGES JAN19-FEB18                       $65.40 

VERIZON WIRELESS SERVICES LLC GENERAL FUND
WIRELESS SERVICE
MONTHLY CHARGES JAN19-FEB18                       $108.02 

VERIZON WIRELESS SERVICES LLC GENERAL FUND
WIRELESS SERVICE
MONTHLY CHARGES JAN19-FEB18                       $156.83 

VERIZON WIRELESS SERVICES LLC GENERAL FUND
WIRELESS SERVICE
MONTHLY CHARGES JAN19-FEB18                       $258.49 

VERIZON WIRELESS SERVICES LLC GENERAL FUND
WIRELESS SERVICE
MONTHLY CHARGES JAN19-FEB18                       $673.52 

VERIZON WIRELESS SERVICES LLC GENERAL FUND
WIRELESS SERVICE
MONTHLY CHARGES JAN19-FEB18                       $867.53 

VERIZON WIRELESS SERVICES LLC HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
WIRELESS SERVICE
MONTHLY CHARGES JAN19-FEB18                       $0.00 

VERIZON WIRELESS SERVICES LLC HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
WIRELESS SERVICE
MONTHLY CHARGES JAN19-FEB18                       $0.00 

VERIZON WIRELESS SERVICES LLC HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
WIRELESS SERVICE
MONTHLY CHARGES JAN19-FEB18                       ($23.22)

VERIZON WIRELESS SERVICES LLC HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
WIRELESS SERVICE
MONTHLY CHARGES JAN19-FEB18                       ($0.23)

VERIZON WIRELESS SERVICES LLC HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
WIRELESS SERVICE
MONTHLY CHARGES JAN19-FEB18                       ($24.08)

VERIZON WIRELESS SERVICES LLC HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
WIRELESS SERVICE
MONTHLY CHARGES JAN19-FEB18                       $0.00 

VERIZON WIRELESS SERVICES LLC HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
WIRELESS SERVICE
MONTHLY CHARGES JAN19-FEB18                       $0.00 

VERIZON WIRELESS SERVICES LLC HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
WIRELESS SERVICE
MONTHLY CHARGES JAN19-FEB18                       $0.00 

VERIZON WIRELESS SERVICES LLC HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
WIRELESS SERVICE
MONTHLY CHARGES JAN19-FEB18                       ($46.44)

VERIZON WIRELESS SERVICES LLC HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
WIRELESS SERVICE
MONTHLY CHARGES JAN19-FEB18                       $0.00 

VERIZON WIRELESS SERVICES LLC HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
WIRELESS SERVICE
MONTHLY CHARGES JAN19-FEB18                       $0.00 
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VERIZON WIRELESS SERVICES LLC HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
WIRELESS SERVICE
MONTHLY CHARGES JAN19-FEB18                       $0.00 

VERIZON WIRELESS SERVICES LLC HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
WIRELESS SERVICE
MONTHLY CHARGES JAN19-FEB18                       ($1.39)

VERIZON WIRELESS SERVICES LLC HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
WIRELESS SERVICE
MONTHLY CHARGES JAN19-FEB18                       ($23.22)

VERIZON WIRELESS SERVICES LLC HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
WIRELESS SERVICE
MONTHLY CHARGES JAN19-FEB18                       ($10.68)

VERIZON WIRELESS SERVICES LLC HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
WIRELESS SERVICE
MONTHLY CHARGES JAN19-FEB18                       ($6.04)

VERIZON WIRELESS SERVICES LLC HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
WIRELESS SERVICE
MONTHLY CHARGES JAN19-FEB18                       $0.00 

VERIZON WIRELESS SERVICES LLC HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
WIRELESS SERVICE
MONTHLY CHARGES JAN19-FEB18                       ($23.22)

VERIZON WIRELESS SERVICES LLC HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
WIRELESS SERVICE
MONTHLY CHARGES JAN19-FEB18                       ($9.29)

VERIZON WIRELESS SERVICES LLC HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
WIRELESS SERVICE
MONTHLY CHARGES JAN19-FEB18                       ($1.16)

VERIZON WIRELESS SERVICES LLC HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
WIRELESS SERVICE
MONTHLY CHARGES JAN19-FEB18                       $0.00 

VERIZON WIRELESS SERVICES LLC HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
WIRELESS SERVICE
MONTHLY CHARGES JAN19-FEB18                       $0.00 

VERIZON WIRELESS SERVICES LLC HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
WIRELESS SERVICE
MONTHLY CHARGES JAN19-FEB18                       $0.00 

VERIZON WIRELESS SERVICES LLC HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
WIRELESS SERVICE
MONTHLY CHARGES JAN19-FEB18                       ($2.20)

VERIZON WIRELESS SERVICES LLC HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
WIRELESS SERVICE
MONTHLY CHARGES JAN19-FEB18                       ($0.23)

VERIZON WIRELESS SERVICES LLC HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
WIRELESS SERVICE
MONTHLY CHARGES JAN19-FEB18                       ($7.77)

VERIZON WIRELESS SERVICES LLC HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
WIRELESS SERVICE
MONTHLY CHARGES JAN19-FEB18                       ($0.93)

VERIZON WIRELESS SERVICES LLC HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
WIRELESS SERVICE
MONTHLY CHARGES JAN19-FEB18                       ($13.46)

VERIZON WIRELESS SERVICES LLC HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
WIRELESS SERVICE
MONTHLY CHARGES JAN19-FEB18                       $2.67 

VERIZON WIRELESS SERVICES LLC HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
WIRELESS SERVICE
MONTHLY CHARGES JAN19-FEB18                       ($8.93)

VERIZON WIRELESS SERVICES LLC HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
WIRELESS SERVICE
MONTHLY CHARGES JAN19-FEB18                       ($3.25)

VERIZON WIRELESS SERVICES LLC HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
WIRELESS SERVICE
MONTHLY CHARGES JAN19-FEB18                       ($6.97)

VERIZON WIRELESS SERVICES LLC HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
WIRELESS SERVICE
MONTHLY CHARGES JAN19-FEB18                       ($1.86)

VERIZON WIRELESS SERVICES LLC HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
WIRELESS SERVICE
MONTHLY CHARGES JAN19-FEB18                       ($4.64)

VERIZON WIRELESS SERVICES LLC HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
WIRELESS SERVICE
MONTHLY CHARGES JAN19-FEB18                       ($0.70)

VERIZON WIRELESS SERVICES LLC HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
WIRELESS SERVICE
MONTHLY CHARGES JAN19-FEB18                       ($2.32)

VERIZON WIRELESS SERVICES LLC HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
WIRELESS SERVICE
MONTHLY CHARGES JAN19-FEB18                       ($0.70)

VERIZON WIRELESS SERVICES LLC HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
WIRELESS SERVICE
MONTHLY CHARGES JAN19-FEB18                       ($23.22)

VERIZON WIRELESS SERVICES LLC HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
WIRELESS SERVICE
MONTHLY CHARGES JAN19-FEB18                       $36.01 

VERIZON WIRELESS SERVICES LLC HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
WIRELESS SERVICE
MONTHLY CHARGES JAN19-FEB18                       $0.00 

VERIZON WIRELESS SERVICES LLC HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
WIRELESS SERVICE
MONTHLY CHARGES JAN19-FEB18                       $0.00 

VERIZON WIRELESS SERVICES LLC HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
WIRELESS SERVICE
MONTHLY CHARGES JAN19-FEB18                       $0.00 

VERIZON WIRELESS SERVICES LLC HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
WIRELESS SERVICE
MONTHLY CHARGES JAN19-FEB18                       $0.00 

VERIZON WIRELESS SERVICES LLC INFORMATION SERVICES
WIRELESS SERVICE
MONTHLY CHARGES JAN19-FEB18                       $87.30 

VERIZON WIRELESS SERVICES LLC MOTOR VEHICLE PARKING
WIRELESS SERVICE
MONTHLY CHARGES JAN19-FEB18                       $36.01 

VERIZON WIRELESS SERVICES LLC WATER
WIRELESS SERVICE
MONTHLY CHARGES JAN19-FEB18                       ($46.44)
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VERIZON WIRELESS SERVICES LLC WATER
WIRELESS SERVICE
MONTHLY CHARGES JAN19-FEB18                       ($23.22)

VERIZON WIRELESS SERVICES LLC WATER
WIRELESS SERVICE
MONTHLY CHARGES JAN19-FEB18                       ($23.22)

VERIZON WIRELESS SERVICES LLC WATER
WIRELESS SERVICE
MONTHLY CHARGES JAN19-FEB18                       ($23.22)

VERIZON WIRELESS SERVICES LLC WATER
WIRELESS SERVICE
MONTHLY CHARGES JAN19-FEB18                       $48.80 

VERIZON WIRELESS SERVICES LLC WATER
WIRELESS SERVICE
MONTHLY CHARGES JAN19-FEB18                       $98.03 

VERIZON WIRELESS SERVICES LLC WATER
WIRELESS SERVICE
MONTHLY CHARGES JAN19-FEB18                       $169.62 

VETCOR OF LOVES PARK GENERAL FUND
MISCELLANEOUS CONTRACTUAL
BOARDING FOR CRASH 01/17/26 - 01/21/26 $408.00 $408.00 

VISION REMODELING COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
LOANS AND GRANTS
3111 FOLIAGE LN ERA IHDA REHAB                    $12,475.00 $12,475.00 

VITAL RECORDS HOLDINGS LLC BUILDING MAINTENANCE
SERVICE CONTRACTS
CITY WIDE PAPER SHREDDING SERV $110.00 $292.50 

VITAL RECORDS HOLDINGS LLC BUILDING MAINTENANCE
SERVICE CONTRACTS
CITY WIDE PAPER SHREDDING SERV $155.00 

VITAL RECORDS HOLDINGS LLC GENERAL FUND
SERVICE CONTRACTS
CITY WIDE PAPER SHREDDING SERV $27.50 

VITALE, LEONARD / KAREN GENERAL FUND
ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE

$62.19 $62.19 

WATERSURPLUS INC WATER
RENTAL EQUIPMENT
WELL 9 TEMPORARY TREATMENT REN $16,387.50 $16,387.50 

WEST SIDE TRACTOR SALES CENTRAL GARAGE
MAINT-VEHICLES
JOHN DEERE EQUIPMENT PARTS $213.50 $213.50 

WEX BANK CENTRAL GARAGE
FUEL AND LUBRICANTS
ACCT#369-958-739-4 - FEB 2026 $57,653.24 $238,280.99 

WEX BANK CENTRAL GARAGE
FUEL AND LUBRICANTS
ACCT#369-958-739-4 - JAN 2026 $47,303.76 

WEX BANK CENTRAL GARAGE
FUEL AND LUBRICANTS
ACCT#369-958-781-5 - JAN 2026 $61,042.19 

WEX BANK CENTRAL GARAGE
FUEL AND LUBRICANTS
ACCT#369-958-781-6 - FEB 2026 $72,281.80 

WILLETT HOFMANN & ASSOCIATES INC CIP
ENG SERVICES-CONSTRUCTION
LOGISTICS PARKWAY PLATTING                        $1,740.33 $41,222.22 

WILLETT HOFMANN & ASSOCIATES INC GENERAL FUND
ENG SERVICES-DESIGN
FIRE STATION 10 DESIGN ENGINEERING                $39,481.89 

WILLETT HOFMANN & ASSOCIATES INC GENERAL FUND
MISCELLANEOUS
FIRE STATION 10 DESIGN ENGINEERING ($39,481.89)

WILLETT HOFMANN & ASSOCIATES INC GENERAL FUND
REVENUE COLLECTED-ADVANCE
FIRE STATION 10 DESIGN ENGINEERING $39,481.89 

WILLIAM CHARLES CONSTRUCTION CO LLC GENERAL FUND
SERVICE CONTRACTS
TRAFFIC SIGNAL ELECTRICAL SERV $10,000.00 $10,000.00 

WILLIAM LEE HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
RENTAL ASSISTANCE
830 N MAIN ST # 5                                 $537.00 $537.00 

WINNEBAGO COUNTY RECORDER CIP
SUBSCRIPTIONS
USER-PWUSER / OWNER-JUSTIN                        $149.71 $2,684.78 

WINNEBAGO COUNTY RECORDER GENERAL FUND
PROF FEE LEGAL
USER-RKLG01 / OWNER-LEGAL                         $306.63 

WINNEBAGO COUNTY RECORDER GENERAL FUND
SERVICE CONTRACTS
USER-RKFN01 / OWNER-WENDY                         $406.00 

WINNEBAGO COUNTY RECORDER GENERAL FUND
SERVICE CONTRACTS
USER-RKFN02 / OWNER-WENDY                         $406.00 

WINNEBAGO COUNTY RECORDER GENERAL FUND
SERVICE CONTRACTS
USER-RKFN03 / OWNER-WENDY                         $406.00 

WINNEBAGO COUNTY RECORDER GENERAL FUND
SUBSCRIPTIONS
USER-RKCD01 / OWNER-JOCELYN                       $445.09 

WINNEBAGO COUNTY RECORDER GENERAL FUND
SUBSCRIPTIONS
USER-RKCD02 / OWNER-REA                           $415.64 

WINNEBAGO COUNTY RECORDER WATER
SUBSCRIPTIONS
USER-PWUSER / OWNER-JUSTIN                        $149.71 

WISS JANNEY ELSTNER ASSOCIATES INC REDEVELOPMENT
ENG SERVICES-CONSTRUCTION
CPAC EXT REST CONST ENG                           $4,828.00 $4,828.00 

WP GLIMCHER FOREST PLAZA GENERAL FUND
UTIL TAX REC WATER

$146.13 $146.13 

WW GRAINGER INC BUILDING MAINTENANCE
MAINT-BUILDING

$68.70 $1,951.07 
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WW GRAINGER INC BUILDING MAINTENANCE
MAINT-BUILDING

$34.35 

WW GRAINGER INC BUILDING MAINTENANCE
MAINT-BUILDING

$290.08 

WW GRAINGER INC BUILDING MAINTENANCE
MAINT-BUILDING

$42.10 

WW GRAINGER INC BUILDING MAINTENANCE
MAINT-BUILDING
FACILITY MRO SUPPLIES & FIREFI $222.00 

WW GRAINGER INC CENTRAL GARAGE
MAINT-VEHICLES

$133.30 

WW GRAINGER INC CENTRAL GARAGE
MAINT-VEHICLES

$90.44 

WW GRAINGER INC CENTRAL GARAGE
MAINT-VEHICLES
FACILITY MRO SUPPLIES & FIREFI $126.93 

WW GRAINGER INC GENERAL FUND
PUBLIC WORKS

$18.92 

WW GRAINGER INC GENERAL FUND
PUBLIC WORKS

$65.72 

WW GRAINGER INC WATER
MAINT-EQUIPMENT

$124.32 

WW GRAINGER INC WATER
TOOLS

$734.21 

YOUR RENTAL SOLUTIONS REALINGTON ENTERPR GENERAL FUND
UTIL TAX REC WATER

$59.43 $59.43 

ZION DEVELOPMENT CORP HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
RENTAL ASSISTANCE
SNAP-BRP - ARIAS $312.00 $512.00 

ZION DEVELOPMENT CORP HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES
SECURITY DEPOSITS
SNAP-BRP - ARIAS $200.00 

TOTAL 8477407.67 8,477,407.67
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ANDREA HINRICHS 47504570 COMM DEV HOME ADMINISTRATION 74.00$                        IHC HOUSING FORUM HINRICHS - 02/26-02/27/26 - CHICAGO IL HOUSING AND PROGRAM MNGR

ANDREA HINRICHS 45004570 COMM DEV CD ADMINISTRATION 120.00$                      NCDA WINTER CONFERENCE HINRICHS - 2/6/26 - WASHINGTON DC HOUSING AND PROGRAM MNGR

SARAH LEYS 45004570 COMM DEV CD ADMINISTRATION 74.00$                        IHC HOUSING FORUM LEYS - 2/26/26-2/27/26 - CHICAGO IL DIR COMM & ECON DEVELOP

JACOB WILSON 10101235 GENERAL FUND RECRUITING SERVICES 24.00$                        UW=PLATTEVILLE CRIMINAL JUSTICE CAREER DAY WILSON - 03/04/26 - PLATTEVILLE WI POLICE INVESTIGATOR

RYAN TERRANOVA 10101235 GENERAL FUND RECRUITING SERVICES 24.00$                        UW-PLATTEVILLE CRIMINAL JUSTICE CAREER DAY TERRANOVA - 03/04/26 - PLATTEVILLE WI POLICE OFFICER

SPENCER K BERKE 10101233 GENERAL FUND PROFESSIONAL STANDARDS 336.00$                      INTERNAL AFFAIRS CONFERENCE AND CERTIFICATION BERKE - 02/22-02/27/2026 - KNOXVILLE TN POLICE LIEUTENANT

JODY BAUSIC 10101288 GENERAL FUND FIRE TRAINING 230.00$                      ACLS/PALS/CPR - 01/28/26 JODY BAUSIC - 01/28/26 - ROCKFORD IL FIRE LT

GARREN RAINER 10101288 GENERAL FUND FIRE TRAINING 230.00$                      ACLS PALS BLS RAINER - 02/25/26 - ROCKFORD IL FIREFIGHTER 51 HR

FOREST CITY CONSULTING LLC 10101150 GENERAL FUND FIN ADMINISTRATION 1,140.00$                  360 ASSESSMENTS 360 ASSESSMENTS                                   STAFF

GOVERNMENT FINANCE OFFICERS ASSOC 10101150 GENERAL FUND FIN ADMINISTRATION 600.00$                      GFOA CONFERENCE REGISTRATION HAGERTY - 06/28-07/01/26 - CHICAGO IL FINANCE DIRECTOR

GOVERNMENT FINANCE OFFICERS ASSOC 10101150 GENERAL FUND FIN ADMINISTRATION 600.00$                      GFOA CONFERENCE REGISTRATION LARSEN - 06/28-07/01/26 - CHICAGO IL PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTANT

GOVERNMENT FINANCE OFFICERS ASSOC 10101150 GENERAL FUND FIN ADMINISTRATION 600.00$                      GFOA CONFERENCE REGISTRATION MITCHELL - 06/28-07/01/26 - CHICAGO IL SENIRO ACCOUNTANT

GOVERNMENT FINANCE OFFICERS ASSOC 10101150 GENERAL FUND FIN ADMINISTRATION 600.00$                      GFOA CONFERENCE REGISTRATION RHODE - 06/28-07/01/26 - CHICAGO IL FINANCE MANAGER

GOVERNMENT FINANCE OFFICERS ASSOC 10101150 GENERAL FUND FIN ADMINISTRATION 600.00$                      GFOA CONFERENCE REGISTRATION SAINI - 06/28-07/01/26 - CHICAGO IL PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTANT

GOVERNMENT FINANCE OFFICERS ASSOC 10101150 GENERAL FUND FIN ADMINISTRATION 600.00$                      GFOA CONFERENCE REGISTRATION WILKERSON - 06/28-07/01/26 - CHICAGO IL CENTER SERVICES MANAGER

JANESSA WILKINS 10101110 GENERAL FUND CITY COUNCIL 61.00$                        MARATHON HEALTH CONFERENCE WILKINS - 02/25-02/27/26 - COLORADO SPRINGS CO ALDERMEN

TAMIR BELL 10101110 GENERAL FUND CITY COUNCIL 61.00$                        MARATHON HEALTH CONFERENCE BELL - 02/25-02/27/26 - COLORADO SPRINGS CO ALDERMEN

ASSOCIATION OF NATIONALLY CERTIFIED ROMA TRAINERS 53665672 HUM SERV PROGRAM SUPPORT 60.00$                        CSBG-T-TA/ROMA P2P CERTIFICATION GREENWOOD - 2026 - RECERTIFICATION FEE COMMUNITY SERVICES DIRECTOR

ILLINOIS HEAD START ASSOCIATION 52165676 HUM SERV HS-HEAD START PROGRAM 1,561.70$                  2026 ANNUAL HS ASSOC CONF HUGHES,KASZCUK,WEBB,FINISTER-03/17-03/19/26-PEORIA STAFF

FANIQUA HUGHES 52165678 HUM SERV HS HEAD START TECH ASSIST 296.00$                      OHS NEW LEADERSHIP TRAINING HUGHES - 02/23-02/27/26 - NEW ORLEANS LA HEADSTART DIRECTOR

DORA AVILA 52765343 HUM SERV EARLY HDST ARRA T & TA 320.00$                      READ TALK PLAY THRIVE AVILA - 02/23-02/26/26 - KANSAS CITY MO HOMEVISIT TEACHER AFHE 49 WK

VANIA REGINA GUETTEN DE ALMEIDA 52765343 HUM SERV EARLY HDST ARRA T & TA 320.00$                      READ TALK PLAY THRIVE GUTTEN DE ALMEIDA - 02/23-02/26/26 - KANSAS CITY M HOMEVISIT TEACHER AFHE 49 WK

FANIQUA HUGHES 52765343 HUM SERV EARLY HDST ARRA T & TA 104.00$                      OHS NEW LEADERSHIP TRAINING HUGHES - 02/23-02/27/26 - NEW ORLEANS LA HEADSTART DIRECTOR

ILLINOIS HEAD START ASSOCIATION 52765342 HUM SERV EARLY HDST ARRA PROG SUPP 378.30$                      2026 ANNUAL HS ASSOC CONF HUGHES,KASZCUK,WEBB,FINISTER-03/17-03/19/26-PEORIA STAFF

MIDWEST TRUCK DRIVING SCHOOL 75003510 WATER UTILITY PW WAT WATER MAINS 198.00$                      ONLINE CLASS B ELDT THEORY TRAINING - CDL LUNGSTROM-LARSEN JR - 2026 - ONLINE CLASS WATER MAINTENANCE WORKER

9,212.00$                  

City of Rockford

Travel, Training & Education Report

March 9, 2026

3/5/2026  8:38 AM 1 G:\City Council\T&T_Master NEW Report158



 

 

DATE:  March 9, 2026 
 
TO:  Kevin Frost, Chairman 
  Members of the Finance and Personnel Committee 
 
FROM:  Carrie Hagerty, Finance Director 
 
RE: Line of Credit Extension 
 

City Council approved a line of credit agreement with Associated Bank in April 2018, for a one-year term 
expiring May 7, 2019, and extensions were approved annually, through May, 2026.  Staff is requesting the 
approval of an amendment extending the term for an additional year.  The $7m line is reduced from our 
original 2008 amount of $21m, most recently reduced in 2025 from $12m to the current amount.  We have a 
current balance of $505,060 as of March 6, all associated with RAVE, who is making monthly payments 
towards that balance. 
 
There is no fee for non-use of the line of credit, which provides us operational flexibility and a resource in the 
event that we face an emergency situation. 
 
Please let me know if you have any additional questions. 
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Rockford, Illinois             Date: March 9, 2026 

 

 

COMMITTEE REPORT 

 

 

TO THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ROCKFORD: 
 

Council Members: 

 

    The Committee on Finance and Personnel having received a request hereby begs leave 

to report recommending approval of an Eighth Amendment to the Agreement with Associated 

Bank to Extend the Line of Credit Term for an Additional Year. The Legal Director shall prepare 

the appropriate ordinance. 

 

 

 

          ______________________________ 

        Kevin Frost (Chair) 

 

 

 ______________________________ 

             Jonathan Logemann (Vice chair) 

  

 

 ______________________________ 

          Frank Beach 

 

 

   ______________________________ 

   Dawn Granath 

 

 

 ______________________________ 

   Chad Tuneberg 

 

 

Committee Action Taken: 

 

Frost:  Ayes:___ Nays:____ Absent:____ 

Logemann: Ayes:___ Nays:____ Absent:____ 

Beach:  Ayes:___ Nays:____ Absent:____ 

Granath:  Ayes:___ Nays:____ Absent:____ 

Tuneberg:   Ayes:___ Nays:____ Absent:____ 
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Amended Memorandum 

 
 

Rockford, IL in the amount of $7,933.40 

 

 

 

History: The owner purchased the subject property from R1 in November of 2024. In April of 

2025, the City of Rockford posted the dilapidated home on the property for demolition and 

published in a local paper, per statute. In October of 2025, the home was demolished by N-Trak, 

at the City’s expense. A lien for $15,866.80 was recorded in December of 2025. Owner indicates 

he was unaware of the City’s intent to demolish. 

 

Plan of Action: The owner has combined the subject property with a neighboring parcel and 

started development of a three-family townhome on the joined properties. Owner had intended on 

demolishing the home as part of the development of the lots, but the City’s demolition process 

caused the Owner to incur additional expense to prepare the lot for construction. 

 

Request: The Owner had originally requested a full release of the lien. Upon further discussion 

with staff, the Owner is now requesting a 50% reduction of the lien. 

 
 

Date:   March 9, 2026 

 

To:   Alderman Kevin Frost, Chairman of the 

   Finance and Personnel Committee 

    

From:   Charlotte Hoss, City Attorney 

 

Subject: Approval of the Lien Reduction Request 2213 Wentworth Ave, 

161



           

Rockford, Illinois             Date: March 9, 2026 

 

 

COMMITTEE REPORT 

 

 

TO THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ROCKFORD: 
 

Council Members: 

 

    The Committee on Finance and Personnel having received a request hereby begs leave 

to report recommending approval of the Lien Reduction Request for 2213 Wentworth Avenue, 

Rockford, Illinois in the amount of $7,933.40. The Legal Director shall prepare the appropriate 

ordinance. 

 

 

          ______________________________ 

        Kevin Frost (Chair) 

 

 

 ______________________________ 

             Jonathan Logemann (Vice chair) 

  

 

 ______________________________ 

          Frank Beach 

 

 

   ______________________________ 

   Dawn Granath 

 

 

 ______________________________ 

   Chad Tuneberg 

 

 

Committee Action Taken: 

 

Frost:  Ayes:___ Nays:____ Absent:____ 

Logemann: Ayes:___ Nays:____ Absent:____ 

Beach:  Ayes:___ Nays:____ Absent:____ 

Granath:  Ayes:___ Nays:____ Absent:____ 

Tuneberg:   Ayes:___ Nays:____ Absent:____ 
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M E M O R A N D U M 

 

Date: March 9, 2026 

To: Finance & Personnel Committee 

 Members of City Council 

 

From: Jamie Rott, Water Superintendent 

Re: Committee Report: Hiring Request  

 

On October 8, 2024, the United States Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) issued a final rule 

requiring drinking water systems nationwide to replace lead service lines within 10 years, beginning in 

2027.  The Lead and Copper Rule Improvements (LCRI) also mandates increased public notification, 

expanded lead sampling and sampling protocols, and increased reporting and documentation.  To comply 

with the LCRI and complete replacement of all lead service lines within the City of Rockford, the City 

must replace approximately 3,000 services annually starting in 2027. 

 

The City of Rockford has been actively and progressively expanding its lead service line replacement 

program. In 2025, the City replaced 886 lead service lines (353 funded through WRIA and Operating 

Funds, and 533 funded through IEPA Loan/Grant funds). In 2026, the City secured funding to replace 

approximately 1,200 lead service lines, with efforts underway to obtain additional funding to replace 

approximately 1,000 more services.  With this significant increase in annual replacements to meet federal 

requirements, additional staffing resources—along with expanded consulting support—will be necessary 

to effectively implement and manage the program. 

 

The Water Division proposes adding the following positions.   

 

 
 

The Project Manager’s primary responsibility will be to oversee each lead service line replacement from 

initiation through completion. This includes reporting and documenting replacements across all required 

regulatory platforms; preparing customer communications and coordinating directly with property 

owners; overseeing consultants and contractors; and ensuring full compliance with all applicable 

regulatory requirements related to lead service line replacements.  The Water Utility Technician’s 

primary responsibility will be to locate City-owned storm sewer and water assets in response to JULIE 

locate requests. Over the past two years, JULIE notifications have increased significantly—from 

approximately 22,500 tickets annually to 36,800 tickets per year. This increase is likely due to expanded 

fiber installations, the lead service line replacement program, and a general rise in construction activity.   

 

Position No. Requested New Personnel Vehicle Total

Project Manager 2 150,550.00$      64,000.00$ 365,100.00$ 

Water Utility Technician 1 93,000.00$         55,000.00$ 148,000.00$ 

Total Cost= 513,100.00$ 
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The sustainability of these positions should prove itself over a minimum of the next ten years, consistent 

with the requirements of the LCRI and implementation of the Water Division’s planned CIP.  After that 

time, if the Water Division’s projects and mandated regulatory requirements unexpectedly significantly 

decreases in size, the position(s) can be reevaluated as eventual retirement or other natural turnover 

occurs. 

 

The fully burdened annual costs of these positions are estimated at $394,100.00 and would be funded by 

the Water Division Operating Fund.  The additional cost associated with these positions will be covered 

by current water fund revenue. No rate increase is required. 

 

The Public Works Department recommends authorizing the attached Committee Report for the hiring 

request of two Project Managers and one Water Utility Technician. Thank you. 
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Rockford, Illinois             Date: March 9, 2026 

 

 

COMMITTEE REPORT 

 

 

TO THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ROCKFORD: 
 

Council Members: 

 

    The Committee on Finance and Personnel having received a request hereby begs leave 

to report recommending approval of the Hiring Request for Public Works Water Division for 

two (2) Project Managers and one (1) Water Utility Technician in the estimated annual amount 

of $394,100.00. The estimated total cost, including vehicles, is $513,100.00. The funding source 

is the Water Fund Operating Budget. The Legal Director shall prepare the appropriate ordinance. 

 

 

 

 

          ______________________________ 

        Kevin Frost (Chair) 

 

 

 ______________________________ 

             Jonathan Logemann (Vice chair) 

  

 

 ______________________________ 

          Frank Beach 

 

 

   ______________________________ 

   Dawn Granath 

 

 

 ______________________________ 

   Chad Tuneberg 

 

 

Committee Action Taken: 

 

Frost:  Ayes:___ Nays:____ Absent:____ 

Logemann: Ayes:___ Nays:____ Absent:____ 

Beach:  Ayes:___ Nays:____ Absent:____ 

Granath:  Ayes:___ Nays:____ Absent:____ 

Tuneberg:   Ayes:___ Nays:____ Absent:____ 
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DATE:  March 9, 2026 

TO:  Alderman Frost, Chair 
  Members of the Finance and Personnel Committee 
 
FROM:  Jamie Rott, Water Superintendent 

RE: Award of Sole Source Contract: GENERATOR AND SWITCHGEAR SERVICES 
 

CONTRACT DETAILS 
 
Product/Service/Project:  Generator and Switchgear Services 
 
Vendor: Altorfer Cat, Addison, IL (Rockford office provides the service work) 
 
Contract Amount: Estimated contract value of $100,000 annually, based on unit pricing 
 
Contract Duration: One year with four (4) possible annual extensions  
 
Funding Source: Water Fund Operating Budget 
 
 
NARRATIVE 
 
The City of Rockford Water Division currently has six (6) Caterpillar backup generators located at several water 
treatment plants throughout the water system. In addition, one (1) more generator is presently under 
construction and will be added to the system upon completion. Altorfer Cat of Rockford, IL provides annual 
generator and switchgear services for these generators.  Annual services include preventive maintenance, load 
bank testing, corrective maintenance based on annual inspections, switchgear upgrades, warranty renewals, 
parts, supplies, and so forth.  
 
The Water Division requests an award of sole source contract to Altorfer Cat for Generator and Switchgear 
Services, for an estimated annual contract value of $100,000 (based on unit prices). Altorfer Cat is the exclusive 
authorized service provider for Caterpillar equipment and is solely authorized to perform warranty, preventative 
maintenance, and repairs for all Caterpillar products. 
 
If you have any questions, please contact Jamie Rott, Water Superintendent, at (779) 348-7654.   
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RESOLUTION 
of the 

CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ROCKFORD, ILLINOIS 
SUBMITTED BY: FINANCE AND PERSONNEL COMMITTEE 

 
RESOLUTION AWARDING SOLE SOURCE CONTRACT – GENERATOR AND SWITCHGEAR SERVICES 

 
 WHEREAS, the Code of Ordinances for the City of Rockford, Illinois, provides as in Chapter 4, Article VI, 
Division 4, that all purchases for and contracts for supplies, materials, equipment, and contractual services, the 
value of which is estimated to exceed $25,000, shall be based on competitive solicitation and awarded by the City 
Council; and, 
 
 WHEREAS, competitive proposals were NOT received for the City of Rockford for the following, as the 
contract was not bid: 
 

GENERATOR AND SWITCHGEAR SERVICES 
 

 WHEREAS, the Finance and Personnel Committee of the City Council for the City of Rockford, Illinois has 
reviewed the staff recommendation for the aforementioned item(s) and recommends awarding the contract as 
follows: 
 
Vendor:  ALTOFER CAT, of ADDISON, IL 
Amount: $100,000.00 (estimated, based on unit pricing) 
 
  WHEREAS, the Finance and Personnel Committee has determined that the funding for the 
aforementioned purchase shall be as follows: 
 

WATER OPERATING BUDGET 
 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the City Council of the City of Rockford, Illinois that the Mayor 
execute an agreement with ALTOFER CAT of ADDISON, IL for GENERATOR AND SWITCHGEAR SERVICES in 

the estimated amount of $100,000.00, subject to the specifications in the contract. 
 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that this Resolution shall be in full force and effective immediately upon its 

adoption and the Legal Director is hereby authorized to prepare and deliver certified copies of this Resolution to 
the Central Services Manager. 
 
The above and foregoing Resolution was adopted by the City Council of the City of Rockford, Illinois, this _______ 
day of     , 2026. 
 
 

ATTEST: 
 
 
_____________________________________________ 
Angela L. Hammer, Legal Director and Ex-Officio  
Keeper of the Records and Seal 
City of Rockford, Illinois 

 

Thomas P. McNamara, Mayor 
City of Rockford, Illinois 
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Rockford, Illinois            Date: March 9, 2026 

 

 

RECOMMENDATION FOR RESOLUTION 

 

 

TO THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ROCKFORD: 
 

Council Members: 

 

    The Committee on Finance and Personnel having received a request hereby begs leave 

to report recommending approval of the Sole Source Contract agreement with ALTOFER CAT 

of ADDISON, IL for GENERATOR AND SWITCHGEAR SERVICES in the estimated amount 

of $100,000.00. The Legal Director shall prepare the appropriate resolution. 

 

 

 

          ______________________________ 

        Kevin Frost (Chair) 

 

 

 ______________________________ 

              Jonathan Logemann (Vice Chair) 

  

 

 ______________________________ 

          Frank Beach 

 

 

   ______________________________ 

   Dawn Granath 

 

 

 ______________________________ 

   Chad Tuneberg  

 

 

 

Committee Action Taken: 

 

Frost:  Ayes:___ Nays:____ Absent:____ 

Logemann: Ayes:___ Nays:____ Absent:____ 

Beach:  Ayes:___ Nays:____ Absent:____ 

Granath:   Ayes:___ Nays:____ Absent:____ 

Tuneberg:  Ayes:___ Nays:____ Absent:____ 
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Caterpillar Inc. 
Dallas, Texas 
Office: (309) 675-1375 
Moran_Thomas_J@cat.com 

Caterpillar: Confidential Green 

December 1, 2025 

Subject: Factory Authorized Service Provider, Cat® Products in the Chicago Metro Area 

To whom it may concern: 

Please be advised that Altorfer Industries, formerly known as Patten Cat, is the factory 
authorized service provider of Caterpillar® equipment, engines, and service parts within 
their designated service territories of Northern Illinois and Northwest Indiana, including 
the Chicago metropolitan area. 

Altorfer Industries is solely authorized to perform warranty, preventative maintenance, 
and repairs for all Cat® products within this service region. 

Altorfer’s factory-trained technicians and staff have provided the legendary customer 
service and product support associated with Caterpillar® and Cat® products for over 70 
years.  

Please contact Altorfer Industries for any of your service needs. 

Thank you for your business, feel free to contact me if you have further questions on the 
service network of Caterpillar® equipment. 

Sincerely, 

Thomas J. Moran Jr. 

Thomas J. Moran Jr. 
Product Support Manager, South Central U.S. Region 
Caterpillar Inc. 

Moran_Thomas_J@cat.com 
Office: 309-675-1375 
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Power Systems 
615 W Lake Street 
Elmhurst, IL 60126 
www.altorfer.com 
 

Steve Strasser             Date:12-11-2025 
City of Rockford 
1409 South Johnston Ave. 
Rockford, IL, 61104 
Phone 779 274 8436 
Steven.Strasser@rockfordil.gov 
 
Customer Number: 5431950    
Estimate Number: PSQ-58817-58820-58822-58824    

 
Description of Repairs: WELL # 18 SWG36069 
Perform a maintenance service on the switch gear and replace the station batteries due to their age.  Inspect Ct’s and  Pt’s, space 
heater, control relay’s PLC’s, PLC batteries, Circuit breaker for station batteries, battery charger, buss bar, grounding connections, 
generator start stop functions, test VAR sharing ect.  
Total $2,959.23 
 
Description of Repairs:  WELL #45 SWG35916 
Perform a maintenance service on the switch gear and replace the station batteries due to their age.  Inspect Ct’s and  Pt’s, space 
heater, control relay’s PLC’s, PLC batteries, Circuit breaker for station batteries, battery charger, buss bar, grounding connections, 
generator start stop functions, test VAR sharing ect.  
Total $2,959.23 
 
Description of Repairs:  WELL #13 SWG36231 
Perform a maintenance service on the switch gear and replace the station batteries due to their age.  Inspect Ct’s and  Pt’s, space 
heater, control relay’s PLC’s, PLC batteries, Circuit breaker for station batteries, battery charger, buss bar, grounding connections, 
generator start stop functions, test VAR sharing ect.  
Total $2,959.23 
 
Description of Repairs:  WELL #31 SWG36070 
Perform a maintenance service on the switch gear and replace the station batteries due to their age.  Inspect Ct’s and  Pt’s, space 
heater, control relay’s PLC’s, PLC batteries, Circuit breaker for station batteries, battery charger, buss bar, grounding connections, 
generator start stop functions, test VAR sharing ect.  
Total $2,959.23 
 
Total: $11,836.92  for all 4 wells.  
 
Price is based on normal weekday Monday thru Friday 6:30 am – 2:30 pm. Illinois Prevailing Wage Act 2019 rates*. 
State and local taxes are not included. Additional parts, repairs, or service is not included and will be billed or estimated separately. 
This estimate is valid for 30 days. Please call me if you have any questions. 
 
 
 Sincerely, 
  
  

 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Jason Vitas 
Product Support Solutions 
Representative 
Mobile: 630-669-3236 
Jason.Vitas@Altorfer.com 
CC: HJQ 
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Power Systems 
615 W Lake Street 
Elmhurst, IL 60126 
www.altorfer.com 
 

WARRANTY: Altorfer warrants the work performed to be free from defects in material and workmanship for a period of twelve months.  Altorfer’s obligation under 
this warranty shall be limited to the repair or replacement, whichever Altorfer elects, at Altorfer’s premises, of those parts previously installed, or labor previously 
performed, which are found, upon its inspection, to be defective.  Such remedy shall constitute Customer’s sole and exclusive remedy and Customer hereby agrees that 
no other remedy (including, but not limited to, claims for INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL OR SPECIAL DAMAGES, OR ANY CAUSE, LOSS, ACTION, 
CLAIM OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING LOSS OF TIME, WHATSOEVER, OR INJURY TO PERSON OR PROPERTY OR ANY OTHER CONSEQUENTIAL 
DAMAGE OR INCIDENTAL OR ECONOMIC LOSS) shall be available to Customer.  THIS WARRANTY IS EXPRESSLY IN LIEU OF ALL OTHER 
WARRANTIES, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING ANY WARRANTIES FOR MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE.  
Nonstandard repair work will be performed upon request of Customer and according to Customer’s instructions but such work will carry absolutely no warranty 
whatsoever. 
 
FINANCIAL TERMS: Net cash 30 days upon receipt of invoice, with credit approval.  Equipment and services will be invoiced at the contracted amount when project 
is completed. Retainers are not allowed unless previously negotiated and are identified in this proposal.  Late charges of 1-1/2% per month will be assessed for late 
payments and customer will also be responsible for any collection costs and expenses, including reasonable attorney’s fees. Sales tax is NOT included in the purchase 
price and will be charged at the current tax rate, if applicable. 
 
ADDITIONAL TERMS and CONDITIONS: The scope of supply for this quotation is limited to the equipment and services listed in this proposal.  Unless 
specifically listed in our bill of material, equipment and services not indicated are to be supplied by others.  We reserve the right to correct any errors or omissions. 
Customer’s signature on this quotation or the issuance of a purchase order or other acknowledgement by customer for the equipment and services shall constitute 
acceptance of this quotation subject only to the terms and conditions set forth herein and notwithstanding any terms and conditions contained in any such purchase order 
or other acknowledgment or communication from the customer which are different from or in addition to the terms and conditions of this quotation.  Changes to the 
terms of this quotation may only be made by the express written agreement of Altorfer Power Systems.  Altorfer Power Systems shall not be responsible for any 
consequential, special, indirect or liquidated damages hereunder or for any manufacturer or other delays beyond Altorfer’s control.  Altorfer Power Systems will not be 
responsible for any labor or material charges by others associated with the supply of our services and equipment unless previously agreed upon, in writing by Altorfer 
Power Systems.   This quotation expires in 30 calendar days or sooner with notice and is subject to prior sale.  The prices stated herein are subject to increases if the 
order is not executed within 30 calendar days from order date Buyer may terminate or cancel an order by written notice and upon payment of appropriate charges based 
upon Altorfer’s actual expenses and a reasonable profit.  
 
Unless otherwise specifically set forth herein, Customer represents that the work to be performed for Customer hereunder is not subject to prevailing wage labor rates 
under the Illinois Prevailing Wage Act (820 ILCS 130/).  If Altorfer subsequently determines that such Act is/was applicable, then the labor rates payable by Customer 
hereunder shall be increased accordingly and Customer shall be obligated to pay to Altorfer the difference between the applicable prevailing wage rate and the labor rate 
originally charged hereunder within 10 days of Altorfer’s request. 
 
Mileage Rate is based on Crude World Trade Index at time of quotation. Altorfer reserves the right to increase the effective Mileage 
Rate charged to reflect increases in the Index at the time services are provided. 
  
Thank you for your business and please call me if you have any questions.   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

ACCEPTANCE: 
_________________________  
Customer Signature  
     
Date: _________________________    
 
 
Purchase Order: ________________                   
 

ALTORFER POWER SYSTEMS 
_______________________ 
Jason Vitas 
Product Support Solutions 
Representative 
Mobile: 630-669-3236 
Jason.Vitas@Altorfer.com 
 

171



 

   

 

Proposal No: 58808 - 1 
 

   

      

CITY OF ROCKFORD-WATER DIV 
 

425 E. STATE STREET  
ROCKFORD  IL 61102 
 

      

CUSTOMER NO. 
 

CONTACT 
 

PHONE NO. 
 

PO NO. 
 

WO NO 
 

5431950 
 

STEVEN 
STRASSER 

 

779-274-8436 
 

  

QUOTE NO. 
 

OPP NO. 
 

DATE 
 

EMAIL 
 

58808 
 

287134 
 

12/10/2025 
 

steven.strasser@rockfordil.gov 
 

MAKE 
 

MODEL 
 

SERIAL NO. 
 

UNIT NO. 
 

hours 
 

AA 
 

C15 
 

0C5E02196 
 

WELL 18 
 

 

NOTES 
 

 

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS 

 
 

 

 
 

 

SEGMENT: 01 
 

SUPPLY WARRANTY    
NOTES: 
SUPPLY AN ADV ESC POLICY ON THE CUSTOMERS GENERATOR SET S/N 
C5E02196.THE POLICY WOULD BE 36 MONTHS, 1500 HOURS, PLATINUM PLUS 
POLICY WITH A $0 DED. THE COST OF THIS HAS LABOR TO PERFORM THE 
INSPECTION AND NEEDED LOAD TESTING. THE ENGINE WILL NEED TO BE 
SERVICED. WE CAN USE THE INFORMATION FROM THE PM WORK INSPECTION 
AND LOAD TEST TO TAKE CARE OF THE REQUIRED MAINTENANCE ITEMS FILTERS, 
OIL AND SAMPLES. ANY SERVICE WORK NEEDED DUE TO THE ACUMULATED 
HOURS ON THE GENERATOR SET MAINTENANCE SCHEDULED WOULD HAVE TO BE 
COMPLETED BEFORE THE POLICY CAN BE WRITTEN. THE SAMPLES NEED TO 
COME BACK WITH NO ISSUES FOUND IN THE SAMPLE.  
 

 

Segment 01 Total: 
 

8,868.88 
 

 

 
 

 

SEGMENT: 02 
 

SUPPLY WARRANTY    
NOTES: 
SUPPLY AN ADV ESC POLICY ON THE CUSTOMERS GENERATOR SET S/N 
SXC04908.THE POLICY WOULD BE 36 MONTHS, 1500 HOURS, PLATINUM PLUS 
POLICY WITH A $0 DED. THE COST OF THIS HAS LABOR TO PERFORM THE 
INSPECTION AND NEEDED LOAD TESTING. THE ENGINE WILL NEED TO BE 
SERVICED. WE CAN USE THE INFORMATION FROM THE PM WORK INSPECTION 
AND LOAD TEST TO TAKE CARE OF THE REQUIRED MAINTENANCE ITEMS FILTERS, 
OIL AND SAMPLES. ANY SERVICE WORK NEEDED DUE TO THE ACUMULATED 
HOURS ON THE GENERATOR SET MAINTENANCE SCHEDULED WOULD HAVE TO BE 
COMPLETED BEFORE THE POLICY CAN BE WRITTEN. THE SAMPLES NEED TO 
COME BACK WITH NO ISSUES FOUND IN THE SAMPLE.  
 

 

Segment 02 Total: 
 

11,782.82 
 

 

 
 

 

SEGMENT: 03 
 

SUPPLY WARRANTY    
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NOTES: 
SUPPLY AN ADV ESC POLICY ON THE CUSTOMERS GENERATOR SET S/N 
SXC02247.THE POLICY WOULD BE 36 MONTHS, 1500 HOURS, PLATINUM PLUS 
POLICY WITH A $0 DED. THE COST OF THIS HAS LABOR TO PERFORM THE 
INSPECTION AND NEEDED LOAD TESTING. THE ENGINE WILL NEED TO BE 
SERVICED. WE CAN USE THE INFORMATION FROM THE PM WORK INSPECTION 
AND LOAD TEST TO TAKE CARE OF THE REQUIRED MAINTENANCE ITEMS FILTERS, 
OIL AND SAMPLES. ANY SERVICE WORK NEEDED DUE TO THE ACUMULATED 
HOURS ON THE GENERATOR SET MAINTENANCE SCHEDULED WOULD HAVE TO BE 
COMPLETED BEFORE THE POLICY CAN BE WRITTEN. THE SAMPLES NEED TO 
COME BACK WITH NO ISSUES FOUND IN THE SAMPLE.  
 

 

Segment 03 Total: 
 

11,782.82 
 

  
 

 

SEGMENT: 04 
 

SUPPLY WARRANTY    
NOTES: 
PROVIDE AN ESC UPGRADE TO THE CURRENT POLICY. 60 MONTH, 2500 HOUR 
GOLD TO A PLATINUM PLUS POLICY. WE WOULD BE ABLE TO CREDIT THE GOLD 
POLICY AND APPLY IT TO THE NEW POLICY. THIS WOULD BE ON GENERATOR SET 
RK500354.  
 

 

Segment 04 Total: 
 

675.00 
 

  
 

 

SEGMENT: 05 
 

SUPPLY WARRANTY    
NOTES: 
SUPPLY AN ADV ESC POLICY ON THE CUSTOMERS GENERATOR SET S/N 
EKW01039.THE POLICY WOULD BE 36 MONTHS, 1500 HOURS, PLATINUM PLUS 
POLICY WITH A $0 DED. THE COST OF THIS HAS LABOR TO PERFORM THE 
INSPECTION AND NEEDED LOAD TESTING. THE ENGINE WILL NEED TO BE 
SERVICED. WE CAN USE THE INFORMATION FROM THE PM WORK INSPECTION 
AND LOAD TEST TO TAKE CARE OF THE REQUIRED MAINTENANCE ITEMS FILTERS, 
OIL AND SAMPLES. ANY SERVICE WORK NEEDED DUE TO THE ACUMULATED 
HOURS ON THE GENERATOR SET MAINTENANCE SCHEDULED WOULD HAVE TO BE 
COMPLETED BEFORE THE POLICY CAN BE WRITTEN. THE SAMPLES NEED TO 
COME BACK WITH NO ISSUES FOUND IN THE SAMPLE.  
 

 

Segment 05 Total: 
 

13,310.00 
 

  
 

 

SEGMENT: 06 
 

SUPPLY WARRANTY   
NOTES: 
PROVIDE AN ESC UPGRADE TO THE CURRENT POLICY. 60 MONTH, 2500 HOUR 
PLATINUM TO A PLATINUM PLUS POLICY. WE WOULD BE ABLE TO CREDIT THE 
PLATINUM POLICY AND APPLY IT TO THE NEW POLICY. THIS WOULD BE ON 
GENERATOR SET T3401766. WE HAVE 30 DAYS FROM TODAY TO PROCESS THIS 
REQUEST FOR THE UP GRADE ON GENERATOR SET T3401766.  
 

 

      

Segment 06 Total: 
 

325.00 
 

GRAND TOTAL 46,744.52 
 

• This estimate will expire 30 days from the estimate date. 

• Please ask about Cat Financial Payment options. 

• Customer is responsible for all applicable taxes. 

• Based on Monday-Friday regular time labor rates. 

• If parts needed on emergency order basis, extra fees and expedited shipping cost may 
apply. 
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• Any additional repairs found during the above work will be quoted at that time. 

• This estimate may include Remanufactured or Exchange components as noted.  

• The core charges and credits associated with these parts will be determined by using 
CATERPILLAR's Core Acceptance Guidelines. 

• Some core charges may qualify for full, partial or zero credit.  
 
 

 

 
 

 

 ESTIMATED REPAIR TIME:________________________________ from start date  
 "The Signature is an authorization to proceed with the required repair work as described within 
the quote".  
  
 Issued PO#______________, Authorized Name______________________________ Please Print.  
  
  
 Date________/_________/_________.                           ______________________________ 

                                                                                                            Signature  
 Any Questions? Please Call Jason Vitas  at 630-669-3236. 
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 Altorfer Power Systems 615 W Lake Street Elmhurst, IL 60126 (877) 891-4181       

 

January 9, 2026  

 

City of Rockford 

425 E. State Street 

Rockford, IL 

Attn: Steven Strasser  

Phone: 779-274-8436 

E-mail: steven.strasser@rockfordil.gov 

Customer Number: 5431950 

Quote Number: 286465-03 

 

All pricing is valid: 01/1/2026 – 12/31/2028 

 

 

 

Below please find a list of services for your equipment as recommended by the manufacturer. Attached for your 

review is a description and cost breakdown for each service. 

 

* Weekly/monthly Inspections   Performed by City of Rockford (checklist enclosed) 

* Advantage Goldsm Service  Performed by a trained Altorfer technician (checklist enclosed) 

* Load Bank Test    Performed by a trained Altorfer technician (checklist enclosed) 

 

MONTHLY WALK AROUND INSPECTION: 

Altorfer recommends that your generator be inspected monthly by an individual with basic mechanical 

knowledge and inspects the following items: 

 

1. Walk around inspection:  Check engine, radiator and generator for leaks, debris, foreign objects, broken or 

missing parts. 

2. Belts:  Inspect for worn, broken or loose belts. 

3. Cooling system:  Maintain proper coolant level 

4. Block Heater:  Check for proper operation 

5. Engine Oil Level:  Check and maintain proper engine oil level 

6. Fuel System:  Inspect for leaks or cracked piping 

7. Batteries:  Check for loose connections, corrosion, and general battery condition (electrolyte level if 

possible) 

8. Gauges and Control Panel:  Inspect for broken gauges, check warning lights for operation 

9. Battery Charger:  Inspect for proper operation 

 

ANNUAL ADVANTAGE GOLDsm SERVICE: 

Altorfer recommends that Advantage Goldsm Inspection and Maintenance be performed on your generator by an 

experienced and factory trained technician.  See our Advantage Goldsm breakdown for the 53-point inspection 

and maintenance details. 

 

ANNUAL LOAD BANK TESTING: 

Altorfer recommends an annual load bank test on standby generators if, the unit does not run at 50% or greater 

load at least one hour monthly. Load bank testing will: 

• Eliminate wet stacking by burning off un-burnt fuel, oil and carbon in the cylinders and 

exhaust system. 

• Exercise and test the unit’s fuel and cooling systems. 

• Evaporate moisture from inside the generator and engine.  
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 Altorfer Power Systems 615 W Lake Street Elmhurst, IL 60126 (877) 891-4181  

 

ADVANTAGE GOLDsm SERVICE 

During Altorfer’s Advantage Inspection and Maintenance, our factory-trained technician will perform the 

maintenance and submit a written report on the following systems: 

 

Cooling System      Starting System 

 

• Radiator / Heat Exchanger   • Check Battery (ies) 

• Antifreeze Protection and Level    • Check Specific Gravity 

• Hoses and Connections    • Battery Charger 

• Fan Drive Pulley and Fan   • Starting Motor(s) 

• Fan Belt(s)     • Alternator * 

• Jacket Water Heater(s) *    

• Water Pump(s)     Engine Monitors, Safety Controls and Control Panel 

• Thermostat(s) 

       • Gauges 

Fuel System     • Safety Controls      

       • Remote Annunciator / Alarms * 

• Day Tank Level and Gauge    • Start Controls / Manual and Auto 

• Fuel Line and Connections   • Voltmeter 

• Governor and Controls    • Ammeter 

• Fuel Filter(s)    • Frequency Meter 

• Fuel Pressure     • Circuit Breaker 

 

Air Induction and Exhaust                 Generator 

 

• Air Filter(s)     • Bearings 

• Air Filter Service Indicator(s)    • Slip Rings and Brushes * 

• Air Inlet System     • Space Heater(s) * 

• Turbocharger(s) *    • Vibration Isolator * 

• Exhaust Manifold(s)     • Wiring Connections 

• Exhaust System     • Cable Connections  

• Valves and Rotators (at valve adjustment only)                  

• Louver Operation    Gas Engines Only  

                   

Lube Oil System     • Gas Line and Connections 

       • Carburetor and Linkage 

• Oil (Check Level)    • Oil Pressure 

• Oil Filter(s)                    • Ignition System 

• Magneto / Distributor     

• Crankcase Breather  

• Scheduled Oil Sampling (SOS)   

• Change Oil and Filter(s)**   • Lubricate Fan Pulley 

• Change Fuel Filter(s)**    • Grease Generator Bearings* 

• Maintain Water Separator *    • Take Coolant Sample 

 

*If Applicable  

**Dispose of waste per EPA regulations 
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 Altorfer Power Systems 615 W Lake Street Elmhurst, IL 60126 (877) 891-4181 

 
January 9, 2026  

 

City of Rockford 

425 E. State Street 

Rockford, IL 

Attn: Steven Strasser  

Phone: 779-274-8436 

E-mail: steven.strasser@rockfordil.gov 

Customer Number: 5431950 

Quote Number: 286465-03 

 

All pricing is valid: 01/1/2026 – 12/31/2028 

 

 

 

Caterpillar C32 S/N SXC04908 

Well #31 
 

      2026  2027  2028    * 

□ Advantage Goldsum Service          $ 2,310.00       $ 2,426.00       $ 2,547.00 

 

□ Load Bank Testing 1000 kW      $ 2,100.00       $ 2,205.00        $ 2,316.00         

2 Hour run up to 100% 

 
 

TOTAL ANNUAL SERVICE $ 4,410.00     $ 4,631.00        $ 4,863.00         

 
• BASED ON MONDAY-FRIDAY REGULAR HOUR LABOR RATES – NOT PREVAILING WAGE 

• PRIMARY AIR FILTER CHANGED AS NEEDED AT ADDITIONAL CHARGE 

• BATTERIES AND COOLANT CHANGED AS NEEDED AT ADDITIONAL CHARGE 

• PRICE QUOTE VALID FOR 90 DAYS  
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 Altorfer Power Systems 615 W Lake Street Elmhurst, IL 60126 (877) 891-4181 

 
January 9, 2026  

 

City of Rockford 

425 E. State Street 

Rockford, IL 

Attn: Steven Strasser  

Phone: 779-274-8436 

E-mail: steven.strasser@rockfordil.gov 

Customer Number: 5431950 

Quote Number: 286465-03 

 

All pricing is valid: 01/1/2026 – 12/31/2028 

 

 

 

Caterpillar C32 S/N SXC02247 

Well #45 

 

      2026  2027  2028    * 

□ Advantage Goldsum Service          $ 2,310.00       $ 2,426.00       $ 2,547.00 

 

□ Load Bank Testing 1000 kW      $ 2,100.00       $ 2,205.00        $ 2,316.00         

2 Hour run up to 100% 

 
 

TOTAL ANNUAL SERVICE $ 4,410.00     $ 4,631.00        $ 4,863.00         
 

• BASED ON MONDAY-FRIDAY REGULAR HOUR LABOR RATES – NOT PREVAILING WAGE 

• PRIMARY AIR FILTER CHANGED AS NEEDED AT ADDITIONAL CHARGE 

• BATTERIES AND COOLANT CHANGED AS NEEDED AT ADDITIONAL CHARGE 

• PRICE QUOTE VALID FOR 90 DAYS  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

. 
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 Altorfer Power Systems 615 W Lake Street Elmhurst, IL 60126 (877) 891-4181 

 
January 9, 2026  

 

City of Rockford 

425 E. State Street 

Rockford, IL 

Attn: Steven Strasser  

Phone: 779-274-8436 

E-mail: steven.strasser@rockfordil.gov 

Customer Number: 5431950 

Quote Number: 286465-03 

 

All pricing is valid: 01/1/2026 – 12/31/2028 

 

 

 

Caterpillar C15 S/N C5E02196 

Well #18 

 

      2026  2027  2028          ** 

□ Advantage Goldsum Service         $ 1,477.00        $ 1,552.00        $ 1,630.00        

 

□ Load Bank Testing 500 kW       $ 2,065.00        $ 2,170.00        $ 2,280.00        

2 Hour run up to 100% 
 
 

TOTAL ANNUAL SERVICE      $3,542.00        $3,722.00         $3,910.00        

 
• BASED ON MONDAY-FRIDAY REGULAR HOUR LABOR RATES – NOT PREVAILING WAGE 

• PRIMARY AIR FILTER CHANGED AS NEEDED AT ADDITIONAL CHARGE 

• BATTERIES AND COOLANT CHANGED AS NEEDED AT ADDITIONAL CHARGE 

• PRICE QUOTE VALID FOR 90 DAYS  
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 Altorfer Power Systems 615 W Lake Street Elmhurst, IL 60126 (877) 891-4181 

 
January 9, 2026  

 

City of Rockford 

425 E. State Street 

Rockford, IL 

Attn: Steven Strasser  

Phone: 779-274-8436 

E-mail: steven.strasser@rockfordil.gov 

Customer Number: 5431950 

Quote Number: 286465-03 

 

All pricing is valid: 01/1/2026 – 12/31/2028 

 

 

 

Caterpillar C18 S/N 0EKW01039 

Well #13 

 

      2026  2027  2028        * 

□ Advantage Goldsum Service        $2,127.00        $ 2,233.00        $ 2,345.00    

 

□ Load Bank Testing 600 kW      $ 2,127.00        $ 2,233.00        $ 2,345.00       

2 Hour run up to 100% 
 
 

TOTAL ANNUAL SERVICE      $4,245.00        $4,466.00        $4,690.00        

 
• BASED ON MONDAY-FRIDAY REGULAR HOUR LABOR RATES – NOT PREVAILING WAGE 

• PRIMARY AIR FILTER CHANGED AS NEEDED AT ADDITIONAL CHARGE 

• BATTERIES AND COOLANT CHANGED AS NEEDED AT ADDITIONAL CHARGE 

• PRICE QUOTE VALID FOR 90 DAYS  
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 Altorfer Power Systems 615 W Lake Street Elmhurst, IL 60126 (877) 891-4181 

 
January 9, 2026  

 

City of Rockford 

425 E. State Street 

Rockford, IL 

Attn: Steven Strasser  

Phone: 779-274-8436 

E-mail: steven.strasser@rockfordil.gov 

Customer Number: 5431950 

Quote Number: 286465-03 

 

All pricing is valid: 01/1/2026 – 12/31/2028 

 

 

 

Caterpillar C15 S/N RK500354 

Well #34 

 

      2026  2027  2028   

□ Advantage Goldsum Service        $ 1,584.00        $ 1,663.00        $ 1,746.00         

 

□ Load Bank Testing 600 kW      $ 2,079.00        $ 2,183.00        $ 2,293.00         

2 Hour run up to 100% 
 
 

TOTAL ANNUAL SERVICE      $ 3,663.00        $ 3,846.00        $ 4,039.00         

 
• BASED ON MONDAY-FRIDAY REGULAR HOUR LABOR RATES – NOT PREVAILING WAGE 

• PRIMARY AIR FILTER CHANGED AS NEEDED AT ADDITIONAL CHARGE 

• BATTERIES AND COOLANT CHANGED AS NEEDED AT ADDITIONAL CHARGE 

• PRICE QUOTE VALID FOR 90 DAYS  
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 Altorfer Power Systems 615 W Lake Street Elmhurst, IL 60126 (877) 891-4181 

 
January 9, 2026  

 

City of Rockford 

425 E. State Street 

Rockford, IL 

Attn: Steven Strasser  

Phone: 779-274-8436 

E-mail: steven.strasser@rockfordil.gov 

Customer Number: 5431950 

Quote Number: 286465-03 

 

All pricing is valid: 01/1/2026 – 12/31/2028 

 

 

 

Caterpillar C18 S/N T3401766 

Well #13 

 

      2026  2027  2028   

□ Advantage Goldsum Service        $ 2,224.00        $ 2,336.00        $ 2,452.00         

 

□ Load Bank Testing 600 kW      $ 2,397.00        $ 2,517.00        $ 2,643.00         

2 Hour run up to 100% 
 
 

TOTAL ANNUAL SERVICE      $ 4,621.00        $ 4,853.00        $ 5,095.00         

 
• BASED ON MONDAY-FRIDAY REGULAR HOUR LABOR RATES – NOT PREVAILING WAGE 

• PRIMARY AIR FILTER CHANGED AS NEEDED AT ADDITIONAL CHARGE 

• BATTERIES AND COOLANT CHANGED AS NEEDED AT ADDITIONAL CHARGE 

• PRICE QUOTE VALID FOR 90 DAYS  
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 Altorfer Power Systems 615 W Lake Street Elmhurst, IL 60126 (877) 891-4181 

 
January 9, 2026  

 

City of Rockford 

425 E. State Street 

Rockford, IL 

Attn: Steven Strasser  

Phone: 779-274-8436 

E-mail: steven.strasser@rockfordil.gov 

Customer Number: 5431950 

Quote Number: 286465-03 

 

All pricing is valid: 01/1/2026 – 12/31/2028 

 

 

 

John Deere 4045HF285 S/N PE4045N048477 

Well #39 

 

      2026  2027  2028   

□ Advantage Goldsum Service        $ 1,371.00        $ 1,439.00        $ 1,511.00         

 

□ Load Bank Testing 100 kW      $ 1,475.00        $ 1,548.00        $ 1,626.00         

2 Hour run up to 100% 
 
 

TOTAL ANNUAL SERVICE      $ 2,659.00        $ 2,791.00        $ 2,931.00         

 
• BASED ON MONDAY-FRIDAY REGULAR HOUR LABOR RATES – NOT PREVAILING WAGE 

• PRIMARY AIR FILTER CHANGED AS NEEDED AT ADDITIONAL CHARGE 

• BATTERIES AND COOLANT CHANGED AS NEEDED AT ADDITIONAL CHARGE 

• PRICE QUOTE VALID FOR 90 DAYS 
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 Altorfer Power Systems 615 W Lake Street Elmhurst, IL 60126 (877) 891-4181 

 
January 9, 2026  

 

City of Rockford 

425 E. State Street 

Rockford, IL 

Attn: Steven Strasser  

Phone: 779-274-8436 

E-mail: steven.strasser@rockfordil.gov 

Customer Number: 5431950 

Quote Number: 286465-03 

 

All pricing is valid: 01/1/2026 – 12/31/2028 

 

 

 

John Deere 4045HF285H S/N J-40C28A 

New Unit  

 

      2026  2027  2028   

□ Advantage Goldsum Service        $ 1,368.00        $ 1,437.00        $ 1,509.00         

 

□ Load Bank Testing 100 kW      $ 1,475.00        $ 1,548.00        $ 1,626.00         

2 Hour run up to 100% 
 
 

TOTAL ANNUAL SERVICE      $ 2,773.00        $ 2,870.00        $ 3,013.00         

 
• BASED ON MONDAY-FRIDAY REGULAR HOUR LABOR RATES – NOT PREVAILING WAGE 

• PRIMARY AIR FILTER CHANGED AS NEEDED AT ADDITIONAL CHARGE 

• BATTERIES AND COOLANT CHANGED AS NEEDED AT ADDITIONAL CHARGE 

• PRICE QUOTE VALID FOR 90 DAYS 
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City of Rockford Water Department 

Customer Number: 5431950 

Quote Number: 286465-03 

 

Warranty: 

Altorfer warrants the work performed to be free from defects in material and workmanship for a period of 

twelve months.  Altorfer’s obligation under this warranty shall be limited to the repair or replacement, 

whichever Altorfer elects, at Altorfer’s premises, of those parts previously installed, or labor previously 

performed, which are found, upon its inspection, to be defective.  Such remedy shall constitute Customer’s 

sole and exclusive remedy and Customer hereby agrees that no other remedy (including, but not limited to, 

claims for INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL OR SPECIAL DAMAGES, OR ANY CAUSE, LOSS, 

ACTION, CLAIM OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING LOSS OF TIME, WHATSOEVER, OR INJURY TO 

PERSON OR PROPERTY OR ANY OTHER CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGE OR INCIDENTAL OR 

ECONOMIC LOSS) shall be available to Customer.  THIS WARRANTY IS EXPRESSLY IN LIEU OF 

ALL OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING ANY WARRANTIES FOR 

MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE.  Nonstandard repair work will 

be performed upon request of Customer and according to Customer’s instructions, but such work will carry 

absolutely no warranty whatsoever. 

 

FINANCIAL TERMS: 

Net cash 30 days upon receipt of invoice, with credit approval.  Equipment and services will be invoiced at the 

contracted amount when project is completed. Retainers are not allowed unless previously negotiated and are 

identified in this proposal.  Late charges of 1-1/2% per month will be assessed for late payments and customer will 

also be responsible for any collection costs and expenses, including reasonable attorney’s fees. Sales tax is NOT 

included in the purchase price and will be charged at the current tax rate, if applicable. 

 

ADDITIONAL TERMS and CONDITIONS: 

The scope of supply for this quotation is limited to the equipment and services listed in this proposal.  Unless 

specifically listed in our bill of material, equipment and services not indicated are to be supplied by others.  We 

reserve the right to correct any errors or omissions. Customer’s signature on this quotation or the issuance of a 

purchase order or other acknowledgement by customer for the equipment and services shall constitute acceptance of 

this quotation subject only to the terms and conditions set forth herein and notwithstanding any terms and conditions 

contained in any such purchase order or other acknowledgment or communication from the customer which are 

different from or in addition to the terms and conditions of this quotation.  Changes to the terms of this quotation 

may only be made by the express written agreement of Altorfer Power Systems.  Altorfer Power Systems shall not 

be responsible for any consequential, special, indirect, or liquidated damages hereunder or for any manufacturer or 

other delays beyond Altorfer’s control.  Altorfer Power Systems will not be responsible for any labor or material 

charges by others associated with the supply of our services and equipment unless previously agreed upon, in 

writing by Altorfer Power Systems.  This quotation expires in 90 calendar days or sooner with notice and is subject 

to prior sale.  The prices stated herein are subject to increases if the order is not executed within 90 calendar days 

from order date.  Buyer may terminate or cancel an order by written notice and upon payment of appropriate charges 

based upon Altorfer’s actual expenses and a reasonable profit. Mileage Rate is based on Crude World Trade Index at 

time of quotation.  Altorfer reserves the right to increase the effective Mileage Rate charged to reflect increases in 

the Index at the time services are provided. 

 

Thank you for your business and please call me if you have any questions or to schedule service.   

 

Acceptance:      Altorfer Power Systems 

 

_________________________    _____________________ 

Customer Signature          Jim Seibert 

Altorfer Power Systems 

 _________________________    Industrial, Marine and EPG Account Manager 

Purchase Order #       Mobile: 630-538-6461 

       Fax: 630-563-9037 

__________________________    Jim.Seibert@Altorfer.com 

Date 
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DATE: March 9, 2026  

 

TO:  Alderman Frost, Chair 

  Members of the Finance and Personnel Committee 

 

FROM: Jamie Rott, Water Superintendent 

 

RE: Award of Professional Services: 2026 Water System Improvements (Design and Inspection 

Services) 

 

CONTRACT DETAILS 
 

Product/Service/Project: Design Services, Inspection Services, and all services associated with designing, 

bidding, and inspecting various water main projects, water production projects, and lead service line 

replacement (LSLR) program.  In addition, this includes IEPA Loan Funding efforts, IEPA compliance and 

permitting related items, IEPA project planning for lead service lines and various water production and 

distribution projects, and other various tasks as requested by the City of Rockford Water Division 
 

Vendor: Fehr Graham, Rockford, IL 
 

Contract Amount: Based on Hourly Rates (Estimated 2026 Budget $2,500,000, Estimated Budget for 2027 

$6,250,000, Estimated Budget for 2028 $6,250,000 based on anticipated LSLRs) 
 

Contract Duration: Date of contract award through February 28, 2027. One (1) year with two (2) possible one-

year extension options upon mutual consent of the City and the Consultant 
 

Funding Source: Water Replacement Improvement Account (WRIA) and State Revolving Fund (SRF) 

 

NARRATIVE 

 

With LSLR regulations being implemented and the City needing to replace 3,000 per year, the Water Division 

has identified the need to have a consultant under contract to design and inspect various projects on an as needed 

basis and administer the state funded lead service line replacement (LSLR) program throughout the City.  The 

estimated budget was developed based on the number of required LSLR replacements necessary to maintain 

compliance with the Lead and Copper Rule Improvements (LCRI) and the approved CIP. 

 

Based on their qualifications and past history in providing the City with water main design, inspection, and LSLR 

program management under the previous contract, Fehr Graham was asked to provide a Professional Services 

Agreement for 2026 water main design and inspection.  Please note that, subject to funding availability, the City 

intends to utilize State Revolving Fund (SRF) financing for LSLR design and construction observation services 

associated with projects receiving funding assistance from the State.      

 

If you have any further questions or concerns, please contact Jamie Rott, Water Superintendent, at (779) 348-

7654 or Matt Baillargeon, Deputy Water Superintendent, at (779) 348-7355. 
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RESOLUTION 
of the 

CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ROCKFORD, ILLINOIS 
SUBMITTED BY: FINANCE AND PERSONNEL COMMITTEE 

 
RESOLUTION AWARDING CONTRACT FOR ENGINEERING SERVICES FOR 2026 WATER SYSTEM 

IMPROVEMENTS (DESIGN AND INSPECTION) 
___________ 

 
 WHEREAS, the Compiled Statutes of the State of Illinois, in section 50 ILCS 510/5, provides for 
the selection of professional services shall, unless a satisfactory relationship already exists, be made 
through qualifications based selection and competitive, advertised requests for qualifications. 
 
 WHEREAS, a satisfactory relationship exists with an engineering firm to perform work for: 
 

 2026 WATER SYSTEM IMPROVEMENTS (DESIGN AND INSPECTION) 
 
 WHEREAS, the Finance and Personnel Committee of the City Council for the City of Rockford, 
Illinois has reviewed the recommendation and proposal received for the aforementioned item(s) and 
recommends awarding a professional services agreement as follows: 
 
Vendor: Fehr Graham 
Amount: Based on Hourly Rates (Estimated 2026 budget $2,500,000, and estimated budget for 2027 
$6,250,000, and estimated budget for 2028 $6,250,000) 
Term: One (1) year with two (2) possible one-year extension options upon mutual consent of the City and 
the Consultant 
 
  WHEREAS, the Finance and Personnel Committee has determined that the funding for the 
aforementioned agreement shall be as follows: 
 

SATE REVOLVING FUND AND WATER REPLACEMENT IMPROVEMENT ACCOUNT 
 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the City Council of the City of Rockford, Illinois that 
the Mayor execute an agreement with Fehr Graham of Rockford, IL for Professional Services (Design and 
Inspection) based on Hourly Rates, subject to the specifications in the contract. 
 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that this Resolution shall be in full force and effective immediately 
upon its adoption and the Legal Director is hereby authorized to prepare and deliver certified copies of this 
Resolution to the Central Services Manager. 
 
The above and foregoing Resolution was adopted by the City Council of the City of Rockford, Illinois, this 
_______day of     , 2026. 
 

ATTEST: 
 
 
_____________________________________ 
Angela Hammer, Legal Director and Ex-Officio  
Keeper of the Records and Seal 
City of Rockford, Illinois 

 

Thomas P. McNamara, Mayor 
City of Rockford, Illinois 
 

187



           

Rockford, Illinois             Date: March 9, 2026 

 

 

RECOMMENDATION FOR RESOLUTION 

 

 

TO THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ROCKFORD: 
 

Council Members: 

 

    The Committee on Finance and Personnel having received a request hereby begs leave 

to report recommending approval of the agreement with FEHR GRAHAM of ROCKFORD, IL 

for 2026 WATER SYSTEM IMPROVEMENTS (DESIGN AND INSPECTION) for an 

estimated budget of $2,500,000.00 for 2026, $6,250,000.00 for 2027, and $6,250,000.00 for 

2028 (based on hourly rates). The Legal Director shall prepare the appropriate resolution. 

 

 

 

          ______________________________ 

        Kevin Frost (Chair) 

 

 

 ______________________________ 

              Jonathan Logemann (Vice chair) 

  

  

 ______________________________ 

          Frank Beach 

 

 

   ______________________________ 

   Dawn Granath 

 

 

   ______________________________ 

   Chad Tuneberg 

 

 

 

Committee Action Taken: 

 

Frost:  Ayes:___ Nays:____ Absent:____ 

Logemann: Ayes:___ Nays:____ Absent:____ 

Beach:  Ayes:___ Nays:____ Absent:____ 

Granath:             Ayes:___ Nays:____ Absent:____ 

Tuneberg:   Ayes:___ Nays:____ Absent:____ 
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AGREEMENT FOR ENGINEERING SERVICES 

 

THIS AGREEMENT, is made by and between the CITY OF ROCKFORD (hereinafter called CITY) and 

(FEHR GRAHAM ENGINEERING AND ENVIRONMENTAL), (200 PRAIRIE STREET SUITE 208 

ROCKFORD, IL 61107), (hereinafter called CONSULTANT). 

 

Whereas, the CITY desires to contract for professional services for the Project known as (2026 WATER 

SYSTEM IMPROVEMENTS), further outlined in EXHIBIT A; and 

 

Whereas, the CONSULTANT desires to provide the professional services for the Project as set forth in 

EXHIBIT A. 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the covenants and mutual agreements contained herein, the 

parties agree as follows: 

 

1. This Agreement sets forth the entire final agreement between the CITY and the CONSULTANT, 

supersedes all prior negotiations, agreements and representations, either written or oral, and shall 

govern the respective duties and obligations of the parties. 

2. The CONSULTANT’s Obligations:  

a. Perform all services, necessary for the completion of the above-described Project as set forth 

in EXHIBIT A with the standard of care of design professionals in Illinois, defined as the same 

degree of care, skill, and diligence exercised in the performance of the services as is ordinarily 

possessed and exercised by a member of the same profession, currently practicing, under 

similar circumstances. 

b. At the option of the CITY, and if authorized in writing, the CONSULTANT shall furnish or 

obtain from others Additional Services upon mutually agreed terms and conditions and by 

means of a written addendum to EXHIBIT A.  Work shall not proceed until written 

authorization from CITY is provided. 

c. Make best efforts to adhere to the estimated length of services set forth in EXHIBIT A.  

d. Upon the anticipation of a significant deviation from the estimated length of services the 

CONSULTANT shall provide, in writing, a mutually agreed upon amended length of service 

schedule by CONSULTANT and CITY. 

3. The CITY’s Obligation:  

a. Place at CONSULTANT’s disposal all available information pertinent to the Project, including 

previous reports and any other data relative to the scope of the Project.  

b. Make provisions for CONSULTANT to enter upon public and private property as required for 

CONSULTANT to perform its services. 

c. Furnish approvals and permits from all governmental authorities having jurisdiction over the 

Project and such approvals and consents from others as may be necessary for completion of the 

Project, unless otherwise specified.  

d. Furnish title commitments for all necessary right-of-way or easements to be acquired, unless 

otherwise specified.  

e. Designate in writing a person to act as CITY's representative with respect to the work to be 

performed under this Agreement.  Such person shall have complete authority to transmit 

instructions, receive information, interpret and define CITY's policies and decisions with 

respect to materials, equipment, elements and systems pertinent to CONSULTANT’s services. 

f. Report any deficiencies in the services to the CONSULTANT within 30 days of the CITY 

becoming aware of the deficiency. CITY may, in its sole discretion, require CONSULTANT 

to correct the performance of deficient services at no additional compensation, if said 

deficiency is in breach of the Standard of Care.  If the CONSULTANT is unable to correct 

such deficiencies, the CITY may terminate the Agreement as provided below. 
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4. Transfer of Agreement.  The CITY and CONSULTANT each binds itself and its partners, 

successors, executors, administrators and assigns to the other party of this Agreement and to the 

partners, successors, executors, administrators and assigns of such other party, in respect to all 

covenants of this Agreement. Neither CITY nor CONSULTANT shall assign or transfer its interest 

in this Agreement without the written consent of the other.   

5. Payment for Services. The CITY agrees to pay CONSULTANT for its services in the amount(s) 

set forth in EXHIBIT A. The CONSULTANT shall submit monthly statements for services 

rendered.  The CITY shall pay the CONSULTANT monthly invoices as required under the Illinois 

Local Government Prompt Payment Act, 5 ILCS 505/1 et seq. 

6. Legal Requirements. CONSULTANT shall comply with all applicable equal employment 

opportunity statutes, regulations, and ordinances.  

7. Retention of Records.  CONSULTANT must retain all records of work performed for a minimum 

of five (5) years.  

8. Estimate of Cost.  The CONSULTANT shall use standard care in preparing any estimates of cost 

for the Project. Any opinion of probable cost, budget estimate, cost estimate, or other cost 

evaluation provided by the CONSULTANT will be offered on the basis of experience and 

judgment.   

9. Document Property Rights.  Upon payment in full by the CITY, all documents or copies thereof 

including tracings, drawings, estimates, field notes, investigations, design analysis, studies, and 

specifications which are prepared in the performance of this Agreement are to be and remain the 

property of the CITY and are to be delivered to the Director of Public Works of the CITY before 

the final payment is made to the CONSULTANT.   All drawings shall be provided in a format 

acceptable to the CITY.  The CONSULTANT shall endorse, by professional engineering seal, all 

plans, specifications, and engineering data furnished.   

10. Insurance Requirements.  Upon execution of the Agreement, and prior to CONSULTANT 

commencing any work or services with regard to the project, CONSULTANT shall carry 

commercial general liability insurance, umbrella liability insurance, and automobile liability 

insurance in amounts acceptable to the CITY. CONSULTANT shall provide the CITY with a 

Certificate of Insurance and Additional Insured Endorsement naming the CITY as Additional 

Insured thereunder.  All coverage shall be placed with an insurance company reasonably acceptable 

to the CITY. 

11. Confidential Information.  In the event CONSULTANT submits documents or information to 

CITY that it deems proprietary or confidential, CONSULTANT shall designate said documents as 

confidential or proprietary and submit them in a separate packet to the CITY. CITY shall not 

disclose documents or information designated as proprietary or confidential by CONSULTANT 

unless required to do so by applicable law, including the Illinois Freedom of Information Act 

(FOIA), 5 ILCS 140/1 et seq. 

12. Indemnification and Limitation of Liability.  CITY and CONSULTANT each agree to 

indemnify and hold the other harmless, including their respective officers, employees, agents, 

members, and representatives, from and against liability for all claims, costs, losses, damages and 

expenses, including reasonable attorney’s fees, to the extent such claims, losses, damages or 

expenses are caused by the indemnifying party’s acts, errors or omissions. 

13. Termination. This Agreement may be terminated by either party, without cause, upon fifteen (15) 

days written notice to the other party. In the event of any termination, CONSULTANT will be paid 

for all services rendered to the date of receipt of written notice of termination. 

14. Force Majeure.  Neither the CITY nor CONSULTANT shall be considered in default of this 

Agreement or any work order for delays in performance caused by circumstances beyond the 

reasonable control of the nonperforming party. CONSULTANT shall be granted a reasonable 

extension of time for any delay in its performance caused by any such circumstances.  Should such 
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circumstances occur, the nonperforming party shall, within a reasonable time of being prevented 

from performing, give written notice to the other party describing the circumstances preventing 

continued performance and the efforts being made to resume performance. 

15. Freedom of Information Act.  CONSULTANT shall be knowledgeable of the requirements of 

FOIA and shall, at CITY’s request, provide documents in its possession that are responsive to a 

FOIA request received by CITY.   

16. Provisions Severable. The unenforceability or invalidity of any provisions hereof shall not render 

any other provision herein contained unenforceable or invalid. 

17. Governing Law and Choice of Venue. The City and CONSULTANT agree that this Agreement 

will be governed by, construed and enforced in accordance with the laws of the State of Illinois. 

Any litigation under this agreement shall be resolved in the courts of the 17th Judicial Circuit, 

Winnebago County, State of Illinois. 

18. Execution of Agreement.  This Agreement shall be in full force and effect only when it has been 

approved by the CITY according to all applicable ordinances and statutes, and when executed by 

both parties. 

19. Conflict of Interest.  CONSULTANT affirms, by execution of this Agreement, it has no interest 

and will not acquire any interest in any enterprise, project, or contract that would conflict in any 

manner of degree with the performance of the work, services, or goods to be provided hereunder.  

CONSULTANT further affirms that no person having such an interest will be employed to perform 

any work or services under the contract. 

 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed, or caused to be executed by their duly 

authorized officials, this Agreement on the respective dates indicated below. 

 

Signed this ______________ day of _______________ by: 

 

(Firm Name)_FEHR GRAHAM ENGINEERING AND ENVIRONMENTAL   

 

By:      

 (Signature) 

 

      

 (Title) 

 

ATTEST: (Seal) 

    

       

 

       

  (Title)

 

Approved by the CITY Council of the CITY of Rockford this _____ day of _________

By:      

 (Mayor) 

 

      

 (Date) 

 

ATTEST:     

(Seal) Legal Director and Ex Officio  

 Keeper of Records and Seal
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EXHIBIT A 
 

The CONSULTANT agrees to provide, to the satisfaction of the CITY, certain engineering services including design, PS&E 
preparation, permitting, bidding assistance, construction staking, construction observation, and documentation of 
quantities, reporting and record keeping for construction work. The above items will be completed for IEPA Loan 
Funding efforts, water production facility improvements, distribution system improvements, lead service line 
improvements, IEPA compliance and permitting related items, and other various tasks as requested by the City of 
Rockford Water Division. Work will be completed on a Work Order Basis as issued by the CITY. Prior to providing such 
services, the CONSULTANT will ascertain the standard practices of the CITY and will familiarize himself/herself with the 
project and the CITY’S expectations. 
 
The CONSULTANT further agrees: 
 
(1) That he/she will provide the necessary personnel to adequately perform the requirements of this AGREEMENT, 

and that his/her employees will possess the experience, knowledge and character to qualify them for the 
particular duties each is to perform. 

 
(2) That he/she will designate a senior representative from his/her firm who will act as LIAISON ENGINEER for the 

CONSULTANT and supervise the activities of all personnel furnished by the CONSULTANT. The designated 
representative will report to and be directly responsible to the City of Rockford Water Division who is in 
responsible charge of the contract(s). 
 

(3) That a man-hour estimate will be provided by the CONSULTANT for the CITY’S review and approval for each task 
prior to CONSULTANT initiating activities on behalf of the CITY. 
 

(4) CONSULTANT shall receive payment based upon the approved man-hour estimates for each work order issued 
by the CITY according to the attached rates, and direct costs, all subject to the Total Agreement Amount of 
$2,500,000 (first year) and $6,250,000 (second and third year). 

 
Contract shall renew on 3/1/2027 and 3/1/2028 for the estimated fee amount of $6,250,000 basedon lead service eline 
replacement and anticpated IEPA funding. At the time of renewal, hourly rates shall be adjusted by 4% or Consumer Price 
Index, whichever is greater. Renewal shall be by mutual consent of both the City and the Consultant. 
 
This Agreement is supplemented to include the following agreement(s) of the parties in conformance with USEPA and 
IEPA Water Pollution Control/Public Water Supply Revolving Loan Program requirements: 
 

1. Audit and Access to Records Clause 
a. Books, records, documents and other evidence directly pertinent to performance of WPCLP loan work 

under this agreement shall be maintained in accordance with generally accepted Accounting Principles.  
The Agency or any of its authorized representative shall have access to the books, records, documents 
and other evidence for the purpose of inspection, audit and copying.  Facilities shall be provided for access 
and inspection. 

b. Audits conducted pursuant to this provision shall be in accordance with auditing standards generally 
accepted in the United States of America. 

c. All information and reports resulting from access to records pursuant to the above shall be disclosed to 
the Agency.  The auditing agency shall afford the engineer an opportunity for an audit exit conference and 
an opportunity to comment on the pertinent portions of the draft audit report. 

d. The final audit report shall include the written comments, if any, of the audited parties. 
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e. Records shall be maintained and made available during performance of project services under this 
agreement and for three years after the final loan closing.  In addition, those records that relate to any 
dispute pursuant to the Loan Rules Section 365/662.650 (Disputes) or litigation or the settlement of claims 
arising out of project performance or costs or items to which an audit exception has been taken, shall be 
maintained and made available for three years after the resolution of the appeal, litigation, claim or 
exception. 

 
2. Covenant Against Contingent Fees Clause 

The professional services contractor warrants that no person or selling agency has been employed or retained to 
solicit or secure this contract upon an agreement or understanding for a commission, percentage, brokerage, or 
contingent fee, excepting bonafide employees. For breach or violation of this warranty, the loan recipient shall 
have the right to annul this agreement without liability or in its discretion to deduct from the contract price or 
consideration or otherwise recover, the full amount of such commission, percentage, brokerage, or contingent 
fee. 

 
3. Certification Regarding Debarment, Suspension and Other Responsibility Matters 

The prospective participant certifies to the best of its knowledge and belief that it and its principals:   
a. Are not presently debarred, suspended, proposed for debarment, declared ineligible, or voluntarily 

excluded from covered transactions by any federal department or agency;  
b. Have not within a three year period preceding this proposal been convicted of or had a civil judgement 

rendered against the for commission of fraud or a criminal offense in connection with obtaining, 
attempting to obtain, or performing a public (Federal, State or local) transaction or contract under a public 
transaction; violation of Federal or State antitrust statutes or commission of embezzlement, theft, forgery, 
bribery, falsification or destruction of records, making false statements, or receiving stolen property.   

c. Are not presently indicted for or otherwise criminally or civilly charged by a government entity (Federal, 
State or local) with commission of any of the offenses enumerated in paragraph b. of this certification; 
and  

d. Have not within a three-year period proceeding this application/proposal had one or more public 
transactions (Federal, State or local) terminated for cause or default.   

I understand that a false statement on this certification may be grounds for rejection of this proposal or 
termination of the award.  In addition, under 18 USC Sec. 1001, a false statement may result in fine of up to 
$10,000 or imprisonment for up to 5 years, or both. 

  
4. USEPA Nondiscrimination Clause 

The engineer shall not discriminate on the basis of race, color, national origin or sex in the performance of this 
contract.  The engineer shall carry out applicable requirements of 40 CFR Part 33 in the award and administration 
of contracts awarded under EPA financial assistance agreements.  Failure by the contractor to carry out these 
requirements is a material breach of this contact which may result in the termination of this contract or other 
legally available remedies. 

 
5. USEPA Fair Share Percentage Clause 

The engineer agrees to take affirmative steps to assure that disadvantaged business enterprises are utilized when 
possible as sources of supplies, equipment, construction and services in accordance with the WPC Loan Program 
rules.  As require by the award conditions of USEPA’s Assistance Agreement with Illinois EPA, the engineer 
acknowledges that the fair share percentages are 5% for MBEs & 12% for WBEs.
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2026 Personnel Chargeout Rates 
 

 

  Engineering 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Principal $249-312 

Senior Project Manager $209-305 

Project Manager $175-292 

Environmental Health and Safety  

Senior Project EHS Scientist $153-196 

EHS Project Scientist $136-179 

EHS Scientist $108-150 

EHS Specialist $97-129 

EHS Technician $97-139 

Senior Project Hydrogeologist $153-196 

Project Hydrogeologist $130-172 

Hydrogeologist $108-150 

  

Sr. Grant Writer/Community Development 
Specialist 

$125-146 

Grant Writer/Community Development Specialist $108-129 

Project Coordinator $106-138 

Project Administrator $106-138 

Project Assistant $99 

Charges for expert testimony will be at a rate 1.5 times the standard 

hourly rate. Minimum 4 hours. Overtime hours charged at standard 

rates when Fehr Graham controls scheduling. Reimbursable Direct 

Expenses will be charged at invoice cost + 15%. 

Lead Engineer $249-280 

Senior Electrical Engineer $249-280 

Senior Project Engineer $163-215 

Project Engineer $130-204 

Project Designer $119-193 

Designer $108-139 

Engineer $108-203 

Senior Structural Engineer $203-256 

Senior Resident Engineer $169-211 

Resident Engineer $130-183 

Water/Wastewater Op Specialist $141-184 

Senior Engineering Technician $108-192 

Engineering Technician $85-149 

  

GIS Specialist $108-118 

Surveying 
 

Land Surveyor $164-217 

Surveyor $119-172 

Survey Technician $84-137 

194



 
 
 

 

2026 Equipment Chargeout Schedule 

 Sampling Equipment  Rate 

 A. General Groundwater Sampling Equipment  $315/day 

 B. General Soil Sampling Equipment  $150/day 

 C. Submersible Pump (Includes Generator)  $104/day 

 D. Battery Operated Submersible Purge Pump  $36/day 

 E. Disposable Bailer  $15/each 

 F. Mini-Troll Data Logger  $106/day 

 G. Interface Probe  $51/day 

 H. Environmental Field Vehicle   $50/day or $25/half day 

 I. Solids Analysis Equipment  $50/sample 

 J. Ground Penetrating Radar (GPR)  $350/day 

 Biological Sampling Equipment   

 A. Boat and Trailer  $200/day 

 B. Electrofishing Equipment  $200/day 

 C. Macroinvertebrate Equipment  $50/day 

 D. Petite Ponar  $50/day 

 E. Secchi disk  $10/day 

 Water Quality Sampling Equipment   

 A. Water Quality Equipment (beta, churn, sampler)  $30/day 

 B. Velocity Meter with wading rod  $30/day 

 C. Multiparameter sonde  $70/day 

 Safety Equipment   

 A. Confined Space Entry Safety Equipment  $36/hour, 4-hour minimum 

 B. Photo Ionization Detector (Mini-Rae)  $106/day 

 C. Combustible and Oxygen Meter  $100/day 

 D. First Aid/CPR Mannequins  $50/set 

 Surveying and CAD Equipment   

 A. Total Station Equipment  $20/hour 

 B. GPS Equipment (Survey)  $20/hour 

 C. CAD Equipment  $5/hour 

 D. Per Day Use of Fully Equipped Survey Vehicle/Half-Day Usage  $68/day or $34/half day 

 E. Leica Scanner  $30/hour 

 Miscellaneous   

 A. Coliwasa Sampler   $25/each 

 B. Field Filters  $30/each 

 C. Monitoring Well Cap  $30/each 

 D. Monitoring Well Locks  $20/each 

 E. pH/Conductivity Meter(s)  $30/day  

 F. Quest Noise Survey Meter/Dosimeter  $86/day 

 G. Y S I D.O. Meter  $46/day 

 H. ISCO Wastewater Sampler  $100/day 

 I. ISCO Flow Meter   $100/day 

 J. DOT Training Materials  $25/each participant 

 K. Residual Chlorine Meter  $25/day 

 L. Electronic Water Level Indicator  $30/day 

 M. Cable Locator  $50/day  

 N. ATV  $50/day 

 O. Concrete Beam Mold/Breaker  $20/each 

 P. AERMOD  $50/use 

 Q. GPS Rover Unit (Inspector)  $30/day 
1. Reimbursable direct expenses will be charged at invoice cost + 15%.  
2. Vehicle mileage (where applicable) $0.70 per mile. 
3. Reproduction, postage and handling of plans for bidding and third-party use are direct expenses. (Blueprints $1/page.) 
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DATE: March 9, 2026 

 

TO:  Alderman Frost, Chair 

  Members of the Finance and Personnel Committee 

 

FROM: Jamie Rott, Water Superintendent 

  Rebecca Tyo, Fire Chief 

 

RE: Award of RFP – Water Main Capacity – Fire Hydrant Flow Testing & 

Assessment (RFP 126-W-005) 

 

CONTRACT DETAILS 

Product/Service/Project:  Water Main Capacity – Fire Hydrant Flow Testing & Assessment 

 

Vendor:  M.E. Simpson Co., Inc. – Valparaiso, IN 

 

Contract Amount: Based on a unit price of $73 per hydrant (estimated contract value $73,000) 

 

Contract Duration:  December 31, 2026 with an option to extend for an additional four (4) years 

in (1) year increments  

 

Funding Source:  Fire and Water Department Operating Budgets (50/50 cost-sharing) 

 

NARRATIVE 

 

The Fire Department and Water Division are recommending an award of RFP for the purpose of 

performing contractual water main capacity analysis and ISO fire hydrant flow testing.  The results 

generated from the water main capacity analysis will identify areas that are in need of further study 

and analysis based on hydraulic performance.  In addition, fire hydrants are vital components of 

our water distribution system. Not only do they provide fire suppression, but they also serve many 

other important operational functions as well. For example, insurance ratings and ISO 

certifications are based, in part, on hydrant condition, operability, accessibility, flow capacity, 

functionality, and adherence to ISO/AWWA standards. To that end, the purpose of this project is 

to increase the systematic evaluation of the water main and fire hydrants to ensure capability in 

providing adequate fire-flow, operability for any fire and operational uses, and adherence to 

industry standards; at all times.   

 

The City of Rockford received two (2) proposals in response to the RFP. The proposals were 

evaluated based on firm experience, cost, previous work of a similar nature, and approach to scope. 

Based on that evaluation, staff recommends the award of RFP be awarded to M.E. Simpson Co., 

Inc., of Valparaiso, IN. 
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The funding source for this project is Fire Department and Water Division Operating Budgets 

(50/50 cost-sharing).  The value of this contract is dependent on the number of fire hydrants field 

tested during the contract term. The anticipated cost for this project is estimated at $73,000 in 

which 1,000 hydrants will be tested/inspected.   

 

If you have any further questions, please contact Rebecca Tyo, Fire Chief, at (779) 500-6542 or 

Jamie Rott, Water Superintendent, at (779) 348-7654. 
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RESOLUTION 
of the 

CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ROCKFORD, ILLINOIS 
SUBMITTED BY: FINANCE AND PERSONNEL COMMITTEE 

 
RESOLUTION AWARDING CONTRACT FOR WATER MAIN CAPACITY AND FIRE HYDRANT FLOW TESTING 

& ASSESSMENT 
 

_____________ 
 

 WHEREAS, the Code of Ordinances for the City of Rockford, Illinois, provides as in Chapter 4, Article VI, 
Division 4, that all purchases for and contracts for supplies, materials, equipment, and contractual services, the 
value of which is estimated to exceed $25,000, shall be based on competitive solicitation and awarded by the City 
Council; and, 
 
 WHEREAS, competitive proposals were received for the City of Rockford for the following: 
 

WATER MAIN CAPACITY AND FIRE HYDRANT FLOW TESTING & ASSESSMENT 
 

 WHEREAS, the Finance and Personnel Committee of the City Council for the City of Rockford, Illinois has 
reviewed the proposals received for the aforementioned item(s) and recommends awarding the proposals as 
follows: 
 
Vendor:    M.E. SIMPSON CO., INC. of VALPARAISO, IN 
Estimated Contract Value: $73,000.00, BASED ON UNIT PRICING OF $73 PER HYDRANT 
Contract Duration:  ONE (1) YEAR WITH FOUR (4) ONE-YEAR EXTENSIONS 
 
  WHEREAS, the Finance and Personnel Committee has determined that the funding for the 
aforementioned purchase shall be as follows: 
 

FIRE DEPARTMENT AND WATER DEPARTMENT OPERATING BUDGETS (50/50 COST-SHARING) 
 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the City Council of the City of Rockford, Illinois that the 
Mayor execute an agreement with M.E. SIMPSON CO., INC. of VALPARAISO, IN for WATER MAIN CAPACITY 
AND FIRE HYDRANT FLOW TESTING & ASSESSMENT based on unit pricing, in the estimated contract value of 
$73,000.00, subject to the specifications in the request for proposal. 
 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that this Resolution shall be in full force and effective immediately upon its 
adoption and the Legal Director is hereby authorized to prepare and deliver certified copies of this Resolution to 
the Central Services Manager. 
 
The above and foregoing Resolution was adopted by the City Council of the City of Rockford, Illinois, this _______ 
day of     , 2026. 
 
 
 

ATTEST: 
 
 
_____________________________________ 
Angela L. Hammer, Legal Director and Ex-Officio  
Keeper of the Records and Seal 
City of Rockford, Illinois 

 

Thomas P. McNamara, Mayor 
City of Rockford, Illinois 
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Rockford, Illinois             Date: March 9, 2026 

 

 

RECOMMENDATION FOR RESOLUTION 

 

 

TO THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ROCKFORD: 
 

Council Members: 

 

    The Committee on Finance and Personnel having received a request hereby begs leave 

to report recommending approval of the agreement with M.E. SIMPSON CO, INC. of 

VALPARAISO, IN for WATER MAIN CAPACITY AND FIRE HYDRANT FLOW TESTING 

& ASSESSMENT in the estimated annual amount of $73,000.00 based on unit pricing. The 

Legal Director shall prepare the appropriate resolution. 

 

 

 

          ______________________________ 

        Kevin Frost (Chair) 

 

 

 ______________________________ 

              Jonathan Logemann (Vice chair) 

  

  

 ______________________________ 

          Frank Beach 

 

 

   ______________________________ 

   Dawn Granath 

 

 

   ______________________________ 

   Chad Tuneberg 

 

 

 

Committee Action Taken: 

 

Frost:  Ayes:___ Nays:____ Absent:____ 

Logemann: Ayes:___ Nays:____ Absent:____ 

Beach:  Ayes:___ Nays:____ Absent:____ 

Granath:             Ayes:___ Nays:____ Absent:____ 

Tuneberg:   Ayes:___ Nays:____ Absent:____ 
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Criteria Hydromax ME Simpson

Scope of Work, Project Approach and Project Management
(25 points max)
Firm Experience
(30 points max)
Experience of Key Personnel
(30 points max)
Proposal Price
(15 points max)
Total 82 98.25

5.5 14.75

28.25 29.25

Water Main Capacity-Fire Hydrant Flow Testing & Assessment
Program – RFP 126-W-005

22 25

26.25 29.25
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DATE:  March 9, 2026 
 
TO:  Alderman Frost, Chair 
  Members of the Finance and Personnel Committee 
 
FROM:  Mitch Leatherby – Street & Transportation Superintendent 
 
RE: Award of Joint Purchase Contract - 2026 Light Duty City-Wide Vehicles 

 
 
CONTRACT DETAILS  
 

Bids Opened:  Purchasing Through the Sourcewell Fleet Purchase Cooperative Contract #030122-EFM 
 
Product:  Three (3) Light Duty Vehicles 
 
Vendor:  Enterprise Fleet Management Inc. of St. Louis, MO 
 
Package Total:  $117,729 
 
Funding Source:  Water Division Capital Lease Budget 
 
 

NARRATIVE 

Staff recommends an award of contract to Enterprise Fleet Management of St. Louis, MO for the purchase of 
three (3) additional fleet vehicles for the Water Division operations.   
 
At the conclusion of the term(s), the City will evaluate whether to retain ownership of the units or sell them 
back to Enterprise fleet. Equity retained from a sale will be applied toward future replacements, thereby 
reducing overall costs of the designated replacement units. 

• Two (2) Ford Bronco SUV’s (60-month term) 

• One (1) Ford Transit Van (48-month term) 
 

 
 
If you have any additional questions feel free to contact Mitch Leatherby, Street & Transportation 
Superintendent at (779) 348-7631. 

VEHICLE CLASSIFICATION QTY

CAPITALIZED 

PRICE TOTAL PRICE

FUNDING 

SOURCE DEPARTMENT

2026 FORD BRONCO SPORT SUV 2 $31,918.00 $63,836.00 WATER FUND PW WATER - PROJECT MANAGER

2026 FORD TRANSIT T150 VAN LR AWD 1 $53,893.00 $53,893.00 WATER FUND PW WATER - DISTRIBUTION

TOTAL 3 $117,729.00

2026 LIGHT DUTY FLEET PURCHASES SUPPLEMENTAL GROUP
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RESOLUTION 
of the 

CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ROCKFORD, ILLINOIS 
SUBMITTED BY: FINANCE AND PERSONNEL COMMITTEE 

 
RESOLUTION AWARDING JOINT PURCHASING CONTRACT FOR 2026 LIGHT DUTY CITY-WIDE 

VEHICLES 
___________ 

 
 WHEREAS, the Code of Ordinances for the City of Rockford, Illinois, provides as in Chapter 4, 
Article VI, Division 4, that all purchases for and contracts for supplies, materials, equipment, and 
contractual services, the value of which is estimated to exceed $25,000, shall be based on competitive 
solicitation and awarded by the City Council; and, 
 
 WHEREAS, competitive proposals were NOT received for the City of Rockford for the following, 
but the City has chosen to substitute a competitive solicitation conducted by another jurisdiction, as allowed 
in the Code of Ordinances, for the following service: 
 

2026 LIGHT DUTY CITY-WIDE VEHICLES 
 

 WHEREAS, the Finance and Personnel Committee of the City Council for the City of Rockford, 
Illinois has reviewed the staff recommendation for the aforementioned item(s) and recommends awarding a 
contract as follows: 
 
Vendor:     ENTERPRISE FLEET MANAGEMENT INC. of ST LOUIS, MO 
Amount:   $117,729.00 
 
 
  WHEREAS, the Finance and Personnel Committee has determined that the funding for the 
aforementioned purchase shall be as follows: 
 

WATER DIVISION CAPITAL LEASE BUDGET 
 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the City Council of the City of Rockford, Illinois that 
the Mayor execute an agreement with ENTERPRISE FLEET MANAGEMENT INC. of ST LOUIS, MO for 
2026 LIGHT DUTY CITY-WIDE VEHICLES in the amount of $117,729.00, subject to the specifications in 
the contract. 
 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that this Resolution shall be in full force and effective immediately 
upon its adoption and the Legal Director is hereby authorized to prepare and deliver certified copies of this 
Resolution to the Central Services Manager. 

 
The above and foregoing Resolution was adopted by the City Council of the City of Rockford, Illinois, this  
   day of     , 2026. 
 
ATTEST:      _______________________________________  
       Thomas P. McNamara, Mayor 
       City of Rockford, Illinois 
__________________________________________ 
Angela Hammer, Legal Director and Ex-Officio 
Keeper of the Records and Seal 
City of Rockford, Illinois 
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Rockford, Illinois             Date: March 9, 2026 

 

 

RECOMMENDATION FOR RESOLUTION 

 

 

TO THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ROCKFORD: 
 

Council Members: 

 

    The Committee on Finance and Personnel having received a request hereby begs leave 

to report recommending approval of the joint purchasing agreement with ENTERPRISE FLEET 

MANAGEMENT INC. of ST LOUIS, MO for 2026 LIGHT DUTY CITY-WIDE VEHICLES, 

in the amount of $117,729.00. The Legal Director shall prepare the appropriate resolution. 

 

 

 

          ______________________________ 

        Kevin Frost (Chair) 

 

 

 ______________________________ 

              Jonathan Logemann (Vice chair) 

  

  

 ______________________________ 

          Frank Beach 

 

 

   ______________________________ 

   Dawn Granath 

 

 

   ______________________________ 

   Chad Tuneberg 

 

 

 

Committee Action Taken: 

 

Frost:  Ayes:___ Nays:____ Absent:____ 

Logemann: Ayes:___ Nays:____ Absent:____ 

Beach:  Ayes:___ Nays:____ Absent:____ 

Granath:             Ayes:___ Nays:____ Absent:____ 

Tuneberg:   Ayes:___ Nays:____ Absent:____ 
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DATE: March 9, 2026 

 

TO:  Alderman Frost, Chair 

  Members of the Finance and Personnel Committee 

 

FROM: Ken Mattson, CIP Operations Manager 

RE: Award of Bid:  Sidewalk & ADA Repairs Package #1 2026 

 

Sidewalk & ADA Repairs Package #1 2026 

Contract Details Project Details 

Bids Opened 8 Design Engineering In House 

Bids Received 8 Construction Inspection In House 

Vendor TCI Concrete   Construction $112,894.75 

Contract Duration May 15, 2026 Land Acquisition $ 

Contract Award 

Amount 
$112,894.75 

Utility Relocation (please 

indicate if a Rider will be used) 
$ 

Engineer’s Estimate $114,463.25 Demolition $ 

Variance From 

Estimate 
-2% Water Main Costs $ 

Funding Source 1% Infrastructure Sales Tax 
Misc/Contingency Costs $ 

Total Projected Project Cost $112,894.75 

 

 

NARRATIVE 

This project consists of gutter repairs, sidewalk repairs, alleyway approaches, driveway 

approaches, structural repairs, and drainage repairs as needed as part of the 2026-2030 Capital 

Improvement (CIP) Program. 

 

Based on an evaluation of the bids received, it is the recommendation of the Department of Public 

Works that the bid be awarded to TCI Concrete. This bid is considered the lowest eligible and 

responsible bid received by the City. The final contract amount will be based on final quantities 

measured in the field at completion of construction. 

 

This project is done in accordance with the “Sidewalk & Active Transportation Improvement 

Program” chapter of the FY 2026-2030 Capital Improvement Program, adopted by City Council 

on December 15, 2025. 

 

If you have any questions, please contact Pablo Solares, Sr. Project Manager at (779) 348-7639. 
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RESOLUTION 
of the 

CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ROCKFORD, ILLINOIS 
SUBMITTED BY: FINANCE AND PERSONNEL COMMITTEE 

 
RESOLUTION AWARDING OF BID CONTRACT FOR SIDEWALK & ADA REPAIRS PACKAGE #1 2026  

 
 WHEREAS, the Code of Ordinances for the City of Rockford, Illinois, provides as in Chapter 4, Article VI, 
Division 4, that all purchases for and contracts for supplies, materials, equipment, and contractual services, the 
value of which is estimated to exceed $25,000, shall be based on competitive solicitation and awarded by the City 
Council; and, 
 
 WHEREAS, competitive proposals were received for the City of Rockford for the following: 
 

SIDEWALK & ADA REPAIRS PACKAGE #1 2026  
 

 WHEREAS, the Finance and Personnel Committee of the City Council for the City of Rockford, Illinois has 
reviewed the proposals received for the aforementioned item(s) and recommends awarding the proposals as 
follows: 
 
Vendor:  TCI CONCRETE  
Amount: $112,894.75 
 
 
  WHEREAS, the Finance and Personnel Committee has determined that the funding for the 
aforementioned purchase shall be as follows: 
 

1% INFRASTRUCTURE SALES TAX  
 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the City Council of the City of Rockford, Illinois that the 
Mayor execute an agreement with TCI CONCRETE of ROCKFORD, ILLINOIS for SIDEWALK & ADA REPAIRS 
PACKAGE #1 2026 in the amount of $112,894.75, subject to the specifications in the invitation to bid. 

 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that this Resolution shall be in full force and effective immediately upon its 

adoption and the Legal Director is hereby authorized to prepare and deliver certified copies of this Resolution to 
the Central Services Manager. 
 
The above and foregoing Resolution was adopted by the City Council of the City of Rockford, Illinois, this _______ 
day of     , 2026. 
 
 
 

ATTEST: 
 
 
_____________________________________ 
Angela Hammer, Legal Director 
Ex-Officio Keeper of the Records and Seal 
City of Rockford, Illinois 

 

Thomas P. McNamara, Mayor 
City of Rockford, Illinois 
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Rockford, Illinois             Date: March 9, 2026 

 

 

RECOMMENDATION FOR RESOLUTION 

 

 

TO THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ROCKFORD: 
 

Council Members: 

 

    The Committee on Finance and Personnel having received a request hereby begs leave 

to report recommending approval of the agreement with TCI CONCRETE of ROCKFORD, IL 

for SIDEWALK & ADA REPAIRS PACKAGE #1 2026, in the amount of $112,894.75. The 

Legal Director shall prepare the appropriate resolution. 

 

 

 

          ______________________________ 

        Kevin Frost (Chair) 

 

 

 ______________________________ 

              Jonathan Logemann (Vice chair) 

  

  

 ______________________________ 

          Frank Beach 

 

 

   ______________________________ 

   Dawn Granath 

 

 

   ______________________________ 

   Chad Tuneberg 

 

 

 

Committee Action Taken: 

 

Frost:  Ayes:___ Nays:____ Absent:____ 

Logemann: Ayes:___ Nays:____ Absent:____ 

Beach:  Ayes:___ Nays:____ Absent:____ 

Granath:             Ayes:___ Nays:____ Absent:____ 

Tuneberg:   Ayes:___ Nays:____ Absent:____ 
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CITY OF ROCKFORD 
TABULATION OF BIDS 

 

 

BID ON:        SIDEWALK AND ADA REPAIRS PACKAGE 1 - 20261 
BID NO:        226-PW-025 
OPENING:    03/03/26 
VENDORS NOTIFIED: 246 

FIRM BID BOND EEO’s APPRENT. TOTAL 

TCI Concrete  
Rockford, IL  

   $112,894.75 
Ø 

Stenstrom Excavation  
Rockford, IL  

   $135,653.75 

O'Brien Civil Works  
Mt. Morris, IL  

   $157,807.75 

Norwest Construction  
South Beloit, IL  

   $162,966.09 

DPI Construction   
Pecatonica, IL  

   $169,245.00 

Campos Construction   
Rockford, IL   

   $171,748.25 

Everlast Blacktop   
St. Charles, IL  

   $228,175.84 

Alliance Contractors  
Woodstock, IL  

   $286,089.00 

Ø   RECOMMENDED AWARD 
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DATE: March 9, 2026 

 

TO:  Alderman Frost, Chair 

  Members of the Finance and Personnel Committee 

 

FROM: Ken Mattson, CIP Operations Manager 

RE: Award of Bid:  City-Wide Pavement Preservation - Microsurfacing 2026 

 

 

City-Wide Pavement Preservation - Microsurfacing 2026 

Contract Details Project Details 

Bids Opened February 26, 2026 Design Engineering In House 

Bids Received 2 Construction Inspection In House 

Vendor AC Pavement Striping Construction $490,809.90 

Contract Duration October 2, 2026 Land Acquisition NA 

Contract Award 

Amount 
$490,809.90 

Utility Relocation (please 

indicate if a Rider will be used) 
NA 

Engineer’s Estimate $498,190.50 Demolition NA 

Variance From 

Estimate 
-1.4% Water Main Costs NA 

Funding Source Motor Fuel Tax (MFT) 
Misc/Contingency Costs NA 

Total Projected Project Cost $490,809.90 

 

 

NARRATIVE 

This work shall consist of furnishing all labor, material and equipment necessary to perform all 

operations for the application of this protective seal coat. Microsurfacing is a protective seal coat 

which extends the life of pavement. It is a thin layer of asphalt emulsion blended with finely 

crushed stone placed in two layers. This method will renew the road surface and seal minor cracks 

and other irregularities. This treatment is expected to extend the life of the pavement seven to ten 

years. 

 

Based on an evaluation of the bids received, it is the recommendation of the Department of Public 

Works that the bid be awarded to AC Pavement Striping.  This bid is considered the lowest eligible 

and responsible bid received by the City.  The final contract amount will be based on final 

quantities measured in the field at completion of construction. 
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This project is done in accordance with the “NEIGHBORHOOD IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM” 

chapter of the FY 2026-2030 Capital Improvement Program, adopted by City Council on 

December 15, 2025. 

 

If you have any questions, please contact Toby Bennett, Project Manager at (779) 348-7674. 
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RESOLUTION 
of the 

CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ROCKFORD, ILLINOIS 
SUBMITTED BY: FINANCE AND PERSONNEL COMMITTEE 

 
RESOLUTION AWARDING OF BID CONTRACT FOR CITY WIDE PAVEMENT PRESERVATION 

MICROSURFACING 2026  
 

 WHEREAS, the Code of Ordinances for the City of Rockford, Illinois, provides as in Chapter 4, Article VI, 
Division 4, that all purchases for and contracts for supplies, materials, equipment, and contractual services, the 
value of which is estimated to exceed $25,000, shall be based on competitive solicitation and awarded by the City 
Council; and, 
 
 WHEREAS, competitive proposals were received for the City of Rockford for the following: 
 

CITY WIDE PAVEMENT PRESERVATION MICROSURFACING 2026  
 

 WHEREAS, the Finance and Personnel Committee of the City Council for the City of Rockford, Illinois has 
reviewed the proposals received for the aforementioned item(s) and recommends awarding the proposals as 
follows: 
 
Vendor:  AC PAVEMENT STRIPING CO., of ELGIN, IL 
Amount: $490,809.90 
 
 
  WHEREAS, the Finance and Personnel Committee has determined that the funding for the 
aforementioned purchase shall be as follows: 
 

MOTOR FUEL TAX (MFT) 
 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the City Council of the City of Rockford, Illinois that the 
Mayor execute an agreement with AC PAVEMENT STRIPING CO. of ELGIN, IL for CITY WIDE PAVEMENT 
PRESERVATION MICROSURFACING 2026 in the amount of $490,809.90, subject to the specifications in the 
invitation to bid. 

 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that this Resolution shall be in full force and effective immediately upon its 

adoption and the Legal Director is hereby authorized to prepare and deliver certified copies of this Resolution to 
the Central Services Manager. 
 
The above and foregoing Resolution was adopted by the City Council of the City of Rockford, Illinois, this _______ 
day of     , 2026. 
 
 
 

ATTEST: 
 
 
_____________________________________ 
Angela Hammer, Legal Director 
Ex-Officio Keeper of the Records and Seal 
City of Rockford, Illinois 

 

Thomas P. McNamara, Mayor 
City of Rockford, Illinois 
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Rockford, Illinois             Date: March 9, 2026 

 

 

RECOMMENDATION FOR RESOLUTION 

 

 

TO THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ROCKFORD: 
 

Council Members: 

 

    The Committee on Finance and Personnel having received a request hereby begs leave 

to report recommending approval of the agreement with AC PAVEMENT STRIPING CO. of 

ELGIN, IL for CITY-WIDE PAVEMENT PRESERVATION MICROSURFACING 2026, in 

the amount of $490,809.90. The Legal Director shall prepare the appropriate resolution. 

 

 

 

 

          ______________________________ 

        Kevin Frost (Chair) 

 

 

 ______________________________ 

              Jonathan Logemann (Vice chair) 

  

  

 ______________________________ 

          Frank Beach 

 

 

   ______________________________ 

   Dawn Granath 

 

 

   ______________________________ 

   Chad Tuneberg 

 

 

 

Committee Action Taken: 

 

Frost:  Ayes:___ Nays:____ Absent:____ 

Logemann: Ayes:___ Nays:____ Absent:____ 

Beach:  Ayes:___ Nays:____ Absent:____ 

Granath:             Ayes:___ Nays:____ Absent:____ 

Tuneberg:   Ayes:___ Nays:____ Absent:____ 
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STREET AHEAD BEHIND WARD WIDTH (FT) LENGTH (FT) AREA (SQ YD) PCI
Arline Ave RICHMOND ST KILBURN AVE 7 24.0 620.7 1655.3 39
Arline Ave RICHMOND ST KILBURN AVE 7 24.0 180.7 481.8 42
Blackstone Ave RICHMOND ST KILBURN AVE 7 26.0 413.9 1195.6 38
Blackstone Ave RICHMOND ST KILBURN AVE 7 26.0 181.2 523.6 41
Montrose Ave RICHMOND ST KILBURN AVE 7 28.0 310.1 964.8 42
Montrose Ave ROCKWELL ST BELDEN ST 7 29.0 550.6 1774.2 39
Montrose Ave RICHMOND ST KILBURN AVE 7 28.0 182.5 567.9 42
Parkside Ave RICHMOND ST KILBURN AVE 7 26.0 724.9 2094.0 37
Richmond St BLACKSTONE AVE LIBERTY DR 7 28.0 162.6 505.8 45
Richmond St MONTROSE AVE BLACKSTONE AVE 7 26.0 164.8 476.2 38
Richmond St LIBERTY DR ARLINE AVE 7 24.0 166.3 443.5 43
Richmond St BLACKSTONE AVE LIBERTY DR 7 26.0 172.1 497.1 46
Rockwell St SUNNYSIDE AVE MONTROSE AVE 7 28.0 161.8 503.2 47
Rockwell St GILBERT AVE SUNNYSIDE AVE 7 18.0 331.2 662.5 37
Sunnyside Ave ROCKWELL ST BELDEN ST 7 26.0 550.4 1590.1 43
Vermont St GILBERT AVE SUNNYSIDE AVE 7 26.0 322.4 931.3 43
Vermont St ARLINE AVE PARKSIDE AVE 7 32.0 165.7 589.3 38
Vermont St SUNNYSIDE AVE MONTROSE AVE 7 28.0 164.0 510.2 39
Vermont St ARLINE AVE PARKSIDE AVE 7 28.0 165.3 514.2 46
Wallin Ave STREET END ALLEY SB 7 34.0 723.6 2733.5 40
Bruner St VERNON ST AUBURN ST 9 30.0 336.3 1194.1 41
Bruner St GRACE ST YONGE ST 9 28.0 350.2 1089.6 34
Bruner St YONGE ST VERNON ST 9 28.0 349.4 1086.9 38
Grace St TACOMA AVE N WINNEBAGO ST 9 24.0 366.7 978.0 35
Grace St N WINNEBAGO ST CARNEY AVE 9 24.0 365.3 974.0 36
Grant Ave CUSTER AVE QUINCY ST 9 28.0 350.4 1090.2 36
Grant Ave BURTON ST GRACE ST 9 28.0 351.6 1093.8 43
Grant Ave QUINCY ST BURTON ST 9 28.0 495.9 1542.8 39
N Court St CUSTER AVE QUINCY ST 9 26.0 350.3 1011.9 43
N Court St QUINCY ST BURTON ST 9 26.0 494.6 1428.8 42
Yonge St TACOMA AVE N WINNEBAGO ST 9 26.0 366.6 1059.2 40
Yonge St PRICE ST HUFFMAN BLVD 9 26.0 360.4 1041.1 40
Yonge St N ROCKTON AVE TACOMA AVE 9 26.0 444.7 1284.7 48
Yonge St HUFFMAN BLVD GRANT AVE 9 24.0 190.7 508.6 45

2026 CITY OF ROCKFORD PAVEMENT PRESERVATION PROGRAM
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STREET AHEAD BEHIND WARD WIDTH (FT) LENGTH (FT) AREA (SQ YD) PCI
2026 CITY OF ROCKFORD PAVEMENT PRESERVATION PROGRAM

Yonge St N COURT ST N CHURCH ST 9 24.0 191.6 511.0 40
Yonge St HUFFMAN BLVD GRANT AVE 9 24.0 193.3 515.4 44
Apple Tree Ln PEMBROOKE PL STREET END 14 24.0 147.8 401.2 38
Apple Tree Ln LONGMEADOW LN NEWCASTLE RD 14 26.0 301.0 870.2 41
Apple Tree Ln NEWCASTLE RD PEMBROOKE PL 14 26.0 301.0 876.2 49
Arnold Ave ARNOLD AVE DIERKS DR 14 30.0 485.8 1627.9 33
Arnold Ave DIERKS DR ARNOLD AVE 14 28.0 327.4 1018.8 40
Danburry Dr SANDHUTTON AVE SANDHUTTON AVE 14 28.0 227.0 713.2 35
Danburry Dr STOWMARKET AVE SANDHUTTON AVE 14 28.0 660.0 2063.3 50
Dierks Dr ARNOLD AVE EASTROCK DR 14 26.0 1024.3 2959.2 31
Eggleston Rd WAUKEGAN DR GURNEE CT 14 28.0 480.5 1500.2 34
Erickson Dr HOLMES ST STREET END 14 30.0 422.4 1415.2 51
Goodhue Ave STOWMARKET AVE SANDHUTTON AVE 14 28.0 675.8 2117.7 47
Gurnee Ct EGGLESTON RD STREET END 14 26.0 174.2 509.2 39
Heidi Dr STOWMARKET AVE SANDHUTTON AVE 14 30.0 850.1 2835.8 42
Sandhutton Ave HEIDI DR STOCKTON DR 14 30.0 311.5 1052.7 36
Sandhutton Ave GOODHUE AVE DANBURRY DR 14 28.0 374.9 1181.0 39
Sandhutton Ave DANBURRY DR HEIDI DR 14 26.0 269.3 780.2 43
Sandhutton Ave CORDOVA AVE MAPLELEAF CIR 14 28.0 480.5 1505.1 43
Sedgeway Dr STOWMARKET AVE SANDHUTTON AVE 14 30.0 844.8 2831.9 48
Stockton Dr STOWMARKET AVE SANDHUTTON AVE 14 30.0 850.1 2833.9 41
Stowmarket Ave STREET END GOODHUE AVE 14 28.0 295.7 930.4 46
Upland Cir UPLAND DR STREET END 14 28.0 195.4 616.3 37
Upland Dr UPLAND CIR S ALPINE RD 14 26.0 496.3 1443.8 42
Upland Dr HOLMES ST UPLAND CIR 14 26.0 274.6 796.0 46
Upland Dr WINNETKA DR HOLMES ST 14 28.0 348.5 1097.2 46
Welworth Ave HARRISON AVE THOMAS ST 14 30.0 459.4 1543.0 37
Forest View Rd WAUKEGAN DR DEXTER ST 14 26.0 242.9 710.6 35
Forest View Rd HINSDALE AVE WAUKEGAN DR 14 26.0 359.0 1039.2 35
Forest View Rd HARRISON AVE HINSDALE AVE 14 26.0 311.5 912.9 36

Total 73806.4
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CITY OF ROCKFORD 

TABULATION OF BIDS 
 
 
BID ON:        CITY WIDE PAVEMENT PRESERVATION – MICROSURFACING 
BID NO.        126-PW-019 
OPENING:    02/26/26 
VENDORS NOTIFIED: 236 

FIRM EEO’s BID BOND APPRENT. TOTAL 

Microsurfacing Contractors 
Bridgeton, MO 

x x x $638,421.90 

AC Pavement Striping Co. 
Elgin, IL 

x x x $490,809.90 

Ø    

 
Ø   RECOMMENDED AWARD 
* AS READ 
 √ AS CORRECTED 
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DATE: March 9, 2026 

 

TO:  Alderman Frost, Chair 

  Members of the Finance and Personnel Committee 

 

FROM: Ken Mattson, CIP Operations Manager 

RE: Award of Bid:  City-Wide Pavement Rejuvenation 2026 

 

City-Wide Pavement Rejuvenation 2026 

Contract Details Project Details 

Bids Opened February 26, 2026 Design Engineering In House 

Bids Received 1 Construction Inspection In House 

Vendor 
Corrective Asphalt Materials, 

LLC 
Construction $342,026.96 

Contract Duration July 31, 2026 Land Acquisition NA 

Contract Award 

Amount 
$342,026.96 

Utility Relocation (please 

indicate if a Rider will be used) 
NA 

Engineer’s Estimate $331,817.20 Demolition NA 

Variance From 

Estimate 
3% Water Main Costs NA 

Funding Source Motor Fuel Tax (MFT) 
Misc/Contingency Costs NA 

Total Projected Project Cost $342,026.96 

 

 

NARRATIVE 

This work shall consist of furnishing all labor, material and equipment necessary to perform all 

operations for the application an Emulsified Maltene-Based Asphalt Rejuvenating Agent to 

bituminous asphaltic concrete surface courses.  

 

Based on an evaluation of the bids received, it is the recommendation of the Department of Public 

Works that the bid be awarded to Corrective Asphalt Materials, LLC.  This bid is considered the 

lowest eligible and responsible bid received by the City.  The final contract amount will be based 

on final quantities measured in the field at completion of construction. 

 

This project is done in accordance with the “CITY WIDE MAINTENANCE PROGRAM” chapter 

of the FY 2026-2030 Capital Improvement Program, adopted by City Council on December 15, 

2025. 

If you have any questions, please contact Toby Bennet, Project Manager at (779) 348-7674. 
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RESOLUTION 
of the 

CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ROCKFORD, ILLINOIS 
SUBMITTED BY: FINANCE AND PERSONNEL COMMITTEE 

 
RESOLUTION AWARDING OF BID CONTRACT FOR CITY WIDE PAVEMENT REJUVENATION 2026  

 
 WHEREAS, the Code of Ordinances for the City of Rockford, Illinois, provides as in Chapter 4, Article VI, 
Division 4, that all purchases for and contracts for supplies, materials, equipment, and contractual services, the 
value of which is estimated to exceed $25,000, shall be based on competitive solicitation and awarded by the City 
Council; and, 
 
 WHEREAS, competitive proposals were received for the City of Rockford for the following: 
 

CITY WIDE PAVEMENT REJUVENATION 2026  
 

 WHEREAS, the Finance and Personnel Committee of the City Council for the City of Rockford, Illinois has 
reviewed the proposals received for the aforementioned item(s) and recommends awarding the proposals as 
follows: 
 
Vendor:  CORRECTIVE ASPHALT MATERIALS, LLC. of SOUTH ROXANA, IL  
Amount: $342,026.96 
 
 
  WHEREAS, the Finance and Personnel Committee has determined that the funding for the 
aforementioned purchase shall be as follows: 
 

MOTOR FUEL TAX (MFT) 
 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the City Council of the City of Rockford, Illinois that the 
Mayor execute an agreement with CORRECTIVE ASPHALT MATERIALS, LLC of SOUTH ROXANA, IL for CITY 
WIDE PAVEMENT REJUVENATION 2026 in the amount of $342,026.96, subject to the specifications in the 
invitation to bid. 

 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that this Resolution shall be in full force and effective immediately upon its 

adoption and the Legal Director is hereby authorized to prepare and deliver certified copies of this Resolution to 
the Central Services Manager. 
 
The above and foregoing Resolution was adopted by the City Council of the City of Rockford, Illinois, this _______ 
day of     , 2026. 
 
 
 

ATTEST: 
 
 
_____________________________________ 
Angela Hammer, Legal Director 
Ex-Officio Keeper of the Records and Seal 
City of Rockford, Illinois 

 

Thomas P. McNamara, Mayor 
City of Rockford, Illinois 
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Rockford, Illinois             Date: March 9, 2026 

 

 

RECOMMENDATION FOR RESOLUTION 

 

 

TO THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ROCKFORD: 
 

Council Members: 

 

    The Committee on Finance and Personnel having received a request hereby begs leave 

to report recommending approval of the agreement with CORRECTIVE ASPHALT 

MATERIALS, LLC of SOUTH ROXANA, IL for CITY-WIDE PAVEMENT 

REJUVENATION 2026, in the amount of $342,026.96. The Legal Director shall prepare the 

appropriate resolution. 

 

 

 

          ______________________________ 

        Kevin Frost (Chair) 

 

 

 ______________________________ 

              Jonathan Logemann (Vice chair) 

  

  

 ______________________________ 

          Frank Beach 

 

 

   ______________________________ 

   Dawn Granath 

 

 

   ______________________________ 

   Chad Tuneberg 

 

 

 

Committee Action Taken: 

 

Frost:  Ayes:___ Nays:____ Absent:____ 

Logemann: Ayes:___ Nays:____ Absent:____ 

Beach:  Ayes:___ Nays:____ Absent:____ 

Granath:             Ayes:___ Nays:____ Absent:____ 

Tuneberg:   Ayes:___ Nays:____ Absent:____ 
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Street From To Area (SY)
1st Ward
Apaloosa Sentinel Road Cul-de-sac 998
English Lane Flower Hill Road Heather Lane 2305
Ponderosa Drive Jonquil Place Shaw Woods Drive 3455
Sentinel Road Shiloh Road End of Sentinel Road 2450
Shiloh Close Shiloh Road Cul-de-sac 2684
Shiloh Road Guilford Road Sentinel Road 5321
Stonefield Lane Fincham Drive Prescott Drive 2973
Sweetbriar Lane Madron Road Silverthorn Drive 2756
Vicar Close Prescott Drive Cul-de-sac 1241
Viking Court Sentinel Road Cul-de-sac 1335

2nd Ward
7th Avenue 12th Street 13th Street 3062
8th Avenue 12th Street 14th Street 3862
14th Street 8th Avenue 9th Avenue 1046
19th Avenue Woodruff Avenue 20th Street 1000
South Highland Avenue Hutchins Avenue 2nd Avenue 2098

3rd Ward
Brendenwood Road Parkview Avenue Grenham Place 5955
Brendenwood Road Westchester Drive Roncevalles Avenue 4491
Roncevalles Avenue Guilford Road Pioneer Drive 2350
Roncevalles Avenue Buckingham Drive Highcrest Road 1062
Whitehall Circle Whitehall Road Cul-de-sac 1198
Whitehall Lane Whitehall Road Cul-de-sac 1045
Whitehall Road Highcrest Road Starkweather Road 2457

4th Ward
Cardigan Way Windsong Wicksbury Lane 2465
Creekside Lane Hanford Drive Cul-de-sac 2148
Flambeau Drive Vineyard Lane Palo Verde Drive 2998
Palo Verde Circle Palo Verde Drive Cul-de-sac 737
Palo Verde Drive Flambeau Drive Modesto Drive 1730
Reid Farm Road Spring Brook Road End of Reid Farm Road 481
Sawgrass Drive Badger Road Hampton Avenue 4110
Sonoma Road North Trainer Road Alder Lane 3825
Wilderness Trail Solitude Drive Hermitage Trail 4116

5th Ward
Harding Street South Central Avenue End of Harding Street 1637
Victoria Avenue Montague Street End of Victoria Avenue 3302
Hulin Street Webster Avenue Loomis Street 3426
Sanford Street Morgan Street Loomis Street 1622

City of Rockford 2026 Asphalt Rejuvination Program
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Street From To Area (SY)
City of Rockford 2026 Asphalt Rejuvination Program

6th Ward
Hanson Street Reed Avenue Bovio Drive 2156
Hanson Street Pershing Avenue End of Hanson Street 237
Johnston Avenue 11th Street Southworth Street 1347
Lookout Drive Houston Road Golden Prairie Avenue 4931
North Port Drive Falmouth Drive Old Gate Road 4313

7th Ward
Furman Street Fairview Avenue Ashland Avenue 1363
Furman Street Arthur Avenue Taylor Street 1107
Arthur Avenue Hoban Avenue Day Avenue 768
Garfield Drive Grenshaw Street Elmwood Street 1099
Shelly Drive Arthur Avenue Arthur Avenue 5435
Soper Avenue Ashland Avenue Sherman Avenue 1239
Sunnyside Avenue Kilburn Avenue Richmond Street 1301
Yonge Street North Rockton Avenue Henry Street 684
Yonge Street North Horsman Street Evergreen Street 859

8th Ward
17th Avenue 22nd Street 23rd Street 1035
21st Street Broadway 15th Avenue 1089
25th Street 16th Avenue 18th Avenue 2425
Cornell Drive Thelma Street 2331 Cornell Drive 1780
Florist Drive Charles Street East Gate Parkway 3169
Seward Avenue Beach Street Dakota Lane 2105
Thelma Street Dartmouth Drive Wisconsin Road 2435

9th Ward
Burton Street North Main Street North Church Street 3047
City View Court Eagle Drive Cul-de-sac 1556
City View Drive Eagle Drive North Rockton Avenue 3082
Custer Avenue North Main Street Fremont Street 1694
Jonathan Avenue Ridge Avenue North Winnebago Street 1858
Paradise Boulevard Ridge Avenue North Winnebago Street 2298

10th Ward
22nd Street 12th Avenue 13th Avenue 1951
29th Street Wind Point Drive Charles Street 3004
Eastridge Drive Crosby Street North Alpine Road 2970
Flintridge Drive East State Street Cul-de-sac 1885
Gramercy Court Gramercy Drive Cul-de-sac 980
Oak Grove Avenue Morningside Drive End of Oak Grove Avenue 2225
Oak Knolls Avenue Greenwood Avenue Rural Street 1461
Skylark Drive Crosby Street Cul-de-sac 1790
Wind Point Drive Hawthorne Avenue Woodland Drive 1448
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Street From To Area (SY)
City of Rockford 2026 Asphalt Rejuvination Program

11th Ward
8th Street 3rd Avenue 5th Avenue 3160
12th Avenue South 5th Street South 6th Street 1167
Arbor Court Broadway 15th Avenue 981

12th Ward
Brown Avenue Clinton Street Cumberland Street 1996
Benington Road Latham Street Cul-de-sac 1047
Camlin Avenue Douglas Street Hancock Street 1266
Cherokee Trail Lanstrom Road End of Cherokee Trail 840
Harper Avenue Oxford Street Cumberland Street 980
Louise Street Halsted Boulevard Belmont Boulevard 1553
Marsh Avenue Coventry Drive Cul-de-sac 1267
Nadine Avenue La Salle Avenue Pleasant Valley Boulevard 2903
3200 Ruth Street 1321
Ruth Street Jonathan Avenue Deborah Avenue 622
Shady Lane Lanstrom Road End of Shady Lane
Thames Way Basswood Street Buckeye Drive 2362
Val Mark Terrace Driftwood Lane Cul-de-sac 1020

13th Ward
North Johnston Avenue West Jefferson Street Andrews Street 1449
Chestnut Street Foster Avenue South Johnston Avenue 1676
Green Street Stewart Avenue Webster Avenue 853
Green Street Vista Terrace South Pierpont Avenue 2941
Mulberry Street North Avon Street Larkin Terrace 1018
Willard Avenue West State Street Mulberry Street 901

14th Ward
Cleveland Avenue Wilmette Drive Delmar Street 3536
Diane Drive South New Towne Road Orchard Avenue 885
Evanston Drive Winnetka Drive Upland Drive 3079
Forest View Avenue Charlotte Drive Arnold Avenue 3441
Geneva Avenue Orchard Avenue Conrad Avenue 1576
Heidi Drive Stowmarket Avenue Langstone Drive 2030
Langstone Drive Petworth Drive Heidi Drive 2826
Orchard Avenue Arnold Avenue Post Drive 2222
Phelps Avenue Woodbine Drive Newburg Road 1941
Sandhutton Avenue Wansford Way Pembrook Place (South) 3398

Neighborhood Allocation
4th Avenue South 6th Street 7th Street 1031
Florida Drive Montana Avenue Ridgeland Road 6555
Green Meadow Avenue Rural Street Guilford Road 3858
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Street From To Area (SY)
City of Rockford 2026 Asphalt Rejuvination Program

Quentin Road Newburg Road Charles Street 3256
Roland Avenue Rural Street Guilford Road 3433
Pearl Street Hutchins Avenue Charles Street 893
Rowntree Lane Sentinel Road Cul-de-sac 3105

Winter Repairs
Woodridge Drive Javelin Drive Woodridge Court 655
Benington Road North Main Street Latham Street 2355
Brendenwood Road Mayfair Place North Alpine Road 4749
School Street North Independence Avenue North Johnston Avenue 9230

Total: 255244
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CITY OF ROCKFORD 

TABULATION OF BIDS 
 
 
BID ON:        CITY WIDE PAVEMENT REJUVENATION - 2026 (MFT) 
BID NO.        126-PW-018 
OPENING:    02/26/26 
VENDORS NOTIFIED: 236 

FIRM EEO’s BID BOND APPRENT. TOTAL 

Corrective Asphalt Materials 
South Roxana, IL 

x x x $342,026.96 
Ø 

 
Ø   RECOMMENDED AWARD 
* AS READ 
 √ AS CORRECTED 
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DATE: March 9, 2026  

 

TO:  Alderman Frost, Chair 

  Members of the Finance and Personnel Committee 

 

FROM: Ken Mattson, CIP Operations Manager 

RE: Award of Bid:  City-Wide Bridge Preservation 2026 

 

 

City-Wide Bridge Preservation 2026 

Contract Details Project Details 

Bids Opened February 26, 2026 Design Engineering $3,205.00 

Bids Received 2 Construction Inspection In House 

Vendor M & M Concrete Construction $59,940.85 

Contract Duration July 31, 2026 Land Acquisition NA 

Contract Award 

Amount 
$59,940.85 

Utility Relocation (please 

indicate if a Rider will be used) 
NA 

Engineer’s Estimate $99,096.25 Demolition NA 

Variance From 

Estimate 
-39% Water Main Costs NA 

Funding Source Motor Fuel Tax (MFT) 
Misc/Contingency Costs NA 

Total Projected Project Cost $63,145.85 

 

 

NARRATIVE 

The City-Wide Bridge Preservation Plan includes the sealing of concrete bridge decks on various 

bridges throughout the City of Rockford. The bridge deck sealing consists of cleaning and sealing 

the top of the bridge deck from top of parapet to top of parapet.   

 

At least one lane of traffic in each direction will remain open during construction and all required 

traffic control and protection will be in place to alert traffic to the construction activities. These 

relatively low-cost preservation methods have a significant impact on extending the life of the 

bridge long term. 

 

Based on an evaluation of the bids received, it is the recommendation of the Department of Public 

Works that the bid be awarded to M & M Concrete.  This bid is considered the lowest eligible and 

responsible bid received by the City.  The final contract amount will be based on final quantities 

measured in the field at completion of construction. 
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This project is done in accordance with the “City-Wide Maintenance Program” chapter of the FY 

2026-2030 Capital Improvement Program, adopted by City Council on December 15, 2025. 

 

If you have any questions, please contact Toby Bennett, Project Manager at (779) 348-7674. 
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RESOLUTION 
of the 

CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ROCKFORD, ILLINOIS 
SUBMITTED BY: FINANCE AND PERSONNEL COMMITTEE 

 
RESOLUTION AWARDING OF BID CONTRACT FOR CITY WIDE BRIDGE PRESERVATION 2026  

 
 WHEREAS, the Code of Ordinances for the City of Rockford, Illinois, provides as in Chapter 4, Article VI, 
Division 4, that all purchases for and contracts for supplies, materials, equipment, and contractual services, the 
value of which is estimated to exceed $25,000, shall be based on competitive solicitation and awarded by the City 
Council; and, 
 
 WHEREAS, competitive proposals were received for the City of Rockford for the following: 
 

CITY WIDE BRIDGE PRESERVATION 2026 
 

 WHEREAS, the Finance and Personnel Committee of the City Council for the City of Rockford, Illinois has 
reviewed the proposals received for the aforementioned item(s) and recommends awarding the proposals as 
follows: 
 
Vendor:  M & M CONCRETE, of STOCKTON, IL 
Amount: $59,940.85 
 
  WHEREAS, the Finance and Personnel Committee has determined that the funding for the 
aforementioned purchase shall be as follows: 
 

MOTOR FUEL TAX (MFT) 
 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the City Council of the City of Rockford, Illinois that the 
Mayor execute an agreement with M & M CONCRETE of STOCKTON, IL for CITY WIDE BRIDGE 
PRESERVATION 2026 in the amount of $59,940.85, subject to the specifications in the invitation to bid. 

 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that this Resolution shall be in full force and effective immediately upon its 

adoption and the Legal Director is hereby authorized to prepare and deliver certified copies of this Resolution to 
the Central Services Manager. 
 
The above and foregoing Resolution was adopted by the City Council of the City of Rockford, Illinois, this _______ 
day of     , 2026. 
 
 
 

ATTEST: 
 
 
_____________________________________ 
Angela Hammer, Legal Director 
Ex-Officio Keeper of the Records and Seal 
City of Rockford, Illinois 

 

Thomas P. McNamara, Mayor 
City of Rockford, Illinois 
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Rockford, Illinois             Date: March 9, 2026 

 

 

RECOMMENDATION FOR RESOLUTION 

 

 

TO THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ROCKFORD: 
 

Council Members: 

 

    The Committee on Finance and Personnel having received a request hereby begs leave 

to report recommending approval of the agreement with M&M CONCRETE of  STOCKTON, 

IL for CITY-WIDE BRIDGE PRESERVATION 2026, in the amount of $59,940.85. The Legal 

Director shall prepare the appropriate resolution. 

 

 

 

          ______________________________ 

        Kevin Frost (Chair) 

 

 

 ______________________________ 

              Jonathan Logemann (Vice chair) 

  

  

 ______________________________ 

          Frank Beach 

 

 

   ______________________________ 

   Dawn Granath 

 

 

   ______________________________ 

   Chad Tuneberg 

 

 

 

Committee Action Taken: 

 

Frost:  Ayes:___ Nays:____ Absent:____ 

Logemann: Ayes:___ Nays:____ Absent:____ 

Beach:  Ayes:___ Nays:____ Absent:____ 

Granath:             Ayes:___ Nays:____ Absent:____ 

Tuneberg:   Ayes:___ Nays:____ Absent:____ 
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Structure Bridge Deck Bridge Deck
Number Washing Sealing

(SF) (SF)

101-0002 BMO Center Pedestrian Bridge

Bridge Deck Sealing 840

101-0021 State Street over the Rock River

Bridge Washing 31470
Bridge Deck Sealing 31175

101-6005 Rockton Road over Northwest Drainageway

Bridge Washing 2272

101-6011 Stonebridge Drive over Spring Creek

Bridge Deck Sealing 1335

101-6058 7th Street over Keith Creek

Bridge Deck Sealing 2795

101-6108 Morgan Street over the  Rock River

Bridge Washing 40597
Bridge Deck Sealing 40240

Roadway Carried / Feature Crossed
Preservation Items

2026 BRIDGE PRESERVATION LOCATION AND QUANTITIES
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CITY OF ROCKFORD 

TABULATION OF BIDS 
 
 
BID ON:        CITY WIDE BRIDGE PRESERVATION - 2026 
BID NO.        126-PW-009 
OPENING:    02/26/26 
VENDORS NOTIFIED: 236 

FIRM EEO’s BID BOND APPRENT. TOTAL 

M & M Concrete 
Stockton, IL 

x x x $59,940.85 
Ø    

Path Construction 
Arlington Heights, IL 

x x x $114,373.25 

 
Ø   RECOMMENDED AWARD 
* AS READ 
 √ AS CORRECTED 
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DATE: March 9, 2026 

 

TO:  Alderman Frost, Chair 

  Members of the Finance and Personnel Committee 

 

FROM: Ken Mattson, CIP Operations Manager  

RE: Award of Design Engineering Agreement:  Beverly Park Floodplain 

Reconnection 

 

 

Beverly Park Floodplain Reconnection 

Contract Details Project Details 

Vendor HR Green, Inc. 
Design Engineering 

 

$105,936.00 

 

Construction Engineering In House 

Contract Award 

Amount 

 

$105,936.00 
Construction TBD 

Land Acquisition 0 

Contract Duration 

 
July 2027 

Utility Relocation (please 

indicate if a Rider will be 

used) 
0 

Demolition 0 

Funding Source CIP General Fund 

Water Main Costs 0 

Misc/Contingency Costs 0 

Total Projected Project 

Cost 
$105,936.00 

  

 

NARRATIVE 

 

An existing trapezoidal concrete channel drains a portion of the northwest side of Rockford 

through the Beverly Park neighborhood eventually draining into the north fork of Kent Creek.  

Over time this concrete channel has deteriorated to a point that requires removal and replacement.  

The City of Rockford recently received an IEPA GIGO grant that will provide funding to replace 

the concrete channel with a new modernized two-stage channel, allowing for increased capacity. 

Due to the extent of channel replacement professional assistance with design engineering is 

needed.  
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This agreement is for the design engineering of the Beverly Park Floodplain Reconnection.  

Services include project administration, data collection, topographic surveying, permitting, 

preliminary planning, and final contract documents which will include: contract plans and 

specifications for the removal and replacement of the existing concrete channel. 

 

Based on their qualifications in two-stage channel design, it is the recommendation of the 

Department of Public Works that the City enter into an agreement with HR Green, Inc.  This 

contract is a not-to-exceed amount of $105,936.00. 

 

This project is done in accordance with the “Stormwater and Drainage Program” chapter of the FY 

2026-2030 Capital Improvement Program, adopted by City Council on December 15, 2025. 

 

If you have any questions, please contact Jeremy Mitchell, Assistant Stormwater Manager, at (779) 

348-7354.  
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RESOLUTION 
of the 

CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ROCKFORD, ILLINOIS 
SUBMITTED BY: FINANCE AND PERSONNEL COMMITTEE 

 
RESOLUTION AWARDING CONTRACT FOR DESIGN ENGINEERING SERVICES FOR BEVERLY PARK 

FLOODPLAIN RECONNECTION 
___________ 

 
 WHEREAS, the Compiled Statutes of the State of Illinois, in section 50 ILCS 510/5, provides for 
the selection of professional services shall, unless a satisfactory relationship already exists, be made 
through qualifications based selection and competitive, advertised requests for qualifications. 
 
 WHEREAS, a satisfactory relationship exists with an engineering firm to perform work for: 
 

BEVERLY PARK FLOODPLAIN RECONNECTION 
 
 WHEREAS, the Finance and Personnel Committee of the City Council for the City of Rockford, 
Illinois has reviewed the recommendation and proposal received for the aforementioned item(s) and 
recommends awarding an engineering agreement as follows: 
 
Vendor:  HR GREEN, INC., of MCHENRY, IL 
Amount: $105,936.00 
 
  WHEREAS, the Finance and Personnel Committee has determined that the funding for the 
aforementioned agreement shall be as follows: 
 

CIP GENERAL FUND 
 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the City Council of the City of Rockford, Illinois that 
the Mayor execute an agreement with HR GREEN, INC. of MCHENRY, IL for BEVERLY PARK 
FLOODPLAIN RECONNECTION in the amount of $105,936.00, subject to the specifications in the 
contract. 
 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that this Resolution shall be in full force and effective immediately 
upon its adoption and the Legal Director is hereby authorized to prepare and deliver certified copies of this 
Resolution to the Central Services Manager. 
 
The above and foregoing Resolution was adopted by the City Council of the City of Rockford, Illinois, this 
_______day of     , 2026. 
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
_____________________________________ 
Angela Hammer, Legal Director 
Ex-Officio Keeper of the Records and Seal 
City of Rockford, Illinois 

 

Thomas P. McNamara, Mayor 
City of Rockford, Illinois 
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Rockford, Illinois             Date: March 9, 2026 

 

 

RECOMMENDATION FOR RESOLUTION 

 

 

TO THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ROCKFORD: 
 

Council Members: 

 

    The Committee on Finance and Personnel having received a request hereby begs leave 

to report recommending approval of the agreement with HR GREEN, INC of MCHENRY, IL 

for BEVERLY PARK FLOODPLAIN RECONNECTION, in the amount of $105,936.00. The 

Legal Director shall prepare the appropriate resolution. 

 

 

 

          ______________________________ 

        Kevin Frost (Chair) 

 

 

 ______________________________ 

              Jonathan Logemann (Vice chair) 

  

  

 ______________________________ 

          Frank Beach 

 

 

   ______________________________ 

   Dawn Granath 

 

 

   ______________________________ 

   Chad Tuneberg 

 

 

 

Committee Action Taken: 

 

Frost:  Ayes:___ Nays:____ Absent:____ 

Logemann: Ayes:___ Nays:____ Absent:____ 

Beach:  Ayes:___ Nays:____ Absent:____ 

Granath:             Ayes:___ Nays:____ Absent:____ 

Tuneberg:   Ayes:___ Nays:____ Absent:____ 
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AGREEMENT FOR ENGINEERING SERVICES 

THIS AGREEMENT, made by and between the CITY OF ROCKFORD (hereinafter called CITY) and 

HR Green, Inc, located at 1391 Corporate Drive, Suite 203, McHenry, IL  60050, (hereinafter called 

CONSULTANT) is as follows: 

 

Whereas, the CITY desires to contract for professional services for the Project known as BEVERLY 

PARK FLOODPLAIN RECONNECTION further outlined in EXHIBIT A. 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, it is hereby contracted and agreed: 

 

1. This Agreement sets forth the entire final agreement between the CITY and the CONSULTANT 

and shall govern the respective duties and obligations of the parties. 

 

2. The CONSULTANT’s Obligations:  

a. Perform all services, necessary for the completion of the above-described Project with the 

standard of care of design professionals in Illinois, defined as the same degree of care, skill, 

and diligence exercised in the performance of the services as is ordinarily possessed and 

exercised by a member of the same profession, currently practicing, under similar 

circumstances. 

b. At the option of the CITY, and if authorized in writing, the CONSULTANT shall furnish 

or obtain from others Additional Services upon mutually agreed terms and conditions and 

by means of a written addendum to EXHIBIT A.  Work shall not proceed until written 

authorization from CITY is provided. 

c. Make best efforts to adhere to the estimated length of services set forth in EXHIBIT A.  

d. Upon the anticipation of a significant deviation from the estimated length of services the 

CONSULTANT shall provide, in writing, a mutually agreed upon amended length of 

service schedule by CONSULTANT and CITY. 

3. The CITY’s Obligation:  

a. Place at CONSULTANT’s disposal, all available information pertinent to the Project 

including previous reports and any other data relative to the scope of the Project, make 

provisions for CONSULTANT to enter upon public and private property as required for 

CONSULTANT to perform its services. 

b. Pay all costs and expenses incurred by the consultant for its account, including any such 

monies that the Consultant may advance for the City’s account for purposes consistent with 

this Agreement. 

c. Furnish approvals and permits from all governmental authorities having jurisdiction over the 

Project and such approvals and consents from others as may be necessary for completion of 

the Project, unless otherwise specified.  

d. Furnish title commitments for all necessary right-of-way or easements to be acquired, unless 

otherwise specified.  

e. Designate, in writing, a person to act as CITY's representative with respect to the work to be 

performed under this Agreement.  Such person shall have complete authority to transmit 

instructions, receive information, interpret and define CITY's policies and decisions with 

respect to materials, equipment, elements and systems pertinent to CONSULTANT’s services. 

f. Report any deficiencies in the services to the CONSULTANT within 30 days of the CITY 

becoming aware of the deficiency after such services are performed and may require 

CONSULTANT to correct the performance of deficient services at no additional 

compensation, if said deficiency is in breach of the Standard of Care.  If the CONSULTANT 

is unable to correct such deficiencies, the CITY may terminate the Agreement as provided 

below. 
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4. Transfer of Agreement.  The CITY and CONSULTANT each binds himself and his partners, 

successors, executors, administrators and assigns to the other party of this Agreement and to the 

partners, successors, executors, administrators and assigns of such other party, in respect to all 

covenants of this Agreement; except as above, neither CITY nor CONSULTANT shall assign, sublet 

or transfer his interest in this Agreement without the written consent of the other.   

 

5. Payment for Services. The CONSULTANT shall submit monthly statements for Basic and 

Additional Services rendered. The monthly statements will be based upon the fee schedule previously 

agreed by the parties. The CITY shall make payment as required under the Illinois Local Government 

Prompt Payment Act, 5 ILCS 505/1 et seq, in response to the CONSULTANT monthly invoices. 

 

6. Legal Requirements. CONSULTANT shall comply with all applicable equal employment 

opportunity statutes, regulations, and ordinances.  

 

7. Retention of Records.  CONSULTANT must retain all records of work performed for a minimum 

of five (5) years.  

 

8. Estimate of Cost.  The CONSULTANT shall use standard care in preparing the estimate of cost 

for the Project. Any opinion of probable cost, budget estimate, cost estimate, or other cost 

evaluation provided by the CONSULTANT will be offered on the basis of experience and 

judgment.   

 

9. Document Property Rights.  Upon payment in full by the CITY, all documents or copies thereof 

including tracings, drawings, estimates, field notes, investigations, design analysis, studies, and 

specifications which are prepared in the performance of this Agreement are to be and remain the 

property of the CITY and are to be delivered to the Director of Public Works of the CITY before 

the final payment is made to the CONSULTANT.  All drawings shall be provided in a format 

mutually acceptable to the CITY.  The CONSULTANT shall endorse, by professional engineering 

seal, all plans, specifications, and engineering data furnished.   

 

10. Insurance Requirements.  Upon execution of the Agreement, and prior to CONSULTANT 

commencing any work or services with regard to the project, CONSULTANT shall carry commercial 

general liability insurance, umbrella liability insurance, and automobile liability insurance in amounts 

acceptable to the CITY. CONSULTANT shall provide the CITY with a Certificate of Insurance and 

Additional Insured Endorsement naming the CITY as Additional Insured thereunder.  All coverage 

shall be placed with an insurance company reasonably acceptable to the CITY. 

 

11. Confidential Information.  Both the CITY and CONSULTANT will comply with all laws and 

regulations that apply to use, transmission, storage, disclosure, or destruction of information 

designated in writing to be confidential.  Both parties agree to hold the other party’s confidential 

information in strict confidence. 

 

12. Indemnification and Limitation of Liability.  CITY and CONSULTANT each agree to indemnify 

and hold the other harmless, inclining their respective officers, employees, agents, members, and 

representatives, from and against liability for all claims, costs, losses, damages and expense including 

reasonable attorney’s fees, to the extent such claims, losses, damages or expenses are causes by the 

indemnifying party’s acts, errors or omissions. 

 

13. Termination. The obligation to provide further services under this Agreement may be terminated 

by either party, without cause, upon fifteen (15) days written notice. In the event of any termination, 

CONSULTANT will be paid for all services rendered to the date of receipt of written notice of 

termination. 
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14. Force Majeure.  Neither the CITY nor CONSULTANT shall be considered in default of this 

Agreement or any work order for delays in performance caused by circumstances beyond the 

reasonable control of the nonperforming party. CONSULTANT shall be granted a reasonable 

extension of time for any delay in its performance caused by any such circumstances.  Should such 

circumstances occur, the nonperforming party shall, within a reasonable time of being prevented 

from performing, give written notice to the other party describing the circumstances preventing 

continued performance and the efforts being made to resume performance. 

 

15. Freedom of Information Act.  The CONSULTANT shall be knowledgeable of the Freedom of 

Information Act (FOIA), and shall conduct business and transmit documents and correspondence 

with special consideration.   

 

16. Provisions Severable. The unenforceability or invalidity of any provisions hereof shall not render 

any other provision herein contained unenforceable or invalid. 

 

17. Governing Law and Choice of Venue. The City and CONSULTANT agree that this Agreement 

will be governed by, construed and enforced in accordance with the laws of the State of Illinois. 

Any litigation under this agreement shall be resolved in the courts of Illinois’ 17th Judicial Circuit, 

Winnebago County, State of Illinois. 

 

18. Execution of Agreement.  This Agreement shall be in full force and effect only when it has been 

approved by the CITY according to all applicable ordinances and statutes, and when executed by 

its duly authorized officials. 

 

19. Conflict of Interest.  CONSULTANT affirms, by execution of this Agreement, he has no interest 

and will not acquire any interest in any enterprise, project, or contract that would conflict in any 

manner of degree with the performance of the work, services, or goods to be provided hereunder.  

CONSULTANT further affirms that no person having such an interest will be employed to perform 

any work or services under the contract, and that no employee of the CITY is directly or indirectly 

interested in the Agreement for any reason of personal gain. 

 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed, or caused to be executed by their duly 

authorized officials, this Agreement on the respective dates indicated below. 

 

Signed this ______11th         day of ____February 2026___________ by: 

 

(Firm Name)__HR Green, Inc.     

 
 

By:      

 (Signature) 

 

 Regional Manager, Water Resources 

 (Title) 

 
 

ATTEST: (Seal) 

    

       

 

       

  (Title)

 

Approved by the CITY Council of the CITY of Rockford this _____ day of __________________

By:      

 (Mayor) 

(Date)      

ATTEST:     

(Seal) Legal Director and Ex Official  

 Keeper of Records 
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This Exhibit A for the AGREEMENT made by and between CITY OF ROCKFORD (hereinafter 
called CITY) and HR Green, Inc, located at 1391 Corporate Drive, Suite 203, McHenry, IL  60050, 
(hereinafter called CONSULTANT) is as follows: 
 

1.0 Project Understanding 

1.1 General Understanding 

In 2025, CONSULTANT assisted CITY in preparing a grant application for the Green 
Infrastructure Grant Opportunity (GIGO) through the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency 
(IEPA).  The CITY has received verbal notice that a grant will be awarded to CITY in the amount 
of $613,551.00 to design, permit and construct a minimum of 2,000 linear feet of two-stage 
channel within the Beverly Park neighborhood along a tributary to the North Fork of Kent Creek.  
 
The CITY seeks engineering services from CONSULTANT to design and permit the proposed 
channel improvements along the tributary to the North Fork of Kent Creek from the confluence 
with the North Fork of Kent Creek to Gilbert Avenue.  Limits of the proposed work include 
approximately 2,200 linear feet of concrete lined channel.  These limits are highlighted in Figure 1 
below.  
 
It is assumed that detailed design will include installation of a new two-stage channel cross 
section, bank stabilization and riparian area restoration with native vegetation.   

 

 
Figure 1: Approximate Project Location 

As depicted below in Figure 2, the existing channel is a concrete lined trapezoid cross section.  
The grant application indicated that the concrete channel will be removed and a two-stage 
channel will be installed.  Floodplain benches will be installed at the bankfull elevation and native 
vegetation, and stone will be used to stabilize the waterway.  

N 
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Figure 2: Existing conditions of the tributary 

 

1.2 Design Criteria/Assumptions 

CITY intends to employ CONSULTANT to design, permit and complete grant management for 
the grant funded work within the project limits. The intent is to maximize the use of grant funding, 
reduce flooding within the adjacent neighborhoods and provide a naturalized two-stage channel 
along the project corridor.  
 
Design will meet the requirements of local, state, and federal agencies which have jurisdiction. 
This includes: 

• City of Rockford for work in the floodplain 

• Illinois Department of Natural Resources – Office of Water Resources (IDNR-OWR) for 
work in the floodway 

• United States Army Corps of Engineers (ACOE) for work in jurisdictional wetlands or 
waters of the United States 

 
CONSULTANT will apply the following guidelines in the design of the project: 

 

• IDNR-OWR Part 3700 Rules 

• ACOE Nationwide Permit requirements 

• City of Rockford Stormwater Management Ordinance 

• IDOT Standard Specifications for Road and Bridge Construction (latest edition) 
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2.0 Services 

The CITY agrees to employ CONSULTANT to perform the following services: 

 
2.1 Project Administration 

This item will include general administrative tasks associated with the project, including but not 
limited to: 
 

• Developing a Project Work Plan and Schedule 

• Managing scope, schedule, and budget in accordance with expectations and schedule 
established during the initial kick-off meeting, as well as in accordance with the scope.   

• General project correspondence with the CITY, design team, and regulatory agencies.   

• General administrative tasks related to project correspondence, collating and copying of 
submittal packages, and filing. 

• Project status updates provided to the CITY by the project manager on a recurring basis.  
 
2.2 Meetings 

2.2.1 Kickoff Meeting 

CONSULTANT will attend one (1) in-person kickoff meeting with the CITY to discuss scope, 
schedule, and budget and general project goals and objectives.  CONSULTANT will provide a 
meeting agenda, attend the meeting, and prepare minutes of the meeting.  CONSULTANT will 
also conduct one (1) internal kickoff meeting with the project team to discuss scope, schedule, 
and budget and project goals and objectives.   
 
2.2.2 Progress Meetings  

CONSULTANT will attend one (1) virtual progress meeting with the CITY to discuss engineering 
plans, contract document development, and costs. CONSULTANT will provide a meeting agenda 
and associated exhibits, attend the meeting, and prepare meeting minutes.   
 

2.3 Data Collection  

2.3.1 Environmental Site Conditions Exhibits 
 
CONSULTANT will download relevant site data from FEMA, the National Wetlands Inventory, 
Winnebago County and USDA’s web soils survey. Data will be mapped and incorporated into the 
alternatives analysis. 
 

2.3.2 Field Reconnaissance  
 
CONSULTANT team members will complete site reconnaissance to become familiar with the site 
and constraints to be addressed in the concept plan development.  A review of the site’s proposed 
access, underground and overhead utilities, floodway and floodplain impacts, and wetland 
impacts will be evaluated.   
 
CONSULTANT will review the CITY’s utility atlas (or other plans provided by the CITY) and 
investigate the existence of storm sewer outfalls within the project limits.   

241



Professional Services Agreement 
Beverly Park Floodplain Reconnection 

220709.02 
February 11, 2026 

Page 4 of 12 
 

Version2.3   02052021 

2.3.3 Franchise Utility Coordination  
 

CONSULTANT will submit a J.U.L.I.E. design ticket upon Notice to Proceed to obtain utility maps 
to identify existing private and public utilities present within the project limits.  These utility maps, 
supplemented by the field survey of visible utilities, will be used to identify potential conflicts that 
may impact the design and/or require relocation.  The known franchise utilities obtained during 
this process will be incorporated into the base survey drawings. 

 
2.3.4 Wetland Delineation 

 
A wetland delineation will be required as part of the Army Corps permitting process. 
CONSULTANT will complete a wetland delineation of the project area. Ecologists will conduct a 
wetland delineation within the approximately 9-acre site in accordance with the U.S. Army Corps 
of Engineers (ACOE) 1987 Wetland Delineation and the Midwest Regional Supplement for 
Wetland Delineations. GPS points will be used to delineate the on-site wetland boundaries. Pink 
flags will be placed as part of this work. As required by the ACOE, the delineation shall include 
an on-site investigation of vegetation, soils, and hydrology. In addition, the floristic quality index 
(FQI) will be calculated for each wetland encountered. Digital photographs of data points will be 
taken to assist in documenting existing site conditions.  
 
A wetland delineation report in accordance with the ACOE’s 1987 Wetland Delineation Manual 
and Midwest Regional Supplement will be prepared. The report will include the following: a 
wetland delineation exhibit that shows all wetlands and data collection points within the project 
area, photos of representative data point locations, wetland and soils maps, ACOE data forms, 
and an evaluation of the quality of on-site wetlands based upon the Floristic Quality Index (FQI). 

 
2.3.5 Geotechnical Services 

 

CONSULTANT will utilize a sub-consultant (Testing Service Corporation) to complete two (2) 
borings within the upland area up to 15 feet deep, and one (1) CCDD sample. The sample will be 
used to provide contractors with information regarding the in-situ soils.  
 
Samples obtained from the borings will be examined by laboratory personnel to verify field 
descriptions as well as to visually classify in accordance with the Unified Soil Classification 
System.  
 
As a result of legislation enacted by the Illinois General Assembly and signed into law on July 30, 
2010, by the Governor of Illinois, Public Act 096-1416, regulating disposal of Clean Construction 
or Demolition Debris (CCDD), disposal of construction or demolition debris requires a certification 
from an Illinois registered Professional Engineer that soils generated during construction activities 
are uncontaminated. The proposed geotechnical borings be screened onsite using a Photo 
Ionization Detector (PID) for presence of Volatile Organic Compounds (VOC’s). One (1) soil 
sample will be submitted to a certified laboratory qualified to test the soil for the Illinois 
Environmental Protection Agency (IEPA) Site Remediation Program Target Compound List. The 
laboratory results will be compared to Part 742, Tier Approach to Corrective Action Objectives 
(TACO), Table A. Based on the results of environmental records review and soil sampling, SUB-
CONSULTANT will provide Professional Engineer (P.E.) certification for the soils generated 
during construction activities that are appropriate for disposal at a permitted CCDD facility.  The 
P.E. certification will be provided on Illinois Environmental Protection Agency form LPC-663.   
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If contaminants are found, then additional testing may be required outside the scope of this 
project. Additional testing may include additional borings, supplemental PESA and PSI which are 
not included in this scope.  Additional soils investigations can be provided for an additional fee.  

 
 
2.4 Topographic Survey 

2.4.1 Topographic Survey 
 

CONSULTANT will conduct a topographic survey of the area lying within the limits described 
above including PINs 11-15-126-020, 11-15-176-016, portions of 11-15-156-045, Liberty Drive 
bridge, Gilbert Avenue Bridge and portions of Belden Street , being approximately 9 acre total. 
The topographic survey will include cross-sections at 50-foot intervals and extend to the limits 
outlined in red on Figure 1. The survey will include visible existing features and improvements.  
Existing utilities will be surveyed from visible flags or markings.  Storm, sanitary sewer, and 
watermain structures will be surveyed, including rim elevation, invert elevation, pipe size, direction 
and elevation as observed at unlocked manholes.  Trees situated within the limits described 
above and having a diameter of six (6) inches or greater will be located, but the species will not 
be identified. The survey will reference existing NGS control stations, Illinois State Plane 
Coordinate System East Zone NAD83 (2011) and NAVD88 (US Survey Feet).  

 
2.4.2 Base Map 

 
A survey base drawing will be generated of the existing features collected within the limits 
described above, and TIN including approximate one-foot contours, according to IDOT standards. 
The base map will be completed in AutoCAD Civil3D release 2023 for use in CONSULTANT’S 
internal design. 
 
2.5 Permitting 

2.5.1 Army Corps of Engineers (ACOE) Wetland and WOTUS Permitting 
 
The proposed improvements will require permitting from the ACOE for impacts to jurisdictional 
wetlands and Waters of the United States (WOTUS) and for work within the river.  The Rock River 
is a navigable waterway and a WOTUS. It is assumed that the work will be permitted under 
Nationwide Permit 27 – Aquatic Habitat Restoration, Enhancement, and Establishment Activities. 
CONSULTANT will prepare necessary information for the permit application which will be 
submitted to the Rock Island District.  Up to two (2) reviews and resubmittals are anticipated prior 
to approval and permitting from ACOE. CONSULTANT will correspond and provide information 
required to facilitate permit approval.  It is also anticipated that ACOE will directly submit to and 
coordinate with the State Historic Preservation Office (SHPO) for historic preservation clearance 
for their internal use.   
 
2.5.2 IDNR EcoCAT 

 
CONSULTANT will utilize the Illinois Department of Natural Resources (IDNR) online EcoCAT 
(Ecological Compliance Assessment Tool) to obtain a consultation regarding the potential impacts 
from the proposed activity on Illinois endangered and threatened species and sites listed on the 
Illinois Natural Areas Inventory. It is assumed that the consultation will be obtained without 
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additional studies and/or field archeological or cultural resource surveys. Any additional studies 
for threatened or endangered species will be considered out of scope and will require an 
addendum to this contract. The IDNR EcoCAT service requires a review fee. This review fee, 
based on the current fee schedule at the time of this proposal, is estimated to cost approximately 
$127.00 and is included in this contract. Review fees, if different from estimated fees, will be the 
responsibility of the CITY.   

 
2.5.3 IDNR-OWR Floodway 
 

The Tributary to the North Fork Kent Creek is a mapped regulatory floodway; therefore, the 
subject improvements are under the jurisdiction of IDNR-OWR. It is assumed that this project will 
be permitted under the IDNR floodway authorization program as a general permit, with the 
assumption that the project plans show no net fill in the floodway. It is assumed that hydraulic 
analysis will be required by IDNR-OWR. Up to two (2) reviews and resubmittals are anticipated 
prior to approval and permitting from IDNR-OWR. Per the Office of Water Resources Permit 
Application Fee Notice dated July 1, 2025 through June 30, 2026, this permit application is 
anticipated to require a review fee of $3,440.00 for construction activities that the Department 
determines will hydrologic and/or hydraulic analysis to demonstrate compliance with the Part 3700 
rules.  This permit review fee is included in the cost of this agreement.  

 
2.5.4 Rockford Stormwater 
 

The City of Rockford has local jurisdiction over stormwater and floodplain improvements. 
Stormwater and floodplain conditions will be documented in the City of Rockford’s standard forms 
and submitted for approval. No review fee is anticipated for this review.  
 
 

2.5.5 United States Fish and Wildlife Service (USFWS) Section 7 Review:  
 

CONSULTANT will prepare a USFWS Section 7 review and coordinate with the USFWS for 
concurrence on the report. Any additional studies for threatened or endangered species will be 
considered out of scope and will require an addendum to this contract. 
 
2.6 Preliminary Plans 

CONSULTANT will prepare preliminary plan sheets, consisting of Cover Sheet including 
Schedule of Quantities and Benchmarks, General Notes & Legend, Existing Conditions and 
Removal Plan, Proposed Grading and Site Plan, Typical Cross Sections, Proposed Grading and 
Site Plans and assemble them for submittal to the CITY. Preliminary plans are defined as 
approximately a 60% level of completion.   

 
CONSULTANT will coordinate with the CITY to identify opportunities for enhancement and 
potential pitfalls, and to gain general concurrence and authorization from the CITY to move to pre-
final design and preparation of contract documents. CONSULTANT will not perform any revisions 
to the preliminary plans deliverable but rather will incorporate the changes into the effort for final 
design and preparation of the contract documents. 
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2.7 Pre-Final Contract Documents 

CONSULTANT will prepare pre-final plan sheets, consisting of the preliminary plans, 
modifications requested to the preliminary plans, restoration and erosion control sheets, and 
assemble them for submittal to the CITY. Pre-final plans are defined as approximately a 90% level 
of completion.  Specifications will be prepared in accordance with CITY and Standard 
Specifications for Road and Bridge Construction pay items.  
 
CONSULTANT will coordinate with the CITY to gain general concurrence and authorization from 
the CITY to move to final design and preparation of contract documents. CONSULTANT will not 
perform any revisions to the pre-final plans deliverable but rather will incorporate the changes into 
the effort for final design and preparation of the contract documents. 
 
The Pre-final plans will be used to apply for permit applications.  

 
2.8 Final Contract Documents 

Plans and specifications will be developed after pre-final engineering is complete. Pre-Final and 
Final submittals are assumed to be submitted to the CITY for review and approval. An Engineer’s 
Opinion of Probable Construction Cost (EOPC) will be developed at the preliminary plan stage 
and updated for the pre-final and final plan set. The EOPC will be completed in 2026 dollars. 
CONSULTANT will provide the EOPC to CITY in an Excel format.  
 
CONSULTANT will develop and assemble the contract specifications and documents for this 
project in accordance with CITY policies, procedures, and standards. The contract documents 
will include the following: 

 

• Contract Plans 

o Cover Sheet including Schedule of Quantities and Benchmarks; 

o General Notes & Legend; 
o Existing Conditions and Removal Plan; (3 sheets) 
o Proposed Grading and Site Plan; (5 sheets) 
o Typical Cross Sections (1 sheet) 
o Erosion Control and Restoration Plan; (3 sheets) 
o Erosion Control Details & Notes; 
o Construction Details; 

• Contract Documents 
o Index for Supplemental Specifications and Recurring Special Provisions; 
o Check Sheet for Recurring Special Provisions; 
o Check Sheet for Recurring Local Roads and Streets Special Provisions; 
o Project Special Provisions; 

 
2.9 Quality Assurance And Quality Control (QA/QC) Reviews 

This item will include QA/QC of the deliverables at the following milestones: 

• Preliminary Plans and specifications. The QA/QC at this submittal shall include a plan in 
hand review for constructability.  

• Pre-Final Plans and specifications  

• Final Contract Plans and specifications. 
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• Permit Application Submittals. 
 
2.10 Bidding Assistance 

CITY will bid the project internally. The following services will be the responsibility of CITY: 

• Develop and add front end documents to specifications. 

• Advertise for bid in local newspaper. 

• Print and distribute and/or distribute bid documents. 

• Maintain bidder’s list. 

• Operate bid opening. 

• Review bids and prepare a bid tabulation and recommendation for award.  
 
CONSULTANT will respond to bidder’s questions and provide CITY with clarifications or 
addenda, if necessary.  
 
2.11 Grant Management 

The project is being funded in part by the Illinois EPA’s GIGO program.  CONSULTANT will 
assist the CITY with grant management by completing the following tasks: 
 

• BMP documentation using IEPA forms.  

• Completion of a 10-year operations and maintenance plan.  

• Providing designs for required signage.  Physical signs are not included. 

• Project report preparation upon completion of construction. 

• Quarterly reporting as required by IEPA.  It is assumed that up to four (4) quarterly 
reports will be necessary through the duration of the project.  

 
COMPANY will complete these tasks and provide documentation to CITY to upload to the 
IEPA’s AmpliFund website.   
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3.0 Deliverables and Schedules Included in this Agreement 

CONSULTANT will provide weekly status emails and the following deliverables:    

• Geotechnical Investigation Report and LPC-662 form 

• Permit applications as identified in Section 2.5 

• Preliminary Engineering Plans and EOPC 

• Pre-Final Engineering Plans and EOPC 

• Final Engineering Plans, Specifications, and EOPC 
 

Schedule 

Task Start Date End Date 

2.1 Project Administration 3/30/2026 10/16/2026 

2.2 Meetings 3/30/2026 10/16/2026 

2.3 Data Collection 4/13/2026 5/13/2026 

2.4 Topographic Survey 4/13/2026 5/13/2026 

2.5 Permitting 4/27/2026 7/11/2026 

2.6 Preliminary Plans 5/13/2026 6/27/2026 

2.7 Contract Documents 7/7/2026 9/5/2026 

2.8 QA/QC Reviews 6/20/2026 8/22/2026 

2.9 Bid Award & Assistance  9/12/2026 10/12/2026 

2.10 Grant Management 3/30/2026 6/1/2027 

 
This schedule was prepared to include reasonable allowances for review and approval times 
required by the CITY and public authorities having jurisdiction over the project.  This schedule 
shall be equitably adjusted as the project progresses, allowing for changes in the scope of the 
project requested by the CITY or for delays or other causes beyond the control of CONSULTANT. 
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4.0 Items not included in Agreement/Supplemental Services 

The following items are not included as part of this AGREEMENT:   
 

• Letter of Map Revision (LOMR) 

• Grant Applications 

• Boundary/Right-of-Way Survey 

• Plat of Highways, Plat of Survey/Topography; 

• Bathymetric/Hydrographic Survey of North Fork Kent Creek; 

• Field/Drain Tile Surveys; 

• Roadway Borings, Pavement Cores, Roadway Geotechnical Report (RGR); 

• Environmental Survey Request (ESR); 

• Archaeological and/or T&E species surveys 

• Species and Habitat Surveys; 

• Dye testing, smoke testing and/or CCTT investigations of located outfalls 

• Existing Tree Species Identification; 

• Wetland Impact Evaluation (WIE) Form; 

• Water Quality Analysis, Pollutant Loading Analysis, Antidegradation Analysis; 

• Special Lands Reports and Coordination (Section 4(f), Section 6(f), OSLAD); 

• PESA, PSI, Special Waste Sampling, Analysis, LPC Forms, Clearances; 

• USACE Section 404 Individual Permit; 

• Public Involvement, Public Information Meeting, Community Advisory Group; 

• Design and Plans for Sidewalk, Multi-use Path, and ADA Ramps; 

• Suggested Maintenance of Traffic Plans; 

• Pavement Design; 

• Land Acquisition Services (Appraisals, Review Appraisals, Negotiations); 

• Preparation of Contractor Bid Documents and Contractor Bid Review; 

• Attendance at the Bid Opening and Pre-construction Meeting; and 

• Construction Layout and Construction Observation. 
 
Supplemental services not included in the AGREEMENT can be provided by CONSULTANT 
under separate agreement, if desired. 

 

5.0 Services by Others 

• Midland Standard Engineering & Testing (MSET): Geotechnical soil borings and 
testing. 
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6.0 Client Responsibilities 

• Provide items as described in the scope of services 

• Provide review comments for deliverables.  
 

7.0 Professional Services Fee 

7.1 Fees 

The fee for services will be based on CONSULTANT standard hourly rates current at the 
time the AGREEMENT is signed. These standard hourly rates are subject to change upon 
30 days’ written notice.  Non-salary expenses directly attributable to the project such as: (1) 
living and traveling expenses of employees when away from the home office on business 
connected with the project; (2) identifiable communication expenses; (3) identifiable 
reproduction costs applicable to the work; and (4) outside services will be charged in 
accordance with the rates current at the time the service is done. 

7.2 Extra Services   

Any service required but not included as part of this AGREEMENT shall be considered extra 
services. Extra services will be billed on a Time and Material basis with prior approval of 
the CITY. 

7.3 Exclusion   

This fee does not include attendance at any meetings or public hearings other than those 
specifically listed in the Scope of Services. These service items are considered extra and 
can be provided under a separate agreement if desired. 

7.4 Payment   

The CITY AGREES to pay CONSULTANT on the following basis:  

Time and material basis with a Not to Exceed fee of $105,936.00. 
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Task 
HRG 

Hours 
HRG Labor Fee Hourly Fee Rate 

Sub 
Consultants 

Fees & Direct 
Costs 

Total 

2.1 Project Administration 15 $3,615.00 $241.00 $0.00 $65.00 $3,680.00 

2.2 Meetings 20 $4,752.00 $237.60 $0.00 $141.00 $4,893.00 

2.3 Data Collection 33 $5,928.00 $179.64 $5,750.00 $141.00 $11,819.00 

2.4 Topographic Survey 51 $9,094.00 $178.31 $0.00 $202.00 $9,296.00 

2.5 Permitting 63 $11,054.00 $175.46 $0.00 $3,567.00 $14,621.00 

2.6 Preliminary Plans 132 $20,856.00 $158.00 $0.00 $0.00 $20,856.00 

2.7 Contract Documents 163 $27,254.00 $167.20 $0.00 $0.00 $27,254.00 

2.8 QA/QC Reviews 16 $3,904.00 $244.00 $0.00 $0.00 $3,904.00 

2.9 Bid Award & Assistance  6 $1,316.00 $219.33 $0.00 $63.00 $1,379.00 

2.10 Grant Management 41 $8,234.00 $200.83 $0.00 $0.00 $8,234.00 

Totals: 499 $96,007.00 - $5,750.00 $4,179.00 $105,936.00 

 

J:\2022\220709.02\Admin\Contract\Client\PSA_HRG_NFKC_Restoration_020526-JH.docx 
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Date:  March 9, 2026 

To:  Finance and Personnel Committee 

From: Carol Jaworowski, Financial Analyst – Rockford Police Department 

Re: Acceptance of Illinois Law Enforcement Standards Board (ILETSB) FY26 Camera Grant 

Award 

  ____________________________________________________________________________________ 

The Rockford Police Department is seeking City Council approval to accept the FY26 Camera Grant from 

the Illinois Law Enforcement Standards Board (ILETSB) in the amount of $262,464.00.  The grant does 

not require a cost match.  The Grant term is from July 1, 2025 to June 30, 2030 and the granting agency 

assigned award number is 20261037.  

 

The Grant Purpose 

 

The grant will be used to cover the FY26 costs related to licensing fees and device storage costs of the 

current Axon Body Worn Cameras. 

 

How Grant Funds Will Be Used 

 

The grant will be used to cover the FY26 costs of: 
 
Axon Body Worn Camera Unlimited Camera Device Storage through Evidence.com  
(320 units x 12 months x $26.04/month = $99,993.60). 
 
Axon Body Worn Camera Pro User Licenses through Evidence.com 
(320 units x 12 months x $42.31/month = $162,470.40). 
 
The grant does not require a cost match.  The grant does not require the City to bear any additional costs. 
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RESOLUTION 

of the 

CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ROCKFORD, ILLINOIS 

SUBMITTED BY: FINANCE AND PERSONNEL COMMITTEE 

RESOLUTION APPROVING ACCEPTANCE OF GRANT AWARD 

_____________ 

WHEREAS, the City of Rockford has been selected by the Illinois Law Enforcement Standards 

Board to receive an FY26 Body Worn Camera grant award; and 

 

WHEREAS, the grant has been awarded for the purpose of covering licensing fees and device 

storage costs of the Axon Body Worn Cameras; and   

 

WHEREAS, the City of Rockford intends to use the funds to cover FY26 costs of Axon 

unlimited device storage and Axon Pro User Licenses through Evidence.com; and 

 

WHEREAS, the City of Rockford will receive $262,464.00 to provide such services. 

 

BE IT RESOLVED, THEREFORE, by the City Council of the City of Rockford that the City of 

Rockford accept the grant award and that the Mayor execute a Grant Agreement and any 

necessary documents in furtherance of acceptance.  

 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that this Resolution shall be in full force and effective 

immediately upon its adoption.  

 

The above and foregoing Resolution was adopted by the City Council of the City of Rockford, 

Illinois, this _______ day of March 2026.  

       ____________________________________ 

       Mayor Thomas P. McNamara 

       City of Rockford, Illinois 

ATTEST:  

 

__________________________________  

ANGELA HAMMER, Legal Director  

Ex Officio Keeper of the Records and  

Seal of the City of Rockford, Illinois  
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ROCKFORD, IL.        Committee Action Taken Date: March 9, 2026 

 

 

RECOMMENDATION FOR RESOLUTION 

 

 

TO THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ROCKFORD: 
 

Council Members: 

 

The Committee on Finance & Personnel, to whom was referred the matter of approving 

acceptance of the Illinois Law Enforcement Standards Board FY26 Body Worn Camera grant 

award, hereby begs leave to report recommending approval of said award. The Legal Director 

shall prepare the appropriate resolution. 

 

          ______________________________ 

        Kevin Frost (Chair) 

 

 

 ______________________________ 

              Jonathan Logemann (Vice chair) 

  

 

 ______________________________ 

          Frank Beach 

 

 

   ______________________________ 

   Dawn Granath 

 

 

 ______________________________ 

   Chad Tuneberg 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Frost:  Ayes:___ Nays:____ Absent:____ 

Logemann: Ayes:___ Nays:____ Absent:____ 

Beach:  Ayes:___ Nays:____ Absent:____ 

Granath:   Ayes:___ Nays:____ Absent:____ 

Tuneberg:   Ayes:___ Nays:____ Absent:____ 

253



Agreement No. 20261037 

 
State of Illinois 

GRANT AGREEMENT FISCAL YEAR 2026 
Page 1 of 33 

 

GRANT AGREEMENT 
BETWEEN 

THE STATE OF ILLINOIS, Law Enforcement Training  
AND 

CITY OF ROCKFORD 
 

The parties to this Grant Agreement (Agreement) are the State of Illinois (State), acting through the undersigned 
agency (Grantor) and CITY OF ROCKFORD (Grantee) (collectively, the "Parties" and individually, a "Party"). The 
Agreement, consisting of the signature page, the parts listed below, and any additional exhibits or attachments 
referenced in this Agreement, constitute the entire agreement between the Parties. No promises, terms, or 
conditions not recited, incorporated or referenced herein, including prior agreements or oral discussions, are 
binding upon either Grantee or Grantor.  
 
PART ONE – The Uniform Terms 
 
 Article I  Definitions 
 Article II  Award Information 
 Article III Grantee Certifications and Representations  
 Article IV  Payment Requirements 
 Article V  Scope of Award Activities/Purpose of Award 

Article VI Budget 
Article VII Allowable Costs  

 Article VIII Lobbying  
Article IX  Maintenance and Accessibility of Records; Monitoring  
Article X  Financial Reporting Requirements  
Article XI  Performance Reporting Requirements  
Article XII Audit Requirements  
Article XIII  Termination; Suspension; Non-compliance  
Article XIV  Subcontracts/Subawards  
Article XV  Notice of Change  
Article XVI  Structural Reorganization and Reconstitution of Board Membership 
Article XVII  Conflict of Interest 
Article XVIII  Equipment or Property 
Article XIX  Promotional Materials; Prior Notification 
Article XX  Insurance 
Article XXI  Lawsuits and Indemnification 
Article XXII  Miscellaneous 
Exhibit A Project Description 
Exhibit B Deliverables or Milestones 
Exhibit C Contact Information 
Exhibit D Performance Measures and Standards 
Exhibit E  Specific Conditions 
 

PART TWO –  Grantor-Specific Terms 
 
PART THREE – Project-Specific Terms 
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The Parties or their duly authorized representatives hereby execute this Agreement.  

 

[Law Enforcement Training]   
    

[CITY OF ROCKFORD]

By: ____________________________________  By: ____________________________________ 
Signature of Keith Calloway, Executive Director  Signature of Authorized Representative 
By: ____________________________________  Date: __________________________________ 
Signature of Designee      Printed Name: __________________________ 
Date: __________________________________   
Printed Name: ___________________________  Printed Title: ____________________________ 
Printed Title: ____________________________                         E-mail: ________________________________ 

Designee 
 
 

By: ______________________________________  By: ________________________________________ 
Signature of Second Grantor Approver, if applicable Signature of Second Grantee Approver, if applicable 

Date: __________________________________  Date: ______________________________________ 

Printed Name: ___________________________  Printed Name: ______________________________ 

Printed Title: ____________________________  Printed Title: _______________________________ 

 Second Grantor Approver    Second Grantee Approver 
      (optional at Grantee's discretion) 
 
 

By: ______________________________________ 
Signature of Third Grantor Approver, if applicable 

Date: __________________________________ 

Printed Name: ___________________________ 

Printed Title: ____________________________ 

                                 Third Grantor Approver 
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PART ONE – THE UNIFORM TERMS 

 
ARTICLE I 

DEFINITIONS 
 

1.1. Definitions. Capitalized words and phrases used in this Agreement have the meanings stated in 2 
CFR 200.1 unless otherwise stated below. 

 
“Allowable Costs” has the same meaning as in 44 Ill. Admin. Code 7000.30. 
 
“Award” has the same meaning as in 44 Ill. Admin. Code 7000.30. 
 
“Budget” has the same meaning as in 44 Ill. Admin. Code 7000.30. 
 
“Catalog of State Financial Assistance” or “CSFA” has the same meaning as in 44 Ill. Admin. Code 7000.30. 
 
 “Close-out Report” means a report from the Grantee allowing Grantor to determine whether all 

applicable administrative actions and required work have been completed, and therefore closeout actions can 
commence. 

 
“Conflict of Interest” has the same meaning as in 44 Ill. Admin. Code 7000.30. 
 
"Cooperative Research and Development Agreement" has the same meaning as in 15 USC 3710a. 
 
“Direct Costs” has the same meaning as in 44 Ill. Admin. Code 7000.30. 
 
“Financial Assistance” has the same meaning as in 44 Ill. Admin. Code 7000.30.  
 
“GATU” has the same meaning as in 44 Ill. Admin. Code 7000.30. 

 
“Grant Agreement” has the same meaning as in 44 Ill. Admin. Code 7000.30. 
 
"Grantee Compliance Enforcement System" has the same meaning as in 44 Ill. Admin. Code 7000.30. 
 
“Grant Funds” means the Financial Assistance made available to Grantee through this Agreement.  
 
“Grantee Portal” has the same meaning as in 44 Ill. Admin. Code 7000.30. 

“Indirect Costs” has the same meaning as in 44 Ill. Admin. Code 7000.30.  

 “Indirect Cost Rate” means a device for determining in a reasonable manner the proportion of Indirect 
Costs each Program should bear. It is a ratio (expressed as a percentage) of the Indirect Costs to a Direct Cost base. 
If reimbursement of Indirect Costs is allowable under an Award, Grantor will not reimburse those Indirect Costs 
unless Grantee has established an Indirect Cost Rate covering the applicable activities and period of time, unless 
Indirect Costs are reimbursed at a fixed rate.  
 
 “Indirect Cost Rate Proposal” has the same meaning as in 44 Ill. Admin. Code 7000.30. 
 

“Obligations” has the same meaning as in 44 Ill. Admin. Code 7000.30. 
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 “Period of Performance” has the same meaning as in 44 Ill. Admin. Code 7000.30.   
 
 “Prior Approval” has the same meaning as in 44 Ill. Admin. Code 7000.30. 
 
 “Profit” means an entity’s total revenue less its operating expenses, interest paid, depreciation, and taxes. 
“Profit” is synonymous with the term “net revenue.” 
 
 “Program” means the services to be provided pursuant to this Agreement.  "Program" is used 
interchangeably with "Project." 
 
 “Program Costs” means all Allowable Costs incurred by Grantee and the value of the contributions made 
by third parties in accomplishing the objectives of the Award during the Term of this Agreement. 
 
 “Related Parties” has the meaning set forth in Financial Accounting Standards Board (FASB) Accounting 
Standards Codification (ASC) 850-10-20. 
 
 “SAM” has the same meaning as in 44 Ill. Admin. Code 7000.30. 
 
 “State-issued Award” means the assistance that a grantee receives directly from a State agency.  The 
funding source of the State-issued Award can be federal pass-through, State or a combination thereof. "State-
issued Award" does not include the following: 

• contracts issued pursuant to the Illinois Procurement Code that a State agency uses to buy goods or 
services from a contractor or a contract to operate State government-owned, contractor-operated 
facilities;  

• agreements that meet the definition of "contract" under 2 CFR 200.1 and 2 CFR 200.331, which a State 
agency uses to procure goods or services but are exempt from the Illinois Procurement Code due to an 
exemption listed under 30 ILCS 500/1-10, or pursuant to a disaster proclamation, executive order, or any 
other exemption permitted by law;  

• amounts received for services rendered to an individual; 
• Cooperative Research and Development Agreements; 
• an agreement that provides only direct cash assistance to an individual; 
• a subsidy; 
• a loan; 
• a loan guarantee; or 
• insurance. 

  
 “Illinois Stop Payment List” has the same meaning as in 44 Ill. Admin. Code 7000.30. 
 
 “Unallowable Cost” has the same meaning as in 44 Ill. Admin. Code 7000.30. 
 
 “Unique Entity Identifier” or “UEI” has the same meaning as in 44 Ill. Admin. Code 7000.30. 

  

257

http://financial-dictionary.thefreedictionary.com/Total+Revenue
http://financial-dictionary.thefreedictionary.com/Operating+Expenses
http://financial-dictionary.thefreedictionary.com/Interest
http://financial-dictionary.thefreedictionary.com/Depreciation


Agreement No. 20261037 

 
State of Illinois 

GRANT AGREEMENT FISCAL YEAR 2026 
Page 5 of 33 

 

ARTICLE II 
AWARD INFORMATION 

 
2.1. Term. This Agreement is effective on 07/01/2025 and expires on 06/30/2030 (the Term), unless 

terminated pursuant to this Agreement. 
 
2.2. Amount of Agreement. Grant Funds $262,464.00, of which $0.00 are federal funds. Grantee 

accepts Grantor’s payment as specified in this ARTICLE.  
 
2.3. Payment. Payment will be made as follows (see additional payment requirements in ARTICLE IV; 

additional payment provisions specific to this Award may be included in PART TWO or PART THREE): 
 
Procedure for Advance Payment: 
A.  The Grantee may be paid in advance, provided it maintains or demonstrates the willingness to maintain 
written procedures that minimize the time elapsing between the transfer of funds and disbursement; and the use 
of a financial management system that includes the following:  
1) Identification of all grant awards received, related funds expended, and the programs under which they 
were received, including the title and number, award identification number, year issued, and name of the 
awarding agency.  
2)  Accurate, current, and complete disclosure of the financial results of each grant award or program in 
reports submitted at the appropriate deadlines, in a format that allows for ILETSB monitoring. The Grantee may 
develop accrual data for its reports based on an analysis of the documentation on hand. 
3)  Maintaining records that sufficiently identify the amount, source, and expenditure of grant funds for 
awards. These records must contain information necessary to identify awards, authorizations, financial 
obligations, unobligated balances, as well as assets, expenditures, income, and interest. All records must be 
supported by source documentation. 
4)  Effective control over and accountability for all funds, property, and assets. The Grantee must safeguard 
all assets and ensure they are used solely for authorized purposes.  
5)  Comparison of expenditures with the approved budget amounts for each award. 
6)  Written procedures to implement the requirements of 44 Ill. Adm. Code 7000.120. 
7)  Maintenance of records documenting compliance with statutes, regulations, and the terms and conditions 
of the award, must be sufficient to prepare reports required by the terms and conditions; and tracking 
expenditures to establish that funds have been used in accordance with statutes, regulations, and the terms and 
conditions of the award, including any funds used for lobbying or otherwise influencing the creation, passage, or 
opposition of legislation. 
B.  ILETSB requires the completion of additional applications for any Grantee seeking to receive Advance 
funding to assert that the above conditions are met. Receipt of grant award is not itself approval for the use of 
advance funding. The determination of this request will be made by the ILETSB Grant Manager. The application 
will require the following:  
1)  Confirmation that Grantee is making a formal request for Advance payment, 
2)  A list of required documentation for review, and confirmation that is included with the application,  
3)  Information, budgets and/or approved pre-award documentation, 
4)  Acknowledgment that all Risk Assessment documentation will be completed: ICQ in the GATA 
Implementation Site and the PRA, 
5)  Guidelines regarding the Grantee’s eligibility for Advance payment, 
6)  Information regarding the option to receive reimbursement with a working capital advance if Advance 
payment criteria are not met. 44 Ill. Admin. Code 7000.120(b)(3). 
C.  Advance payments to a Grantee must be limited to the minimum amounts needed and be timed with 
actual, immediate cash requirements of the Grantee in carrying out the purpose of the approved program or 
project.  
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D.  The timing and amount of advance payments must be as close as is administratively feasible to the actual 
disbursements by the Grantee for direct program or project costs. The Grantee must make timely payments to 
contractors, suppliers, or providers in accordance with the contract provisions. 
E.  Whenever possible, advance payment requests by the Grantee must be consolidated to cover anticipated 
cash needs for all awards received by the recipient from ILETSB.  
F.  Advance payment mechanisms must comply with the preference to distribute funds electronically, which 
includes, but are not limited to, Treasury checks and electronic funds transfers. 
G.  Grantees must be authorized to submit payment requests as often as necessary when electronic fund 
transfers are used or at least monthly when electronic transfers are not used. 
H.  ILETSB shall publish written procedures for determining the allowability of costs and advance funding 
options in accordance with the Administrative Rules of the grant Accountability and Transparency Act and the 
terms and conditions of the grant award. ILETSB must document the determination that the Grantee meets the 
requirements of advance payments in accordance with 44 Ill. Adm. Code 7000.120 (b)(1). 
Procedure for Reimbursements: 
A. Grantees will be paid via the reimbursement method when they do not meet the requirements of 44 Ill. 
Admin. Code 7000.120(b)(1), or upon a Grantee’s request to use the reimbursement method of payment, or as 
stipulated in a specific condition. Grantees that have relevant specific conditions noted in their Uniform Grant 
Agreement based on the results of their Programmatic Risk Assessment (PRA) shall be paid via reimbursement 
method. Grantees who do not meet the requirements of 44 Ill. Admin. Code 7000.120(b)(1) may also request use 
of the Working Capital Advance payment method, detailed herein in a subsequent section. 
 
B. ILETSB will disburse payments to the Grantee based on actual allowable costs incurred or expended as 
reported in their PFR submitted for the respective period, as described in their grant agreement. 
 
Procedure for Working Capital Advance: 
 
A. For Grantees that the Grant Program Manager or their designee determines that reimbursement is not 
feasible because the Grantee lacks sufficient working capital, the ILETSB may, in its sole discretion, provide a 
Working Capital Advance to the Grantee. Working Capital Advance payments may be requested by completing 
the Working Capital Advance Questionnaire or by other means as prescribed by ILETSB. 
 
B. Grantees may request a Working Capital Advance payment for each grant program awarded by ILETSB. 
Requests must be submitted on the ILETSB Estimate Working Capital Advance Payment Requirements Forecast 
(Cash Budget) Form Template to the respective Grant Program Manager or their designee in the method 
prescribed in the grant program Notice of Funding Opportunity (NOFO), grant agreement, or as prescribed by 
ILETSB. The Cash Budget must include monthly cash requirements for every month of the grant term. Grantees 
must submit an updated cash budget at the request of the ILETSB Grant Program Manager, their designee, or a 
representative of the Office of Fiscal Management. A separate request must be submitted for each ILETSB grant 
program application. Requests must be signed by either the Chief Executive Officer or Chief Financial Officer (or 
equivalent) for the entity. 
 
C. The ILETSB Grant Program Manager or their designee will advance the working capital payment to the 
Grantee to cover their estimated disbursement needs for an initial period of grant expenses. Additional startup 
costs may be approved as part of the working capital payment if determined by the ILETSB Grant Program 
Managers or their designees to be allowable 
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2.4. Award Identification Numbers. If applicable, the Federal Award Identification Number (FAIN) is     

NA . The federal awarding agency is NA , and the Federal Award date is NA . If applicable, the Assistance Listing 
Program Title is NA and Assistance Listing Number is NA . The Catalog of State Financial Assistance (CSFA) 
Number is 569-00-3496 and the CSFA Name is FY26 Law Enforcement Camera Grant. If applicable, the State 
Award Identification Number (SAIN) is 20261037. 

 
ARTICLE III 

GRANTEE CERTIFICATIONS AND REPRESENTATIONS 
 

3.1. Registration Certification.  Grantee certifies that: (i) it is registered with SAM and 
MPDSB2MNMM19 is Grantee’s correct UEI; (ii) it is in good standing with the Illinois Secretary of State, if 
applicable; and (iii) Grantee has successfully completed the annual registration and prequalification through the 
Grantee Portal.  
 

Grantee must remain current with these registrations and requirements. If Grantee’s status with regard to any of 
these requirements changes, or the certifications made in and information provided in the uniform grant 
application changes, Grantee must notify Grantor in accordance with ARTICLE XV. 
 

3.2. Tax Identification Certification. Grantee certifies that: 366006082 is Grantee’s correct federal 
employer identification number (FEIN) or Social Security Number. Grantee further certifies, if applicable: (a) that 
Grantee is not subject to backup withholding because (i) Grantee is exempt from backup withholding, or (ii) 
Grantee has not been notified by the Internal Revenue Service (IRS) that Grantee is subject to backup withholding 
as a result of a failure to report all interest or dividends, or (iii) the IRS has notified Grantee that Grantee is no 
longer subject to backup withholding; and (b) Grantee is a U.S. citizen or other U.S. person.  Grantee is doing 
business as a Government Unit. 

 
If Grantee has not received a payment from the State of Illinois in the last two years, Grantee must submit a W-9 
tax form with this Agreement.  
 

3.3. Compliance with Uniform Grant Rules.  Grantee certifies that it must adhere to the applicable 
Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit Requirements for Federal Awards, which are 
published in Title 2, Part 200 of the Code of Federal Regulations (2 CFR Part 200) and are incorporated herein by 
reference.  44 Ill. Admin. Code 7000.40(c)(1)(A).  The requirements of 2 CFR Part 200 apply to the Grant Funds 
awarded through this Agreement, regardless of whether the original source of the funds is State or federal, unless 
an exception is noted in federal or State statutes or regulations.  30 ILCS 708/5(b).   

 
3.4. Representations and Use of Funds. Grantee certifies under oath that (1) all representations made 

in this Agreement are true and correct and (2) all Grant Funds awarded pursuant to this Agreement must be used 
only for the purpose(s) described herein. Grantee acknowledges that the Award is made solely upon this 
certification and that any false statements, misrepresentations, or material omissions will be the basis for 
immediate termination of this Agreement and repayment of all Grant Funds. 

 
3.5. Specific Certifications. Grantee is responsible for compliance with the enumerated certifications 

in this Paragraph to the extent that the certifications apply to Grantee. 
 

(a) Bribery. Grantee certifies that it has not been convicted of bribery or attempting to 
bribe an officer or employee of the State of Illinois, nor made an admission of guilt of such conduct which 
is a matter of record. 

 
 (b) Bid Rigging. Grantee certifies that it has not been barred from contracting with a unit of 
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State or local government as a result of a violation of Paragraph 33E-3 or 33E-4 of the Criminal Code of 
2012 (720 ILCS 5/33E-3 or 720 ILCS 5/33E-4, respectively). 
 

(c) Debt to State. Grantee certifies that neither it, nor its affiliate(s), is/are barred from 
receiving an Award because Grantee, or its affiliate(s), is/are delinquent in the payment of any debt to the 
State, unless Grantee, or its affiliate(s), has/have entered into a deferred payment plan to pay off the 
debt. 

 (d) International Boycott. Grantee certifies that neither it nor any substantially owned 
affiliated company is participating or will participate in an international boycott in violation of the 
provision of the Anti-Boycott Act of 2018, Part II of the Export Control Reform Act of 2018 (50 USC 4841 
through 4843), and the anti-boycott provisions set forth in Part 760 of the federal Export Administration 
Regulations (15 CFR Parts 730 through 774). 
 
 (e) Discriminatory Club Dues or Fees. Grantee certifies that it is not prohibited from 
receiving an Award because it pays dues or fees on behalf of its employees or agents, or subsidizes or 
otherwise reimburses employees or agents for payment of their dues or fees to any club which unlawfully 
discriminates (775 ILCS 25/2). 
 
 (f) Pro-Children Act. Grantee certifies that it is in compliance with the Pro-Children Act of 
2001 in that it prohibits smoking in any portion of its facility used for the provision of health, day care, 
early childhood development services, education or library services to children under the age of eighteen 
(18) (except such portions of the facilities which are used for inpatient substance abuse treatment) (20 
USC 7181-7184). 

 
  (g) Drug-Free Workplace. If Grantee is not an individual, Grantee certifies it will provide a 

drug free workplace pursuant to the Drug Free Workplace Act.  30 ILCS 580/3.  If Grantee is an individual 
and this Agreement is valued at more than $5,000, Grantee certifies it will not engage in the unlawful 
manufacture, distribution, dispensation, possession, or use of a controlled substance during the 
performance of the Agreement.  30 ILCS 580/4. Grantee further certifies that if it is a recipient of federal 
pass-through funds, it is in compliance with the government-wide requirements for a drug-free workplace 
as set forth in 41 USC 8103.  

 (h) Motor Voter Law. Grantee certifies that it is in full compliance with the terms and 
provisions of the National Voter Registration Act of 1993 (52 USC 20501 et seq.). 

(i) Clean Air Act and Clean Water Act. Grantee certifies that it is in compliance with all 
applicable standards, orders or regulations issued pursuant to the Clean Air Act (42 USC 7401 et seq.) and 
the Federal Water Pollution Control Act, as amended (33 USC 1251 et seq.).  
 

(j) Debarment. Grantee certifies that it is not debarred, suspended, proposed for 
debarment or permanent inclusion on the Illinois Stop Payment List, declared ineligible, or voluntarily 
excluded from participation in this Agreement by any federal department or agency (2 CFR 200.205(a)), or 
by the State (30 ILCS 708/25(6)(G)). 
 

(k) Non-procurement Debarment and Suspension. Grantee certifies that it is in compliance 
with Subpart C of 2 CFR Part 180 as supplemented by 2 CFR Part 376, Subpart C. 

 
  (l) Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act. Grantee certifies that it is in 
compliance with the Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act of 1996 (HIPAA) (Public Law No. 
104-191, 45 CFR Parts 160, 162 and 164, and the Social Security Act, 42 USC 1320d-2 through 1320d-7), in 
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that it may not use or disclose protected health information other than as permitted or required by law 
and agrees to use appropriate safeguards to prevent use or disclosure of the protected health 
information. Grantee must maintain, for a minimum of six (6) years, all protected health information. 
 

(m) Criminal Convictions. Grantee certifies that: 
 
 (i)  Neither it nor a managerial agent of Grantee (for non-governmental grantees only, 
this includes any officer, director or partner of Grantee) has been convicted of a felony under the 
Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, nor a Class 3 or Class 2 felony under Illinois Securities Law of 1953, 
or that at least five (5) years have passed since the date of the conviction; and   
 
 (ii)  It must disclose to Grantor all violations of criminal law involving fraud, bribery or 
gratuity violations potentially affecting this Award. Failure to disclose may result in remedial 
actions as stated in the Grant Accountability and Transparency Act. 30 ILCS 708/40.  Additionally, 
if Grantee receives over $10 million in total federal Financial Assistance, during the period of this 
Award, Grantee must maintain the currency of information reported to SAM regarding civil, 
criminal or administrative proceedings as required by 2 CFR 200.113 and Appendix XII of 2 CFR 
Part 200, and 30 ILCS 708/40.   
  
(n) Federal Funding Accountability and Transparency Act of 2006 (FFATA). Grantee 

certifies that it is in compliance with the terms and requirements of 31 USC 6101 with respect to Federal 
Awards greater than or equal to $30,000. A FFATA subaward report must be filed by the end of the month 
following the month in which the award was made. 

 
(o) Illinois Works Review Panel. For Awards made for public works projects, as defined in 

the Illinois Works Jobs Program Act, Grantee certifies that it and any contractor(s) or subcontractor(s) that 
performs work using funds from this Award, must, upon reasonable notice, appear before and respond to 
requests for information from the Illinois Works Review Panel.  30 ILCS 559/20-25(d).  

 
  (p)  Anti-Discrimination. Grantee certifies that its employees and subcontractors under 

subcontract made pursuant to this Agreement, must comply with all applicable provisions of State and 
federal laws and regulations pertaining to nondiscrimination, sexual harassment and equal employment 
opportunity including, but not limited to: Illinois Human Rights Act (775 ILCS 5/1-101 et seq.), including, 
without limitation, 44 Ill. Admin. Code 750- Appendix A, which is incorporated herein; Public Works 
Employment Discrimination Act (775 ILCS 10/1 et seq.); Civil Rights Act of 1964 (as amended) (42 USC 
2000a - 2000h-6); Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973 (29 USC 794); Americans with Disabilities 
Act of 1990 (as amended) (42 USC 12101 et seq.); and the Age Discrimination Act of 1975 (42 USC 6101 et 
seq.). 

 
  (q) Internal Revenue Code and Illinois Income Tax Act. Grantee certifies that it complies 

with all provisions of the federal Internal Revenue Code (26 USC 1), the Illinois Income Tax Act (35 ILCS 5), 
and all regulations and rules promulgated thereunder, including withholding provisions and timely 
deposits of employee taxes and unemployment insurance taxes.  

 
 

ARTICLE IV 
PAYMENT REQUIREMENTS 

 
4.1. Availability of Appropriation; Sufficiency of Funds. This Agreement is contingent upon and 

subject to the availability of sufficient funds. Grantor may terminate or suspend this Agreement, in whole or in 
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part, without penalty or further payment being required, if (i) sufficient funds for this Agreement have not been 
appropriated or otherwise made available to Grantor by the State or the federal funding source, (ii) the Governor 
or Grantor reserves funds, or (iii) the Governor or Grantor determines that funds will not or may not be available 
for payment. Grantor must provide notice, in writing, to Grantee of any such funding failure and its election to 
terminate or suspend this Agreement as soon as practicable. Any suspension or termination pursuant to this 
Paragraph will be effective upon the date of the written notice unless otherwise indicated. 

 
4.2. Pre-Award Costs.  Pre-award costs are not permitted unless specifically authorized by Grantor in 

Exhibit A, PART TWO or PART THREE of this Agreement.  If they are authorized, pre-award costs must be charged 
to the initial Budget Period of the Award, unless otherwise specified by Grantor. 2 CFR 200.458. 

 
4.3. Return of Grant Funds. Grantee must liquidate all Obligations incurred under the Award within 

forty-five (45) days of the end of the Period of Performance, or in the case of capital improvement Awards, within 
forty-five (45) days of the  end of the time period the Grant Funds are available for expenditure or obligation, 
unless Grantor permits a longer period in PART TWO OR PART THREE.  Grantee must return to Grantor within 
forty-five (45) days of the end of the applicable time period as set forth in this Paragraph all remaining Grant 
Funds that are not expended or legally obligated.  

 
4.4. Cash Management Improvement Act of 1990. Unless notified otherwise in PART TWO or PART 

THREE, Grantee must manage federal funds received under this Agreement in accordance with the Cash 
Management Improvement Act of 1990 (31 USC 6501 et seq.) and any other applicable federal laws or 
regulations.  2 CFR 200.305; 44 Ill. Admin. Code 7000.120. 

 
4.5. Payments to Third Parties. Grantor will have no liability to Grantee when Grantor acts in good 

faith to redirect all or a portion of any Grantee payment to a third party. Grantor will be deemed to have acted in 
good faith when it is in possession of information that indicates Grantee authorized Grantor to intercept or 
redirect payments to a third party or when so ordered by a court of competent jurisdiction. 

 
4.6. Modifications to Estimated Amount. If the Agreement amount is established on an estimated 

basis, then it may be increased by mutual agreement at any time during the Term. Grantor may decrease the 
estimated amount of this Agreement at any time during the Term if (i) Grantor believes Grantee will not use the 
funds during the Term, (ii) Grantor believes Grantee has used Grant Funds in a manner that was not authorized by 
this Agreement, (iii) sufficient funds for this Agreement have not been appropriated or otherwise made available 
to Grantor by the State or the federal funding source, (iv) the Governor or Grantor reserves funds, or (v) the 
Governor or Grantor determines that funds will or may not be available for payment. Grantee will be notified, in 
writing, of any adjustment of the estimated amount of this Agreement.  In the event of such reduction, services 
provided by Grantee under Exhibit A may be reduced accordingly.  Grantor must pay Grantee for work 
satisfactorily performed prior to the date of the notice regarding adjustment. 2 CFR 200.308. 

 
4.7. Interest. 

 
  (a)  All interest earned on Grant Funds held by a Grantee or a subrecipient will be treated in 

accordance with 2 CFR 200.305(b)(12), unless otherwise provided in PART TWO or PART THREE.  Grantee 
and its subrecipients must remit  annually any amount due in accordance with 2 CFR 200.305(b)(12) or to 
Grantor, as applicable.  

 
(b) Grant Funds must be placed in an insured account, whenever possible, that bears 

interest, unless exempted under 2 CFR 200.305(b)(10), (b)(11).  
 

4.8. Timely Billing Required. Grantee must submit any payment request to Grantor within fifteen (15) 
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days of the end of the quarter, unless another billing schedule is specified in ARTICLE II, PART TWO, or PART 
THREE.  Failure to submit such payment request timely will render the amounts billed Unallowable Costs which 
Grantor cannot reimburse. In the event that Grantee is unable, for good cause, to submit its payment request 
timely, Grantee shall timely notify Grantor and may request an extension of time to submit the payment request. 
Grantor’s approval of Grantee’s request for an extension shall not be unreasonably withheld.   

 
4.9. Certification. Pursuant to 2 CFR 200.415, each invoice and report submitted by Grantee (or 

subrecipient) must contain the following certification by an official authorized to legally bind Grantee (or 
subrecipient): 

 
By signing this report [or payment request or both], I certify to the best of my 
knowledge and belief that the report [or payment request] is true, complete, 
and accurate; that the expenditures, disbursements and cash receipts are for 
the purposes and objectives set forth in the terms and conditions of the State 
or federal pass-through award; and that supporting documentation has been 
submitted as required by the grant agreement. I acknowledge that approval for 
any other expenditure described herein is considered conditional subject to 
further review and verification in accordance with the monitoring and records 
retention provisions of the grant agreement. I am aware that any false, 
fictitious, or fraudulent information, or the omission of any material fact, may 
subject me to criminal, civil or administrative penalties for fraud, false 
statements, false claims or otherwise (U.S. Code Title 18, Sections 2, 1001, 
1343 and Title 31, Sections 3729-3730 and 3801-3812; 30 ILCS 708/120). 

  
 

ARTICLE V 
SCOPE OF AWARD ACTIVITIES/PURPOSE OF AWARD 

 
5.1. Scope of Award Activities/Purpose of Award. Grantee must perform as described in this 

Agreement, including as described in Exhibit A (Project Description), Exhibit B (Deliverables or Milestones), and 
Exhibit D (Performance Measures and Standards), as applicable. Grantee must further comply with all terms and 
conditions set forth in the Notice of State Award (44 Ill. Admin. Code 7000.360) which  is incorporated herein by 
reference.  All Grantor-specific provisions and programmatic reporting required under this Agreement are 
described in PART TWO (Grantor-Specific Terms).  All Project-specific provisions and reporting required under this 
Agreement are described in PART THREE (Project-Specific Terms). 

 
5.2. Scope Revisions.  Grantee must obtain Prior Approval from Grantor whenever a scope revision is 

necessary for one or more of the reasons enumerated in 44 Ill. Admin. Code 7000.370(b)(2).  All requests for 
scope revisions that require Grantor approval must be signed by Grantee’s authorized representative and 
submitted to Grantor for approval.  Expenditure of funds under a requested revision is prohibited and will not be 
reimbursed if expended before Grantor gives written approval.  2 CFR 200.308.  

 
5.3. Specific Conditions. If applicable, specific conditions required after a risk assessment are included 

in Exhibit E.  Grantee must adhere to the specific conditions listed therein. 44 Ill. Admin. Code 7000.340(e). 
 
 

ARTICLE VI 
BUDGET 

 
6.1. Budget. The Budget submitted by Grantee at application, or a revised Budget subsequently 
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submitted and approved by Grantor, is considered final and is incorporated herein by reference.   
 

6.2. Budget Revisions. Grantee must obtain Prior Approval, whether mandated or discretionary, from 
Grantor whenever a Budget revision is necessary for one or more of the reasons enumerated in 44 Ill. Admin. 
Code 7000.370(b). All requests for Budget revisions that require Grantor approval must be signed by Grantee’s 
authorized representative and submitted to Grantor for approval.  Expenditure of funds under a requested 
revision is prohibited and will not be reimbursed if expended before Grantor gives written approval.  

 
6.3. Notification. Within thirty (30) calendar days from the date of receipt of the request for Budget 

revisions, Grantor will review the request and notify Grantee whether the Budget revision has been approved, 
denied, or the date upon which a decision will be reached.  44 Ill. Admin. Code 7000.370(b)(7).    

 
 

ARTICLE VII 
ALLOWABLE COSTS 

 
7.1. Allowability of Costs; Cost Allocation Methods. The allowability of costs and cost allocation 

methods for work performed under this Agreement will be determined in accordance with 2 CFR Part 200 
Subpart E and Appendices III, IV, V, and VII.   

 
7.2. Indirect Cost Rate Submission.   

 
(a) All grantees, except for Local Education Agencies (as defined in 34 CFR 77.1), must make 

an Indirect Cost Rate election in the Grantee Portal, even grantees that do not charge or expect to charge 
Indirect Costs.  44 Ill. Admin. Code 7000.420(e).  

 
(i) Waived and de minimis Indirect Cost Rate elections will remain in effect until 

Grantee elects a different option. 
 

(b) Grantee must submit an Indirect Cost Rate Proposal in accordance with federal and 
State regulations, in a format prescribed by Grantor.  For grantees who have never negotiated an Indirect 
Cost Rate before, the Indirect Cost Rate Proposal must be submitted for approval no later than three 
months after the effective date of the Award.  For grantees who have previously negotiated an Indirect 
Cost Rate, the Indirect Cost Rate Proposal must be submitted for approval within 180 days of Grantee’s 
fiscal year end, as dictated in the applicable appendices, such as:  

(i) Appendix VII to 2 CFR Part 200 governs Indirect Cost Rate Proposals for state 
and Local Governments and Indian Tribes, 

(ii) Appendix III to 2 CFR Part 200 governs Indirect Cost Rate Proposals for public 
and private institutions of higher education, 

(iii) Appendix IV to 2 CFR Part 200 governs Indirect (F&A) Costs Identification and 
Assignment, and Rate Determination for Nonprofit Organizations, and  

(iv) Appendix V to 2 CFR Part 200 governs state/Local Government-wide Central 
Service Cost Allocation Plans. 

 
(c) A grantee who has a current, applicable rate negotiated by a cognizant federal agency 

must provide to Grantor a copy of its Indirect Cost Rate acceptance letter from the federal government 
and a copy of all documentation regarding the allocation methodology for costs used to negotiate that 
rate, e.g., without limitation, the cost policy statement or disclosure narrative statement.  Grantor will 
accept that Indirect Cost Rate, up to any statutory, rule-based or programmatic limit. 
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(d) A grantee who does not have a current negotiated rate, may elect to charge a de 
minimis rate up to 15 percent of modified total direct costs , which may be used indefinitely. No 
documentation is required to justify the de minimis Indirect Cost Rate. 2 CFR 200.414(f). 
 

7.3. Transfer of Costs. Cost transfers between Grants, whether as a means to compensate for cost 
overruns or for other reasons, are unallowable.  2 CFR 200.451. 

 
7.4. Commercial Organization Cost Principles. The federal cost principles and procedures for cost 

analysis and the determination, negotiation and allowance of costs that apply to commercial organizations are set 
forth in 48 CFR Part 31. 

 
7.5. Financial Management Standards. The financial management systems of Grantee must meet the 

following standards: 

(a) Accounting System. Grantee organizations must have an accounting system that 
provides accurate, current, and complete disclosure of all financial transactions related to each state- and 
federally-funded Program. Accounting records must contain information pertaining to State and federal 
pass-through awards, authorizations, Obligations, unobligated balances, assets, outlays, and income. 
These records must be maintained on a current basis and balanced at least quarterly. Cash contributions 
to the Program from third parties must be accounted for in the general ledger with other Grant Funds. 
Third party in-kind (non-cash) contributions are not required to be recorded in the general ledger, but 
must be under accounting control, possibly through the use of a memorandum ledger.  To comply with 2 
CFR 200.305(b)(9) and 30 ILCS 708/97, Grantee must use reasonable efforts to ensure that funding 
streams are delineated within Grantee’s accounting system.  2 CFR 200.302. 

(b) Source Documentation. Accounting records must be supported by such source 
documentation as canceled checks, bank statements, invoices, paid bills, donor letters, time and 
attendance records, activity reports, travel reports, contractual and consultant agreements, and 
subaward documentation. All supporting documentation must be clearly identified with the Award and 
general ledger accounts which are to be charged or credited. 

(i) The documentation standards for salary charges to Grants are prescribed by 2 
CFR 200.430, and in the cost principles applicable to the Grantee’s organization. 

(ii) If records do not meet the standards in 2 CFR 200.430, then Grantor may notify 
Grantee in PART TWO, PART THREE or Exhibit E of the requirement to submit personnel activity 
reports.  2 CFR 200.430(g)(8).  Personnel activity reports must account on an after-the-fact basis 
for one hundred percent (100%) of the employee's actual time, separately indicating the time 
spent on the Award, other grants or projects, vacation or sick leave, and administrative time, if 
applicable. The reports must be signed by the employee, approved by the appropriate official, 
and coincide with a pay period. These time records must be used to record the distribution of 
salary costs to the appropriate accounts no less frequently than quarterly. 

(iii) Formal agreements with independent contractors, such as consultants, must 
include a description of the services to be performed, the period of performance, the fee and 
method of payment, an itemization of travel and other costs which are chargeable to the 
agreement, and the signatures of both the contractor and an appropriate official of Grantee. 

(iv) If third party in-kind (non-cash) contributions are used for Award purposes, the 
valuation of these contributions must be supported with adequate documentation. 

(c) Internal Control. Grantee must maintain effective control and accountability for all cash, 
real and personal property, and other assets. Grantee must adequately safeguard all such property and 
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must provide assurance that it is used solely for authorized purposes. Grantee must also have systems in 
place that provide reasonable assurance that the information is accurate, allowable, and compliant with 
the terms and conditions of this Agreement.  2 CFR 200.303. 

(d) Budget Control. Grantee must maintain records of expenditures for each Award by the 
cost categories of the approved Budget (including Indirect Costs that are charged to the Award), and 
actual expenditures are to be compared with budgeted amounts at least quarterly. 

(e) Cash Management. Requests for advance payment must be limited to Grantee's 
immediate cash needs. Grantee must have written procedures to minimize the time elapsing between the 
receipt and the disbursement of Grant Funds to avoid having excess funds on hand. 2 CFR 200.305. 

 
7.6. Profits. It is not permitted for any person or entity to earn a Profit from an Award. See, e.g., 2 

CFR 200.400(g); see also 30 ILCS 708/60(a)(7). 
 

7.7. Management of Program Income.  Grantee is encouraged to earn income to defray Program 
Costs where appropriate, subject to 2 CFR 200.307. 

 
 

ARTICLE VIII 
LOBBYING 

 
8.1. Improper Influence. Grantee certifies that it will not use and has not used Grant Funds to 

influence or attempt to influence an officer or employee of any government agency or a member or employee of 
the State or federal legislature in connection with the awarding of any agreement, the making of any grant, the 
making of any loan, the entering into of any cooperative agreement, or the extension, continuation, renewal, 
amendment or modification of any agreement, grant, loan or cooperative agreement.  Additionally, Grantee 
certifies that it has filed the required certification under the Byrd Anti-Lobbying Amendment (31 USC 1352), if 
applicable. 

 
8.2. Federal Form LLL. If any federal funds, other than federally-appropriated funds, were paid or will 

be paid to any person for influencing or attempting to influence any of the above persons in connection with this 
Agreement, the undersigned must also complete and submit Federal Form LLL, Disclosure of Lobbying Activities 
Form, in accordance with its instructions. 

 
8.3. Lobbying Costs. Grantee certifies that it is in compliance with the restrictions on lobbying set 

forth in 2 CFR 200.450. For any Indirect Costs associated with this Agreement, total lobbying costs must be 
separately identified in the Program Budget, and thereafter treated as other Unallowable Costs. 

 
8.4. Procurement Lobbying. Grantee warrants and certifies that it and, to the best of its knowledge, 

its subrecipients have complied and will comply with Illinois Executive Order No. 1 (2007) (EO 1-2007). EO 1-2007 
generally prohibits grantees and subcontractors from hiring the then-serving Governor’s family members to lobby 
procurement activities of the State, or any other unit of government in Illinois including local governments, if that 
procurement may result in a contract valued at over $25,000. This prohibition also applies to hiring for that same 
purpose any former State employee who had procurement authority at any time during the one-year period 
preceding the procurement lobbying activity. 

 
8.5. Subawards. Grantee must include the language of this ARTICLE in the award documents for any 

subawards made pursuant to this Award at all tiers. All subrecipients are also subject to certification and 
disclosure.  Pursuant to Appendix II(I) to 2 CFR Part 200, Grantee must forward all disclosures by contractors 
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regarding this certification to Grantor.   
 

8.6. Certification. This certification is a material representation of fact upon which reliance was 
placed to enter into this transaction and is a prerequisite for this transaction, pursuant to 31 USC 1352. Any 
person who fails to file the required certifications will be subject to a civil penalty of not less than $10,000, and 
not more than $100,000, for each such failure. 

 
 

ARTICLE IX 
MAINTENANCE AND ACCESSIBILITY OF RECORDS; MONITORING 

 
9.1. Records Retention. Grantee must maintain for three (3) years from the date of submission of the 

final expenditure report, adequate books, all financial records and, supporting documents, statistical records, and 
all other records pertinent to this Award, adequate to comply with 2 CFR 200.334, unless a different retention 
period is specified in 2 CFR 200.334,  44 Ill. Admin. Code 7000.430(a) and (b) or PART TWO or PART THREE.  If any 
litigation, claim or audit is started before the expiration of the retention period, the records must be retained 
until all litigation, claims or audit exceptions involving the records have been resolved and final action taken.  

 
9.2. Accessibility of Records. Grantee, in compliance with 2 CFR 200.337 and 44 Ill. Admin. 

Code 7000.430(f), must make books, records, related papers, supporting documentation and personnel relevant 
to this Agreement available to authorized Grantor representatives, the Illinois Auditor General, Illinois Attorney 
General, any Executive Inspector General, Grantor’s Inspector General, federal authorities, any person identified 
in 2 CFR 200.337, and any other person as may be authorized by Grantor (including auditors), by the State of 
Illinois or by federal statute.  Grantee must cooperate fully in any such audit or inquiry.   

 
9.3. Failure to Maintain Books and Records. Failure to maintain adequate books, records and 

supporting documentation, as described in this ARTICLE, will result in the disallowance of costs for which there is 
insufficient supporting documentation and also establishes a presumption in favor of the State for the recovery of 
any Grant Funds paid by the State under this Agreement for which adequate books, records and supporting 
documentation are not available to support disbursement. 

 
9.4. Monitoring and Access to Information. Grantee must monitor its activities to assure compliance 

with applicable state and federal requirements and to assure its performance expectations are being achieved.  
Grantor will monitor the activities of Grantee to assure compliance with all requirements, including applicable 
programmatic rules, regulations, and guidelines that the Grantor promulgates or implements, and performance 
expectations of the Award.  Grantee must timely submit all financial and performance reports, and must supply, 
upon Grantor’s request, documents and information relevant to the Award.  Grantor may make site visits as 
warranted by Program needs.   2 CFR 200.329; 200.332.  Additional monitoring requirements may be in PART 
TWO or PART THREE. 

 
 

ARTICLE X 
FINANCIAL REPORTING REQUIREMENTS 

 
10.1. Required Periodic Financial Reports. Grantee must submit financial reports as requested and in 

the format required by Grantor no later than the dues date(s) specified in PART TWO or PART THREE. Grantee 
must submit reports to Grantor describing the expenditure(s) of the funds related thereto at the intervals 
specified by Grantor, which must be no less frequent than annually and no more frequent than quarterly, unless 
otherwise specified in either PART TWO or PART THREE (approved as an exception by GATU) or on Exhibit E 
pursuant to specific conditions.  2 CFR 200.328(b).  Any report required by 30 ILCS 708/125 may be detailed in 
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PART TWO or PART THREE. 
 

10.2. Financial Close-out Report.  
 

(a) Grantee must submit a financial Close-out Report, in the format required by Grantor, by 
the due date specified in PART TWO or PART THREE, which must be no later than sixty (60) calendar days 
following the end of the Period of Performance for this Agreement or Agreement termination.  The 
format of this financial Close-out Report must follow a format prescribed by Grantor. 2 CFR 200.344; 44 
Ill. Admin. Code 7000.440(b).   
 

(b)  If an audit or review of Grantee occurs and results in adjustments after Grantee submits 
a Close-out Report, Grantee must submit a new financial Close-out Report based on audit adjustments, 
and immediately submit a refund to Grantor, if applicable.  2 CFR 200.345; 44 Ill. Admin. Code 7000.450. 

 
10.3. Effect of Failure to Comply. Failure to comply with the reporting requirements in this Agreement 

may cause a delay or suspension of funding or require the return of improper payments or Unallowable Costs, 
and will be considered a material breach of this Agreement.  Grantee's failure to comply with ARTICLE X, ARTICLE 
XI, or ARTICLE XVII will be considered prima facie evidence of a breach and may be admitted as such, without 
further proof, into evidence in an administrative proceeding before Grantor, or in any other legal proceeding.  
Grantee should refer to the State Grantee Compliance Enforcement System for policy and consequences for 
failure to comply.  44 Ill. Admin. Code 7000.80. 

 
 

ARTICLE XI 
PERFORMANCE REPORTING REQUIREMENTS 

 
11.1. Required Periodic Performance Reports. Grantee must submit performance reports as requested 

and in the format required by Grantor no later than the due date(s) specified in PART TWO or PART THREE. 44 Ill. 
Admin. Code 7000.410. Grantee must report to Grantor on the performance measures listed in Exhibit D, PART 
TWO or PART THREE at the intervals specified by Grantor, which must be no less frequent than annually and no 
more frequent than quarterly, unless otherwise specified in either PART TWO or PART THREE (approved as an 
exception by GATU), or on Exhibit E pursuant to specific conditions.  For certain construction-related Awards, 
such reports may be exempted as identified in PART TWO or PART THREE.  2 CFR 200.329.   

 
11.2. Performance Close-out Report. Grantee must submit a performance Close-out Report, in the 

format required by Grantor by the due date specified in PART TWO or PART THREE, which must be no later than 
60 calendar days following the end of the Period of Performance or Agreement termination.  2 CFR 200.344; 44 
Ill. Admin. Code 7000.440(b). 

 
11.3. Content of Performance Reports. Pursuant to 2 CFR 200.329(b) and (c), all performance reports 

must relate the financial data and project or program accomplishments to the performance goals and objectives 
of this Award and also include the following: a comparison of actual accomplishments to the objectives of the 
Award established for the reporting period (for example, comparing costs to units of accomplishment); 
computation of the cost and demonstration of cost effective practices (e.g., through unit cost data); performance 
trend data and analysis if required; the reasons why established goals were not met, if appropriate; and 
additional information, analysis, and explanation of any cost overruns or higher-than-expected unit costs. 
Additional content and format guidelines for the performance reports will be determined by Grantor contingent 
on the Award’s statutory, regulatory and administrative requirements, and are included in PART TWO or PART 
THREE of this Agreement. 
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ARTICLE XII 

AUDIT REQUIREMENTS 
 

12.1. Audits. Grantee is subject to the audit requirements contained in the Single Audit Act 
Amendments of 1996 (31 USC 7501-7507), Subpart F of 2 CFR Part 200, and the audit rules and policies set forth 
by the Governor’s Office of Management and Budget.  30 ILCS 708/65(c); 44 Ill. Admin. Code 7000.90.  

 
12.2. Consolidated Year-End Financial Reports (CYEFR). All grantees must complete and submit a 

CYEFR through the Grantee Portal, except those exempted by federal or State statute or regulation, as set forth in 
PART TWO or PART THREE.  The CYEFR is a required schedule in Grantee’s audit report if  Grantee is required to 
complete and submit an audit report as set forth herein. 

 
(a) Grantee’s  CYEFR must cover the same period as the audited financial statements, if 

required, and must be submitted in accordance with the audit schedule at 44 Ill. Admin. Code 7000.90.  If 
Grantee is not required to complete audited financial statements, the CYEFR must cover Grantee’s fiscal 
year and must be submitted within 6 months of the Grantee’s fiscal year-end.   

 
(b) The CYEFR must include an in relation to opinion from the auditor of the financial 

statements included in the audit.   
 

(c) The CYEFR must follow a format prescribed by Grantor. 
 

12.3. Entities That Are Not “For-Profit”.   
 

(a) This Paragraph applies to Grantees that are not “for-profit” entities.  
 

(b) Single and Program-Specific Audits. If, during its fiscal year, Grantee expends at least 
$1,000,000 in federal Awards (direct federal and federal pass-through awards combined), Grantee must 
have a single audit or program-specific audit conducted for that year as required by 2 CFR 200.501 and 
other applicable sections of Subpart F of 2 CFR Part 200.  The audit report packet must be completed as 
described in 2 CFR 200.512 (single audit) or 2 CFR 200.507 (program-specific audit), 44 Ill. Admin. Code 
7000.90(h)(1) and the current GATA audit manual and submitted to the Federal Audit Clearinghouse, as 
required by 2 CFR 200.512.  The results of peer and external quality control reviews, management letters 
issued by the auditors and their respective corrective action plans if significant deficiencies or material 
weaknesses are identified, and the CYEFR(s) must be submitted to the Grantee Portal at the same time 
the audit report packet is submitted to the Federal Audit Clearinghouse.  The due date of all required 
submissions set forth in this Paragraph is the earlier of (i) thirty (30) calendar days after receipt of the 
auditor’s report(s) or (ii) nine (9) months after the end of Grantee’s audit period. 

 
(c) Financial Statement Audit. If, during its fiscal year, Grantee expends less than 

$1,000,000 in federal Awards, Grantee is subject to the following audit requirements: 
 

(i) If, during its fiscal year, Grantee expends at least $750,000 in State-issued 
Awards, Grantee must have a financial statement audit conducted in accordance with the 
Generally Accepted Government Auditing Standards (GAGAS).  Grantee may be subject to 
additional requirements in PART TWO, PART THREE or Exhibit E based on Grantee’s risk profile. 

(ii) If, during its fiscal year, Grantee expends less than $750,000 in State-issued 
Awards, but expends at least $500,000 in State-issued Awards, Grantee must have a financial 
statement audit conducted in accordance with the Generally Accepted Auditing Standards 
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(GAAS). 
(iii) If Grantee is a Local Education Agency (as defined in 34 CFR 77.1), Grantee 

must have a financial statement audit conducted in accordance with GAGAS, as required by 23 Ill. 
Admin. Code 100.110, regardless of the dollar amount of expenditures of State-issued Awards. 

(iv) If Grantee does not meet the requirements in subsections 12.3(b) and 12.3(c)(i-
iii) but is required to have a financial statement audit conducted based on other regulatory 
requirements, Grantee must submit those audits for review. 

(v) Grantee must submit its financial statement audit report packet, as set forth in 
44 Ill. Admin. Code 7000.90(h)(2) and the current GATA audit manual, to the Grantee Portal 
within the earlier of (i) thirty (30) calendar days after receipt of the auditor’s report(s) or (ii) six 
(6) months after the end of Grantee’s audit period. 

 
12.4. “For-Profit” Entities.  

 
(a) This Paragraph applies to Grantees that are “for-profit” entities.  

 
(b) Program-Specific Audit. If, during its fiscal year, Grantee expends at least $1,000,000 in 

federal pass-through funds from State-issued Awards, Grantee must have a program-specific audit 
conducted in accordance with 2 CFR 200.507. The auditor must audit federal pass-through programs with 
federal pass-through Awards expended that, in the aggregate, cover at least 50 percent (0.50) of total 
federal pass-through Awards expended.  The audit report packet must be completed as described in 2 CFR 
200.507 (program-specific audit), 44 Ill. Admin. Code 7000.90 and the current GATA audit manual, and 
must be submitted to the Grantee Portal.  The due date of all required submissions set forth in this 
Paragraph is the earlier of (i) thirty (30) calendar days after receipt of the auditor’s report(s) or (ii) nine (9) 
months after the end of Grantee’s audit period. 
 

(c) Financial Statement Audit. If, during its fiscal year, Grantee expends less than 
$1,000,000 in federal pass-through funds from State-issued Awards, Grantee must follow all of the audit 
requirements in Paragraphs 12.3(c)(i)-(v), above.   
 

(d) Publicly-Traded Entities. If Grantee is a publicly-traded company, Grantee is not subject 
to the single audit or program-specific audit requirements, but must submit its annual audit conducted in 
accordance with its regulatory requirements. 

 
12.5. Performance of Audits. For those organizations required to submit an independent audit report, 

the audit must be conducted by the Illinois Auditor General (as required for certain governmental entities only), 
or a Certified Public Accountant or Certified Public Accounting Firm licensed in the State of Illinois or in 
accordance with Section 5.2 of the Illinois Public Accounting Act (225 ILCS 450/5.2).  For all audits required to be 
performed subject to GAGAS or Generally Accepted Auditing Standards, Grantee must request and maintain on 
file a copy of the auditor’s most recent peer review report and acceptance letter.  Grantee must follow 
procedures prescribed by Grantor for the preparation and submission of audit reports and any related 
documents. 

 
12.6. Delinquent Reports. When audit reports or financial statements required under this ARTICLE are 

prepared by the Illinois Auditor General, if they are not available by the above-specified due date, they must be 
provided to Grantor within thirty (30) days of becoming available.  Grantee should refer to the State Grantee 
Compliance Enforcement System for the policy and consequences for late reporting. 44 Ill. Admin. Code 7000.80. 

 
 

ARTICLE XIII 
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TERMINATION; SUSPENSION; NON-COMPLIANCE 
 

13.1. Termination.  
 
(a) Either Party may terminate this Agreement, in whole or in part, upon thirty (30) 

calendar days’ prior written notice to the other Party.  
 
(b)  If terminated by the Grantee, Grantee must include the reasons for such termination, 

the effective date, and, in the case of a partial termination, the portion to be terminated.  If Grantor 
determines in the case of a partial termination that the reduced or modified portion of the Award will not 
accomplish the purposes for which the Award was made, Grantor may terminate the Agreement in its 
entirety.  2 CFR 200.340(a)(3). 

 
(c) This Agreement may be terminated, in whole or in part, by Grantor: 
 

(i) Pursuant to a funding failure under Paragraph 4.1; 
 

(ii) If Grantee fails to comply with the terms and conditions of this or any Award, 
application or proposal, including any applicable rules or regulations, or has made a false 
representation in connection with the receipt of this or any Award; or 

 
(iii) If the Award no longer effectuates the Program goals or agency priorities and if 

this termination is permitted in the terms and conditions of the Award, which must be detailed in 
Exhibit A, PART TWO or PART THREE.  

 
13.2. Suspension. Grantor may suspend this Agreement, in whole or in part, pursuant to a funding 

failure under Paragraph 4.1 or if the Grantee fails to comply with terms and conditions of this or any Award.  If 
suspension is due to Grantee’s failure to comply, Grantor may withhold further payment and prohibit Grantee 
from incurring additional Obligations pending corrective action by Grantee or a decision to terminate this 
Agreement by Grantor.  Grantor may allow necessary and proper costs that Grantee could not reasonably avoid 
during the period of suspension. 

 
13.3. Non-compliance.  If Grantee fails to comply with the U.S. Constitution, applicable statutes, 

regulations or the terms and conditions of this or any Award, Grantor may impose additional conditions on 
Grantee, as described in 2 CFR 200.208.  If Grantor determines that non-compliance cannot be remedied by 
imposing additional conditions, Grantor may take one or more of the actions described in 2 CFR 200.339.  The 
Parties must follow all Grantor policies and procedures regarding non-compliance, including, but not limited to, 
the procedures set forth in the State Grantee Compliance Enforcement System.  44 Ill. Admin. Code  7000.80 and 
7000.260. 

 
13.4. Objection. If Grantor suspends or terminates this Agreement, in whole or in part, for cause, or 

takes any other action in response to Grantee’s non-compliance, Grantee may avail itself of any opportunities to 
object and challenge such suspension, termination or other action by Grantor in accordance with any applicable 
processes and procedures, including, but not limited to, the procedures set forth in the State Grantee Compliance 
Enforcement System.  2 CFR 200.342; 44 Ill. Admin. Code 7000.80 and 7000.260. 

 
13.5. Effects of Suspension and Termination.  

 
(a) Grantor may credit Grantee for allowable expenditures incurred in the performance of 

authorized services under this Agreement prior to the effective date of a suspension or termination. 
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(b)  Except as set forth in subparagraph (c), below, Grantee must not incur any costs or 

Obligations that require the use of Grant Funds after the effective date of a suspension or termination, and 
must cancel as many outstanding Obligations as possible.  
 

(c) Costs to Grantee resulting from Obligations incurred by Grantee during a suspension or 
after termination of the Agreement are not allowable unless Grantor expressly authorizes them in the 
notice of suspension or termination or subsequently. However, Grantor may allow costs during a 
suspension or after termination if: 

 
(i) The costs result from Obligations properly incurred before the effective date of 

suspension or termination, are not in anticipation of the suspension or termination, and the costs 
would be allowable if the Agreement was not suspended or terminated prematurely.  2 CFR 
200.343.  

 
13.6. Close-out of Terminated Agreements. If this Agreement is terminated, in whole or in part, the 

Parties must comply with all close-out and post-termination requirements of this Agreement.  2 CFR 200.340(d). 
 
 

ARTICLE XIV 
SUBCONTRACTS/SUBAWARDS 

 
14.1. Subcontracting/Subrecipients/Delegation. Grantee must not subcontract nor issue a subaward 

for any portion of this Agreement nor delegate any duties hereunder without Prior Approval of Grantor. The 
requirement for Prior Approval is satisfied if the subcontractor or subrecipient has been identified in the uniform 
grant application, such as, without limitation, a Project description, and Grantor has approved. Grantee must 
follow all applicable requirements set forth in 2 CFR 200.332.   

 
14.2. Application of Terms.  If Grantee enters into a subaward agreement with a subrecipient, Grantee 

must notify the subrecipient of the applicable laws and regulations and terms and conditions of this Award by 
attaching this Agreement to the subaward agreement. The terms of this Agreement apply to all subawards 
authorized in accordance with Paragraph 14.1.  2 CFR 200.101(b).  

 
14.3. Liability as Guaranty. Grantee will be liable as guarantor for any Grant Funds it obligates to a 

subrecipient or subcontractor pursuant to this ARTICLE in the event Grantor determines the funds were either 
misspent or are being improperly held and the subrecipient or subcontractor is insolvent or otherwise fails to 
return the funds.  2 CFR 200.345; 30 ILCS 705/6; 44 Ill. Admin. Code 7000.450(a). 

 
 

ARTICLE XV 
NOTICE OF CHANGE 

 
15.1. Notice of Change. Grantee must notify Grantor if there is a change in Grantee’s legal status, FEIN, 

UEI, SAM registration status, Related Parties, senior management (for non-governmental grantees only) or 
address.   If the change is anticipated, Grantee must give thirty (30) days’ prior written notice to Grantor. If the 
change is unanticipated, Grantee must give notice as soon as practicable thereafter.  Grantor reserves the right to 
take any and all appropriate action as a result of such change(s).  

 
15.2. Failure to Provide Notification. To the extent permitted by Illinois law (see Paragraph 21.2), 

Grantee must hold harmless Grantor for any acts or omissions of Grantor resulting from Grantee’s failure to 
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notify Grantor as required by Paragraph 15.1.    
 

15.3. Notice of Impact. Grantee must notify Grantor in writing of any event, including, by not limited 
to, becoming a party to litigation, an investigation, or transaction that may have a material impact on Grantee’s 
ability to perform under this Agreement. Grantee must provide notice to Grantor as soon as possible, but no later 
than five (5) days after Grantee becomes aware that the event may have a material impact. 

 
15.4. Effect of Failure to Provide Notice. Failure to provide the notice described in this ARTICLE is 

grounds for termination of this Agreement and any costs incurred after the date notice should have been given 
may be disallowed. 

 
 

ARTICLE XVI 
STRUCTURAL REORGANIZATION AND RECONSTITUTION OF BOARD MEMBERSHIP 

 
16.1. Effect of Reorganization. This Agreement is made by and between Grantor and Grantee, as 

Grantee is currently organized and constituted. Grantor does not agree to continue this Agreement, or any license 
related thereto, should Grantee significantly reorganize or otherwise substantially change the character of its 
corporate structure, business structure or governance structure. Grantee must give Grantor prior notice of any 
such action or changes significantly affecting its overall structure or, for non-governmental grantees only, 
management makeup (for example, a merger or a corporate restructuring), and must provide all reasonable 
documentation necessary for Grantor to review the proposed transaction including financial records and 
corporate and shareholder minutes of any corporation which may be involved. Grantor reserves the right to 
terminate the Agreement based on whether the newly organized entity is able to carry out the requirements of 
the Award. This ARTICLE does not require Grantee to report on minor changes in the makeup of its board 
membership or governance structure, as applicable. Nevertheless, PART TWO or PART THREE may impose further 
restrictions.  Failure to comply with this ARTICLE constitutes a material breach of this Agreement. 

 
 

ARTICLE XVII 
CONFLICT OF INTEREST 

 
17.1. Required Disclosures. Grantee must immediately disclose in writing any potential or actual 

Conflict of Interest to Grantor.  2 CFR 200.112; 30 ILCS 708/35. 
 

17.2. Prohibited Payments. Payments made by Grantor under this Agreement must not be used by 
Grantee to compensate, directly or indirectly, any person currently holding an elective office in this State 
including, but not limited to, a seat in the General Assembly.  In addition, where  Grantee is not an 
instrumentality of the State of Illinois, as described in this Paragraph, Grantee must request permission from 
Grantor to compensate, directly or indirectly, any officer or any person employed by an office or agency of the 
State of Illinois.  An instrumentality of the State of Illinois includes, without limitation, State departments, 
agencies, boards, and State universities.  An instrumentality of the State of Illinois does not include, without 
limitation, units of Local Government and related entities.   

 
17.3. Request for Exemption. Grantee may request written approval from Grantor for an exemption 

from Paragraph 17.2. Grantee acknowledges that Grantor is under no obligation to provide such exemption and 
that Grantor may grant an such exemption subject to additional terms and conditions as Grantor may require. 

 
 

ARTICLE XVIII 
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EQUIPMENT OR PROPERTY 
 

18.1. Purchase of Equipment. For any equipment purchased in whole or in part with Grant Funds, if 
Grantor determines that Grantee has not met the conditions of 2 CFR 200.439, the costs for such equipment will 
be disallowed. Grantor must notify Grantee in writing that the purchase of equipment is disallowed.  

 
18.2. Prohibition against Disposition/Encumbrance. Any equipment, material, or real property that 

Grantee purchases or improves with Grant Funds must not be sold, transferred, encumbered (other than original 
financing) or otherwise disposed of during the Award Term without Prior Approval of Grantor unless a longer 
period is required in PART TWO or PART THREE and permitted by 2 CFR Part 200 Subpart D.   Use or disposition of  
real property acquired or improved using Grant Funds must comply with the requirements of 2 CFR 200.311.  Real 
property, equipment, and intangible property that are acquired or improved in whole or in part using Grant Funds 
are subject to the provisions of 2 CFR 200.316.  Grantor may require the Grantee to record liens or other 
appropriate notices of record to indicate that personal or real property has been acquired or improved with this 
Award and that use and disposition conditions apply to the property. 

 
18.3. Equipment and Procurement. Grantee must comply with the uniform standards set forth in 2 CFR 

200.310–200.316 governing the management and disposition of property, the cost of which was supported by 
Grant Funds. Any waiver from such compliance must be granted by either the President’s Office of Management 
and Budget, the Governor’s Office of Management and Budget, or both, depending on the source of the Grant 
Funds used.  Additionally, Grantee must comply with the standards set forth in 2 CFR 200.317-200.327 to  
establish procedures to use Grant Funds for the procurement of supplies and other expendable property, 
equipment, real property and other services.   

 
18.4. Equipment Instructions.  Grantee must obtain disposition instructions from Grantor when 

equipment, purchased in whole or in part with Grant Funds, is no longer needed for their original 
purpose.  Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in this Agreement, Grantor may require transfer of 
any equipment to Grantor or a third party for any reason, including, without limitation, if Grantor terminates the 
Award or Grantee no longer conducts Award activities. Grantee must properly maintain, track, use, store and 
insure the equipment according to applicable best practices, manufacturer’s guidelines, federal and state laws or 
rules, and Grantor requirements stated herein.   

 
18.5. Domestic Preferences for Procurements. In accordance with 2 CFR 200.322, to the greatest 

extent practicable and consistent with law, Grantee must, under this Award, provide a preference for the 
purchase, acquisition, or use of goods, products, or materials produced in the United States (including but not 
limited to iron, aluminum, steel, cement, and other manufactured products). The requirements of this Paragraph 
must be included in all subawards and in all contracts and purchase orders under this Award.    

 
 

ARTICLE XIX 
PROMOTIONAL MATERIALS; PRIOR NOTIFICATION 

 
19.1. Promotional and Written Materials. Use of Grant Funds for promotions is subject to the 

prohibitions for advertising or public relations costs in 2 CFR 200.421(e).  To use Grant Funds in whole or in part to 
produce any written publications, announcements, reports, flyers, brochures or other written materials, these 
uses must be allowable under 2 CFR 200.421 and 200.467 and Grantee must include in these publications, 
announcements, reports, flyers, brochures and all other such material, the phrase “Funding provided in whole or 
in part by the [Grantor].” 2 CFR 200.467. Exceptions to this requirement must be requested, in writing, from 
Grantor and will be considered authorized only upon written notice thereof to Grantee. 
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19.2. Prior Notification/Release of Information. Grantee must notify Grantor ten (10) days prior to 
issuing public announcements or press releases concerning work performed pursuant to this Agreement, or 
funded in whole or in part by this Agreement, and must cooperate with Grantor in joint or coordinated releases 
of information. 

 
 

ARTICLE XX 
INSURANCE 

 
20.1. Maintenance of Insurance. Grantee must maintain in full force and effect during the Term of this 

Agreement casualty and bodily injury insurance, as well as insurance sufficient to cover the replacement cost of 
any and all real or personal property (including equipment), or both, purchased or, otherwise acquired, or 
improved in whole or in part, with funds disbursed pursuant to this Agreement.  2 CFR 200.310.  Additional 
insurance requirements may be detailed in PART TWO or PART THREE. 

 
20.2. Claims. If a claim is submitted for real or personal property, or both, purchased in whole with 

funds from this Agreement and such claim results in the recovery of money, such money recovered must be 
surrendered to Grantor. 

 
 

ARTICLE XXI 
LAWSUITS AND INDEMNIFICATION 

 
21.1. Independent Contractor. Neither Grantee nor any employee or agent of Grantee acquires any 

employment rights with Grantor by virtue of this Agreement. Grantee must provide the agreed services and 
achieve the specified results free from the direction or control of Grantor as to the means and methods of 
performance. Grantee must provide its own equipment and supplies necessary to conduct its business; provided, 
however, that in the event, for its convenience or otherwise, Grantor makes any such equipment or supplies 
available to Grantee, Grantee’s use of such equipment or supplies provided by Grantor pursuant to this 
Agreement is strictly limited to official Grantor or State of Illinois business and not for any other purpose, 
including any personal benefit or gain. 

 
21.2. Indemnification and Liability.  
 

(a) Non-governmental entities. This subparagraph applies only if Grantee is a non-
governmental entity.   Grantee must hold harmless Grantor against any and all liability, loss, damage, 
cost or expenses, including attorneys’ fees, arising from the intentional torts, negligence or breach of 
contract of Grantee, with the exception of acts performed in conformance with an explicit, written 
directive of Grantor.  Indemnification by Grantor is governed by the State Employee Indemnification Act 
(5 ILCS 350/.01 et seq.) as interpreted by the Illinois Attorney General. Grantor makes no representation 
that Grantee, an independent contractor, will qualify or be eligible for indemnification under said Act. 

 
 (b) Governmental entities. This subparagraph applies only if Grantee is a governmental unit 
as designated in Paragraph 3.2.  Neither Party shall be liable for actions chargeable to the other Party 
under this Agreement including, but not limited to, the negligent acts and omissions of the other Party’s 
agents, employees or subcontractors in the performance of their duties as described under this 
Agreement, unless such liability is imposed by law.  This Agreement is not construed as seeking to 
enlarge or diminish any obligation or duty owed by one Party against the other or against a third party. 
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ARTICLE XXII 
MISCELLANEOUS 

 
22.1. Gift Ban. Grantee is prohibited from giving gifts to State employees pursuant to the State 

Officials and Employees Ethics Act (5 ILCS 430/10-10) and Illinois Executive Order 15-09.  
 

22.2. Assignment Prohibited. This Agreement must not be sold, assigned, or transferred in any manner 
by Grantee, to include an assignment of Grantee’s rights to receive payment hereunder, and any actual or 
attempted sale, assignment, or transfer by Grantee without the Prior Approval of Grantor in writing renders this 
Agreement null, void and of no further effect. 

 
22.3. Copies of Agreements upon Request. Grantee must, upon request by Grantor, provide Grantor 

with copies of contracts or other agreements to which Grantee is a party with any other State agency. 
 

22.4. Amendments. This Agreement may be modified or amended at any time during its Term by 
mutual consent of the Parties, expressed in writing and signed by the Parties.  

 
22.5. Severability. If any provision of this Agreement is declared invalid, its other provisions will remain 

in effect. 
 

22.6. No Waiver. The failure of either Party to assert any right or remedy pursuant to this Agreement 
will not be construed as a waiver of either Party's right to assert such right or remedy at a later time or constitute 
a course of business upon which either Party may rely for the purpose of denial of such a right or remedy.  

 
22.7. Applicable Law; Claims. This Agreement and all subsequent amendments thereto, if any, are 

governed and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Illinois.  Any claim against Grantor arising out 
of this Agreement must be filed exclusively with the Illinois Court of Claims.  705 ILCS 505/1 et seq.  Grantor does 
not waive sovereign immunity by entering into this Agreement.  

 
22.8. Compliance with Law. Grantee is responsible  for ensuring that Grantee’s Obligations and 

services hereunder are performed in compliance with all applicable federal and State laws, including, without 
limitation, federal regulations, State administrative rules, including but not limited to 44 Ill. Admin. Code Part 
7000, laws and rules which govern disclosure of confidential records or other information obtained by Grantee 
concerning persons served under this Agreement, and any license requirements or professional certification 
provisions. 

 
22.9. Compliance with Freedom of Information Act. Upon request, Grantee must make available to 

Grantor all documents in its possession that Grantor deems necessary to comply with requests made under the 
Freedom of Information Act. 5 ILCS 140/7(2). 

 
22.10. Compliance with Whistleblower Protections. Grantee must comply with the Whistleblower Act 

(740 ILCS 174/1 et seq.) and the whistleblower protections set forth in 2 CFR 200.217, including but not limited to, 
the requirement that Grantee and its subrecipients inform their employees in writing of employee whistleblower 
rights and protections under 41 U.S.C. 4712. 

 
22.11. Precedence.  

 
(a) Except as set forth in subparagraph (b), below, the following rules of precedence are 

controlling for this Agreement: In the event there is a conflict between this Agreement and any of the 
exhibits or attachments hereto, this Agreement controls. In the event there is a conflict between PART 
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ONE and PART TWO or PART THREE of this Agreement, PART ONE controls. In the event there is a conflict 
between PART TWO and PART THREE of this Agreement, PART TWO controls. In the event there is a 
conflict between this Agreement and relevant statute(s) or rule(s), the relevant statute(s) or rule(s) 
controls.   

 
(b) Notwithstanding the provisions in subparagraph (a), above, if a relevant federal or state 

statute(s) or rule(s) requires an exception to this Agreement’s provisions, or an exception to a 
requirement in this Agreement is granted by GATU, such exceptions must be noted in PART TWO or PART 
THREE, and in such cases, those requirements control. 
 

22.12. Illinois Grant Funds Recovery Act.  In the event of a conflict between the Illinois Grant Funds 
Recovery Act and the Grant Accountability and Transparency Act, the provisions of the Grant Accountability and 
Transparency Act control. 30 ILCS 708/80. 

 
22.13. Headings. Articles and other headings contained in this Agreement are for reference purposes 

only and are not intended to define or limit the scope, extent or intent of this Agreement or any provision hereof. 
 

22.14. Counterparts. This Agreement may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which are 
considered to be one and the same agreement, binding on all Parties hereto, notwithstanding that all Parties are 
not signatories to the same counterpart. Duplicated signatures, signatures transmitted via facsimile, or signatures 
contained in a Portable Document Format (PDF) document are deemed original for all purposes. 

 
22.15. Attorney Fees and Costs.  Unless prohibited by law, if Grantor prevails in any proceeding to 

enforce the terms of this Agreement, including any administrative hearing pursuant to the Grant Funds Recovery 
Act or the Grant Accountability and Transparency Act, Grantor has the right to recover reasonable attorneys’ fees, 
costs and expenses associated with such proceedings. 

 
22.16. Continuing Responsibilities.  The termination or expiration of this Agreement does not affect: (a) 

the right of Grantor to disallow costs and recover funds based on a later audit or other review; (b) the obligation 
of the Grantee to return any funds due as a result of later refunds, corrections or other transactions, including, 
without limitation, final Indirect Cost Rate adjustments and those funds obligated pursuant to ARTICLE XIV; (c) the 
CYEFR(s); (d) audit requirements established in 44 Ill. Admin. Code 7000.90 and ARTICLE XII ; (e) property 
management and disposition requirements established in 2 CFR 200.310 through 2 CFR 200.316 and ARTICLE 
XVIII; or (f) records related requirements pursuant to ARTICLE IX.  44 Ill. Admin. Code 7000.440.  

 
THE REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE IS INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.  
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EXHIBIT A 

 
PROJECT DESCRIPTION 

 
The Law Enforcement Camera Grant Program was created to assist Illinois police agencies of municipalities, 
counties, park districts, public universities, and all units of Illinois local governmental recognized by the Board for 
the purchase or lease of: 

1) in-car video cameras for use in law enforcement vehicles; 
2) officer-worn body cameras for law enforcement officers; 
3) data storage related to officer-worn cameras only, and training for law enforcement officers in the 

operation of the cameras. 
 
 
Pre-award costs are allowed. 
Indirect costs are not allowed. 
 
Pre-Award Requirements for requesting reimbursement on costs for Officer-worn cameras, In-Car Cameras, 
accessories, licensing, and data storage already purchased are as follows: 

1. Reimbursement on Cameras and/or Data Storage/Server - original detailed invoice dated with 
date range and a zero balance Invoice with attached proof of payment (EFT or cancelled check) 
that must match the pre-award budget amount.  

2. In-Car cameras- proof of installation via a work-order must show the date of completion in the 
squad cars and serial numbers installed prior to application submitted date. 
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EXHIBIT B 
 

DELIVERABLES OR MILESTONES 
 
Deliverables: 
Applicant shall submit a request for award of funds via the Amplifund portal. Necessary application forms and 
instructions are available through the Board's website at ptb.illinois.gov. Announcements will also be made in the 
Catalog of State Financial Assistance as a Notice of Funding Opportunity (NOFO) in accordance with 44 Ill. Adm. Code 
7000.310. 
 
Eligibility Criteria. 
The law enforcement agency must:  

1) be an Illinois law enforcement agency of a unit of local government, or public university that is 
recognized by the Board; 

2) list their active law enforcement officers on a roster on file with the Board and LEDI; indicate that all 
active law enforcement officers reflected on the agency roster subject to the mandated training 
requirements of Section 7 of the Police Training Act are compliant with all Board training requirements 
at the time of award. Any officer that is not compliant may be listed as inactive upon reporting the date 
the officer left service, their expected date of return, the reason for leaving service, and an 
acknowledgement that all outstanding training will be completed within 60 days of return;  

3) be compliant with all reporting requirements of Sections 15 and 20 of the Law Enforcement Camera 
Grant Act and Section 10-25 of the Law Enforcement Officer-Worn Body Camera Act [50 ILCS 706]. See 
20 Ill. Adm. Code 1705.120 

4) must meet GATA pre-qualification requirements and Applicant's must have the current annual Fiscal 
and Administrative Risk Assessment (ICQ) completed and approved by the closing date/time of the 
funding opportunity in which they are applying. 

5) Must be current with all Financial reporting (Quarterly, annually)  
 
The following application materials will be required when applying for an award:  
- Grant Application filled in its entirety through Amplifund, including the budget template 
- Mandatory Disclosures 
- Conflict of Interest Affidavit (Grantee) 
- Supporting Documentation of requested funds, including but not limited to;  

a) Invoices/lease agreements and proof of payment matching the requested funding amount, listed in a 
detailed breakdown of per unit costs, accessories, training, and data storage. Bundled invoices can be 
accepted if costs of items are listed to show per line item in the bulk pricing. 

1) Data storage costs for body worn cameras and in-car cameras must be listed separately, if 
bundled. Only data storage costs for body worn cameras are allowable.  

b) Additionally, for In-Car Cameras:  
1)  Proof of installation, including serial numbers, via work-order and proof of payment at time of 
application submission for reimbursement  

 
Grantees will be asked to verify: a) that any awarded advance funding will be held in a segregated, interest-bearing 
account if required by Administrative Rule; b) that the agency has already purchased, or will purchase or execute an 
agreement to purchase the subject equipment within six months of award; c) that the proper procurement process 
will be utilized; and d) that it will not have a conflict of interest with the selected vendor.  
 
Please note: acceptance of the NOSA does not constitute an award. An agreement will need to be executed in order 
to constitute an award. 
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Milestones: 
 
 
The period of performance for this grant is five years. During that period, grantees whose procurement methods are 
Reimbursement, Advanced Funding or Working Capital must submit the following:  

1. Periodic Performance Reports (PPR) as stated in Exhibit D 
2. Periodic Financial Reports (PFR)- as stated in Exhibit D 
3. Annual reporting requirements per Camera Grant act as stated in Exhibit D 

 
For Periodic Performance Report (PPR) in leu of listing deliverables please attach the annual report template with 
data respective to the quarter in which you are reporting on. All reporting is required to be uploaded into Amplifund 
via Documents-Public folder.  
 
Quarterly Reporting is due as follows in Amplifund: 
Q1: July 1- September 30 due on October 1st 
Q2: October 1-December 31 due on January 1st 
Q3: January 1- March 31 due on April 1st 
Q4: April 1-June 30 due on July 1st 
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EXHIBIT C 
CONTACT INFORMATION 

 
CONTACTS FOR NOTIFICATION AND GRANT ADMINISTRATION: 
 
Unless specified elsewhere, all notices required or desired to be sent by either Party must be sent to the persons 
listed below. Grantee must notify Grantor of any changes in its contact information listed below within five (5) 
business days from the effective date of the change, and Grantor must notify Grantee of any changes to its contact 
information as soon as practicable.  The Party making a change must send any changes in writing to the contact for 
the other Party.  No amendment to this Agreement is required if information in this Exhibit is changed.   
 
FOR OFFICIAL GRANT NOTIFICATIONS 
 

GRANTOR CONTACT    
   

GRANTEE CONTACT 

Name: Allison Mesecher 
 

Name: Carol Jaworowski     
   

Title: Grant Manager 
 

Title:  

Address: 500 S. 9th Street, Springfield, IL 62701 Address: 425 E STATE STREET 
 
ROCKFORD, IL 61104 

 
  
   GRANTEE PAYMENT ADDRESS 
   (If different than the address above) 
 
  Address:    
 
FOR GRANT ADMINISTRATION 
 
 

GRANTOR CONTACT 
 

GRANTEE CONTACT 
 

Name: Allison Mesecher 
 

Name: Carol Jaworowski 
 

Title: Grant Manager 
 

Title:  

Address: 500 S. 9th Street, Springfield, IL 62701 Address: 557 S. Newtowne Drive 
 
Rockford, IL 61108 
 

Phone: 217-558-1542 
 

Phone: 779-500-6604 

TTY#:  
 

TTY#:  

E-mail Address: PTB.Grants@illinois.gov 
 

E-mail Address: Carols.Jaworowski@rockfordil.gov 
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EXHIBIT D 
 

PERFORMANCE MEASURES AND STANDARDS 
  
 
Financial Reporting: Grantees must submit quarterly Periodic Financial Reports (PFRs) of their actual cash 
disbursements for reimbursement, advanced, or working capital procurements in the GATA Required Periodic 
Performance Report (PPR) and Periodic Financial Report (PFR) demonstrating all allowable expenditures with backup 
documentation for each quarter of operations until the end of the grant term. Grantees must submit PPRs/PFRs to 
their Amplifund account following the schedule listed in Exhibit B. For the PPR submission please utilize and attach 
the annual reporting Excel template to your Amplifund Public Documents. Reports are required throughout the term 
of the agreement.   
 
Annual Reporting: 
Each law enforcement agency receiving a grant for in-car video cameras under Section 10 of this Act must provide 
an annual report to the Board, the Governor, and the General Assembly (see below for email address) on or before 
May 1 of the year following the receipt of the grant and by each May 1 thereafter during the period of the grant. 
The report shall include the following: (1) the number of cameras received by the law enforcement agency; (2) the 
number of cameras actually installed in law enforcement agency vehicles; (3) a brief description of the review 
process used by supervisors within the law enforcement agency; (4) a list of any criminal, traffic, ordinance, and civil 
cases in which in-car video recordings were used, including party names, case numbers, offenses charged, and 
disposition of the matter. Proceedings to which this paragraph (4) applies include, but are not limited to, court 
proceedings, coroner's inquests, grand jury proceedings, and plea bargains; and (5) any other information relevant 
to the administration of the program. 
The Annual reports will be sent to: 
 ILETSB: PTB.CameraReporting@illinois.gov   
 Governor: gov.reports@illinois.gov 
 General Assembly: reports@ilga.gov 
 
Each law enforcement agency receiving a grant for officer-worn body cameras - data storage under Section 10 of 
this Act must provide an annual report to the Board, the Governor, and the General Assembly (see below for email 
addresses) on or before May 1 of the year following the receipt of the grant and by each May 1 thereafter during 
the period of the grant. The report shall include: (1) a brief overview of the makeup of the agency, including the 
number of officers utilizing officer-worn body cameras; (2) the number of officer-worn body cameras utilized by the 
law enforcement agency; (3) any technical issues with the equipment and how those issues were remedied; (4) a 
brief description of the review process used by supervisors within the law enforcement agency; (5) for each recording 
used in prosecutions of conservation, criminal, or traffic offenses or municipal ordinance violations: (A) the time, 
date, and location of the incident; and (B) the offenses charged and the date charges were filed; (6) for a recording 
used in a civil proceeding or internal affairs investigation: (A) the number of pending civil proceedings and internal 
investigations; (B) in resolved civil proceedings and pending investigations: (i) the nature of the complaint or 
allegations; (ii) the disposition, if known; and (iii) the date, time and location of the incident; and (7) any other 
information relevant to the administration of the program. 
The Annual reports will be sent to: 
 ILETSB: PTB.CameraReporting@illinois.gov  
 Governor: gov.reports@illinois.gov 
 General Assembly: reports@ilga.gov 
 
Additional Information: From time to time, the Board may request any other information relevant to the program's 
administration. 
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EXHIBIT E 
 

SPECIFIC CONDITIONS 
 

Grantor may remove (or reduce) a Specific Condition included in this Exhibit by providing written notice to the 
Grantee, in accordance with established procedures for removing a Specific Condition. 
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PART TWO –GRANTOR-SPECIFIC TERMS 
 

In addition to the uniform requirements in PART ONE, Grantor has the following additional requirements for its 
Grantee: 
 
[Here is where Grantor lists its specific requirements.  Numbering should continue from PART ONE, so the first 
Article of PART TWO should be ARTICLE XXIII and the first paragraph should be 23.1.] 

[See Paragraphs 2.3, 4.2, 4.3, 4.4, 4.7, 4.8, 5.1, 7.5, 9.1, 9.4, 10.1, 10.2, 11.1, 11.2, 11.3, 12.2, 12.3, 13.1, 16.1, 18.2, 
20.1, and 22.11 for information that may be required in this PART TWO.] 

23.1        Pre award costs identified in Section 4.2 may be claimed for reimbursement if they are directly related to 
and allowable under the program specific terms.  

23.2        The Period of Performance is five years from the date of execution of the Uniform Grant Agreement. 

23.3        Indirect costs referenced in Section 7.2 are not authorized under this award. 
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PART THREE –PROJECT-SPECIFIC TERMS 
 

In addition to the uniform requirements in PART ONE and Grantor-Specific Terms in PART TWO, Grantor has the 
following additional requirements for this Project: 
 
[Here is where Grantor lists the specific requirements for this Project, including identification of all applicable state 
and federal rules.  Numbering should continue from PART TWO.] 

[See Paragraphs 2.3, 4.2, 4.3, 4.4, 4.7, 4.8, 5.1, 7.5, 9.1, 9.4, 10.1, 10.2, 11.1, 11.2, 11.3, 12.2, 12.3, 13.1, 16.1, 18.2, 
20.1, and 22.11 for information that may be required in this PART THREE.] 

24.1        In addition to the reporting requirements of Section 5.1, grantees must also comply with the reporting 
requirements of 50 ILCS 707/15 and 50 ILCS 707/20 if they were awarded body worn or in-car cameras, 
respectively. 
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DATE:  March 9, 2026 
 
TO:  Alderman Kevin Frost, Chair 
  Members of the Finance and Personnel Committee 
 
FROM:  Andy DoBran, Lieutenant, Police Department 
 
RE: Award of Non-Competitive Contract: Police Vehicles 
CONTRACT DETAILS 
 
Product/Service/Project: Police Vehicles 
 
Vendor: Rock River Ford, Rockford, IL  
 
Contract Amount: $1,582,589.00 
  
Funding Source: Capital Lease Funds/Police Department Capital Budget 
NARRATIVE 
 
As part of the 2026 Capital Leasing approved by City Council, the Police Department intends to 
purchase the following vehicles from Rock River Ford using pricing obtained through 
Sourcewell. There will be additional costs associated with the upfitting of these vehicles.   
 
The vehicle purchase breakdown will include: 

VEHICLE UNIT QUANITY 

PRICE PER 

UNIT 

TOTAL 

PRICE 

Ford Police Interceptor SUV Patrol 14 $46,796.00 $655,144.00 

Ford Police Interceptor SUV Patrol-Sgt 2 $46,796.00 $93,592.00 

Ford Police Transit Van 

Patrol-Comm. 

Services 1 
$52,153.00 $52,153.00 

Ford Bronco Sport Investigations 10 $31,410.00 $314,100.00 

Ford Police Interceptor SUV Traffic 2 $46,796.00 $93,592.00 

Ford Police Interceptor SUV Administration 4 $46,796.00 $186,824.00 

Ford Police Interceptor SUV  K-9 4       $46,796.00 $187,184.00 

TOTALS ----------- 37 -------------- $1,582,589.00 
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RESOLUTION 
of the 

CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ROCKFORD, ILLINOIS 
SUBMITTED BY: FINANCE AND PERSONNEL COMMITTEE 

 
RESOLUTION AWARDING NON-COMPETITIVE CONTRACT FOR POLICE VEHICLES 

 
 WHEREAS, the Code of Ordinances for the City of Rockford, Illinois, provides as in Chapter 4, Article VI, 
Division 4, that all purchases for and contracts for supplies, materials, equipment, and contractual services, the 
value of which is estimated to exceed $25,000, shall be based on competitive solicitation and awarded by the City 
Council; and, 
 
 WHEREAS, competitive proposals were NOT received for the City of Rockford for the following, as the 
contract was not bid: 
 

POLICE VEHICLES 
 

 WHEREAS, the Finance and Personnel Committee of the City Council for the City of Rockford, Illinois has 
reviewed the staff recommendation for the aforementioned item(s) and recommends awarding the contract as 
follows: 
 
Vendor:  ROCK RIVER FORD, of ROCKFORD, IL 
Amount: $1,582,589.00 
 
  WHEREAS, the Finance and Personnel Committee has determined that the funding for the 
aforementioned purchase shall be as follows: 
 

CAPITAL LEASE FUNDS/POLICE DEPARTMENT CAPITAL BUDGET 
 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the City Council of the City of Rockford, Illinois that the Mayor 
execute an agreement with ROCK RIVER FORD, of ROCKFORD, IL for POLICE VEHICLES in the amount of 

$1,582,589.00, subject to the specifications in the contract. 
 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that this Resolution shall be in full force and effective immediately upon its 

adoption and the Legal Director is hereby authorized to prepare and deliver certified copies of this Resolution to 
the Central Services Manager. 
 
The above and foregoing Resolution was adopted by the City Council of the City of Rockford, Illinois, this _______ 
day of     , 2026. 
 
 

ATTEST: 
 
 
_____________________________________________ 
Angela L. Hammer, Legal Director and Ex-Officio  
Keeper of the Records and Seal 
City of Rockford, Illinois 

 

Thomas P. McNamara, Mayor 
City of Rockford, Illinois 
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Rockford, Illinois            Date: March 9, 2026 

 

 

RECOMMENDATION FOR RESOLUTION 

 

 

TO THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ROCKFORD: 
 

Council Members: 

 

    The Committee on Finance and Personnel having received a request hereby begs leave 

to report recommending approval of the non-competitive agreement with ROCK RIVER FORD, 

of ROCKFORD, IL for POLICE VEHICLES in the amount of $1,582,589.00. The Legal 

Director shall prepare the appropriate resolution. 

 

 

 

          ______________________________ 

        Kevin Frost (Chair) 

 

 

 ______________________________ 

              Jonathan Logemann (Vice Chair) 

  

 

 ______________________________ 

          Frank Beach 

 

 

   ______________________________ 

   Dawn Granath 

 

 

 ______________________________ 

   Chad Tuneberg  

 

 

 

Committee Action Taken: 

 

Frost:  Ayes:___ Nays:____ Absent:____ 

Logemann: Ayes:___ Nays:____ Absent:____ 

Beach:  Ayes:___ Nays:____ Absent:____ 

Granath:   Ayes:___ Nays:____ Absent:____ 

Tuneberg:  Ayes:___ Nays:____ Absent:____ 
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MEMORANDUM 

DATE: March 9, 2026 

 

TO: Alderman Frost, Chair 

Members of the Finance and Personnel Committee 

 

FROM: Rebecca Tyo, Fire Chief 

RE: Award of Sole Source Contract – Fire Apparatus and Ambulance Supplies 

 

 

CONTRACT DETAILS 

 

Vendor:   Macqueen Equipment, LLC of St. Paul, MN  

Contract Duration:  Through 12/31/26 with four (4) optional annual extensions 

Contract Amount:   Based on unit pricing (Est. annual contract value $120,000.00)     

Funding Source:   Fire Department Operating Budget 

 

 

NARRATIVE 

 

The Rockford Fire Department is recommending an award of contract to Macqueen 

Equipment, the authorized distributor of Pierce and Demers parts, which are the 

manufacturers of Rockford Fire’s fire apparatus and ambulances. MacQueen is the only 

authorized dealer in our area. 

 

MacQueen supplies replacement parts which are proprietary to our manufacturers of 

Pierce and Demers. These parts are necessary for preventative maintenance and to make 

repairs in order to keep our fleet in a state of operational readiness. 

 

If you have any additional questions, feel free to contact Rebecca Tyo, Fire Chief, at 779-

500-6526. 
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RESOLUTION 
of the 

CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ROCKFORD, ILLINOIS 
SUBMITTED BY: FINANCE AND PERSONNEL COMMITTEE 

 
RESOLUTION AWARDING SOLE SOURCE CONTRACT – FIRE APPARATUS AND AMBULANCE SUPPLIES 

 
 WHEREAS, the Code of Ordinances for the City of Rockford, Illinois, provides as in Chapter 4, Article VI, 
Division 4, that all purchases for and contracts for supplies, materials, equipment, and contractual services, the 
value of which is estimated to exceed $25,000, shall be based on competitive solicitation and awarded by the City 
Council; and, 
 
 WHEREAS, competitive proposals were NOT received for the City of Rockford for the following, as the 
contract was not bid: 
 

FIRE APPARATUS AND AMBULANCE SUPPLIES 
 

 WHEREAS, the Finance and Personnel Committee of the City Council for the City of Rockford, Illinois has 
reviewed the staff recommendation for the aforementioned item(s) and recommends awarding the contract as 
follows: 
 
Vendor:  MACQUEEN EQUIPMENT, LLC of ST. PAUL, MN 
Amount: $120,000.00 (estimated, based on unit pricing) 
 
  WHEREAS, the Finance and Personnel Committee has determined that the funding for the 
aforementioned purchase shall be as follows: 
 

FIRE DEPARTMENT OPERATING BUDGET 
 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the City Council of the City of Rockford, Illinois that the Mayor 
execute an agreement with MACQUEEN EQUIPMENT, LLC of ST. PAUL, MN for FIRE APPARATUS AND 

AMBULANCE SUPPLIES in the estimated amount of $120,000.00, subject to the specifications in the contract. 
 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that this Resolution shall be in full force and effective immediately upon its 

adoption and the Legal Director is hereby authorized to prepare and deliver certified copies of this Resolution to 
the Central Services Manager. 
 
The above and foregoing Resolution was adopted by the City Council of the City of Rockford, Illinois, this _______ 
day of     , 2026. 
 
 

ATTEST: 
 
 
_____________________________________________ 
Angela L. Hammer, Legal Director and Ex-Officio  
Keeper of the Records and Seal 
City of Rockford, Illinois 

 

Thomas P. McNamara, Mayor 
City of Rockford, Illinois 
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Rockford, Illinois            Date: March 9, 2026 

 

 

RECOMMENDATION FOR RESOLUTION 

 

 

TO THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ROCKFORD: 
 

Council Members: 

 

    The Committee on Finance and Personnel having received a request hereby begs leave 

to report recommending approval of the Sole Source Contract agreement with MACQUEEN 

EQUIPMENT, LLC of ST. PAUL, MN for FIRE APPARATUS AND AMBULANCE 

SUPPLIES in the estimated amount of $120,000.00. The Legal Director shall prepare the 

appropriate resolution. 

 

 

 

          ______________________________ 

        Kevin Frost (Chair) 

 

 

 ______________________________ 

              Jonathan Logemann (Vice Chair) 

  

 

 ______________________________ 

          Frank Beach 

 

 

   ______________________________ 

   Dawn Granath 

 

 

 ______________________________ 

   Chad Tuneberg  

 

 

 

Committee Action Taken: 

 

Frost:  Ayes:___ Nays:____ Absent:____ 

Logemann: Ayes:___ Nays:____ Absent:____ 

Beach:  Ayes:___ Nays:____ Absent:____ 

Granath:   Ayes:___ Nays:____ Absent:____ 

Tuneberg:  Ayes:___ Nays:____ Absent:____ 
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MEMORANDUM 

DATE: March 9, 2026 

 

TO: Alderman Frost, Chair 

Members of the Finance and Personnel Committee 

 

FROM: Rebecca Tyo, Fire Chief 

RE: Award of Sole Source Contract – Fire Apparatus Supplies and Service Repair  

 

 

 

CONTRACT DETAILS 

 

Vendor:   JX Truck Center, Inc. of Rockford, IL   

Contract Duration:  Through 12/31/26 with four (4) optional annual extensions 

Contract Amount:   Based on unit pricing (Est. annual contract value $100,000.00)     

Funding Source:   Fire Department Operating Budget 

 

 

NARRATIVE 

 

The Rockford Fire Department is recommending an award of contract to JX Truck 

Center, the authorized local parts distributor and fleet repair shop.  This contract will also 

include parts and labor on services performed by JX Trucking when the Rockford Fire 

Maintenance Facility staff do not have the capacity to make necessary repairs in-house.   

 

JX Truck Center provides the parts necessary for preventive maintenance and repairs to 

keep our fleet in operational readiness. They are also an authorized fleet repair shop for 

Cummins, which is the powertrain equipped in all of our fire apparatus.  

 

If you have any additional questions, feel free to contact Rebecca Tyo, Fire Chief, at 779-

500-6526. 
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RESOLUTION 
of the 

CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ROCKFORD, ILLINOIS 
SUBMITTED BY: FINANCE AND PERSONNEL COMMITTEE 

 
RESOLUTION AWARDING SOLE SOURCE CONTRACT – FIRE APPARATUS SUPPLIES AND SERVICE 

REPAIR 
 

 WHEREAS, the Code of Ordinances for the City of Rockford, Illinois, provides as in Chapter 4, Article VI, 
Division 4, that all purchases for and contracts for supplies, materials, equipment, and contractual services, the 
value of which is estimated to exceed $25,000, shall be based on competitive solicitation and awarded by the City 
Council; and, 
 
 WHEREAS, competitive proposals were NOT received for the City of Rockford for the following, as the 
contract was not bid: 
 

FIRE APPARATUS SUPPLIES AND SERVICE REPAIR 
 

 WHEREAS, the Finance and Personnel Committee of the City Council for the City of Rockford, Illinois has 
reviewed the staff recommendation for the aforementioned item(s) and recommends awarding the contract as 
follows: 
 
Vendor:  JX TRUCK CENTER, INC. of ROCKFORD, IL    
Amount: $100,000.00 (estimated, based on unit pricing) 
 
  WHEREAS, the Finance and Personnel Committee has determined that the funding for the 
aforementioned purchase shall be as follows: 
 

FIRE DEPARTMENT OPERATING BUDGET 
 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the City Council of the City of Rockford, Illinois that the Mayor 
execute an agreement with JX TRUCK CENTER, INC. of ROCKFORD, IL for FIRE APPARATUS SUPPLIES 
AND SERVICE REPAIR in the estimated amount of $100,000.00, subject to the specifications in the contract. 

 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that this Resolution shall be in full force and effective immediately upon its 

adoption and the Legal Director is hereby authorized to prepare and deliver certified copies of this Resolution to 
the Central Services Manager. 
 
The above and foregoing Resolution was adopted by the City Council of the City of Rockford, Illinois, this _______ 
day of     , 2026. 
 
 

ATTEST: 
 
 
_____________________________________________ 
Angela L. Hammer, Legal Director and Ex-Officio  
Keeper of the Records and Seal 
City of Rockford, Illinois 

 

Thomas P. McNamara, Mayor 
City of Rockford, Illinois 
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Rockford, Illinois            Date: March 9, 2026 

 

 

RECOMMENDATION FOR RESOLUTION 

 

 

TO THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ROCKFORD: 
 

Council Members: 

 

    The Committee on Finance and Personnel having received a request hereby begs leave 

to report recommending approval of the Sole Source Contract agreement with JX TRUCK 

CENTER, INC. of ROCKFORD, IL for FIRE APPARATUS SUPPLIES AND SERVICE 

REPAIR in the estimated amount of $100,000.00. The Legal Director shall prepare the 

appropriate resolution. 

 

 

 

          ______________________________ 

        Kevin Frost (Chair) 

 

 

 ______________________________ 

              Jonathan Logemann (Vice Chair) 

  

 

 ______________________________ 

          Frank Beach 

 

 

   ______________________________ 

   Dawn Granath 

 

 

 ______________________________ 

   Chad Tuneberg  

 

 

 

Committee Action Taken: 

 

Frost:  Ayes:___ Nays:____ Absent:____ 

Logemann: Ayes:___ Nays:____ Absent:____ 

Beach:  Ayes:___ Nays:____ Absent:____ 

Granath:   Ayes:___ Nays:____ Absent:____ 

Tuneberg:  Ayes:___ Nays:____ Absent:____ 
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DATE:  March 9, 2026 
 
TO:  Alderman Frost, Chair 
  Members of the Finance and Personnel Committee 
 
FROM:  Anne Wilkerson, Central Services Manager 
 
RE: Electrical Municipal Aggregation Supply 
 

The City of Rockford has utilized Rock River Energy to assist with the procurement of natural 
gas and electricity for municipal operations for several years. The City’s current electrical 
municipal aggregation supply contract is with MCSquared at 7.79 cents per kwh and is set to 
expire in September, 2026. 

Due to current market conditions, demand for electricity has driven prices above the City’s 
existing contract rate. MCSquared has offered the City an opportunity to extend the current 
agreement at a rate that is anticipated to remain lower than market pricing if the City were to 
solicit new bids later this summer for a subsequent contract term.  ComEd’s rate beginning in 
June is 10.5 cents per kwh and expected to continue to rise as electric demand grows 
throughout the state. 

Staff recommends that City Council authorize the Central Services Manager to execute a two-
year contract extension with MCSquared at a rate of 9.99 cents per kwh, with the assistance of 
Rock River Energy. The proposed extension would run for 24 months through June, 2028. 
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RESOLUTION NO.___________________ 

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF ROCKFORD 

AUTHORIZING EXTENSION OF 

ELECTRICAL AGGREGATION CONTRACT 

 

 WHEREAS, the City’s current electrical supply contract with MCSquared Energy 

Services is set to expire in September 2026; and, 

 

 WHEREAS, due to current market conditions and increased electricity demand, 

market prices exceed the City’s existing contract rate; and, 

 

 WHEREAS, MCSquared Energy Services has offered the City an opportunity to 

extend the current agreement at a rate anticipated to remain lower than market pricing if 

new bids were solicited later this year. 

 

 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the City Council of the City of 

Rockford that the Central Services Manager is authorized and directed, with the 

assistance of Rock River Energy Services, to execute a two-year extension of the 

electrical supply contract with MCSquared Energy Services at a rate of 9.99 cents per 

kWh for municipal operations. Said contract extension shall be for a 24-month term 

through June 2028. 

 

 

ADOPTED:____________________ 

 

      APPROVED: 

 

 

      ____________________________________ 

      Thomas P. McNamara, Mayor 

 

ATTESTED: 

 

 

___________________________________ 

Angela L. Hammer, Legal Director 
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Rockford, Illinois             Date: March 9, 2026 

 

 

RECOMMENDATION FOR RESOLUTION 

 

 

TO THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ROCKFORD: 
 

Council Members: 

 

    The Committee on Finance and Personnel having received a request hereby begs leave 

to report recommending approval of the RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CENTRAL 

SERVICES MANAGER TO EXECUTE AN EXTENSION OF THE ELECTRICAL 

MUNICIPAL AGGREGATION SUPPLY CONTRACT WITH MCSQUARED ENERGY 

SERVICES AT A RATE OF 9.99 CENTS PER KWH FOR A 24-MONTH TERM THROUGH 

JUNE 2028. The Legal Director shall prepare the appropriate resolution. 

 

 

 

          ______________________________ 

        Kevin Frost (Chair) 

 

 

 ______________________________ 

             Jonathan Logemann (Vice chair) 

  

 

 ______________________________ 

          Frank Beach 

 

 

   ______________________________ 

   Dawn Granath 

 

 

 ______________________________ 

   Chad Tuneberg 

 

 

 

Committee Action Taken: 

 

Frost:  Ayes:___ Nays:____ Absent:____ 

Logemann: Ayes:___ Nays:____ Absent:____ 

Beach:  Ayes:___ Nays:____ Absent:____ 

Granath:  Ayes:___ Nays:____ Absent:____ 

Tuneberg:   Ayes:___ Nays:____ Absent:____ 
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